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• 2023-24 मधील महसलु2 जमांचा लoणीय भाग (75.06 ट\के) रा	या�या  वतः�या 

 [ोतांमधून आला होता, तर कE F2य कर ह तांतरण आ�ण सहाIयक अनदुान यांनी एकe[तपणे 

24.94 ट\के योगदान �दले. 

• त$ता 2.3 मCये दश4�व�या�माणे  थूल रा	य उ�पjना�या तलुनेत रा	या�या  वतः�या 

महसलुातील _लावकता 2022-23 मधील 1.409 ट\\यांवuन 2023-24 मCये 

0.899 ट\\यांपय8त घसरल2 आहे. 

• 2022-23 �या तलुनेत 2023-24 मCये  वत:चा कर महसलु ₹ 24,857.06 कोट2ंनी  

(8.96 ट\के) वाढला, करेतर महसलु ₹ 4,081.53 कोट2ंनी (24.33 ट\के) वाढला आ�ण 

रा	याचा कE F2य कर आ�ण श�ुकांमCये �ह सा ₹ 11,348.78 कोट2ंनी (18.91 ट\के) वाढला, 

तर कE F शासनाकडून Pमळणारे सहाIयक अनदुान ₹ 15,368.84 कोट2ंनी (29.89 ट\के) 

घटले. 

2.3.2.2  रा7याच े9वत:च े9Jोत  

कE F2य करांमधील रा	याचा �ह सा हा �व�त आयोगा�या Pशफारशीं�या आधारावर ठर�वला जातो. 

कE F शासनाकडून �ा_त होणारे सहाIयक अनदुान हे कE F2य कर जमे�या सकंलनाचे �माण आ�ण 

योजनांसाठm अपेvoत कE F2य अथ4सहाIय यावuन >नधा4Aरत केले जात.े  

अ>तAर\त  [ोतांना चालना देhयाची रा	याची कामHगर2 ह2 कर आ�ण करेतर जमांचा समावेश 

असले�या रा	या�या  वतः�या  [ोता�या अनषुगंाने >नधा4Aरत करणे आव;यक आहे.  

रा	या�या कर महसलुात रा	य व त ूव सेवा कर, रा	य उ�पादन श�ुक, वाहनांवर2ल कर, मFुांक 

श�ुक व नwदणी श�ुक, जमीन महसलू, माल व �वासी कर इ�याद2ंचा समावेश होतो. 

2019-20 त े2023-24 दर9यान रा	याचा  वतःचा कर महसलू आलेख 2.5 मCये दश4�वला आहे. 

 
( [ोत: संबंHधत वषा8चे �व�तीय लेखे) 
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2019-20 त े2023-24 दर9यान रा	या�या  वतः�या कर महसलुाचे घटक त$ता 2.4 मCये दश4�वले 

आहेत. 
त$ता 2.4: रा7या
या 9वत:
या कर महसुलाच ेघटक 

(₹ कोट-त)  

महसुल- शीष3  

 

 

2019-20 

 

 

2020-21 

 

 

2021-22 

 

 

2022-23 

 

2023-24 

अथ3संकHपीय 

अंदाजपJक  � य= 

�वgK कर  37785.54 33159.76 45924.13 54568.18 56200.00 53380.47 

रा	य व त ूव सेवा कर  82601.59 69948.56 97304.89 121255.55 136041.00 141978.59 

रा	य उ�पादन शु�क  15428.34 15089.38 17220.71 21507.02 25200.00 23322.35 

वाहनांवर2ल कर  8467.20 6655.12 9080.16 11740.42 12500.00 12969.32 

मुFांक शु�क व नwदणी 

शु�क 
28706.56 25427.71 35593.58 45285.66 45000.00 50824.48 

जमीन महसूल  2154.55 2062.64 3064.66 2431.41 4500.00 2689.76 

माल व �वासी कर  773.39 13.30 393.53 1582.11 1760.00 498.14 

इतर कर 13030.40 11898.51 12345.47 19115.96 16980.00 16,680.26 

एकूण 9वत:चा कर 

महसूल  
188947.57 164254.98 220927.13 277486.31 298181.00 302343.37 

 वत:�या कर महसुलात 

वाढ 
0.81 (-)13.07 34.50 25.60 -- 8.96 

 [ोत: संबंHधत वषा8चे �व�तीय लेख े

• रा	याचा  वत:चा कर महसलू 2019-20 मधील ₹ 1,88,947.57 कोट2ंवuन 2023-24 

मCये 12.47 ट\के चgवाढ वा�ष4क वxृी दराने ₹ 1,13,395.80 कोट2ंनी वाढून  

₹ 3,02,343.37  कोट2 झाला. 2023-24 मधील रा	यातील  वतः�या कर महसलुाचा 

वाढ2चा दर मागील वषb�या तलुनेत 8.96 ट\के (₹ 24,857.06) होता जो 2021-22 पासनू 

सवा4Hधक कमी होता आ�ण सामाjय रा	यां�या सरासर2पेoा कमी होता  

(प�रGशMट 2.2). 

• मागील वषb�या तलुनेत 2023-24 मधील रा	य व त ू व सेवा करा�या जमांमCये 

₹ 20,723.04 कोट2ची, मFुांक व नwदणी श�ुकात ₹ 5,538.82 कोट2ची आ�ण रा	य 

उ�पादन श�ुकात ₹ 1,815.33 कोट2ंची वाढ झा�यामळेु  वत:�या कर महसलुात 

8.96 ट\के वाढ झाल2.  

•  वत:�या कर महसलुात रा	य व त ूव सेवा कर (46.96 ट\के), �वgK, �यापार इ�याद2ंवर2ल 

कर (17.66 ट\के), मFुांक श�ुक व नwदणी श�ुक (16.81 ट\के), रा	य उ�पादन श�ुक  

(7.71 ट\के) आ�ण वाहनांवर2ल कर, जमीन महसलू, व त ूव �वाशांवर2ल कर आ�ण इतर 

(10.86 ट\के) यांचे �ामcुयाने योगदान आहे. वष4 2023-24 मCये रा	य व त ूव सेवा 
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2023-24 वषा"साठF ₹ 6,20,847.10 कोट8ं5या मळू अदंाजपGकाला मजंुर8 दे%याबरोबरच रा4य 

+वCधमडंळाने 2023-24 या वषा"साठF ₹ 1,05,373.15 कोट8ं5या परुवणी तरतदु8ंना मजंुर8 .दल8, जी 
मळू तरतदु8ं5या 16.97 टdके होती. 

प�र�श�ट 3.2 म]ये स+व	तर दश"+व!या�माणे या अनदुानातील ₹ 1,64,204.75 कोट8ंचा ��य9 

खच" मळू तरतदु85या (₹ 2,02,942.45 कोट8) पातळीपयtतह8 पोहोचला नस!याने वष"भरात 44 

द�तमत अनदुानांम]ये (��येक �करणात ₹ 10 कोट8 �कंवा �याहून अCधक) �ाUत झाले!या एकूण 

₹ 29,563.05 कोट8ं5या परुवणी तरतदु8 अनाव(यक ठर!या. ₹ 1,000 कोट8ंपे9ा अCधक बचत 

असलेल8 आ?ण परुवणी तरतदू अनाव(यक ठरलेल8 अनदुाने तFता 3.5 म]ये दश"+वल8 आहेत.  

तFता 3.5: ₹ 1,000 कोट3ंपे4ा अ>धक बचत झालेल3 अनुदाने जेथे पुरवणी तरतूद अनावXयक ठरल3 

(₹ कोट3त) 

अनुदान �मांक आEण तपशील  मूळ तरतूद  पुरवणी तरतूद  खच�  
मूळ तरतुद3मंधून 

बचत (टFकेवार3) 

महसुल3 2वभाग (द!तमत) 

बी-01 पोल8स �शासन 26513.59 321.68 21462.90 
5050.69 

(19.05) 

ट8-05 जनजाती 9ेG +वकास उप-योजनेवर8ल 

महसुल8 खच"  
13101.03 2924.26 10481.65 

2619.39 

(19.99) 

एफ-02 नगर +वकास व इतर �गत सेवा 16817.61 4318.43 14420.40 
2397.20 

(14.25) 

सी-06 नैसCग"क आप�तीं5या 
नवारणासाठF 

साहा{य  
12273.79 1762.02 10083.94 

2189.85 

(17.84) 

ओ-03 }ामीण रोजगार 4142.03 200.00 2255.06 
1886.97 

(45.56) 

एच-05 र	ते व पूल  8090.41 214.00 6587.32 
1503.08 

(18.58) 

आर-01 वैgयक�य आ?ण साव"ज
नक आरोoय  14524.40 2189.05 13297.41 
1226.99 

(8.45) 

सी-07 वन े 4003.00 42.61 2943.66 
1059.35 

(26.46) 

झडेए-02 सCचवालय आ?ण इतर सामािजक 

सेवा  
3145.97 10.46 2125.77 

1020.19 

(32.43) 

भांडवल3 2वभाग (द!तमत) 

ओ-10 इतर }ाम+वकासावर8ल भाडंवल8 खच" 6346.15 160.00 2313.58 
4032.57 

(63.54) 

एफ-07 शहर8 +वकासासाठF कजz  5502.00 569.28 2416.42 
3085.58 

(56.08) 

आय-05 पाटबंधा` यावर8ल भांडवल8 खच"  16588.08 1528.47 14689.36 
1898.71 

(11.45) 

एल-07 }ामीण +वकासावर8ल भांडवल8 खच"  5924.98 184.15 4242.14 
1682.84 

(28.40) 

	Gोत: 2023-24 च े+व
नयोजन लेखे  
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अशा �कारे, असा 
न0कष" काढला जाऊ शकतो क� ₹ 1,05,373.15 कोट8ं5या परुवणी अनदुानांमळेु 

अथ"सकं!पीय तरतदु85या तलुनेत बचतीत आणखी वाढ झाल8, कारण ��य9 खच"  

(₹ 5,82,296.66 कोट8) मळू अथ"सकं!पीय तरतदु8पे9ा (₹ 6,20,847.10 कोट8) कमी होता.  

3.3.2  आकि(मक Qनधीमधून अ>\मे 

भारतीय स+ंवधाना5या अन5ुछेद 267(2) व 283(2) मधील तरतदु8ंनसुार महारा0S आकि	मक 
नधी 

अCध
नयम 1956 अतंग"त रा4याचा आकि	मक 
नधी 
नमा"ण कर%यात आला आहे. अकि!पत आ?ण 

तातडी5या 	व�पातील खच" जे +वCधमडंळाची मा;यता �ाUत होईपयtत लांबणीवर टाकणे इ0ट नसत,े 

फdत त ेखच" भाग+व%यासाठFच आकि	मक 
नधीमधनू अC}मे .दल8 जातात. हा 
नधी अ}धन 

	वZपात असतो. 

महारा0S आकि	मक 
नधी कायgयानसुार रा4या5या आकि	मक 
नधीचा साठा ₹ 150 कोट8 आहे. 

2023-24 या कालावधीत आकि	मक 
नधीतनू कोणतीह8 रdकम आहर8त कर%यात आल8 नाह8. 

3.3.3  Qनधीच ेअQत�रFत �कंवा अनावXयक पनु2व�Qनयोजन 

पनु+व"
नयोजन jहणजे अनदुानातील बचतीची अपे9ा असले!या एका +व
नयोजना5या एका 

घटकामधील 
नधी दसुरा घटक जेथे अCधक 
नधीची आव(यकता 
नि(चत केल8 जात ेतथेे ह	तांत:रत 

करणे. महारा0S अथ"सकं!प 
नयमपिु	तके5या प:र5छेद 162 त े164 नसुार, +व�त +वभाग आ?ण 

सCचवालयाचा �शासक�य +वभाग, +व
नयोजन अCध
नयमांतील �याच अनदुान/+व
नयोजनांतग"त म6ुय 

शीष", गौण शीष" अथवा उप-शीषा"मधून इतर समान शीषा"म]ये पनु+व"
नयोजन मजूंर कZ शकतात. 

लेखापर89ण +व(लेषणात असे 
नदश"नास आले क� पनु+व"
नयोजन जा	त �माणात झाले आ?ण 

प:रणामी 40 उप-शीषाtतग"त (��येक �करणात ₹ 10 कोट8 �कंवा �यापे9ा जा	त) मोठF 

बचत/अ
त:रdत झाल8, 4याचे तपशील प�र�श�ट 3.3 म]ये .दले आहेत. �या 40 उप-शीषाtपकै� 

11 उप-शीषाtतग"त तFता 3.6 म]ये स+व	तर दश"+व!या�माणे अ
ंतम बचत ₹ 100 कोट8ंपे9ा जा	त 

होती. 

तFता 3.6: अंQतम बचतीकड े(₹ 100 कोट3 आEण !याहून अ>धक) नेणारे अनावXयक पुन2व�Qनयोजन 

      (₹ कोट3त) 

अनु. 

�. 
अनुदान उप-शीष� तपशील मूळ पुरवणी पुन2व�Qनयोजन एकूण 
!य4 बचत 

1 ई02 
22020119 

6 ए017 

महारा0S िज!हा 

प:रषद व पंचायत 

सcम�या अCध
नयम, 

1961 5या कलम 182 

अ;वये िज!हा 

प:रषदांना सहेतुक 

अनुदान 

28541.09 4861.76 18.91 33421.76 32297.34 1124.42 

2 बी01 20550010 

8 009 

शहर पोcलस- 

आ	थापना 
4209.50 93.26 0.54 4303.30 3414.86 888.44 



वष� 2023-24 साठ0चा रा1य 2व!त&यव(था लेखापर34ण अहवाल  

102 

2023-24 दरjयान ₹ 1,43,923.59 कोट8ं5या 
न�वळ बचतीपकै� प�र�श�ट 3.4 म]ये 

दश"+व!या�माणे 66 द�तमत अनदुानांतील ₹ 94,915.71 कोट8 बचत ��येक �करणातील एकूण 

तरतदु85या 20 टdके �कंवा �याहून अCधक होती. तसेच, प�र�श�ट 3.5 म]ये दश"+व!या�माणे 

66 पकै� 44 अनदुानांम]ये ��येक �करणात ₹ 100 कोट8ंपे9ा जा	त बचत झाल8. 

महारा0S अथ"सकं!प 
नयमपिु	तके5या प:र5छेद 173 म]ये असे नमदू केले आहे क� इतर शीषा"खाल8 

सभंा�य अकि!पत अ
त:रdत खच" भाग+व%यासाठF �कंवा नवीन खच" 4याची सामा;यतः पढु8ल 

वषा"5या अदंाजपGकात तरतदू केल8 जाऊ शकत े�याची पतू"ता कर%यासाठF +वतरण �कंवा 
नयGंण 

अCधका` यांनी बचत राखीव ठेव ूनये. सव" बचत जे�हा ल9ात येतात त�ेहा �या ता�काळ ��या+प"त 

करा�यात. 4या तरतदु8ंचा फायदेशीर:र�या उपयोग करता येणार नाह8त �या ��या+प"त करा�यात. 

2023-24 म]ये 276 द�तमत अनदुानांतील एकूण बचतीसह एकूण तरतदु85या वापराची टdकेवार8 

आलेख 3.3 म]ये दश"+वल8 आहे. 

 
(	Gोत: 2023-24 चे +व
नयोजन लेख)े 

वर8ल आलेख 3.3 म]ये दश"+व!या�माणे, 276 पकै� 188 अनदुानांनी �यां5या वाटपा5या 

70 टddयांहून अCधक तर 188 अनदुानांपकै� 121 द�तमत अनदुानांनी �यां5या वाटपा5या 

90 टddयांहून अCधक रकमेचा वापर केला होता 2023- 24 म]ये ₹ 1,43,959.17 कोट8ंची 	थूल 

बचत झाल8 होती. रा4य शासनाने या अनदुानातील 
नधी5या अपु̀  या वापराची कारणे तपासनू योoय 

ती सधुारा�मक उपाययोजना �व:रत कर%याची आव(यकता आहे. 2023-24 मधील ��याप"णा5या 

+व(लेषणाचे 
नर89ण पढु8ल प:र5छेदात मांडले आहे. 

1356.01
2697.52

22599.66
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56773.83
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आलेख 3.3: एकूण बचतीशी बचती@या टFकेवार3नुसार गटब` केलेल3 

अनुदाने/2वQनयोजनां@या संaयेची 2वभागणी  

बचतीची रFकम (₹ कोट3त) अनुदानांची संaया 
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सपंणू" अथ"सकं!पीय तरतदू कोणतहे8 +वcश0ट कारण न देता आCथ"क वषा"5या माच"म]ये ��या+प"त 

कर%यात आल8. 

अनदुान झेडएच-5 पाटबधंारे वर3ल भांडवल3 खच�- म6ुय शीष" 4702–लघ ुपाटबधंारे वर8ल भांडवल8 

खच" अतंग"त, गौण शीष" 101- भपू0ृठ जल, ज;ुया मालगजुार8 तलावाचंी पनुर"चना व 

मजबतुीकरणासाठF5या ₹ 209 कोट8 अथ"सकं!पीय तरतदु8पकै�, ₹ 202.48 कोट8 या योजन�तग"त 


नधी5या मागणीचे �	ताव कमी �ाUत झा!याने माच" 2024 म]ये ��या+प"त कर%यात आले.  

3.3.4.1 सात!यपणू� बचती 

“सात�यपणू" बचती” jहणजे दर वषQ +वत:रत केले!या 
नधीचा पणू" वापर न कर%याची सात�यपणू" 

�था. मागील पाच वषा"त बचतीमधील सात�यावZन असे 
नदश"नास आले क�, +वभागांमधील 

अथ"सकं!पीय 
नयGंणे �भावी न�हती आ?ण वषा"क:रता 
नधी +वत:रत करताना मागील वषाtच ेकल 

+वचारात घेतले न�हत.े अनदुाना5या चाचणी-तपासणीत लेखापर89णा5या असे 
नदश"नास आले क� 

42 �करणांम]ये (प�र�श�ट 3.6) गे!या पाच वषाtपासनू सात�याने ₹ 100 कोट8हूंन अCधक बचत 

झाल8. 

तFता 3.7 म]ये दश"+व!या�माणे अनदुान ओ-4-इतर }ामीण +वकास काय"<मांतग"त 2019-20 त े

2023-24 या कालावधीत 99 त े100 टdके बचत झाल8  

तFता 3.7: ओ-4 – इतर \ामीण 2वकास काय��म अंतग�त सात!यपूण� बचती  

(₹ कोट3त) 

वष� एकूण 

अथ�संक�पीय 

तरतूद  


!य4 खच�  बचत  बचतीची कारणे 

2019-20 2175.35 - 2175.35 मूळ अंदाजपGकात या उपशीषा"खाल8 ठेवलेला 

अंदाजपGकात नसलेला खच" संबंCधत �शासक�य 

+वभागाला �यां5या गरजेनुसार पुरवणी अनुदानाgवारे 

+वत:रत कर%यात आला आ?ण �यामुळे ₹ 2175.35 

कोट8ंची संपूण" तरतूद लेखांकना5या उ/ेशान े ��या+प"त 

कर%यात आल8 

2020-21 101.12 0.21 100.91 ₹ 100.91 कोट8ं5या बचतीच े कारण सादर केले नाह8 

(जुल ै2021) 

2021-22 100 - 100 मूळ अंदाजपGकात या उपशीषा"खाल8 ठेवलेला अंदाजपGात 

समा+व0ट नसलेला खच" संबंCधत �शासक�य +वभागाला 

�यां5या गरजेनुसार पुरवणी अनुदानाgवारे +वत:रत 

कर%यात आला आ?ण �यामुळे ₹ 100 कोट8चंी संपूण" 

तरतूद लेखांकना5या उ/ेशाने ��या+प"त कर%यात आल8 

2022-23 100 - 100 

2023-24 100 - 100 

�ोत: संबंCधत वषाtच े+व
नयोजन लेख े
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3.3.5.2 मागील आ>थ�क वषाkमधील अQत�रFत खच� Qनय�मत करणे 

उपरोdत प:र5छेद 3.3.5 म]ये नमदू के!या�माणे, अCधक खच" वाढ8व कालावधीसाठF अ
नयcमत 

रा.ह!यास काय"का` यांवर8ल वधैा
नक 
नयGंण सौjय होत.े भारतीय स+ंवधाना5या अन5ुछेद 205 

नसुार अनदुान /+व
नयोजनापे9ा अCधक खच" रा4य +वधीमडंळाकडून 
नयcमत कZन घेणे रा4य 

शासनाला अ
नवाय" आहे. खच" 
नयcमत कर%यासाठF कोणतीह8 कालमया"दा 
नि(चत कर%यात आलेल8 

नसल8 तर8 लोक लेखा सcमतीकडून +व
नयोजन ले6यांवर8ल चचा" पणू" झा!यानतंर अCधक खचा"च े


नयcमतीकरण केले जात.े 48 अनदुाने व 17 +व
नयोजनांसदंभा"त वष" 2017-18 त े2022-23 या 

वषाtसाठF ₹ 2,990.18 कोट8ंचा अCधक खच" माच" 2024 पयtत 
नयcमतीकरणासाठF �लXंबत होता 

जे प�र�श�ट 3.7 म]ये तपशीलवार .दले आहे. 

3.3.6 भांडवल3 म!त@ेया Qन�म�तीसाठ0 सहाlयक अनदुाने 

सहा{यक अनदुान jहणजे एका शासनाने दसु` या शासनाला, स	ंथेला �कंवा �यdतीला केलेल8 मदत, 

देणoया �कंवा योगदाना5या 	वZपातील �दाने होय. मालम�त5ेया बांधकामासह स	ंथेला आधार 

दे%या5या +वcश0ट हेतनेू सहा{यक अनदुान .दले जात.े  

भारतीय शासक�य लेखांकन मानके 2 नसुार, भारताचे 
नयGंक आ?ण महालेखापर89क यां5या 

स!!यानसुार रा0Sपतींनी +वशषेत: अCधकृत केले!या �करणांचा अपवाद वगळता अनदुानदा�याने 

अनदुानाथQस +वत:रत केले!या सहा{यक अनदुानाचे वगQकरण केले जाईल आ?ण अनदुान jहणून 

+वत:रत 
नधी अनदुानाथQने कोण�या हेतसूाठF खच" करावयाचा आहे याची पवा" न करता महसलु8 

खच" jहणून वगQकृत केला जाईल.  

2019-20 त े 2023-24 दरjयान रा4याने सहा{यक अनदुानाच ेमहसलु8 खच" jहणून वगQकरण 

कर%याऐवजी भांडवल8 खच" jहणून केले!या चुक�5या वगQकरणाचे �माण तFता 3.10 ठळकपणे 

दश"+वतो. 

तFता 3.10: सहाlयक अनुदानाच ेभांडवल3 खच� Gहणून केलेले चकुfचे वगmकरण 

(₹ कोट3त) 

 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

सहा{यक अनुदान भांडवल8 खच" jहणून 

न�द केले गेले 
1580.59 1423.66 1662.63 3440.70 3544.73 

एकूण खच" 338690.64 342638.31 398792.31 473922.42 521898.02 

भांडवल8 खच" 36415.57 29686.70 46670.39 61643.61 72573.40 

भांडवल8 खचा"म]ये सहा{यक 

अनुदाना5या .ह((याची टdकेवार8  
4.34 4.80 3.56 5.58 4.88 

जर सहा{यक अनुदानामधून होणारा खच" 

महसुल8 खच" मानला गे!यास महसुल8 

तूट (-)/महसुल8 अCधdया (+) वर8ल 

प:रणाम 

1580.59 1423.66 1662.63 3440.70 3544.73 

	Gोत: संबंCधत वषाtचे +व�तीय लेख े
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आलेख 3.5 म]ये दश"+व!या�माणे, 2019-20 त े2023-24 या कालावधीत सधुा:रत अदंाजपGक 

रा4या5या एकूण अथ"सकं!पापे9ा नेहमीच कमी होत.े 2019-20 त े2023-24 या कालावधीतील 

परुवणी तरतदु8 अनाव(यक ठर!या कारण खच" मळू अथ"सकं!पीय तरतदु8ं5या पातळीपयtतह8 पोहोचला 

नाह8.  

3.5.1.1 अथ�सकं�पातील तफावतीच ेअपणू� (प�ट3करण/(प�ट3करणाचा अभाव  

मजंूर अथ"सकं!पा5या तलुनेत खच" दश"+व%या�य
त:रdत, +व
नयोजन लेखे अशा �करणांसाठF 

	प0ट8करण देखील देतात िजथ ेखच" अथ"सकं!पीय तरतदु8पे9ा (मळू अCधक परुवणी) ल9णीय 

�माणात बदलतो. उप-शीष"/+व
नयोजन घटक या 	तरावर8ल अ(या तफावतीचे 	प0ट8करण 

+व
नयोजन ले6यांम]ये कोण�या मया"दे5या पल8कड ेgयायचे हे लोक लेखा सcमतीने 
नधा":रत केले 

आहे. 

�धान महालेखापाल (लेखा व अCधदान) +वभागां5या 
नयGंण अCधका` यांना +व
नयोजन ले6यांचा 

मसदुा �दान करतात आ?ण लोक लेखा सcमतीने 
नधा":रत केले!या मया"देनसुार मजंूर अथ"सकं!पीय 

वाटपा5या सदंभा"त खचा"तील तफावतीची कारणे/	प0ट8करणे मागवतात. 

महारा0S रा4य +वधानसभे5या लोक लेखा सcमतीने (चौदावी +वधानसभा) 2021-22 5या आप!या 

प.ह!या अहवालात या खा�यांम]ये बचत आ?ण आCधdय याबाबत न�द8 आ?ण .टUप%या कर%यासाठF 

खाल8ल 
नकष सचुवले आहेत. 

बचती 

 

(अ) एकंदर बचत:- अनुदान/+व
नयोजनाची एकूण बचत �याअंतग"त केले!या एकूण तरतुद85या पाच 

टddयांपे9ा कमी असेल तर वैयिdतक उप-शीषाtतग"त बचतीबाबत कोण�याह8 न�द8 �कंवा .टUप%या 

आव(यक नाह8त. 

(ब) वैयिdतक उप-शीष":- उप-शीषा"खाल8ल बचत ₹ 100 लाख �कंवा उप-शीषा"खाल8ल एकूण तरतुद85या 

10 टdके, यापैक� जी जा	त असेल ती अस!यास �यावर .टUप%या येतील. 

आ>धFय  (अ) सव" अ
त:रdत खच" लोक लेखा सcमती5या cशफारशींनुसार +वधानसभेन े(भारतीय रा4यघटने5या 

अनु5छेद 204 व 205 अ;वये) 
नयcमत करणे आव(यक आहे. 

(ब) उप-शीषा"खाल8ल आCधdयाची रdकम ₹ 50 लाख �कंवा उप-शीषा"खाल8ल एकूण तरतुद85या 

10 टdके, यापैक� जी कमी असले ती अस!यास �यावर भा0य केले जाते. माG, तरतुद8पे9ा जा	त 

रकमेची टdकेवार8 �कतीह8 असल8 तर8 ₹ 50 लाखांपे9ा कमी आCधdय अस!यास �यावर भा0य 

कर%याची गरज नाह8. 

महारा0S अथ"सकं!प 
नयमावल85या प:र5छेद 165 नसुार, काह8 +वcश0ट �कंवा असामा;य वcैश0�ये 

असले!या 
नधी5या पनु+व"
नयोजनास मा;यता दे%या5या आदेशात �यां5यामळेु बाCधत झाले!या 

उप-शीषाtतग"त भर आ?ण कपातीची कारणे थोडdयात नमदू करावीत. तथा+प, +व�त +वभागाने जार8 

केले!या पनु+व"
नयोजन आदेशांची तपासणी केल8 असता असे 
नदश"नास आले क�, +व
नयोजन 

खा�यांम]ये नमदू केले!या 2,401 बाबींपकै� 456 (19 टdके) बाबीं5या सदंभा"त अ
त:रdत 

तरतदु8/तरतदू मागे घे%याची कोणतीह8 कारणे नमदू केल8 न�हती. हे राजकोषीय उ�तरदा
य�व आ?ण 
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अथ"सकं!पीय �यव	थापन अCध
नयमा5या कलम 6 म]ये नमदू पारदश"कत5ेया त��वा5या +वरोधात 

आहे. 

3.5.2  अथ�संक�पीय ओघ आEण अनुदानाचा आढावा 
 

3.5.2.1 खचा�ची घाई 

योoय अथ"सकं!पीय 
नयGंणासाठF वष"भरातील खचा"चा एकसमान ओघ ह8 �ाथcमक गरज आहे. 

मुबंई +व�तीय 
नयम 1959, नसुार आCथ"क वषा"5या शवेट5या म.ह;यात खचा"ची घाई टाळावी. 


नयमातील तरतदु85या +व�e, तFता 3.14 म]ये नमदू केले!या 12 अनदुानांत माच" 2024 म]ये 

₹ 100 कोट8हून अCधक असलेला एकूण अनदुाना5या 75 टdके खच" झाला. 

तFता 3.14: माच� 2024 मधील खचा�चा ओघ 

       (₹ कोट3ंत) 

अनु. 

�. 
अनुदान �. अनुदान तपशील  

2023-24 मsये 

अनुदानाअंतग�त 

एकूण खच�  

माच� 2024 

मsये 

झालेला 

खच�  

एकूण खचा�@या 

संदभा�त 

माच�मधील 

खचा�ची टFकेवार3  

1.  ओ15 िज!हा योजना- मुंबई शहर 112.21 134.393 119.78 

2.  बी07 आCथ"क सेवा 1149.23 1126.73 98.04 

3.  ओ09 जनगणना, सवz9ण आ?ण सांि6यक� 2076.05 2011.69 96.90 

4.  ओ50 िज!हा योजना – परभणी 231.18 200.28 86.63 

5.  ओ17 िज!हा योजना - मुंबई उपनगर 134.07 113.15 84.40 

6.  झडेई01 अ!पसं6याकं +वकास’ 876.27 733.25 83.68 

7.  ओ55 िज!हा योजना – बीड 124.01 103.72 83.63 

8.  के06 ऊजा" 12034.58 9346.79 77.67 

9.  एफ05 सामािजक सेवांवर8ल भांडवल8 खच" 8051 6117.26 75.98 

10.  बी10 आCथ"क सेवांवर8ल भांडवल8 खच" 3247.80 2461.31 75.78 

11.  यू04 पा:रि	थ
तक� आ?ण पया"वरण 287.99 216.16 75.06 

12.  ओ02 सामािजक सुर9ा आ?ण क!याण 220.74 165.29 74.88 

	Gोत: माच" 2024 चे माcसक नागर8 लेख े 

प�र�श�ट 3.9 म]ये दश"+व!या�माणे 101 अनदुानां5या सदंभा"त ('�याज �दाने' वगळून) चौ�या 


तमाह8त ₹ 100 कोट8ंहून अCधक खच" झाला आ?ण हा खच" �या अनदुानातील एकूण खचा"5या 50 

त े100 टdके दरjयान होता. 

माच" 2024 म]ये खचा"ची टdकेवार8 जा	त असले!या गहृ +वभागातील अनदुान बी 7- 'आCथ"क 

सेवां'चा म.हना-
नहाय खच" आलेख 3.6 म]ये दश"+वला आहे. 

                                                 
3  अनुदान 0-15 ‘िज!हा योजना- मुबंई शहर’ संदभा"त, मु6य शीष" 4210 अंतग"त ‘गौण शीष" 911- 4यादा �दानासंाठF 

वसुल8’ हे उपल\ध नस!यान,े 2 ` या 
तमाह8त (-) ₹ 35.18 कोट8ंचा ऋण खच" दाख+व%यात आला. �यामुळे माच" 

म.ह;यातील खच" एकूण खचा"पे9ा अCधक .दसत आहे 
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	Gोत: माcसक नागर8 लेख े2023-24  

अनदुान बी-7 अतंग"त एकूण ₹ 1149.23 कोट8 खचा"पकै� 98.04 टdके (₹ 1,126.73 कोट8) खच" 

माच" 2024 म]ये झा!याच े 
नदश"नास आले. आCथ"क वषा"5या शवेट5या म.ह;यात होणारा �चंड 

खच" +ववेक� आCथ"क �यव	थापनाशी +वसगंत आहे आ?ण कमकुवत अतंग"त 
नयGंण �णाल8 आ?ण 

अथ"सकं!पीय 
नयGंण/�यव	थापनाचा अभाव दश"+वतो. 

3.5.2.2 जमा व खचा�चा ओघ 

शासक�य 
नधी वष"भर एकसमानतनेे खच" �हायला हवा. आCथ"क वषा"5या अखेर8स खचा"ची घाई ह8 

आCथ"क औCच�याचा भगं मानल8 जात.े 

मुबंई +व�तीय 
नयम 1959, नसुार आCथ"क वषा"5या शवेट5या म.ह;यात खचा"ची घाई टाळणे 

आव(यक आहे.  2023-24 म]ये रा4या5या 
तजोर8त जमांचा माcसक ओघ आ?ण +वतरण  

आलेख 3.7 म]ये दश"+वले आहे. 
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	Gोत: माcसक नागर8 लेख े2023-24  

आलेख 3.7 म]ये दश"+व!या�माणे 2023-24 म]ये ए+�ल, मे, जून, जुल,ै सUट�बर, नो�ह�बर व 

फे�वुार8 या म.ह;यांत खचा"5या तलुनेत जमा अCधक हो�या. तथा+प, वषा"5या उव":रत म.ह;यां5या 

तलुनेत माच" 2024 म]ये जमा आ?ण खच" या दो;ह8मं]ये ल9णीय वाढ झाल8. तसेच,  2023-24 

मधील खचा"5या 	वZपाची छाननी केल8 असता असे 
नदश"नास आले क�, रा4य शासनाने केवळ 

माच" 2024 म]ये ₹ 1,41,489.70 कोट8ंचा केलेला खच" हा ₹ 5,62,714.85 कोट8ं5या एकूण 

खचा"5या 25.14 टdके होता. 

3.5.3  Qनवडले�या अनदुानांच ेपनु2व�लोकन/आढावा 

महारा0S अथ"सकं!प 
नयमपिु	तका 1959 म]ये अशी तरतदू आहे क�, अनदुान �शाcसत करणा` या 

�ाCधका` यांवर �यां5या 
नयGंणाखाल8ल/अख�यार8तील खचा"5या �गतीवर नजर ठेव%याची तसेच खच" 

मजंूर अनदुानांतग"त �कंवा +व
नयोजनांतग"त राख%याची जबाबदार8 असत े. अदंाजपGक वेळेवर आ?ण 

अचूकपणे तयार करणे तसेच �यां5या ता\यात असलेले अनदुान �याच बाबींवर खच" केले 4यासाठF 

�यांची तरतदू केल8 होती हे स
ुनि(चत करणे आ?ण आव(यकता नस!यास बचत ��या+प"त करणे 

या बाबी �ाCधका` याचंी कत"�ये आ?ण जबाबदा` यांम]ये अतंभू"त असतात. 


नवडले!या दोन अनदुानां5या सदंभा"त jहणजचे अनदुान झेडई-01 अ!पस6ंयाकं +वकास आ?ण 

अनदुान सी-01 महसलू आ?ण िज!हा �शासन याचंी अथ"सकं!पीय काय"पeती व खचा"वर8ल 


नयGंणाचा आढावा घे%यात आला. 4याम]ये मळू अनदुान, परुवणी माग%या आ?ण ��य9 खच" 

यामधील तफावती5या प:रमाणाचे +व(लेषण कर%यात आले. 

ए+�ल-23  मे-23 जून-23 जुलै-23 
ऑग	ट-

23 
सUट� .-23 

ऑdटो.-

23 
नो�ह�-23 �डस�.-23 जाने.-24 फे�ु.-24 माच"-24 

जमा  33979 41401 43610 38049 32972 41696 37473 47966 39918 41455 65661 93146

खच"  22893 22797 37725 36045 42181 40258 43672 36308 42032 42389 54925 141490
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तFता 3.7: 2023-24 मsये मा�सक जमा आEण खच� 
(₹ कोट3त)



वष� 2023-24 साठ0चा रा1य 2व!त&यव(था लेखापर34ण अहवाल  

116 

�ाCधकार8 �या सचूनांचे �कतपत पालन कर8त आहेत हे तपास%या5या v0ट8ने लेखापर89णाने 

2020- 21 त े2023-24 या कालावधीसाठF �शासक�य +वभागा5या/
नयGंण अCधकार8 यां5या खाल8ल 

अनदुानां5या अcभले6यांची चाचणी-तपासणी केल8. 

लेखापर89ण प:र5छेद पढु8ल प:र5छेदात आहेत. 

3.5.3.1  अनदुान सी-01 – महसलू आEण िज�हा 
शासन  
 

(i) 
(तावना  

या अनदुानांतग"त आयdुत काया"लया5या सचंालन व �शासनावर8ल महसलु8 खचा"साठF तसेच रा0S8य 

भमूी अcभले6यां5या आधु
नक�करण काय"<मासाठF तरतदू केल8 जात.े हे खच" 2029-जमीन महसलू, 

2045-व	त ूआ?ण सेवांवर8ल इतर कर आ?ण श!ुके, 2053-िज!हा �शासन, 2070-इतर �शासक�य 

सेवा आ?ण 2853-अलोह खाण आ?ण धातकुम" उgयोग या पाच म6ुयशीषाtम]ये अतंभू"त आहेत. 

(ii)  अथ�सकं�प आEण खच�  

2021-22 त े2023-24 दरjयान या अनदुानांतग"त एकूण अथ"सकं!पीय तरतदू, ��य9 खच" आ?ण 

बचत तFता 3.15 म]ये दश"+वले आहे 

तFता 3.15 अनुदान �. सी-01 अंतग�त अथ�सकं�पीय तरतुद3, 
!य4 खच� व बचत याचंा तपशील.  

 (₹ कोट3त) 

वष� मूळ तरतूद पुरवणी तरतूद एकूण अनुदान 

�कंवा 2वQनयोजन 


!य4 खच� बचत बचतीची 

टFकेवार3 

2021-22 2928.39 50.42 2978.81 2437.05 541.76 18.18 

2022-23 3148.50 61.02 3209.52 2781.27 428.25 13.34 

2023-24 3440.51 700.93 4141.45 3072.94 1068.51 25.80 

	Gोत: संबंCधत वषाtचे +व
नयोजन लेख े

तFता 3.15 म]ये दश"+व!या�माणे 2021-22 त े2023-24 दरjयान अनदुान सी-01 (द�तमत) 

अतंग"त 13.34 टdके त े25.80 टdके दरjयान बचत दश"+वल8 आहे. 2021-22 त े2023-24 या 

तीन वषाtत ��य9 खच" मळू तरतदु85या पातळीपयtत न पोहोच!याने परुवणी तरतदु8 अनाव(यक 

ठर!या. 

(iii)  सपंणू� तरतदु3चे 
!याप�ण 

2023-24 5या +व
नयोजन ले6यांची तपासणी केल8 असता असे 
नदश"नास आले क�, अनदुान 

सी- 01 अतंग"त दोन उप-शीषाtखाल8ल ₹ 2.84 कोट8ंची सपंणू" तरतदू तFता 3.16 म]ये 

दश"+व!या�माणे माच" 2024 म]ये ��या+प"त कर%यात आल8. 
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तFता 3.16 अनुदान सी-01 अंतग�त संपूण� तरतुद3चे 
!याप�ण दश�2वणारा तपशील 

      (₹ कोट3त) 

अनु.

�. 
तपशील 

मूळ व पुरवणी 

अनुदान 

पुन2व�Qनयोिजत 

रFकम 

एकूण 

अनुदान 


!य4 

खच� 

1 

2029-102-(00)(06) रा0S8य भूमी अcभलेख 

आधु
नक�करण काय"<म 50 टdके क� �8य 

पुर	कृत योजना (50 टdके रा4य .ह	सा)  

1.42 0 1.42 0 

िज!�याम]ये 	कॅ
नगंचे काम पूण" झालेले असूनह8 �दान देयके �ाUत झाल8 न�हती. प:रणामी, उप-शीषा"ची ₹ 1.42 

कोट8ची सपंूण" तरतूद ��या+प"त कर%यात आल8. 

2 

2029-102-(00)(08) सवz9ण व जमाबंद8 

प:रचालन (सेटलम�ट ऑपरेश;स)- जमाबंद8 

आयुdत आ?ण सचंालक, रा0S8य भूमी 

अcभलेख- रा0S8य भूमी अcभलेख 

आधु
नक�करण काय"<म 50 टdके क� � 

पुर	कृत योजना (50 टdके रा4य .ह	सा) 

1.42 0 1.42 0 

क� � शासनाकडून आधु
नक अcभलेखे काया"लयास पुनस"वz9णासाठF 
नधी �ाUत झा!यामुळे, उपरोdत उप-शीषाtतग"त 

असलेल8 संपूण" तरतूद ��या+प"त कर%यात आल8.  

	Gोत: +व
नयोजन लेखे 2023-24 

(iv)  उप-शीषाkतग�त ल4णीय बचत 

प�र�श�ट 3.10 म]ये दश"+व!या�माणे 2023-24 म]ये अनदुान <माकं सी-01 अतंग"त 17 

उप- शीषाtतग"त ₹ 10 कोट8 �कंवा �यापे9ा जा	त आ?ण एकूण तरतदु85या 11.28 टdके त े

88.90 टdके बचत .दसनू आल8. तFता 3.17 म]ये दश"+व!या�माणे 18 पकै� चार उप-शीषाtनी 

��येक �करणात ₹ 50 कोट8ंहून अCधक बचत न�द+वल8. 

तFता 3.17: अनुदान सी-01 अंतग�त उप-शीष�Qनहाय ल4णीय बचत 

       (₹ कोट3त) 

अनु.

�. 
संगणक साकेंताकं तपशील 

एकूण 

अनुदान 

!य4 बचत 

बचतीची 

टFकेवार3 

1 2029-103-(02)(01) संचालक, भूमी अcभलेख  494.78 435.38 59.40 12.00 

2 2053-(093)-(01)(01) आयुdत, क�कण 195.47 141.67 53.80 27.51 

3 2053-094-(03)(03) आयुdत, पुणे  261.60 209.84 51.76 19.79 

वर8ल तीन उप-शीषाtम]ये +व�त +वभागाने खचा"वर घातलेल8 बंधन,े सात�या वेतन आयोगा5या थकबाक�चा दसुरा हUता 

भरणा लांबणीवर टाकणे आ?ण :रdत पदे न भर!याने 
नधी ��या+प"त कर%यात आला.  

4 2853-102-(00)(01) 

वाळूच े उ�खनन, साठवणूक व 

वाहतूक इ�याद8ंसाठF होणारा खच" 
488.91 54.26 434.65 88.90 

वर8ल उप-शीषाtतग"त पुरवणी तरतदु8gवारे ₹ 488.90 कोट8 तरतूद �ाUत झाल8 होती, �यापैक�, ₹ 434.64 कोट8 
नयंGण 

अCधका` यांकडून 
नधीची मागणी न झा!यान े��या+प"त कर%यात आले. 

	Gोत: +व
नयोजन लेखे 2023-24  
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एक मजबतू अतंग�त 
व�तीय अहवाल �णाल� आ�ण सबं�ंधत �नयम आ�ण काय�प तींचे पालन हे 

सशुासनासाठ& मह��वपणू� योगदान देत.े आ�थ�क �नयम, काय�प ती आ�ण �नद,शांचे पालन तसेच 

अशा अनपुालना-या ि/थतीब0ल अहवाल तयार कर2याची कालब ता आ�ण गणुव�ता हे अशा�कारे 

सशुासनाचे एक व4ैश56य आहे. अनपुालन आ�ण �नय7ंणांवर�ल अहवाल, �भावी आ�ण काया�ि9वत 

अस:यास, धोरणा�मक �नयोजन आ�ण �नण�य घे2यासह मलूभतू कारभारा-या जबाबदार�ची पतू�ता 

कर2यास शासनाला मदत करेल.  

या �करणात रा<य शासना-या 
व
वध �ा�धका= यांनी सादर केले:या ले>याचंी गणुव�ता आ�ण रा<य 

शासना-या 
व
वध 
वभागीय अ�धका= याकंडून 
व@हत आ�थ�क �नयम व 
व�नयमांचे पालन न 

के:या-या मAुयांवर भा5य कर2यात आले आहे. 

ले�यां�या प
रपूण�तेशी संबं�धत मु�े 

4.1 �याज देणा� या ठेवी/राखीव !नधीवर#ल �याजा�या संदभा�त दा!य%व न फेडणे 

'Cयाज देणा= या (Cयाजी) ठेवी' आ�ण 'Cयाज देणारे (Cयाजी) राखीव �नधी' मधील रकमेवर Cयाजाची 

तरतदू करणे आ�ण Cयाज देणे हे शासनाचे दा�य�व आहे. 1 ए
�ल 2023 रोजी, 'Cयाज देणा= या 

ठेवी' मKये ₹ 61,029.16 कोट� आ�ण ‘Cयाज देणारे राखीव �नधी’ यामKये ₹ 5,511.20 कोट�, 

4श:लक होत,े <यावर शासनाने अनRुमे ₹ 2,913.60 कोट� आ�ण ₹ 500.74 कोट� Cयाजाची तरतदू 

केल�. तथा
प, 'Cयाज दे2या= या ठेवी' आ�ण 'Cयाज देणारे राखीव �नधी' यां-या Cयाजा-या सदंभा�त, 

त(ता 4.1 मKये दश�
व:या�माणे ₹ 552.39 कोट� �दान केले नCहत/ेकमी �दान केले होत.े  

त(ता 4.1: �याज देणा� या ठेवी/राखीव !नधी�या �याजासदंभा�त दा!य%व चकुत ेन करणे 

 (₹ कोट#त) 

अ. 

4. 

!नधी/ठेव 01/04/2023 

रोजी आरंभीची 

9श:लक 

;दान केले:या �याजा�या प
रगणनेचा 

आधार 

देय 

�याज 

;दान 

केलेले 

�याज 

;दान न 

केलेले 

�याज  

1 शासकVय 

कम�चा= यासंाठ& 

पWरभा
षत 

अंशदान 

�नव�ृतीवेतन 

योजना  

7,464.60 सामा9य भ
व5य �नवा�ह �नधी वर�ल 

देय Cयाज दरानसुार केलेल� Cयाजाची 

गणना  

(Zहणजेच 7.10 ट[के) 

441.30 212.37 228.93 

2 रा<य ��तपूरक 

वनीकरण �नधी  

2,781.77 वष� 2023-24 साठ& पया�वरण, वने 

आ�ण हवामान बदल मं7ालयाने जार� 

केले:या पWरप7कानुसार 3.35 ट[के  

93.89 0.00 93.89 

;करण IV 

ले�यांची गणुव%ता आ?ण @व%तीय ;!तवेदन पAती 
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अ. 

4. 

!नधी/ठेव 01/04/2023 

रोजी आरंभीची 

9श:लक 

;दान केले:या �याजा�या प
रगणनेचा 

आधार 

देय 

�याज 

;दान 

केलेले 

�याज 

;दान न 

केलेले 

�याज  

3 रा<य आप�ती 

शमन �नधी 

2,074.00 रा<य आप�ती शमन �नधी-या 

माग�दश�क त��वांनुसार अ�धकषा�साठ& 

लागू दर सरासर� रेपो दर + दोन 
ट[के (Zहणजेच 8.50 ट[के) यानसुार 

Cयाजाची पWरगणना केल�. 

216.38 

 

0.00 

 

216.38 

4 Cयाज देणा= या 

इतर ठेवी 

 

561.22 वष� 2023-24 साठ& Cयाजाची 

पWरगणना 14 @दवसां-या कोषागार 

देयक गंुतवणुकVसाठ& लागू होणा= या 

दराने Zहणजचे WरCहस� रेपो दर 

@3.35 ट[के वजा एक ट[का 
Zहणजे 2.35 ट[के दरान े Cयाजाची 

पWरगणना केल�. 

13.19 0.00 13.19 

एकूण 12,881.59  764.76 212.37  552.39 

/7ोत: 
व�तीय लेखे 2023-24 

Cयाजाचे �दान न के:या-या पWरणामी महसलु� तटू आ�ण राजकोषीय तटू यामKये �या �माणात 

उनो[ती झाल�. 

4.2 राEय अमंलबजावणी अ9भकरणांना !नधी थेट हFतांत
रत  


व
वध योजना आ�ण काय�Rमां-या अमंलबजावणीसाठ& कd e शासन रा<य अमंलबजावणी 

अ4भकरणांना लfणीय �माणात �नधी थेट ह/तांतWरत करत.े हा �नधी रा<या-या अथ�सकं:प/रा<य 

कोषागार �णाल�gवारे अhे
षत केला जात नस:याने रा<या-या 
व�तीय ले>यामKये ��तiबiंबत होत 

नाह� आ�ण �यामधून �या�माणात रा<या-या जमा व खच� तसेच इतर 
व�तीय घटक/मापदंड यांच े

अनमुान काढता येत नाह�. याकWरता 1 ए
�ल 2014 पासनू कd e परु/कृत योजना/अ�तWर[त कd e�य 

सहाkय यां-याशी सबं�ंधत सव� सहाkय अमंलबजावणी अ4भकरणांना न देता रा<य शासनाकड ेथेट 

ह/तांतWरत कर2याचा �नण�य कd e शासनाने घेतला. 

परंत,ु कd e शासनाने कd e�य �नधी रा<य शासना-या माKयमातनू पाठ
व2याऐवजी रा<य अमंलबजावणी 

य7ंणांकड ेथेट ह/तांतWरत करणे सmुच ठेवले. 2023-24 मKये, ₹ 24,212.81 कोट�ंचा कd e�य �नधी 

रा<य शासना-या माKयमातनू पाठ
व2याऐवजी रा<य अमंलबजावणी य7ंणांकड ेथेट वग� कर2यात 

आला. हे सबं�ंधत योजनां-या माग�दश�क त��वांनसुार होत.े 

हा ह/तांतWरत केलेला �नधी 
व�तीय ले>यां-या भाग II -या पWर4श5ट VI मKये दश�
वला आहे.  

2019-20 त े 2021-22 दरZयान रा<य अमंलबजावणी अ4भकरणांकड ेथेट ह/तांतरण कर2याचा 

वाढता कल @दसनू आला. परंत ु2022-23 मKये �यात pकं�चत घट झाल� आ�ण 2023-24 मKये 

�यात वाढ झाल� जे त(ता 4.2 मKये तपशीलवार आहे. 
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त(ता 4.2: 2019-20 ते 2023-24 दरLयान अमंलबजावणी अ9भकरणांना थेट हFतांत
रत केलेला !नधी 

 (₹ कोट#त) 

वष� 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

रा<य अंमलबजावणी अ4भकरणांना थेट 

ह/तांतरण 

7851.42 12599.90 14793.46 13075.13 24212.81 

/7ोत: संबं�धत वषाqचे 
व�तीय लेख े

वष� 2023-24 मKये, 30 कd e�य योजनdतग�त ₹ 24,212.81  कोट�ंचा कd e�य @ह/सा रा<याचा एकi7त 

�नधी डावलनू थटे अमंलबजावणी अ4भकरणांना ह/तातंWरत कर2यात आला जे प
र9शMट 4.1 मKये 

तपशीलवार दश�
वले आहे. 

पारदश�कतेशी संबं�धत मु�े 

4.3  उपयो�गता ;माणपO ेसादर करPयास @वलंब 

मुबंई 
व�तीय �नयम, 1959 चा �नयम 4 (पWर4श5ट 22 कलम I) ��तपा@दत करतो कV, <या 

�करणांमKये खचा�-या उ0ेशां-या व4ैश56यां-या /वmपात अनदुाना-या वापराशी अट� जोड:या गे:या 

असतील pकंवा �नधी pकती कालावधीत खच� केला पा@हजे pकंवा अ9यथा, जोपयqत �या
वs  कोणताह� 


वशषे �नयम pकंवा आदेश नसेल तथेे �ाम>ुयाने अनदुान मजंूर करणारे अ�धकार�, �धान 

महालेखाकार, महारा5t यांना �माणप7 सादर कर2यासाठ& जबाबदार असतील. तसेच, सदर तरतदु�चा 

�नयम 5 (i) /प5टपणे असे नमदू करतो कV मजंुर� देणा=या �ा�धका= याने कोणतीह� कालमया�दा 

�निvचत केल� नस:यास अनदुान वाजवी वेळेत उ@05टांवर खच� केले जाईल. वाजवी वेळेचा अथ� 

/प5टपणे नमदू केला नसेल तर सामा9यत: अनदुान मजंूर कर2या-या प7ा-या तारखेपासनू एक वष� 

असा केला जावा. 
व�त 
वभाग, महारा5t शासन यांनी �यां-या 12 जानेवार� 2023 -या शासन 

�नण�याgवारे सहाkयक अनदुानाचे ‘सशत�’ आ�ण ‘iबनशत�’ असे वगxकरण केले आहे. केवळ ‘सशत�’ 

Zहणून वगxकृत केले:या सहाkयक अनदुान आदेशांची उपयो�गता �माणप7 ेसादर करणे आवvयक 

आहे. 

31 माच� 2024 पयqत, रा<य शासना-या 32 
वभागांना 
वतWरत कर2यात आले:या सशत� 

अनदुानां-या सदंभा�त ₹ 36,756.09 कोट�ंची �नयत 10,793 उपयो�गता �माणप7 े(कd e परु/कृत 

योजनांची ₹ 2,615.22 कोट�ंची �लiंबत उपयो�गता �माणप7 ेसमा
व5ट) सादर कर2यात आल� 

नCहती, जी रा<या-या एकूण एकi7त खचा�-या (₹ 5,62,714.85 कोट�) 6.53 ट[के होती. उपयो�गता 

�माणप7 ेसादर कर2यास झाले:या 
वलबंाचा वष�-�नहाय तपशील त(ता 4.3 मKये दश�
वला आहे. 

त(ता 4.3: सादर#करणासाठD !नयत उपयो�गता ;माणपOांचा वष�-!नहाय तपशील 

(₹ कोट#त) 

वष�* उपयो�गता ;माणपOांची स�ंया र(कम ट(केवार# 

20141 पयqत 563 
6262.19 17.04 

2014-15 26 266.63 0.73 

2015-16 14 248.24 0.68 

2016-17 93 258.27 0.70 

                                                 
1  यामKये 2001-02 कालावधीशी संबं�धत 0.13 कोट�ं-या, सादर�करणासाठ& �लंiबत असले:या एका उपयो�गता 

�माणप7ाचा समावेश आहे 
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दे2यातील अभाव दश�
वतात आ�ण ले>यांमKये दाख
वलेला खच� �या �माणात अ�ंतम करता येत 

नाह�. 

4.3.1  अनुदान;ाRत संFथांची "इतर" Lहणून नUद  

सहाkयक अनदुान Zहणज े एका शासकVय स/ंथा/स/ंथा/Cय[तीने दसु= या शासकVय स/ंथा/स/ंथा/ 

Cय[तीला केलेल� मदत, देण}या pकंवा अशंदान या /वsपातील �दाने. 


व�तीय ले>यानसुार, गे:या पाच वषाqत (2019-20 त े 2023-24) रा<या-या एकूण खचा�पकैV 

35.52 ट[के त े39.04 ट[के खच� हा सहाkयक अनदुान आहे. तसेच असे �नदश�नास आले कV  

त(ता 4.4 मKये दश�
व:या�माणे गे:या पाच वषाqत 48.59 ट[[यांहून अ�धक सहाkयक अनदुान 


व
वध स/ंथांना 
वतWरत कर2यात आले <यांना 'इतर' असे वगxकृत कर2यात आले. 

त(ता 4.4 : 2019-20 ते 2023-24 या दरLयान 'इतर’ यांना @वत
रत करPयात आले:या  

सहाXयक अनुदानाचा तपशील 

          (₹ कोट#त) 

वष� एकूण खच� एकूण मु(त  

करPयात आलेले 

सहाXयक 

अनुदान  

एकूण खचा��या 

ट(केवार#त 
सहाXयक 

अनुदान 

'इतर’ यानंा 

मु(त केलेले 

सहाXयक 

अनुदान 

मु(त करPयात आले:या एकूण 

सहाXयक अनुदाना�या ट(केवार#त 
'इतर' यांना मु(त करPयात आलेले 

सहाXयक अनुदान  
2019-20 338690.64 132235.02 39.04 77776.05 58.82 

2020-21 342638.31 131439.43 38.36 68577.83 52.17 

2021-22 398792.31 152336.85 38.20 84464.31 55.45 

2022-23 473922.42 183125.48 38.64 97268.28 53.12 

2023-24 562714.85 199894.70 35.52 97126.63 48.59 

/7ोत: संबं�धत वषाqचे 
व�तीय लेख.े 


व�तीय लेखे 2023-24 नसुार, सहाkयक अनदुान (₹ 1,99,894.70 कोट�) हे रा<या-या एकूण 

खचा�-या 35.52 ट[के (₹ 5,62,714.85 कोट�) इतके होत.े एकूण ₹ 1,99,894.70 कोट�ं-या 

सहाkयक अनदुानापकैV ₹ 97,126.63 कोट� (48.59 ट[के) र[कम ह� 'इतर' Zहणून वगxकृत 

केले:या अनदुा�नत स/ंथानंा 
वतWरत कर2यात आल�. अनदुा�नत स/ंथां-या तपशीलाअभावी 

ले>यां-या पारदश�कतवेर आ�ण या सहाkयक अनदुाना-या बद:यात उपयो�गता �माणप7 े सादर 

कर2या-या स�ंनय7ंणावर 
वपर�त पWरणाम होतो. 

रा<य शासनाने उपयो�गता �माणप7ा-या सादर�करणावर स�ंनय7ंण ठेव2यासाठ& आ�ण ��येक 

स/ंथेवर�ल थpकत रकमे-या पडताळणीसाठ& अशा स/ंथांना सांकेतांक नेमनू देणार� य7ंणा �नमा�ण 

करणे आवvयक आहे. 

4.4 संYHRत आकिFमक देयके 

महारा5t कोषागार �नयमावल�-या �नयम 282 (2) नसुार, ता�काळ वाटपाची गरज अस:या4शवाय 

कोषागारातनू �नधी काढता येत नाह�. महारा5t कोषागार �नयम 1968, याचबरोबर महारा5t शासन, 


व�त 
वभाग 
व�नयमन (फे�वुार� 2008) नसुार, आहरण आ�ण स
ंवतरण अ�धका= यांनी अ�ंतम 

खचा�-या समथ�नाथ� �माणक असलेल� ��त/वाfर�त तपशीलवार आकि/मक देयके ह� स�ंf�त 

आकि/मक देयके काढ:या-या तारखेपासनू एक म@ह9या-या आत सादर करणे आवvयक आहे आ�ण 
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कोण�याह� पWरि/थतीत, 
व�त 
वभागा-या समंतीने �शासकVय 
वभागाने परवानगी @दल� नस:यास, 

अशी अ�hम र[कम काढ:या-या तारखेपासनू तीन म@ह9यां-या आत सादर करणे आवvयक आहे. 

माच�मKये स�ंf�त आकि/मक देयकां-या माKयमातनू काढले:या लfणीय रकमा हे दश�
वत ेकV 

काढले:या रकमा या �ाम>ुयाने अथ�सकं:पातील तरतदु� सपंव2यासाठ& हो�या आ�ण अपरेु 

अथ�सकं:पीय �नय7ंण दश�
वत.े 
वभाग-�नहाय तपशीलवार आकि/मक देयकांची �लiंबतता 

प
र9शMट 4.3 मKये दश�
व2यात आल� आहे. 1,438 स�ंf�त आकि/मक देयकांgवारे काढलेल� एकूण 

₹ 3,674.60 कोट�ंची तपशीलवार आकि/मक देयके माच� 2024 अखेर�स �लiंबत होती जी त(ता 4.5 

मKये तपशीलवार दश�
वल� आहेत.  

त(ता 4.5: ;लंQबत संYHRत आकिFमक देयकां�या बद:यात तपशीलवार आकिFमक देयकां�या सादर#करणाची   

वष�-!नहाय ;गती 

          (₹ कोट#त) 

वष� 

काढलेल# संYHRत आकिFमक 

देयके  

;ाRत झालेल# तपशीलवार 

आकिFमक देयके 

31 माच� 2024 पयत̂ ;लंQबत 

तपशीलवार आकिFमक देयके 

सं�या र(कम सं�या र(कम सं�या र(कम 

2022-23 पयqत 1837 4185.96 824 1301.95 1013 2884.01 

2023-24 1198 831.10 773 40.51 425 790.59 

एकूण 3035 5017.06 1597 1342.46 1438 3674.60 

|ोत: 
व�तीय लेख े2023-24 

2023-24 मधील काढले:या ₹ 831.10 कोट�-या 1,198 स�ंf�त आकि/मक देयकांपकैV  

₹ 734.42 कोट� (88.37 ट[के) रकमेची 244 स�ंf�त आकि/मक देयके माच� 2024 मKये काढ2यात 

आल�. पाच �मखु 
वभागां-या सदंभा�त �लiंबत तपशीलवार आकि/मक देयकांची ि/थती  

आलेख 4.2 मKये दश�
व2यात आल� आहे. 

 
(/7ोत: 
व�तीय लेख े2023-24) 

आलेख 4.2 मKये दश�
व:या�माणे �लiंबत तपशीलवार आकि/मक देयकाचंी 65.34 ट[के र[कम 

वgैयकVय 4शfण व औषध 
वभागाशी (₹ 2,400.86 कोट�) आ�ण 20.58 ट[के साव�ज�नक आरो}य 


वभागाशी (₹ 756.17 कोट�) सबं�ंधत आहे. 
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आलेख 4.2: मु�य @वभागांची ;लंQबत तपशीलवार आकिFमक देयके 
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हाफpकन जीव-औषध �नमा�ण महामडंळ मया�@दत-या माKयमातनू औषधे, वgैयकVय उपकरणे 

इ�याद�ं-या खरेद�साठ& तीन 
वभागांनी (उदा. साव�ज�नक आरो}य 
वभाग, �नयोजन 
वभाग आ�ण 

वgैयकVय 4शfण व औषध 
वभाग) स�ंf�त आकि/मक देयकांचा वापर कmन र[कम काढल�. अशा 

खरेद�सदंभा�त, समायोजनासाठ& �लiंबत असले:या एकूण स�ंf�त आकि/मक देयकां-या 

69.45 ट[के Zहणजे ₹ 2,552.14 कोट�ची 648 स�ंf�त आकि/मक देयके वष� अखेर�स समायोिजत 

झाल� नाह�त.  

स�ंf�त आकि/मक देयकां-या माKयमातनू काढलेल� र[कम रा<या-या एकi7त �नधीतील काय�शील 

�मखु शीषाqतग�त लेखांpकत केल� जात.े जोपयqत तपशीलवार आकि/मक देयका-ंया माKयमातनू 

काढले:या रकमेचा @दले:या वेळेत @हशबे �नकाल� �नघत नाह�, तोपयqत हा खच� यो}य pकंवा अ�ंतम 

मानला जाऊ शकत नाह�. तपशीलवार आकि/मक देयके सादर न करणे हे 
वभागा-या तसेच 

कोषागारां-या स�ंनय7ंणाचा अभाव दश�
वत.े 

4.5 वैयि(तक ठेव खाती 

वयैि[तक ठेव खाती, ह� कोषागारात ठेवले:या बँpकंग खा�या-या /वmपात असतात. महारा5t 

कोषागार �नयम, 1968 च े�नयम 494 व मुबंई 
व�तीय �नयम, 1959 -या �नयम 12 अ9वये 

रा<या-या महालेखाकारां-या स::याने शासना-या मा9यत-ेया आधारे कोषागार अ�धका= याकंड े


व4श5ट कारणांसाठ& वयैि[तक ठेव खाती उघडता येतात. 

तसेच, महारा5t कोषागार �नयमा-या �नयम 495 नसुार एकi7त �नधीमधून �नधी ह/तांतWरत कmन 

वयैि[तक ठेव खा�यात 
व4श5ट कारणांसाठ& आवvयक �नधी ठेव2याकWरता महारा5t शासनाला 

�ा�धकृत केले आहे. <या �करणांमKये वयैि[तक ठेव खाती एकi7त �नधीत खचx (डiेबट) पडतात, 

अशा �करणांमKये सबं�ंधत सेवा शीषा�मKये एकi7त �नधीतील 4श:लक र[कम उणे खचx (मायनस 

डiेबट) कmन आ�थ�क वषा�-या अखेर�स ती बदं करावी. 31 माच� 2024 अखेर�स 1,248 वयैि[तक 

ठेव खा�यांमKये ₹ 16,381.87 कोट� 4श:लक होत,े जे रा<या-या एकूण एकi7त खचा�-या 2.91  

(₹ 5,62,714.85 कोट�) ट[के होत.े  

महारा5t कोषागार �नयम, 1968 -या �नयम 495 व महारा5t कोषागार �नयमावल�-या 585(2) 

नसुार एक वषा�पेfा जा/त काळ �नि5Rय असलेल� वयैि[तक ठेव खाती बदं कmन अvया खा�यांमधील 

4श:लक र[कम म>ुय शीष� 0075 अतंग�त सकंVण� महसलू Zहणून शासना-या खा�यात जमा करणे 

आवvयक आहे. 2023-24 मKये ₹ 19.53 कोट�ंची 171 वयैि[तक ठेव खाती बदं कmन हा �नधी 

रा<या-या एकi7त �नधीत समायोिजत कर2यात आला. 128 वयैि[तक ठेव खाती �शासकांनी एक 

वष� pकंवा �याहून अ�धक कालावधीसाठ& काय�रत न ठेव:यामळेु माच� 2024 पयqत वयैि[तक ठेव 

खा�यांमKये ₹ 88.21 कोट� �नि5Rय पडून अस:याचे �नदश�नास आले. वयैि[तक ठेव खा�यात पडून 

असले:या 4श:लक रकमेच े रा<या-या एकi7त �नधीत ह/तांतरण न के:यामळेु लोक �नधीचा 

गरैवापर हो2याचा धोका सभंा
वतो. 

2019-20 त े2023-24 या कालावधीतील वयैि[तक ठेव खा�यांची ि/थती त(ता 4.6 मKये दश�
वल� 

आहे. 
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त(ता 4.6: 2023-24 मaये वैयि(तक ठेव खा%यांची िFथती 

(₹ कोट#त) 

वष� 
आरंभीची 9श:लक वष�भरात वाढ वष�भरात बंद अखेर#ची 9श:लक 

सं�या र(कम सं�या र(कम सं�या र(कम सं�या र(कम 
2019-20 2135 10953.53 6 24135.37 57 24770.93 2084 10317.97 

2020-21 2084 10317.90 02 16288.51 109 15800.66 1975 10805.82 

2021-22 1975 10805.82 2 21065.32 325 21348.47 1652 10522.67 

2022-23 1652 10522.67 6 26994.71 176 26263.00 1482 11254.38 

2023-24 1329* 11254.38 90 30700.56 171 25573.07 1248 16381.87 

*�धान महालेखाकार (लेखे व अनुzेयता)-I यांनी मागील वषाqतील चुका दsु/त के:यामुळे मागील वषx-या तुलनेत 

तफावत. 

/7ोत : संबं�धत वषाqच े
व�तीय लेख े

वष� 2023-24 मKये वयैि[तक ठेव खा�यांमKये वाढ ह� चार3 
वभागांमKये सहाkयक अनदुान 

वाटपासाठ& आभासी वयैि[तक ठेव खाती उघड:यामळेु झाल� आहे. वयैि[तक ठेव खा�यांमKये �नधी 

ठेव:यामळेु सेवा शीषाqतग�त लेखांकVत केलेला खच� ��यf खच� न करता जा/त दाख
वला गेलाच, 

4शवाय ��यf खचा�वर�ल कोषागाराच े�नय7ंणह� कमी झाले. 2023-24 मKये रा<या-या एकi7त 

�नधीतनू वयैि[तक ठेव खा�यात ₹ 4,863.11 कोट� ह/तांतWरत कर2यात आले. यामKये माच� 2024 

मKये ह/तांतWरत कर2यात आले:या ₹ 3,976.69 कोट�चा समावेश आहे, <यापकैV ₹ 585.28 कोट� 

माच� 2024 -या कामकाजा-या शवेट-या @दवशी ह/तातंWरत कर2यात आले. 

कोषागाराने सबं�ंधत �शासकांशी वयैि[तक ठेव खा�यांचा मेळ घालणे आवvयक असताना, वयैि[तक 

ठेव खा�यां-या केवळ 268 �शासकांनी (1,248 पकैV) �यां-या 4श:लक रकमेचा ताळमेळ घेतला 

होता आ�ण 4शलकVची पडताळणी केल� होती.  

4श:लक रकमेचे 
वvलेषण व यो}य ताळमेळ घेणे, @हशबे बदं करणे आ�ण अख�च�त 4श:लक र[कम 

रा<या-या एकi7त �नधीला परत करणे यासाठ& �शासकांनी काय�वाह� करणे आवvयक आहे. 

4.6 गौण शीष�-800 याचा अ@ववेकd वापर 

'इतर जमा/इतर खच�' सबं�ंधत सव�समावेशक (ओZनीबस) गौण शीष� 800 केवळ अशा �करणांमKयेच 

वापरावयाच ेअसत ेजCेहा ले>यांमKये यो}य गौण शीषा�ची तरतदू म>ुय शीषाqतग�त केलेल� नसत.े अशा 

घटना �नय4मतपणे घडत असतील तर �धान महालेखापाल (लेखे व अनzुेयता) यां-याशी चचा� कmन 

यो}य वगxकरणाबाबत स:ला घे2याची जबाबदार� रा<य शासनाची आहे. गौण शीष� ‘800- इतर जमा 

व खच�’ अतंग�त जमा व खचा�-या अ
ववेकV न�द� के:याने Cयवहारां-या पारदश�कतवेर व /वmपावर 

पWरणाम होतो व लेखे अपारदश�क होतात. 

2023-24 मKये रा<य शासनाने ₹ 16,730.54 कोट�ं-या खचा�चे वगxकरण 50 महसलु� आ�ण भांडवल� 

म>ुय शीषाqतग�त 800-इतर खच� या गौण शीषा�खाल� केले जे एकूण एकi7त खचा�-या  

(₹ 5,62,714.85 कोट�) 2.97 ट[के होत.े  

                                                 
2  वष� 2020-21 मKये कोणतेह� वयैि[तक ठेव खाते उघड2यात आले नाह�, ₹ 16,288.51 
वgयमान खा�यांमKये 

ह/तांतWरत कर2यात आले 
3 (1) िज:हा �शासन (2) सामािजक 9याय व 
वशेष सहाkय (3) कृषी, पशुसंवध�न, द}ुध
वकास व म�/यCयवसाय  

(4) आ@दवासी 
वकास 
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4.8  @वभागीय आकडवेार#चा ताळमेळ न घालणे 

महसलू/खचा�वर �भावी अथ�सकं:पीय �नय7ंण ठेव2यासाठ& आ�ण ले>यांमKये अचूकता स�ुनिvचत 

कर2यासाठ&, सव� �नय7ंण अ�धका= यांनी, यथाि/थती, �धान महालेखाकार (लेख े व अनzुेयता)-I, 

महारा5t, मुबंई pकंवा महालेखाकार (लेखे व अनzुेयता)-II, महारा5t, नागपरू pकंवा अ�धदान व लेखा 

काया�लय,मुबंई यां-या काया�लयांनी न�दवले:या आकडवेार�शी शासना-या जमा आ�ण खचा�चा ताळमेळ 

घेणे आवvयक आहे. 

वष� 2023-24 मKये रा<य शासनाने महसलु� जमा ₹ 2,63,912.57 कोट� (एकूण महसलु� जमे-या 

98 ट[के) व महसलु� खच� ₹ 3,64,728.27 कोट� (एकूण महसलु� खचा�-या 89 ट[के) आ�ण 

भांडवल� खच� ₹ 56,891.88 कोट� (एकूण भांडवल� खचा�-या 82.61 ट[के) या सव� रकमांच े

समायोजन, जमा व खच� वगळून अतंरण �
व5ट� आ�ण �नयतका4लक समायोजन यां-याgवारा 

समायोजन केले:या जमा आ�ण खच� वगळता केले होत.े रा<य शासनाकडून दे2यात आलेल� 

₹ 4,635.18  कोट� रकमेची कज, व अ�hमे (रा<य शासनाकडून दे2यात आले:या एकूण कज, व 

अ�hमां-या 94.51 ट[के) यांचे समायोजन केले. �नय7ंण अ�धका= यांची स>ंया आ�ण गे:या तीन 

वषाqतील खचा�-या ताळमेळाचे �माण यासबंधंीचा तपशील त(ता 4.10 मKये दश�
व2यात आला आहे. 

त(ता 4.10: खचा��या आकडवेार#�या ताळमेळाची िFथती 

वष� 
!नयंOण अ�धकार#/आहरण व सं@वतरण अ�धकार# 

एकूण सं�या संपूण�तः ताळमळे अंशतः ताळमेळ ताळमेळ मुळीच घेतला नाह# 
2020-21 7075 6393 281 401 

2021-22 7040 6572 233 235 

2022-23 7065 6642 273 150 

2023-24 6742 5780 801 161 

/7ोत : �धान महालेखाकार (लेख ेव अनुzेयता)-I, महारा5t, मुंबई यांच ेकाया�लय यांनी संक4लत केलेल� मा@हती 

2021-22 त े2023-24 या कालावधीतील ताळमेळाची ि/थती आलेख 4.5 मKये दश�
वल� आहे. 

 
(/7ोत: संबं�धत वषाqचे 
व�तीय लेखे) 
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आलेख 4.5: 2021-22 त े2023-24 दरLयान ताळमेळाची िFथती 

ताळमेळ घेतले:या जमा/खच�  एकूण जमा/खच�  

(₹ कोट#त)
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4.9 रोख 9श:लक रकमेचा ताळमेळ 

�धान महालेखाकार (लेखे व अनzुेयता) यां-या लेखाप/ुतकांनसुार रा<याची रोख 4श:लक आ�ण 

भारतीय WरझCह� बँकेने ��तवे@दत केलेल� रोख 4श:लक यात कोणतीह� तफावत नसावी. 2023-24 

या वषा�-या ले>यानसुार व भारतीय WरझCह� बँकेनसुार या वषा�त 31 माच� 2024 रोजी ताळमेळ न 

घेतलेला फरक दश�
वणार� रोख 4श:लक त(ता 4.11 मKये दश�
वल� आहे. 

त(ता 4.11: रोख 9श:लक रकमचेा ताळमळे न घेतलेला फरक 

(₹ कोट#त) 

महालेखाकारां�या लेखापुFतकानुसार भारतीय 
रझ�ह� बँकेने 

;!तवेsदत के:यानुसार  

फरक 

(31.03.2024 रोजी) 

3,154.46 (जमा) 3,384.93 (खचx) 230.47 (जमा) 

/7ोत: 
व�तीय लेखे 2023-24 

₹ 230.47 कोट�ंची (जमा) तफावत ह� �ाम>ुयाने कोषागार/भारतीय WरझCह� बँक/अ4भकरण बँक 

आ�ण �धान महालेखाकार काया�लय यां-यामधील �लiंबत ताळमेळ यामळेु आहे. या तफावतींचा 

ताळमेळ घेणे चाल ूआहे आ�ण 30 जून 2024 पयqत ह� तफावत ₹ 143.01 कोट� जमा (�नCवळ) 

पयqत कमी कर2यात आला होता. 

;कटनाशी संबं�धत मु�े. 

4.10 लेखांकन मानकांच ेअनुपालन 

भारतीय स
ंवधाना-या अन-ुछेद 150 नसुार भारताच ेरा5tपती भारताचे �नय7ंक व महालेखापर�fक 

यां-या स::यानसुार कd e आ�ण रा<यां-या ले>यांचे नमनेु  
व@हत कm )फॉम�( शकतात. या4शवाय, 

भारताचे �नय7ंक व महालेखापर�fक यांनी 2002 मKये उ�तरदा�य�व काय�त7ं वाढ
व2यासाठ& 

शासकVय लेखाकंन आ�ण 
व�तीय ��तवेदन मानके तयार कर2याकWरता शासकVय लेखांकन मानके 

स:लागार मडंळ /थापन केले. भारताचे �नय7ंक व महालेखापर�fक यां-या स::यानसुार भारता-या 

रा5tपतींनी आतापयqत चार भारतीय शासकVय लेखांकन मानके अ�धस�ूचत केल� आहेत 

भारत सरकार-या अथ� म7ंालयाने जार� केले:या �यां-या अ�धसचूनेनतंर �भावी तारखेपासनू खाल�ल 

चार भारतीय शासकVय लेखांकन मानके अ�नवाय� झाल�.  

1. शासनाने @दले:या हमी – भारतीय शासकdय लेखांकन मानक 1  

2. सहाkयक अनदुानाच ेलेखाकंन व वगxकरण - भारतीय शासकdय लेखांकन मानक 2 

3. शासनाने @दलेल� कज, आ�ण अ�hमे – भारतीय  शासकdय लेखांकन मानक 3  

4 पवू� कालावधी समायोजन – भारतीय शासकdय लेखांकन मानक 4 

रा<य शासनाकडून सपंणू� मा@हती �ा�त न झा:यामळेु भारतीय शासकVय लेखांकन मानकां-या �कटन 

आवvयकताचं ेकोण�या मया�देपयqत पालन केले गेले नाह� त ेत(ता 4.12 मKये दश�
वले आहे. 
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त(ता 4.12: लेखांकन मानकांच ेअनुपालन 

अ.4. लेखांकन मानके भारतीय शासकdय लेखाकंन 

मानकांच ेसार 

राEय शासनाकडून 

अनुपालन 

कमतरतेचा प
रणाम 

1. भारतीय शासकdय 
लेखांकन मानक -

1:  
शासनाने @दले:या 

हमी – �कटन 

आवvयकता 

या मानकानसुार शासनान े

वष�भरात @दले:या हमीची 

जा/तीत जा/त र[कम आप:या 


व�तीय 
ववरणप7ात जाह�र 

करणे आवvयक आहे, <यात 

@दले:या हमी, वगळले:या हमी, 

लागू केले:या हमी, मु[त 

केले:या हमी आ�ण वष�अखेर�स 

थकVत हमी यांचा तपशील असणे 

आवvयक आहे. 

अंशत: पालन केले 

रा<य 


व�धमंडळाने <या 

मया�देत शासन 

हमी देऊ शकते ती 

मया�दा �निvचत 

केल� नाह�.  

कज�दार गटाकडून थकबाकVची 

परतफेड, कायम/वsपी कज,, 

थकबाकVतील Cयाज देयके 

अस:यास शासनान ेसादर केल� 

नाह�त. Cयाज/मु0ल न 

भर:यास महसुल� व राजकोषीय 

तुट�वर पWरणाम होऊ शकतो. 

2. भारतीय शासकdय 

लेखांकन मानक - 

2: सहाkयक 
अनुदानाच े
लेखांकन आ�ण 

वगxकरण 

सहाkयक अनुदानाचा अं�तम 

वापर काह�ह� असो, 

अनुदानक�या�-या ले>यात 

महसुल� खच� Zहणून आ�ण 

अनुदानhाह�-या ले>यात 

महसुल� जमा Zहणून वगxकरण 

केले जाईल. 

अंशतः पालन केले सं/थांना दे2यात आले:या  

₹ 3,544.73 कोट� सहाkयक 

अनुदानाच े वगxकरण महसुल� 

शीषा�ऐवजी भांडवल� शीषा�खाल� 

कर2यात आले. 

अनुपालन न के:यान े महसुल� 

तुट�मध े�या �माणात ऊनो[ती 

झाल�. 

3. भारतीय शासकdय 

लेखांकन मानक - 

3: शासनान े
@दलेल� कज, आ�ण 
अ�hमे 

हे मानक संपूण�, अचूक आ�ण 

एकसमान लेखांकन प ती 

सु�निvचत कर2यासाठ& शासनान े

@दले:या कज, आ�ण अ�hमां-या 

संदभा�त शासना-या 
व�तीय 


ववरणप7ांत मा9यता, मोजमाप, 

मू:यांकन आ�ण अहवाल 

दे2याशी संबं�धत आहे. 

अंशत: पालन केले  

(
व�तीय लेख े


ववरणप7 7 

आ�ण 18) 

कज�दार गटाकडून थकबाकVची 

परतफेड, कायम/वsपी कज,, 

थकबाकVतील Cयाज �दान ेजर 

काह� असेल याची मा@हती 

शासनान ेसादर केल� नाह�. 

Cयाज/मु0ल न भर:यास 

महसुल� व राजकोषीय तुट�वर 

पWरणाम होऊ शकतो. 

4 भारतीय शासकdय 

लेखांकन मानक -

4:: पूव� कालावधी 
समायोजन . 

मानकांचे उ0ी5ट केवळ आधी-या 

कालावधीतील 7ुट�ंशी संबं�धत 

अशी मा@हती उघड करणे नाह� 

तर शासकVय �नण�यामंधील 

बदलांमुळे उ�वले:या पूव� 

कालावधी समायोजनाची 

आवvयकता असले:या न�द�ंचा 

देखील समावशे करणे आहे 

<यामुळे मागील वषाqमधील चाल ू

4श:लक आ�ण पुरोगामी रकमेवर 

पWरणाम होऊ शकतो <यासाठ& 

लेख ेबंद केले गेले आहेत.  

पालन केले  2023-24 मKये ले>यामंKये 

कोण�याह� मुदतीच े पूव� 

कालावधी समायोजन कर2यात 

आले नाह�. 

4.11  Fवाय%त संFथांचे लेखे/पथृक लेखापर#Hा अहवाल सादर करणे 

भारताचे �नय7ंक व महालेखापर�fक (कत�Cय, अ�धकार व सेवाशतx ) अ�ध�नयम, 1971 -या कलम 

19 (3) नसुार, रा<यपाल/�शासक हे साव�ज�नक @हतासाठ& भारताचे �नय7ंक व महालेखापर�fक 

यांना 
वनतंी कm शकतात कV, यथाि/थती, रा<या-या pकंवा कd eशा4सत �देशा-या 
व�धमडंळाने 
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कायgयाने /थापन केले:या महामडंळा-या ले>यांचे लेखापर�fण करावे आ�ण जर अशी 
वनतंी �ा�त 

झाल� तर भारताचे �नय7ंक व महालेखापर�fक अशा महामडंळा-या ले>यांचे लेखापर�fण करतील 

आ�ण अशा लेखापर�fणा-या हेतसूाठ&, �यांना अशा महामडंळांची प/ुतके आ�ण लेखे पडताळ2याचा 

अ�धकार असेल. 

कलम 19 Cय�तWर[त, जथेे कोण�याह� कायgयाने pकंवा �याअतंग�त एखाgया स/ंथे-या pकंवा 

�ा�धकरणा-या ले>यांचे लेखापर�fण भारताचे �नय7ंक व महालेखापर�fक यां-याकड ेसोपवले गेले 

नाह�, तर यथाि/थती, रा5tपती, pकंवा एखाgया रा<याचे रा<यपाल pकंवा 
वधीमडंळ असले:या 

कd eशा4सत �देशाचे �शासक यांनी तशी 
वनतंी के:यास, अशा स/ंथे-या pकंवा �ा�धकरणा-या 

ले>यांचे लेखापर�fण �या-या आ�ण सबं�ंधत शासन यां-यामKये मा9य होईल अशा अट� व शत�वर 

करतील आ�ण अशा लेखापर�fणा-या हेतनेू, �या स/ंथेची pकंवा �ा�धकरणाची प/ुतके आ�ण लेखे 

बघ2याचा �यांना अ�धकार असेल (कलम 20). 

वर�ल /वाय�त स/ंथा आ�ण �ा�धकरणां-या बाबतीत जर भारताचे �नय7ंक व महालेखापर�fक हे 

एकमेव लेखापर�fक असतील तर लेखापर�fण �माणप7 जार� केले जात.े Zहणून , या स/ंथा आ�ण 

�ा�धकरण यांनी �यांचे वा
ष�क लेखे तयार करणे आ�ण लेखापर�fणासाठ&  महालेखाकार (लेखापर�fा) 

यां-याकड ेसादर करणे आवvयक आहे. लेखापर�fण �माणप7ाCय�तWर[त, आ�थ�क लेखापर�fण पणू� 

झा:यानतंर, लेखापर�fा काया�लय पथृक लेखापर�fण अहवाल जार� करत े जो ले>यांवर�ल 

लेखापर�fण �माणप7ाचा भाग आहे. हे पथृक लेखापर�fण अहवाल रा<य 
व�धमडंळासमोर सादर 

केले जातात. 

महारा5t शासनाने पया�वरण, गहृ�नमा�ण, उgयोग, पाटबधंारे, नगर
वकास, पाणीपरुवठा व /व-छता 

या fे7ात /वाय�त स/ंथा /थापन के:या आहेत. भारताचे �नय7ंक व महालेखापर�fक (कत�Cय, 

अ�धकार व सेवाशतx) अ�ध�नयम, 1971 -या कलम 19 आ�ण 20 अ9वये रा<यातील 28  /वाय�त 

स/ंथां-या ले>यांचे लेखापर�fण भारताचे �नय7ंक व महालेखापर�fक यां-याकड ेसोप
व2यात आले 

आहे. लेखापर�fण सोप
वणे, लेखापर�fणासाठ& लेखे सादर करणे, पथृक लेखापर�fा अहवाल जार� 

करणे आ�ण /वाय�त स/ंथांgवारे 
व�धमडंळात तो सादर करणे याचंी ि/थती प
र9शMट 4.4 मKये 

दश�
वल� आहे. 

नोCहdबर 2024 मKये �नयत असलेले 2023-24 या वषा�चे लेखे एकाह� /वाय�त स/ंथेकडून �ा�त 

झाले नाह�. /वाय�त स/ंथा-ंया ले>यांची �लiंबतता त(ता 4.13 मKये दश�
वल� आहे. 

त(ता 4.13: संFथा hकंवा ;ा�धकरणां�या ले�यांची ;लंQबतता  

अ.4. संFथेच ेhकंवा ;ा�धकरणाच ेनाव लेखे 
के�हापासून 
;लंQबत 

2023-24 पयत̂ 
;लंQबत असले:या 
ले�यांची सं�या 

1 महारा5t रा<य बाल ह[क संरfण आयोग 2018-19 6 

2 महारा5t रा<य अ:पसं>याक आयोग 2016-17 8 

3 महारा5t इमारत व इतर बांधकाम कामगार क:याण मंडळ 2021-22 3 

4 महारा5t जलसंपदा �नयामक �ा�धकरण 2023-24 1 

5 महारा5t कृ5णा खोरे 
वकास महामंडळ, पुणे 2023-24 1 

6 महारा5t गहृ�नमा�ण व fे7 
वकास �ा�धकरण 2023-24 1 
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अ.4. संFथेच ेhकंवा ;ा�धकरणाच ेनाव लेखे 
के�हापासून 
;लंQबत 

2023-24 पयत̂ 
;लंQबत असले:या 
ले�यांची सं�या 

7 महारा5t रा<य म@हला आयोग, मुबंई 2023-24 1 

8 महारा5t /थावर मालम�ता �नयामक �ा�धकरण 2023-24 1 

9 मुंबई महानगर �देश 
वकास �ा�धकरण, मुंबई 2023-24 1 

10 झोपडप�ी पुनव�सन �ा�धकरण, मुंबई 2023-24 1 

11 झोपडप�ी पुनव�सन �ा�धकरण, पुणे 2023-24 1 

12 गोदावर� मराठवाडा पाटबंधारे 
वकास महामंडळ, छ7पती संभाजीनगर  2021-22 3 

13 तापी पाटबंधारे 
वकास महामंडळ, जळगाव 2022-23 2 

14 
वदभ� पाटबंधारे 
वकास महामंडळ, नागपूर 2023-24 1 

15 महारा5t जलसंधारण महामंडळ, छ7पती संभाजीनगर 2022-23 2 

16 �वेश �नयमन �ा�धकरण 2015-164 9 

17 कोकण पाटबंधारे 
वकास महामंडळ, ठाणे 2023-24 1 

18 महारा5t वीज �नयामक आयोग 2023-24 1 

19 महारा5t खाद� व hामोgयोग मंडळ, मुंबई 2023-24 1 

20 महारा5t जीवन �ा�धकरण, मुंबई 2019-20 5 

21 ��तपूरक वनीकरण �नधी Cयव/थापन आ�ण �नयोजन �ा�धकरण  2022-23 2 

22 महारा5t सागर� मंडळ, मुंबई 2023-24 1 

23 महारा5t �दषूण �नयं7ण मंडळ, मुंबई 2023-24 1 

24 महारा5t रा<य 
वधी सेवा �ा�धकरण, मुंबई 2023-24 1 

25 महारा5t रा<य मानवा�धकार आयोग 2023-24 1 

/7ोत : �धान महालेखाकार (लेखापर�fा)-I, मुंबई व महालेखाकार (लेखापर�fा)-II, नागपूर यां-याकडून �ा�त झालेल� 

मा@हती 

@हशबे सादर कर2यास आ�ण त े
व�धमडंळात सादर कर2यास झाले:या �चंड 
वलबंा-या पWरणामी 

<या स/ंथामंKये शासकVय गुतंवणकू केल� गेल� �या स/ंथां-या कामकाजाची 
व�धमडंळाने छाननी 

कर2यास 
वलबं झाला. 

4.12 @वभागीय वा?णिEयक उप4म/महामंडळे/कंपgया 

वाि2यिजक आ�ण अध�-वा�णि<यक /वmपाचे उपRम राब
वणा= या शासकVय 
वभागां-या 
वभागीय 

उपRमांनी ��तवषx 
व@हत नम9ुयात आ�थ�क कामकाजाचे पWरणाम दश�
वणारे �प7 (�ोफॉमा�) लेख े

तयार करणे आवvयक आहे, जेणेकmन शासन �यां-या कामाचे म:ूयमापन कm शकेल. 
वभागीय 

Cयव/था
पत वाि2यिजक आ�ण अध�-वाि2यिजक उपRमाचंे अ�ंतम झालेले लेख े�याचंे एकूण आ�थ�क 

ि/थ�त आ�ण काय�fमता दश�
वतात. लेखे वेळेत अ�ंतम न झा:यास शासनाची गुतंवणूक 

लेखापर�fण/रा<य 
व�धमडंळा-या तपासणी-या बाहेर राहत.े पWरणामी, उ�तरदा�य�व स�ुनिvचत 

कर2यासाठ& आ�ण काय�fमता सधुार2यासाठ& आवvयक असले:या सधुारा�मक उपाययोजना वेळीच 

के:या जाऊ शकत नाह�त. 4शवाय या @दरंगाईमळेु य7ंणेत फसवणकू आ�ण जनत-ेया पशैांचा अपCयय 

हो2याचा धोका �नमा�ण होऊ शकतो 

                                                 
4  �वेश �नयामक �ा�धकरणान ेलेखापर�fणाला अ4भलेख सादर न के:यामुळे, 2015-16 ते 2019-20 या वषाqसाठ& 

�वेश �नयामक �ा�धकरणा-या वा
ष�क ले>याचंे लेखापर�fण �वेश �नयामक �ा�धकरणाकड ेपरत कर2यात आले 
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त(ता 4.15: द@ुव�!नयोग, तोटा, चोर# इ. ;लंQबत ;करणांची कारणे 

          (₹ लाखात) 

अ.4. @वलंब/;लंQबत ;करणांची कारणे ;करणांची सं�या र(कम 

1 
वभागीय काय�वाह�-या �तीfेत 26 101.86 

2 
वभागीय काय�वाह� �गती पथावर  55 762.61 

3 �नल,�खत कर2यासाठ&-या आदेशा-या �तीfेत 38 52.11 

4 9यायालयीन काय�वाह�मुळे �लंiबत 99 953.37 

5 इतर कारणामंुळे �लंiबत 21 3406.19 

 एकूण  239 5276.14 

/7ोत : �धान महालेखाकार (लेखापर�fा)-I, मुंबई, महालेखाकार (लेखापर�fा)-II, नागपूर व अ�धदान व लेखा काया�लय, 

मुंबई यां-याकडून �ा�त झालेल� मा@हती 

 

4.16 अख�च�त र(कम आहरण आ?ण सं@वतरण अ�धका� यां�या बँक खा%यांमaये पडून 

राहणे 

रा<यघटने-या कलम 204(3) नसुार कलम 204, 205 pकंवा 206 मधील तरतदु�नंसुार कायgयाने 

केले:या 
व�नयोगा4शवाय रा<या-या एकi7त �नधीतनू कोणताह� पसैा काढता येणार नाह�. महारा5t 

शासना-या महारा5t कोषागार �नयमावल�-या �नयम 282 (1) अ9वये ��यfात झाले:या सव� खचा�च े

एकाच वेळी �दान करणे व आहरण करणे आवvयक असनू कोण�याह� पWरि/थतीत त ेदसु= या वषा�-या 

अनदुानातनू भर2यास परवानगी देता येणार नाह�. �नयम 282(2) नसुार ता�काळ वाटपाची गरज 

अस:या4शवाय कोषागारातनू पसेै काढले जाणार नाह�त. मागणी-या अपेfेने pकंवा अथ�सकं:पीय 

अनदुान Cयपगत होणे रोख2या-या �5ट�ने र[कम आहWरत करणे अनzुेय नाह�. अशा �कारे एखाgया 


व4श5ट आ�थ�क वषा�शी सबं�ंधत खच� �याच आ�थ�क वषा�त लेखांpकत करावा लागतो आ�ण तो सबं�ंधत 

आ�थ�क वषा�-या �याच अनदुान आ�ण 
व�नयोगातंग�त खच� केला जातो. 

रा<य शासनाने उपल�ध कmन @दले:या तपशीलानसुार, महारा5t शासना-या कोषागारांनी 2023-24 

मKये 
व
वध आहरण आ�ण स
ंवतरण अ�धकारां-या बँक खा�यांमKये ₹ 91,086.80 कोट�चा �नधी 

ह/तांतWरत केला, <याकWरता पाव�यांचे तपशील �धान महालेखाकार काया�लयाला (लेखा व अनzुेयता) 

उपल�ध कmन दे2यात आले नाह�त. �याच आ�थ�क वषा�त 35 
वभागां-या आहरण आ�ण स
ंवतरण 

अ�धका= यांनी ₹ 8,367.58 कोट�चा �नधी खच� Zहणून लेखांpकत कmनह� �यांना �याच आ�थ�क वषा�त 

तो पणू�पणे खच� करता आला नाह� आ�ण 31 माच� 2024 रोजी �यां-या बँक खा�यात अख�च�त 

रा@हला. �यामळेु �या �माणात खा�यांमKये ��तiबiंबत होणारा शासकVय खच� अ�ंतम नसनू अख�च�त 

रकमे-या मया�देपेfा कमी आहे.  आहरण आ�ण स
ंवतरण अ�धका= यांकड े अख�च�त पडून असले:या 

रकमेचा 
वभाग�नहाय तपशील प
र9शMट 4.9 मKये दाख
वला आहे. 31 माच� 2021 रोजी सपंले:या 

वषा�-या रा<य 
व�त लेखापर�fण अहवालातह� असाच म0ुा अधोरे�खत कर2यात आला होता. 

आहरण व स
ंवतरण अ�धका= यां-या बँक खा�यांgवारे मागील आ�थ�क वषाqशी सबं�ंधत असले:या 

4शलकVसह होणारे Cयवहार �यांना सामा9य अथ�सकं:पीय �pRयेपासनू दरू ठेवतात आ�ण <या वषा�त 

त ेठेवले जातात �या वषा�-या 
व�त आ�ण 
व�नयोग खा�यात �यांची न�द नस:यामळेु �यांना कायदेशीर 

देखरेखीबाहेर नेले जात,े <यामळेु फसवणूक / गरैCयवहाराचा धोका वाढतो. 
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4.19 9शफारशी 

(i) उपयो�गता �माणप7,े तपशीलवार आकि/मक देयके आ�ण लेखापर�fणासाठ& लेखे सादर 

कर2यासदंभा�त 
वभागांनी 
व@हत �नयम आ�ण काय�प तींचे पालन केले आहे कV नाह� याची 

खा7ी कर2यासाठ& रा<य शासनाने कठोर देखरेख य7ंणा /थापन करावी.  

(ii) रा<य शासनाने सव�समावेशक गौण शीष� 800 -या वापरास पराव�ृत करावे आ�ण �धान 

महालेखाकार (लेखे व अनzुेयता) यां-याशी स:लामसलत कmन ले>यांत Cयवहारांचे यो}य 

वगxकरण कर2यासाठ& यो}य लेखा शीषाqची �नवड कर2यासाठ& एक 
व4श5ट कालमया�दा ठरवावी. 

(iii) अतंग�त �नय7ंण य7ंणा बळकट करणे आवvयक आहे आ�ण शासकVय Cयवहारां-या @हशबेात 

पारदश�कता आ�ण अचूकता आण2यासाठ& �नय7ंण अ�धका=यांनी �यां-या जमा आ�ण खचा�-या 

आकडवेार�ची �धान महालेखाकार (लेखे व अनzुेयता) यां-याकडील आकडवेार�शी 
व@हत 

कालांतराने ताळमेळ घेत:याची स�ुनिvचती शासनाने करणे आवvयक आहे. 

 

 

 

 

मुबंई  

@दनांक 

(सी. एम. साने) 

 �धान महालेखाकार (लेखापर�fा)-I  

महारा5t, मुबंई  

  

 

 

 

��त/वाfWरत 

 

 

 

 

 

 

नवी @द:ल� 

@दनांक 

(के. सजंय म!ूत �) 

भारताचे �नय7ंक व महालेखापर�fक 
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प!र"श$ट - 2.2 

(संदभ
ः प
र�छेद 2.3.2.2, 2.3.2.3; प�ृठ 29, 33) 

रा�याच ेराजकोषीय Nाधा\य 

 2022-23 2023-24 

गुणो�तर 
अAखल 

भारत 

सामा\य 

रा�ये  
महारा$a 

अAखल 

भारत 

सामा\य 

रा�ये  
महारा$a 

एकूण खच
/1थूल रा/य 

उ(प)न  
16.46 15.78 13.00 16.22 15.66 12.90 

महसुल- खच
/एकूण खच
  84.70 84.78 86.01 83.40 83.50 85.14 

भांडवल- खच
/एकूण खच
  15.26 15.22 13.99 16.60 16.50 14.86 

एकुण Bाiती/1थूल रा/य 

उ(प)न  
18.68 17.88 13.55 19.02 18.28 13.78 

महसुल- जमा/एकूण जमा  73.05 73.04 82.14 69.36 69.36 77.28 

भांडवल- खच
/एकूण जमा  26.95 26.96 17.86 30.64 30.64 22.72 

सामािजक dेh खच
/एकूण 

खच
  
38.17 38.11 37.03 37.84 37.92 39.66 

आNथ
क dेh खच
/एकूण खच
  28.76 29.17 27.58 29.60 30.01 26.20 

�व�तीय माWहती 
2022-23 ते 2023-24 वाढ 

अAखल 

भारत 

सामा\य रा�याचंी 

सरासर� 
महारा$a 

महसुल- जमा  7.9 8.19 6.14 

1वतःचा महसुल- कर  10.7 10.58 8.96 

करेतर महसूल  14.0 14.62 24.33 

कC ?-य कर व शु>कात रा/याचा Eह1सा  19.1 19.11 18.91 

भारत सरकारकडून सहाHयक अनदुान  -18.8 -21.89 -29.89 

एकूण जमा 13.6 13.92 12.81 

महसुल- खच
 8.3 8.90 9.01 

भांडवल- खच
 19.7 19.85 17.73 

कज
 व अNOमाचे सं6वतरण  -29.0 -28.93 6.65 

एकूण खच
 10.0 10.56 10.12 

gशdणावर महसुल- खच
 4.9 5.11 11.95 

आरोfय आ4ण कुटंुब क>याणावर महसुल- खच
 8.6 10.34 8.12 

वेतन व मजुर- यावर-ल महसुल- खच
 6.9 7.52 31.60 

Sनवतृी वेतनावर महसुल- खच
 5.9 6.27 3.71 

अथ
सहाHयावर महसुल- खच
 8.4 8.61 11.36 

1hोतः संबंNधत वषाYच े6व(तीय लेखे 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.1 

(संदभ
ः प
र�छेद 3.1; प�ृठ 93) 

अथ�संक�पाशी संबं�धत मह��वा�या सं!ाची श#दावल& 

1 

वषा�च े‘लेखे’ +कंवा ‘,�य-’– 1 ए��ल रोजी सु" होणा& या आ)ण पुढ+ल वषा
�या 31 माच
 रोजी संपणा& या 

आ0थ
क वषा
तील जमा आ)ण सं�वतरणा�या रकमा 4या अं6तमतः लेखांकन �ा0धका& या�या पु:तकांम;ये 

(6नयं<क व महालेखापर+=कां>वारे लेखापर+=ा के?या�माणे) न@दव?या गे?या आहेत. ताBपुरBया लेCयांचा 

संदभ
 लेखापर+=ण न झाले?या लेCयांशी आहे 

2 

योजनेचे ‘,शासक1य मा2यता’ ,3ताव +कंवा काय�– स=म �ा0धका& या>वारे खच
 करFया�या 

�योजनाक
रता औपचा
रक :वीकृ6त. अथ
संक?पात 6नधी�या तरतुद+नुसार काया
क
रता आ0थ
क मंजुर+ 

Hहणून �शासकJय माKयता जार+ केले आहे Bया �वLश�ट वषा
क
रता उपयोगात आणले जाते. 

3 

‘वा4ष�क 4व�तीय 4ववरणप6’– याला अथ
संक?प Hहणून सुOा संबोधले जाते, �Bयेक �वBतीय वषा
क
रता 

कR S/रा4य शासनाच ेअंदािजत जमा आ)ण खचा
चे �ववरणप<, जे संसद/रा4य �व0धमंडळ यांचे सम= 

ठेवले जात.े 

4 
‘4व7नयोजन’– �व6नयोजना�या �व�वध �ाथLमक घटकातंग
त संसद/�वधीमंडळ यांच े>वारे �ा0धकृत रYकम 

अथवा Bयाचा काह+ भाग सं�वतरण अ0धका& या�या ताZयात असतो. 

5 
‘भा�रत खच�’–सं�वधाना�या तरतुद+ अंतग
त जो खच
 �वधीमंडळासम= दBतमत Hहणून �:तुत केला जात 

नाह+. 

6 

‘भारत/रा:याचा एक<6त 7नधी’– संघ/रा4य शासनाचा संपूण
 महसूल, Bया अनुषंगाने काढलेले कज
 आ)ण 

कजा
ची परतफेड Hहणून �ा\त झालेल+ रYकम Lमळून भारत/रा4याचा एक]<त 6नधी तयार होतो. 

सं�वधानाम;ये �दान केले?या 
रतीनुसार आ)ण �योजनाक
रता तसेच काय>या�या ̂ य6त
रYत कोणतीह+ 

रYकम या 6नधीमधून �व6नयोिजत करता येऊ शकत नाह+.  

7 

‘आकि3मकता 7नधी’- हा अaधन :व"पातील रोखीचा अ0aम आहे. आकि:मक 6नधीचा उbेश 

वषा
दरHयान अकि?पत खच
 भाग�वFयाक
रता, 4याची अ0धकृतता संसद/रा4य �व0धमंडळा>वारे �लं]बत 

आहे, Bया क
रता काय
कार+/शासनाला अ0aमाचे �दान करFयाचा आहे. संसद/�व0धमंडळ यांच े >वारे 

पुरवणी मागFया मंजुर+ अनुसार आह
रत रYकम आकि:मकता 6नधीम;ये परतफेड केल+ जात.े  

8 

‘7नयं6क अ�धकार& (अथ�संक�प)’– Hहणजे असा अ0धकार+ 4याला �वभागाने खच
 करFया�या cकंवा 

महसुला�या संकलनावर 6नयं<ण ठेवFयाची जबाबदार+ सोप�वलेल+ असत.े dया संeेम;ये �वभागाच े

�मुख आ)ण �शासक सुOा अंतभू
त असतात. 

9 

‘आहरण आAण सं4वतरण अ�धकार&’– Hहणजे काया
लयाच े�मुख cकंवा अKय इतर अ0धकार+ 4याला 

रा4य शासना�या �वBत �वभागाने देयके आह
रत करणे आ)ण रा4य शासना�या वतीने �दान 

करFयाक
रता 6नयुYत केले आहे. dया संeेम;ये काया
लयाचे �मुख सुOा अंतभू
त आहेत िजथे ते :वतः 

असे काय
 कर+त असतात. 

10 

‘अ7त�रBत अनुदान’– अ6त
रYत अनुदान Hहणजे मूळ/पुरवणी अनुदाना>वारे तरतुद+ला परवानगी 

असले?या तरतुद+पे=ा जा:त खचा
ची रYकम, 4यासाठg सं�वधाना�या अनु�छेद 115/205 अंतग
त 

अ6त
रYत अनुदानाला संसद/�वधीमंडळ यांचकेडून 6नयLमतीकरण �ा\त करणे आवjयक आहे. 

11 

‘नवीन सेवा’– सं�वधाना�या अनु�छेद 115(1)(अ)/205(1)(अ) म;ये उपबं0धत आहे कJ, नवीन सेवा 

Hहणजे नवीन धोरणाBमक 6नण
यामुळे उkवलेला खच
, जो पlहले संसद/रा4य �वधीमंडळाला सू0चत 

केला न^हता, 4यात नवीन cmयाकलाप अथवा गुंतवणुकJचे नवीन "प समा�व�ट आहे. 

12 
‘सेवेचे नवीन साधन’– सेवे�या नवीन साधनाचा अथ
 Hहणजे �व>यमान cmयाकलापां�या महBBवपूण
 

�व:तारामुळे होणारा तुलनेत मोठा खच
. 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.1 ( समाKत ) 

13 

‘लोक लेखा’–Hहणजे सं�वधाना�या अनु�छेद 266(2) नुसार लोक लेखा. जमा आ)ण सं�वतरण जसे ठेव, 

राखीव 6नधी, �वBत�ेषण इBयाद+ जे एक]<त 6नधीचा भाग होत नाह+, ते लोक लेCयात अंतभू
त केले 

जातात. लोक लेCयामधून सं�वतरण हे संसद/�वधीमंडळा�या मतां�या अधीन नाह+ कारण पैसा 

भारता�या/रा4या�या एक]<त 6नधीमधून काढला जात नाह+. 

14 
‘पुन4व�7नयोजन’– Hहणजे �व6नयोजना�या एका घटकाची बचत ह+ दसु& या घटकाम;ये समान अनुदान cकंवा 

भा
रत �व6नयोजना अंतग
त अ6त
रYत खच
 भाग�वFयाक
रता, स=म �ा0धका& या>वारे ह:तांत
रत करणे. 

15 

‘सुधा�रत अंदाज’– Hहणजे आ0थ
क वषा
च े संभा^य जमा cकंवा खचा
चे अंदाज जे अगोदर न@दणी झाले?या 

^यवहारासंदभा
त आहे तसेच आधीच जार+ केले?या आदेशां�या संदभा
त उव

रत वषा
बbल असतील, Bया 

वषा
दरHयान तयार केले जातात. 

16 

‘अनुदानाक�रता पुरवणी मागMया’– अनुदाना�या पुरवणी मागFया Hहणजे �वधीमंडळासमोर ठेवले?या पुरवणी 

मागFयांचे 6नवेदन, Bया वषा
�या वा�ष
क �वBतीय �ववरणप<ात अ0धकृत केले?या आ0थ
क वषा
�या आ)ण Bयाहून 

अ0धक खचा
�या आवjयकत�ेया पुढ+ल खचा
ची अंदाजे रYकम दश
�वणे. पुरवणी मागणी �6तकाBमक (टोकन), 

तां]<क cकंवा मूलभूत/रोख असू शकत.े  

17 

पुरवणी रोख मूळ अंदाजप<कJय तरतुद+पे=ा जा:त असते, प
रणामी मागणी/अनुदाना�या वाटपाम;ये वाढ 

होते. हा अं6तम उपाय Hहणून आ)ण यथायोqय काया
सYती या>वारे �ा\त केला पाlहजे. स;या ह+ पOती 

शासनाने अनुसरल+ आहे. 

18 

�Bयेक मागणीम;ये चार �वभाग असतात जसे, महसूल दBतमत, महसूल भार+त, भांडवल+ दBतमत, भांडवल+ 

भार+त. तां<6क पुरवणी, �वधीमंडळाची माKयता �ा\त झा?यानंतर एका �वभागाची बचत दसु& या �वभागात वापर 

करFयाची परवानगी असते. 
19 ,7तका�मक (टोकन) पुरवणी हे अनुदानातील Bयाच �वभागात बचती�या वापराची परवानगी देत.े 

20 

‘मुNय शीष�’– लेCयांच े मुCय शीष
 Hहणजे रा4या�या जमा आ)ण सं�वतरणा�या न@द+ आ)ण वगrकरण 

करFयाक
रताच े�योजन. मुCय शीष
 �वशेषतः एक]<त 6नधी अंतग
त असते, जे सामाKयतः शासनाचे काय
 जसे 

कृषी, Lश=ा, आरोqय इBयाlदशी संलqन असते. 

21 

‘उप मुNय शीष�’– उप मुCय शीष
 Hहणजे जे^हा गौण शीष
 असंCय असतात आ)ण सहजपणे अशा दरHयानच े

शीष
 एक]<तपणे गटबO केले जाऊ शकतात, ते̂ हा मुCय शीष
 आ)ण Bयाखाल+ल गौण शीष
 यां�या दरHयान 

ओळखले जाणारे एक दuुयम शीष
. 

22 

‘गौण शीष�’– Hहणजे मुCय शीष
 cकंवा उप मुCय शीषा
च ेदuुयम शीष
. गौण शीष
 हे मुCय शीषा
च ेदuुयम शीष
 

Hहणून ओळखले जात,े जे मुCय शीषा
च ेउlb�ट सा;य करFयासाठg हाती घेतले?या काय
mमाचे �6त6न0धBव 

करते. 

23 
‘उप शीष�’– Hहणजे लेCयाचे घटक जे गौण शीषा
लगतचे दuुयम शीष
 जे साधारणतः गौण शीष
 cकंवा 

काय
mमाअंतग
त योजना cकंवा संघटनेला दश
�वत.े 

24 
‘मुNय काम’– Hहणजे मूळ काम, अंदािजत cकंमत 4याम;ये �वभागीय शु?क अंतभू
त जी शासनाने वेळोवेळी 

अ0धसू0चत केले?या cकंमतीपे=ा जा:त 

25 
‘गौण कामे’– Hहणजे मूळ काम, 4यामधे �वभागीय शु?क अंतभू
त नाह+ जे शासनाने वेळोवेळी अ0धसू0चत 

केले?या cकंमतीपे=ा जा:त नाह+ 

26 

‘सुधा�रत अनुदान +कंवा 4व7नयोजन’– �व6नयोजनामधील कोणBयाह+ उप-शीषा
ला 6नयत केलेल+ एकूण 

रYकम जी पुन�व
6नयोजनानंतर लागू होते cकंवा स=म �ा0धकार+>वारे अ6त
रYत cकंवा पुरवणी अनुदानाला 

मंजुर+. 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.2  

(संदभ
ः प
र�छेद 3.3.1; प�ृठ 99) 

2023-24 दरQयान अ7त�रBत पुरवणी तरतुद&ंसह (₹ 10 कोट& आAण अ�धक) बंद झालेल& अनुदान/े4व7नयोजन  

(₹ कोट&त) 

अ.

S. 

अनुदान 

S. 

तपशील मूळ पुरवणी ,�य- खच� मूळ 

तरतूद&पैक1 

बचत 

महसुल& द�तमत 

1 ए04 स0चवालय आ)ण संकJण
 सव
साधारण सेवा  1538.26 71.93 669.91 868.34 

2 ए05 सामािजक सेवा  465.95 27.19 261.82 204.13 

3 ए07 नागर+ �वमान चालन  575.88 85.00 469.32 106.56 

4 बी01 पोLलस �शासन  26513.59 321.68 21462.90 5050.68 

5 बी02 रा4य उBपादन शु?क  249.22 10.51 238.24 10.98 

6 बी08 पुर6नय<ंण आ)ण जल:6न:सारण  12.00 28.00 2.40 9.60 

7 सी01 महसूल आ)ण िज?हा �शासन 3440.51 700.94 3072.94 367.57 

8 सी03 ^याज �दाने  0.00 458.26 0.00 0.00 

9 सी06 नैस0ग
क आपBती�या 6नवारणासाठg सहाuय  12273.79 1762.02 10083.94 2189.85 

10 सी07 वन े 4003.00 42.61 2943.66 1059.35 

11 डी04 पशुसंवध
न 1698.02 99.28 1462.39 235.63 

12 एफ02 नगर �वकास व इतर �गत सेवा 16817.61 4318.43 14420.40 2397.20 

13 जी05 कोषागार व लेखा�शासन  507.22 16.20 448.56 58.66 

14 एच03 गहृ6नमा
ण  436.22 188.67 372.30 63.92 

15 एच05 माग
 व पलू  8090.41 214.00 6587.32 1503.08 

16 
एच06 साव
ज6नक बांधकाम ेआ)ण �शासकJय व काया
चालन 

इमारती  

3502.99 210.04 2980.35 522.64 

17 आय03 पाटबंधारे, वीज व इतर आ0थ
क सेवा  2426.87 24.31 1780.48 646.39 

18 जे02 स0चवालयीन व इतर सामािजक व आ0थ
क सेवा  291.65 27.70 271.43 20.23 

19 के04 कामगार, सेवायोजन व कौश?या�वकास  387.03 15.41 238.95 148.08 

20 एल02 िज?हा �शासन  8372.66 525.60 7573.63 799.03 

21 ओ03 aामीण रोजगार  4142.03 200.00 2255.06 1886.97 

22 ओ07 स0चवालयीन आ0थ
क सेवा  221.14 40.00 174.09 47.05 

23 कयू03 गहृ6नमा
ण  2947.75 193.94 2438.05 509.70 

24 आर01 वै>यकJय सेवा व साव
ज6नक आरोqय  14524.40 2189.05 13297.41 1226.99 

25 एस01 वै>यकJय सेवा व साव
ज6नक आरोqय  5196.63 740.40 4932.68 263.95 

26 ट+05 जनजाती =े< �वकास उप योजनवेर+ल महसुल+ खच
  13101.03 2924.26 10481.65 2619.39 

27 डZ?यू02 सव
साधारण Lश=ण  10204.01 225.49 9580.54 623.47 

28 डZ?यू03 तं<Lश=ण  2466.01 35.00 2384.36 81.65 

29 डZ?यू04 कला व सं:कृती  432.16 22.84 388.69 43.47 

30 वाय02 पाणी पुरवठा व :व�छता  7711.64 9429.07 6770.43 941.21 

31 झडेए02 स0चवालय व इतर सामािजक सेवा  3145.97 10.46 2125.77 1020.19 

32 झडेसी01 संसद/रा4य/संघरा4य =े< �वधान मंडळे  608.62 71.36 367.04 241.58 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.2 (समाKत) 
(₹ कोट&त) 

अ.

S. 

अनुदान S. तपशील मूळ पुरवणी ,�य- खच� मूळ 

तरतूद&पैक1 

बचत 

33 झडेएच03 पाटबंधारे, वीज व इतर आ0थ
क सेवा 685.08 58.46 489.63 195.45 

  एकूण 156989.35 25288.11 131026.34 25962.99 

भांडवल& द�तमत 

34 डी09 मB:य ^यवसायावर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  172.77 21.52 125.87 46.91 

35 एफ07 नगर�वकासासाठg कजy  5502.00 569.28 2416.42 3085.58 

36 
एच08 साव
ज6नक बांधकाम े आ)ण �शासकJय व 

काया
चालन इमारतींवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  
4146.26 775.01 3367.17 779.09 

37 आय05 पाटबंधा& यावर+ल भांडवल+ खच
 16588.08 1528.47 14689.36 1898.71 

38 के09 आ0थ
क व सामािजक सेवांवर+ल भाडंवल+ खच
  82.51 20.00 42.81 39.70 

39 के11 ऊजा
 �क?पांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  3137.26 32.13 2362.07 775.19 

40 एल07 aाम�वकासावर+ल भांडवल+ खच
 5924.98 184.15 4242.14 1682.84 

41 ओ10 इतर aाम�वकासावर+ल भांडवल+ खच
 6346.15 160.00 2313.58 4032.57 

42 
आर03 वै>यकJय सेवा व साव
ज6नक 

आरोqयसेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
 
47.15 365.00 22.34 24.81 

43 डZ?यू08 इतर सामािजक सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
 5.10 469.38 0.00 5.10 

44 झडेएच05 पाटबंधा& यावंर+ल भांडवल+ खच
 4000.84 150.00 3596.65 404.19 

  एकूण  45953.10 4274.94 33178.41 12774.69 

  एकूण बेर&ज  202942.45 29563.05 164204.75 38737.68 

:<ोत: �व6नयोजन लेखे 2023-24 
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प�र�श�ट - 3.3 

(संदभ
: प
र�छेद 3.3.3; प�ृठ 100) 

2023-24 दरQयान 7नधीचे 4वनाकारण पुन4व�7नयोजन 

(₹ कोट&त) 

अनु 

S. 

मागणी उपशीष� तपशील मूळ पुरक 

अनुदान 

पुन4व�7नयोिजत एकूण ,�य- खच� बचत 

1 ई02 

2202- 

01-196-

A017 

महारा�| िज?हा प
रषद 

व पंचायत सLमती 

अ0ध6नयम,1961 या�या 

कलाम 182 अKवये 

िज?हा प
रषदांना 

स�योजन अनुदाने 

(अ6नवा
य) 

28541.09 4861.76 18.91 33421.76 32297.34 1124.42 

2 बी01 

2055- 

00-108- 

009 

शहर पोल+स-आ:थापना  4209.50 93.26 0.54 4303.30 3414.86 888.44 

3 एन03 

2225- 

01-789 

F08 

भारतरBन  

डॉ. बाबासाहेब आंबेडकर 

सामािजक �वभाग 

योजना (अनुसू0चत. 

जाती. उपयोजना) 

1596.57 0.00 74.77 1671.34 1157.26 514.08 

4 आय05  

4700- 

80-190-

012 

पाटबंधारे यावर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
 
1198.26 0.00 158.16 1198.26 898.69 299.56 

5 ई02 

2202- 

01-106- 

I61 

समa Lश=ा अLभयान 

(सव
साधारण)  

(रा4य lह:सा 40%) 

(काय
mम ) 

874.48 0.00 38.82 913.30 708.14 205.16 

6 आय05  

4700- 

80-190-

034 

पाटबंधारे यावर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
 
1625.18 0.00 67.84 1625.18 1422.49 202.69 

7 एYस01 

2236- 

02-101- 

194 

अंगणवाडी सेवा 

(अ6त
रYत रा4य lह:सा 

100 टYके) 

438.42 608.99 34.49 1081.90 920.26 161.64 

8 आय05  

4700- 

80-190-

013 

पाटबंधारे यावर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
 
393.50 0.00 20.08 393.50 243.71 149.79 

9 एन03 

2225- 

01-277- 

334 

अनुसू0चत जातीतील 

मुले व मुल+ 

यां�याक
रता शासकJय 

वस6तगहेृ सु" करणे व 

Bयांचे प
रर=ण  

(नवीन वस6तगहेृ) 

400.00 0.00 37.62 437.62 291.84 145.78 
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प�र�श�ट - 3.3  (पुढे चालू........) 

 (₹ कोट&त) 

अनु 

S. 

मागणी उपशीष� तपशील मूळ पुरक 

अनुदान 

पुन4व�7नयो

िजत 

एकूण ,�य- बचत 

10 ट+05 

2225- 

02-796   

D72 

मुलांसाठg व मुल+ंसाठg 

शासकJय वसतीगहेृ  

(रा4य :तर+य योजना) 

546.61 0.00 6.03 552.64 408.98 143.66 

11 आय05  

4700- 

80-190-

010 

पाटबंधारे यावर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
  
490.52 0.00 38.33 490.52 367.26 123.26 

12 ट+05 

2225- 

02-796-   

D94 

भारत सरकारची मॅ|+कोBतर 

Lश�यवBृती (िज?हा :तर+य 

योजना) 

100.00 50.00 40.12 190.12 108.01 82.11 

13 बी01 

2014- 

00-114-   

002 

संचालक, सरकार+ अLभयोग  205.14 23.04 2.00 230.18 158.55 71.63 

14 आय03  

2701- 

80-001-

995 

पाटबंधारे, वीज आ)ण इतर 

आ0थ
क सेवा  
105.85 0.00 1.25 105.85 51.30 54.55 

15 
डZ?यू 

02 

2202- 

03-102-   

G95 

�वधी �व>यापीठाचा �वकास  180.15 0.00 33.26 213.41 159.37 54.04 

16 
डZ?यू 

04 

2205- 

00-105-   

029 

म;यवतr, िज?हा व तालुका 

aंथालयांना सहाuय  
141.00 20.39 3.05 164.44 116.02 48.42 

17 बी01 

2055- 

00-003-   

002 

पोल+स �Lश=ण �व>यालये  211.15 4.17 0.71 216.03 173.40 42.63 

18 बी01 

2055- 

00-101   

043 

गु\त वाता
 �वभाग  

370.01 0.00 1.50 371.51 333.56 37.95 

19 एYस01 

2235- 

02-102   

C22 

बेबी केअर cकट योजना  

120.00 0.00 36.00 156.00 120.00 36.00 

20 झेडसी01 

2011- 

02-103   

007 

महारा�| �वधानमंडळ 

स0चवालय  
116.99 0.00 0.25 117.24 83.63 33.61 

21 बी01 

2055- 

00-001-   

001 

पोल+स 6नर+=णालय  229.20 0.00 9.00 238.20 205.00 33.20 

22 आय05  

4702- 

80-190-

762 

 

पाटबंधारे यावर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
 
128.78 0.00 16.68 128.78 96.58 32.20 
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प�र�श�ट - 3.3  (पुढे चालू........) 

 (₹ कोट&त) 

अनु 

S. 

मागणी उपशीष� तपशील मूळ पुरक 

अनुदान 

पुन4व�7नयोिजत एकूण ,�य- बचत 

23 ई04 

4202- 

01-201-   

649 

रा4यात आदश
 शाळा 

�वकLसत करणे  
199.40 0.00 22.45 221.85 189.95 31.90 

24 सी07 

2406- 

02-110-

077 

वने  129.66 0.00 0.16 129.66 97.80 31.86 

25 जी01 

2040- 

00-101 

005 

�वmJकर �वभाग  775.22 4.50 7.50 787.22 755.54 31.68 

26 सी07 

2406- 

01-001-

852 

वने 162.46 0.00 0.08 162.46 131.03 31.43 

27 
डZ?यू 

02 

2202- 

03-103   

077 

शासकJय कला 

महा�व>यालये  
141.17 12.87 0.04 154.08 122.78 31.30 

28 एन03 

2225- 

01-277 

ए028 

अनुसू0चत जातीतील मुले व 

मुल+ यां�याक
रता 

असले?या शासकJय 

वस6तगहृांचे प
रर=ण 

110.00 0.00 17.34 127.34 97.38 29.96 

29 जी05 

2054- 

00-097 

010 

कोषागार आ:थापना  

193.16 0.00 0.15 193.31 171.10 22.21 

30 सी10 

4406- 

01-070-

002 

आ0थ
क सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
  100.00 0.00 1.60 100.00 81.47 18.53 

31 एस01 

2210- 

06-104 

272 

अKन व औषध �शासन  63.16 3.70 0.34 67.20 51.94 15.26 

32 सी07 

2406- 

01-001-

004 

वने  52.79 0.00 0.02 52.79 38.20 14.59 

33 सी07 

2406- 

01-101-

018 

वने 87.98 0.00 0.08 87.98 74.60 13.38 

34 ^ह+02 

3451- 

00-090 

297 

ई-ग^हन
Kस काय
mम 

(व:<ो>योग) 
16.32 0.00 0.02 16.34 2.98 13.36 

35 आय05 

4701- 

80-001-

676 

पाटबंधारे यावर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
 39.62 0.00 0.07 39.62 27.26 12.36 
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प�र�श�ट - 3.3  (समाKत) 

 (₹ कोट&त) 

अनु 

S. 

मागणी उपशीष� तपशील मूळ पुरक 

अनुदान 

पुन4व�7नयोिजत एकूण ,�य- बचत 

36 सी07 

2406- 

01-105-

047 

वने 82.91 0.00 0.19 82.91 71.19 11.72 

37 डZ?यू02 

2202- 

02-105 

029 

शासकJय Lश=णशा:< 

महा�व>यालये  
36.74 0.64 0.08 37.46 26.17 11.29 

38 आय05 

4701- 

80-190-

J14 

पाटबंधारे यावर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
 
28.80 0.00 4.32 28.80 17.78 11.02 

39 झेडडी02 

2205- 

00-102 

153 

पारंपा
रक कला व 

कलापथकांना सहायक 

अनुदान  

3.25 8.84 8.84 20.93 10.18 10.75 

40 जी05 

2054- 

00-096 - 

008 

अ0धदान व लेखा अ0धकार+, 

मंुबई  
45.55 0.00 0.01 45.56 35.55 10.01 

:<ोत: तपशीलवार �व6नयोजन लेखे 2023-24 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.4 

(संदभ
: प
र�छेद 3.3.4; प�ृठ 102) 

,�येक1 ₹ 10 कोट&ंपे-ा जा3त आAण एकूण तरतुद&ंपे-ा 20 टBBयापंे-ा जा3त बचत दश�4वणारे अनुदान/4व7नयोजन 

(₹ कोट&त) 

अनु S. अनुदान 

S. 

तपशील मूळ पुरवणी एकूण 

तरतूद 

,�य- बचत ,�या4प�त 

रBकम  

महसुल& )द�तमत(  

1.  ए01 रा4यपाल व मं]<मंडळ  37.47 0.00 37.47 24.27 13.20 13.29 

2.  ए04 
स0चवालय व संकJण
 

सव
साधारण सेवा  
1538.26 71.93 1610.19 669.91 940.28 93.91 

3.  ए05 सामािजक सेवा  465.95 27.19 493.14 261.82 231.32 30.26 

4.  ए06 माlहती व �LसOी  599.25 0.00 599.25 236.71 362.54 362.97 

5.  ए07 नागर+ �वमानचालन  575.88 85.00 660.88 469.32 191.56 0.00 

6.  बी01 पोल+स �शासन  26513.59 321.68 26835.27 21462.90 5372.37 2.42 

7.  बी03 प
रवहन �शासन  4033.85 2009.54 6043.39 4721.87 1321.52 1321.39 

8.  सी01 महसूल व िज?हा �शासन  3440.51 700.94 4141.45 3072.94 1068.51 1093.00 

9.  सी04 
स0चवालय व इतर 

सव
साधारण सेवा  

78.93 2.84 81.77 62.21 19.56 19.54 

10.  सी06 
नैस0ग
क आपBती�या 

6नवारणासाठg सहाuय 

12273.79 1762.02 14035.81 10083.94 3951.87 3951.69 

11.  सी07 वन े 4003.00 42.61 4045.61 2943.66 1101.95 1100.07 

12.  डी05 दqुध^यवसाय �वकास 380.68 210.63 591.31 445.11 146.20 145.56 

13.  डी07 
स0चवालय व इतर आ0थ
क 

सेवा 

58.43 0.00 58.43 32.49 25.94 27.58 

14.  ई03 
स0चवालय व इतर  

सामािजक सेवा  

668.11 639.28 1307.39 694.85 612.54 611.87 

15.  एफ02 
नगर�वकास व इतर �गत 

सेवा 

16817.61 4318.43 21136.04 14420.40 6715.64 6715.47 

16.  एफ03 
स0चवालय व इतर  

सामािजक सेवा  

261.24 2.03 263.27 178.64 84.63 84.10 

17.  जी06 
6नविृBतवेतन व इतर 

सेवा6नविृBत लाभ  

54556.00 0.00 54556.00 42371.86 12184.14 12189.57 

18.  जी07 सामािजक सुर=ा व क?याण  113.06 0.00 113.06 85.29 27.77 27.73 

19.  एच03 गहृ6नमा
ण  436.22 188.67 624.89 372.30 252.59 102.98 

20.  एच04 
स0चवालय व इतर आ0थ
क 

सेवा 

83.92 2.61 86.53 61.75 24.78 24.77 

21.  एच05 माग
 आ)ण पूल 8090.41 214.00 8304.41 6587.32 1717.09 1203.08 

22.  आय03 
पाटबंधारे, वीज व इतर 

आ0थ
क सेवा 

2426.87 24.31 2451.18 1780.48 670.70 638.32 

23.  एच04 
स0चवालय व इतर आ0थ
क 

सेवा 

78.75 0.00 78.75 45.91 32.84 32.84 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.4 (पुढे चालू .......) 
(₹ कोट&त) 

अनु S. अनुदान 

S. 

तपशील मूळ पुरवणी एकूण 

तरतूद 

,�य- बचत ,�या4प�त 

रBकम  

24.  जे01 Kयायदान 3278.42 1269.18 4547.60 3453.66 1093.94 1092.69 

25.  के04 
कामगार व सेवायोजन 

कौश?य �वकास 
387.03 15.41 402.44 238.95 163.49 163.46 

26.  एल03 aाम�वकास काय
mम  11682.51 5129.09 16811.60 12083.83 4727.77 4778.36 

27.  एल04 स0चवालयीन-आ0थ
क सेवा  82.20 0.35 82.55 25.43 57.12 57.12 

28.  एम02 अKन, साठवण व वखार  3152.08 1522.77 4674.85 3317.10 1357.75 1357.36 

29.  एम03 
स0चवालय व इतर आ0थ
क 

सेवा  
119.32 4.03 123.35 98.51 24.84 24.75 

30.  एन03 

अनुसू0चत जाती, अनुसू0चत 

जमाती, इतर मागास वग
 व 

अ?पसंCयाक यांचे क?याण 

15112.74 7739.61 22852.35 15444.48 7407.87 7404.11 

31.  ओ02 सामािजक सुर=ा व क?याण  300.04 0.00 300.04 220.74 79.30 14.88 

32.  ओ03 aामीण रोजगार 4142.03 200.00 4342.03 2255.06 2086.97 2281.68 

33.  ओ07 स0चवालयीन- आ0थ
क सेवा  221.14 40.00 261.14 174.09 87.05 87.21 

34.  कयू03 गहृ6नमा
ण  2947.75 193.94 3141.69 2438.05 703.64 703.63 

35.  आर01 
वै>यकJय सेवा व साव
ज6नक 

आरोqय  
14524.40 2189.05 16713.45 13297.41 3416.04 3404.64 

36.  एस03 सामािजक सेवांचे स0चवालय  40.02 0.22 40.24 24.78 15.46 13.25 

37.  ट+02 सहकार  113.57 0.00 113.57 81.09 32.48 32.48 

38.  ट+05 
जनजाती =े< �वकास  

उप-योजनेवर+ल महसलु+ खच
 
13101.03 2924.26 16025.29 10481.65 5543.64 5535.93 

39.  यू04 पा
रि:थ6तकJ व पया
वरण 428.95 0.00 428.95 287.99 140.96 140.96 

40.  वाय02 पाणीपुरवठा आ)ण :व�छता  7711.64 9429.07 17140.71 6770.43 10370.28 10399.02 

41.  वाय05 स0चवालयीन आ0थ
क सेवा  33.49 0.00 33.49 20.99 12.50 12.50 

42.  झडेए02 
स0चवालय व इतर सामािजक 

सेवा 
3145.97 10.46 3156.43 2125.77 1030.66 1030.52 

43.  
झडेसी 

01 

संसद/रा4य/संघ रा4य =े< 

�वधानमंडळे 
608.62 71.36 679.98 367.04 312.94 308.15 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.4 (पुढे चालू .......) 
(₹ कोट&त) 

अनु S. अनुदान S. तपशील मूळ पुरवणी एकूण 

तरतूद 

,�य- बचत ,�या4प�त 

रBकम  

44.  झडेसी02 सामािजक सुर=ा व क?याण  40.05 0.00 40.05 25.97 14.08 14.08 

45.  झडेडी04 पय
टन 1915.00 0.00 1915.00 1097.90 817.10 816.67 

46.  झडेई01 अ?पसंCयाकं �वकास 851.19 510.00 1361.19 876.27 484.92 483.82 

47.  झडेएच03 
पाटबंधारे, वीज व इतर आ0थ
क 

सेवा 
685.08 58.46 743.54 489.63 253.91 252.72 

48.  झडेआय03 सामािजक सुर=ा व क?याण 1412.66 2.51 1415.17 935.99 479.18 480.61 

  एकूण 223568.71 41933.48 265502.19 187718.76 77783.43 70683.01 

भांडवल& (द�तमत) 

49.  ओ10 
इतर aाम�वकास काय
mमांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  
6346.15 160.00 6506.15 2313.58 4192.57 4188.49 

50.  एफ07 नगर �वकासासाठg कजy  5502.00 569.28 6071.28 2416.42 3654.86 3654.86 

51.  एस04 
वै>यकJय सेवा व साव
ज6नक 

आरोqयावर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  
1250.25 2473.25 3723.50 1790.04 1933.46 1804.52 

52.  एल07 aाम�वकासावर+ल भांडवल+ खच
 5924.98 184.15 6109.13 4242.14 1866.99 1866.99 

53.  एच08 

साव
ज6नक बांधकाम,े �शासकJय व 

काय
चालन इमारती यांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  

4146.26 775.01 4921.27 3367.17 1554.10 1407.26 

54.  बी10 आ0थ
क सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  2535.86 1667.66 4203.52 3247.80 955.72 891.07 

55.  के11 ऊजा
 �क?पांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  3137.26 32.13 3169.39 2362.07 807.32 752.52 

56.  एन04 सामािजक सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  1080.00 0.00 1080.00 397.84 682.16 682.16 

57.  सी10 आ0थ
क सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  1411.99 0.00 1411.99 821.14 590.85 592.44 

58.  ^ह+03 सामािजक सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  475.94 0.00 475.94 235.43 240.51 240.51 

59.  ए09 
साव
ज6नक बांधकामावर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
  
275.05 0.00 275.05 70.45 204.60 204.60 

60.  के10 उ>योगांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  150.00 5.00 155.00 56.38 98.62 98.62 

61.  ई04 
Lश=ण, mJडा, कला व सं:कृती 

यांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  
349.53 0.00 349.53 268.73 80.80 80.80 

62.  डी09 मB:य^यवसायावर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  172.77 21.52 194.29 125.87 68.42 68.43 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.4 (समाKत) 
(₹ कोट&त) 

अनु S. अनुदान 

S. 

तपशील मूळ पुरवणी एकूण 

तरतूद 

,�य- बचत रBकम 

,�या4प�त 

63.  के09 
आ0थ
क व सामािजक सेवांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  
82.51 20.00 102.51 42.81 59.70 39.69 

64.  ओ11 ड@गराळ =े<ावर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  190.00 0.00 190.00 130.57 59.43 59.43 

65.  झडेई02 
सामािजक सुर=ा व क?याण 

यावर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  
25.50 116.81 142.31 83.90 58.41 58.41 

66.  एच09 
�ादेLशक असमतोल दरू 

करFयासाठg भांडवल+ खच
  
60.42 0.00 60.42 36.66 23.76 23.65 

  एकूण 33116.47 6024.81 39141.28 22009.00 17132.28 16714.45 

  एकूण 256685.18 47958.29 304643.47 209727.76 94915.71 87397.46 

:<ोत: �व6नयोजन लेखे 2023-24 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.5 

(संदभ
ः प
र�छेद 3.3.4; प�ृठ 102) 

वष� 2023-24 दरQयान मो_या ,माणात (₹ 100 कोट&पे-ा अ�धक बचत असलेले) अनुदाने/4व7नयोजन 
            (₹ कोट&त) 

अनु 

S. 

अनुदान तपशील मूळ पुरवणी एकूण ,�य- बचत ,�या4प�त ,�या4प�त 

रBकम 

वगळून 

बचत 

महसुल& (द�तमत)  

1.  ए04 
स0चवालय व संकJण
 

सव
साधारण सेवा  

1538.26 71.93 1610.19 669.91 940.28 939.19 1.09 

2.  ए05 सामािजक सेवा  465.95 27.19 493.14 261.82 231.32 302.61 -71.29 

3.  ए06 माlहती व �LसOी  599.25 0.00 599.25 236.71 362.54 362.97 -0.43 

4.  ए07 नागर+ �वमानचालन  575.88 85.00 660.88 469.32 191.56 191.56 0.00 

5.  बी01 पोल+स �शासन  26513.59 321.68 26835.27 21462.90 5372.37 5362.60 9.77 

6.  बी03 प
रवहन �शासन  4033.85 2009.54 6043.39 4721.87 1321.52 1321.39 0.13 

7.  सी01 
महसूल व िज?हा 

�शासन  

3440.51 700.94 4141.45 3072.94 1068.51 1093.01 -24.5 

8.  सी06 
नैस0ग
क आपBती�या 

6नवारणासाठg सहाuय  

12273.79 1762.02 14035.81 10083.94 3951.87 3951.70 0.17 

9.  सी07 वने  4003.00 42.61 4045.61 2943.66 1101.96 1100.07 1.89 

10.  डी05 दqुध^यवसाय �वकास  380.68 210.63 591.31 445.11 146.20 145.57 0.64 

11.  ई03 
स0चवालय व इतर 

सामािजक सेवा  

668.11 639.28 1307.39 694.85 612.54 611.87 0.67 

12.  एफ02 
नगर�वकास व इतर 

�गत सेवा  

16817.61 4318.43 21136.04 14420.40 6715.63 6715.47 0.16 

13.  जी06 
6नवBृतीवेतन व इतर 

सेवा6नवBृती लाभ  

54556.00 0.00 54556.00 42371.86 12184.14 12189.5

7 

-5.44 

14.  एच03 गहृ6नमा
ण  436.22 188.67 624.89 372.30 252.59 102.98 149.61 

15.  एच05 माग
 व पलू  8090.41 214.00 8304.41 6587.32 1717.08 1203.09 513.99 

16.  
आय03 पाटबंधारे, वीज व 

इतर आ0थ
क सवेा  

2426.87 24.31 2451.18 1780.48 670.70 638.33 32.37 

17.  
जे01 Kयाय^यव:थेचे 

�शासन  

3278.42 1269.18 4547.60 3453.66 1093.94 1092.69 1.25 

18.  
के04 कामगार, सेवायोजन 

व कौश?य �वकास  

387.03 15.41 402.44 238.95 163.49 163.47 0.02 

19.  एल03 aाम�वकास काय
mम  11682.51 5129.09 16811.60 12083.83 4727.77 4778.37 -50.60 

20.  
एम02 अKन, साठवण व 

वखार  

3152.08 1522.77 4674.85 3317.10 1357.76 1357.37 0.39 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.5 (पुढे चाल ू.......) 

(₹ कोट&त) 

अनु. 

S. 

अनुदान तपशील मूळ पुरवणी एकूण ,�य- बचत ,�या4प�त ,�या4प�त 

रBकम 

वगळून 

बचत 

21.  

एन03 अनुसू0चत जाती, 

अनुसू0चत जमाती, 

इतर मागास वग
 व 

अ?पसंCयाक यांचे 

क?याण  

15112.74 7739.61 22852.35 15444.48 7407.87 7404.11 3.76 

22.  ओ03 aामीण रोजगार  4142.03 200.00 4342.03 2255.06 2086.97 2281.69 -194.72 

23.  कयू03 गहृ6नमा
ण  2947.75 193.94 3141.69 2438.05 703.64 703.63 0.00 

24.  
आर01 वै>यकJय सेवा व 

साव
ज6नक आरोqय  

14524.40 2189.05 16713.45 13297.41 3416.04 3404.64 11.40 

25.  

ट+05 जनजाती =े< �वकास 

उप-योजनेवर+ल 

महसुल+ खच
  

13101.03 2924.26 16025.29 10481.65 5543.64 5535.93 7.71 

26.  
यू04 प
रि:थ6तकJ व 

पया
वरण  

428.95 0.00 428.95 287.99 140.96 140.96 0.00 

27.  
वाय02 

पाणी पुरवठा व 

:व�छता  

7711.64 9429.07 17140.71 6770.43 10370.28 10399.02 -28.47 

28.  
झेडए02 

स0चवालय व इतर 

सामािजक सेवा  

3145.97 10.46 3156.43 2125.77 1030.66 1030.53 0.12 

29.  
झेडसी01 

संसद/रा4य/संघ रा4य 

=े< �वधानमंडळे  

608.62 71.36 679.98 367.04 312.94 308.16 4.79 

30.  झेडडी04 पय
टन  1915.00 0.00 1915.00 1097.90 817.10 816.67 0.43 

31.  झेडई01 अ?पसंCयाक �वकास  851.19 510.00 1361.19 876.27 484.92 483.83 1.09 

32.  झेडएच 03 
पाटबंधारे, वीज व इतर 

आ0थ
क सेवा  

685.08 58.46 743.54 489.63 253.91 252.73 1.18 

33.  झेडआय 03 
सामािजक सुर=ा व 

क?याण  

1412.66 2.51 1415.17 935.99 479.18 480.61 -1.43 

  एकूण  221907.08 41881.40 263788.48 186556.60 77231.88 76866.39 365.75 

भांडवल& द�तमत  

34.  

ए09 साव
ज6नक 

बांधकामांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
 

275.05 0.00 275.05 70.45 204.60 204.60 0 

35.  
बी10 आ0थ
क सेवांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
 

2535.86 1667.66 4203.52 3247.80 955.72 891.08 64.64 

36.  
सी10 आ0थ
क सेवांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
 

1411.99 0.00 1411.99 821.14 590.84 592.44 -1.6 

37.  
एफ07 नगर�वकासासाठg कजy  5502.00 569.28 6071.28 2416.42 3654.86 3654.86 0 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.5 (समाKत) 
(₹ कोट&त) 

अनु. 

S. 

अनुदान तपशील मूळ पुरवणी एकूण ,�य- बचत ,�या4प�त ,�या4प�त 

रBकम 

वगळून 

बचत 

38.  एच08 

साव
ज6नक बांधकामे, 

�शासकJय व 

काय
चालन इमारती 

यांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  

4146.26 775.01 4921.27 3367.17 1554.10 1407.26 146.84 

39.  के11 
ऊजा
 �क?पांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
 

3137.26 32.13 3169.39 2362.07 807.32 752.52 54.8 

40.  एल07 
aाम�वकासावर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
 

5924.98 184.15 6109.13 4242.14 1866.99 1866.99 0 

41.  एन04 
सामािजक सेवांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  

1080.00 0.00 1080.00 397.84 682.16 682.16 0 

42.  ओ10 

इतर aाम�वकास 

काय
mमांवर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
  

6346.15 160.00 6506.15 2313.58 4192.57 4188.49 4.08 

43.  एस04 

वै>यकJय व साव
ज6नक 

आरोqयावर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
  

1250.25 2473.25 3723.50 1790.04 1933.46 1804.53 128.92 

44.  ^ह+03 
सामािजक सेवांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  

475.94 0.00 475.94 235.43 240.51 240.51 0 

  एकूण 32085.74 5861.48 37947.22 21264.08 16683.14 16285.44 397.68 

  एकूण 253992.82 47742.88 301735.70 207820.68 93915.02 93151.83 763.43 

:<ोत: �व6नयोजन लेखे 2023-24 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.6 

(संदभ
ः प
र�छेद 3.3.4.1; प�ृठ 104) 

 2019-20 ते 2023-24 दरQयान सात�यान े₹ 100 कोट&ंपे-ा अ�धक बचतीसह बंद केलेल& अनुदान े

(₹ कोट&त) 

अ.S॰ अनुदानाची संNया आAण नाव  

बचतीची रBकम  

(एकूण अनुदानाशी टBकेवार&) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

 महसुल& द�तमत  

1.  ए04-स0चवालय व संकJण
 सव
साधारण सेवा  
 527.27 

(40.13) 

 650.59 

(57.17) 

 354.89 

(30.50) 

 672.32 

(51.40) 

 940.28 

(58.40) 

2.  ए06-माlहती व �LसOी  
 117.27 

(48.88) 

 220.42 

(72.89) 

 231.32 

(64.42) 

 247.13 

(66.96) 

 362.54 

(60.50) 

3.  बी01-पोLलस �शासन 
 1332.3 

(7.56) 

 4807.56 

(23.59) 

 4111.43 

(18.90) 

 4738.43 

(19.17) 

 5372.37 

(20.02) 

4.  बी03-प
रवहन �शासन  
 882.07 

(33.85) 

 241.69 

(7.62) 

 1728.4 

(39.19) 

 742.97 

(15.88) 

 1321.52 

(21.87) 

5.  बी07-आ0थ
क सेवा  
 316.98 

(63.40) 

 342.75 

(48.93) 

 156.32 

(16.79) 

 997.8 

(48.63) 

 195.77 

(14.56) 

6.  सी01-महसूल व िज?हा �शासन  
 580.62 

(20.99) 

 689.09 

(24.26) 

 541.76 

(18.19) 

 428.25 

(13.34) 

 1068.51 

(25.80) 

7.  सी07-वने  
 1170.36 

(36.11) 

 1135.09 

(36.38) 

 1012.92 

(30.12) 

 1016.35 

(26.68) 

 1101.96 

(27.24) 

8.  डी03-कृ�ष सेवा  
 2342.02 

(25.46) 

 3116.51 

(31.88) 

 2123.15 

(20.99) 

 2699.39 

(21.53) 

 2393.96 

(11.38) 

9.  डी04-पशुसंवध
न  
 316.28 

(21.16) 

 343.18 

(25.44) 

 250.41 

(17.36) 

 221.86 

(13.96) 

 334.91 

(18.63) 

10.  डी05-दqुध ^यवसाय �वकास  
 186.86 

(25.61) 

 172.67 

(21.42) 

 133.38 

(27.16) 

 207.28 

(45.19) 

 146.21 

(24.73) 

11.  ई02-सव
साधारण Lश=ण  
 5826.17 

(9.95) 

 7512.96 

(12.69) 

 6771.60 

(10.73) 

 2067.43 

(3.08) 

 4070.46 

(5.20) 

12.  ई03-स0चवालय व इतर सामािजक सेवा  
 147.58 

(44.94) 

 270.35 

(58.48) 

 266.51 

(51.91) 

 180.04 

(30.50) 

 612.54 

(46.85) 

13.  एफ02-नगर�वकास व इतर �गत सेवा  
 5818.92 

(40.24) 

 8916.70 

(52.75) 

 2961.01 

(20.11) 

 5835.68 

(32.71) 

 6715.63 

(31.77) 

14.  जी02-इतर आ0थ
क व संकJण
 सेवा  
 1522.58 

(87.86) 

 1549.90 

(85.28) 

 2546.31 

(90.77) 

 1536.67 

(85.32) 

 2457.95 

(86.74) 

15.  एच05-र:ते व पूल  
 1371.32 

(19.08) 

 2954.36 

(43.14) 

 1843.62 

(24.69) 

 481.95 

(4.95) 

 1717.08 

(20.68) 

16.  
एच06-साव
ज6नक बाधंकाम ेआ)ण �शासकJय 

व काया
चालन इमारती 

 519.73 

(17.73) 

 1106.37 

(35.02) 

 866.86 

(25.10) 

 673.78 

(18.18) 

 732.68 

(19.73) 

17.  जे01-Kयायदान  
 361.54 

(16.70) 

 635.1 

(27.00) 

 591.52 

(23.22) 

 529.27 

(17.40) 

 1093.94 

(24.06) 

18.  एल02-िज?हा �शासन  
 305.69 

(5.41) 

 365.68 

(6.04) 

 495.81 

(7.10) 

 566.81 

(7.01) 

 1324.63 

(14.89) 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.6 (पुढे चाल ू.......) 

 

अ.S॰ अनुदानाची संNया आAण नाव  

बचतीची रBकम  

(एकूण अनुदानाशी टBकेवार&) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

19.  एल03-aाम�वकास काय
mम  
 3857.82 

(35.61) 

 5197.77 

(42.30) 

 6735.29 

(48.08) 

 4897.60 

(32.46) 

 4727.77 

(28.12) 

20.  एम02-अKन साठवण व वखार  
 914.50 

(29.95) 

 958.62 

(28.32) 

 355.79 

(11.44) 

 1183.59 

(22.96) 

 1357.76 

(29.04) 

21.  ओ01-िज?हा �शासन  
 277.08 

(61.03) 

 162.86 

(44.28) 

 254.7 

(25.47) 

 288.02 

(29.80) 

 129.17 

(18.45) 

22.  ओ03-aामीण रोजगार  
 4091.90 

(79.62) 

 2069.40 

(76.15) 

 1591.13 

(53.02) 

 1920.46 

(50.75) 

 2086.97 

(48.06) 

23.  ओ04-इतर aाम�वकास काय
mम  
 2175.44 

(100) 

 100.91 

(99.79) 

 100.06 

(99.94) 

 100.06 

(99.94) 

 100.08 

(99.96) 

24.  Yयू03-गहृ6नमा
ण 
 7029.60 

(98.36) 

 3737.58 

(83.55) 

 4170.53 

(91.95) 

 7584.02 

(81.7) 

 703.64 

(22.40) 

25.  आर01-वै>यकJय सेवा व साव
ज6नक आरोqय  
 2140.79 

(18.47) 

 2155.44 

(16.70) 

 3790.63 

(22.27) 

 3621.35 

(21.58) 

 3416.04 

(20.44) 

26.  एस01-वै>यकJय सेवा व साव
ज6नक आरोqय 
 525.94 

(13.51) 

 1062.72 

(22.63) 

 959.09 

(19.45) 

 1002.42 

(19.04) 

 1004.35 

(16.92) 

27.  
ट+05-जनजाती =े<�वकास उप-योजनेवर+ल 

महसलु+ खच
 

 2644.61 

(33.83) 

 3259.72 

(35.04) 

 4748.60 

(42.93) 

 3778.70 

(28.37) 

 5543.64 

(34.59) 

28.  यू04-पा
रि:थ6तकJ व पया
वरण  
 230.48 

(95.91) 

 440.34 

(97.70) 

 417.03 

(89.41) 

 252.83 

(53.4) 

 140.96 

(32.86) 

29.  ^ह+02-सहकार  
 14176.42 

(67.19) 

 1430.45 

(7.43) 

 329.81 

(12.82) 

 503.58 

(6.10) 

 357.59 

(9.57) 

30.  �Z?यु02-सव
साधारण Lश=ण 
 2212.79 

(27.44) 

 1242.18 

(15.06) 

 1176.9 

(13.23) 

 442.48 

(4.63) 

 848.95 

(8.14) 

31.  एYस01-सामािजक सुर=ा व पोषण आहार  
 912.04 

(17.77) 

 1146.99 

(20.94) 

 357.82 

(6.71) 

 575.31 

(9.72) 

 1268.03 

(18.99) 

32.  वाय02-पाणी पुरवठा व :व�छता  
 4562.60 

(69.04) 

 3625.97 

(65.82) 

 6282.32 

(74.88) 

 7666.33 

(66.21) 

10370.2

8(60.50) 

33.  झडेडी04-पय
टन 
 393.74 

(66.67) 

 1030.46 

(82.44) 

 760.48 

(51.49) 

 992.83 

(54.73) 

 817.10 

(42.67) 

34.  झडेई01-अ?पसंCयाकं �वकास  
 308.28 

(57.93) 

 415.2 

(67.82) 

 355.07 

(41.03) 

 377.84 

(48.16) 

 484.92 

(35.62) 

भांडवल& द�तमत  

35.  बी10-आ0थ
क सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  
 861.15 

(45.15) 

 1112.33 

(62.03) 

 476.61 

(20.98) 

 537.44 

(17.94) 

 955.72 

(22.74) 

36.  सी10-आ0थ
क सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  
 477.36 

(31.19) 

 572.67 

(49.82) 

 320.35 

(25.73) 

 215.97 

(18.12) 

 590.84 

(41.84) 

37.  एफ05-सामािजक सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  
 719.49 

(26.22) 

 1079.89 

(40.05) 

 1000.00 

(51.71) 

 2292.38 

(31.21) 

 1053.00 

(11.57) 

38.  
एच07-सामािजक सेवा व इतर आ0थ
क 

सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
 

 1465.41 

(12.13) 

 439.88 

(4.31) 

 1694.01 

(9.29) 

 1630.14 

(7.25) 

 1547.36 

(7.04) 
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प�र�श�ट – 3.6 (समाKत) 

 

अ.S॰ अनुदानाची संNया आAण नाव  

बचतीची रBकम  

(एकूण अनुदानाशी टBकेवार&) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

39.  आय05-पाटबंधा& यांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  
 1872.33 

(14.53) 

 4508.03 

(35.16) 

 3398.07 

(23.11) 

 4990.30 

(30.17) 

 3427.18 

(18.92) 

40.  एल07-aाम�वकासावर+ल भांडवल+ खच
 
 1371.47 

(48.81) 

 1700.48 

(59.91) 

 826.73 

(19.76) 

 1526.31 

(27.03) 

 1866.99 

(30.56) 

41.  एन04-सामािजक सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
 
 205.78 

(62.30) 

 248.13 

(75.64) 

 212.22 

(35.38) 

 422.36 

(37.64) 

 682.16 

(63.16) 

42.  
ट+06-जनजाती =े<�वकास उप-योजनेवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
 

 212.05 

(30.51) 

 228.54 

(26.99) 

 408.42 

(46.22) 

 211.64 

(17.52) 

 108.30 

(4.10) 

:<ोत: संबं0धत वषा�चे �व6नयोजन लेख े         
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प�र�श�ट – 3.7 

(संदभ
: प
र�छेद  3.3.5.2; प�ृठ 107) 

7नय�मतीकरण न केलेला जा3तीचा खच�  
 (₹ कोट&त) 

वष�  अनुदान S. अनुदानाचा तपशील/4व7नयोजन  

जा3तीची रBकम 

:याला 7नय�मततेची 

आवaयकता आहे  

7नय�मतीकरणाची ि3थती  

2017-18 

बी-01 पोल+स �शासन  0.10 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

सी-09 
�शासकJय सेवा आ)ण इतर सामािजक 

सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
  
0.47 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

सी-11 रा4य शासनाचे अंतग
त कज
  0.005 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

डी-01 ^याज �दाने  1.83 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

जी-06 
6नवBृती वेतन आ)ण इतर 6नवBृती 

लाभ 
6.86 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

एल-01 ^याज �दाने  9.34 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-22 िज?हा योजना - रBना0गर+  0.27 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-27 िज?हा योजना - पुणे  0.03 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-31 िज?हा योजना - सांगल+ 0.0001 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-43 िज?हा योजना – अहमदनगर 0.0038 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-46 िज?हा योजना – छ<पती संभाजीनगर 0.68 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-47 िज?हा योजना - छ<पती संभाजीनगर 0.03 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-48 िज?हा योजना - जालना  0.21 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-49 िज?हा योजना - जालना 1.09 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-53 िज?हा योजना – नांदेड  2.54 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-59 िज?हा योजना – धाराLशव 0.48 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-74 िज?हा योजना -  अमरावती  0.30 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-81 िज?हा योजना - बुलढाणा 0.0019 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ट+-02 सहकार 21.88 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

�Z?यु-07 
�ादेLशक असमतोल 6नवारणावर+ल 

महसुल+ खच
  
1.03 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

 15 अनुदान ेआAण 5 4व7नयोजन 47.15  

2018-19 

सी-06 नैस0ग
क आपBतीवर lदलासा 943.19 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

सी-11 रा4य शासनाचे अंतग
त कज
 0.0007 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

एच-08 
साव
ज6नक बांधकाम �शासकJय आ)ण 

काय
रत इमारतींवर+ल भांडवल+ खच
 
0.0001 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

एल-01 ^याज �दाने  2.71 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-18 िज?हा योजना- ठाणे  0.0007 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-52 िज?हा योजना नांदेड 0.07 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-58 िज?हा योजना  –  धाराLशव 0.0022 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-68 िज?हा योजना – चंSपरू  0.16 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-78 िज?हा योजना – यवतमाळ  0.03 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

6 अनुदान ेआAण 3 4व7नयोजन 946.16  
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प�र�श�ट – 3.7 (पुढे चाल ू.......) 

            (₹ कोट&त) 

वष�  अनुदान S. अनुदानाचा तपशील/4व7नयोजन  

जा3तीची रBकम 

:याला 7नय�मततेची 

आवaयकता आहे  

7नय�मतीकरणाची ि3थती  

2019-20 

सी-06 
नैस0ग
क आपBती�या 6नवारणासाठg 

सहाuय  
965.370 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

जी-01 �वmJकर �शासन 0.049 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

के-07 उ>योग 0.901 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

एन-01 ^याज �दान े 0.008 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-28 िज?हा योजना- सातारा 0.004 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

एस-05 शासकJय कम
चा& यानंा कजy 11.846 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

यू-01 ^याज �दान े 0.109 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

 3 अनुदान ेआAण 4 4व7नयोजन 978.29  

2020-21 

जी-06 
6नवBृती वेतन आ)ण इतर 6नवBृती 

लाभ  420.01 
अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-18 िज?हा योजना -ठाणे  0.028 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-26 िज?हा योजना -पुणे  0.011 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-31 िज?हा योजना -सांगल+  0.003 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-47 िज?हा योजना- छ<पती सभंाजीनगर 0.005 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-77 िज?हा योजना -अकोला  0.001 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-78 िज?हा योजना -यवतमाळ  0.17 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-85 िज?हा योजना-पालघर  0.0004 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ट+-01 ^याज �दान  40.337 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

 8 अनुदान ेआAण 1 4व7नयोजन 460.57  

2021-22 

सी-05 इतर सामािजक सेवा  0.02 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

जी-06 
6नवBृती वेतन व इतर सेवा6नवBृती 

लाभ 467.39 
अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-27 िज?हा योजना -पुणे  0.02 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-32 िज?हा योजना -सोलापूर  0.12 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-38 िज?हा योजना -धुळे 0.01 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-42 िज?हा योजना - अहमदनगर 0.15 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-54 िज?हा योजना -बीड  2.68 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-71 िज?हा योजना -गड0चरोल+  0.99 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-77 िज?हा योजना -अकोला  0.02 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-82 िज?हा योजना -वाLशम  0.14 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

जी-06 
6नवBृती वेतन व इतर सेवा6नवBृती 

लाभ 14.39 

अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

झडेए-02 स0चवालय व इतर सामािजक सेवा  0.42 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

  10 अनुदान ेआAण 2 4व7नयोजन 486.35  
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प�र�श�ट – 3.7 (समाKत) 

            (₹ कोट&त) 

वष�  अनुदान S. अनुदानाचा तपशील/4व7नयोजन  

जा3तीची रBकम 

:याला 7नय�मततेची 

आवaयकता आहे  

7नय�मतीकरणाची ि3थती  

2022-23 

ओ-24   िज?हा योजना -Lसधंुदगु
 0.05 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-30 िज?हा योजना -सांगल+ 0.01 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-43 िज?हा योजना - अहमदनगर 0.58 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-70 िज?हा योजना –गड0चरोल+ 0.16 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ओ-74 िज?हा योजना – अमरावती 0.10 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

�Z?यु-04 कला व सं:कृती 48.19 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

जी-06 
6नविृBतवेतन व इतर सेवा6नविृBत 

लाभ  
16.55 

अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

ट+-01 ^याज �दाने  6.02 अ>याप 6नयLमत करणे बाकJ आहे  

   6 अनुदाने आAण 2 4व7नयोजन  71.66  

48 अनुदान ेआAण 17 4व7नयोजन 2990.18  

:<ोत: संबं0धत वषा�चे �व6नयोजन लेख े
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प�र�श�ट - 3.8 

(संदभ
: प
र�छेद 3.4.2; प�ृठ 108) 

वष�भरातील ,मुख धोरणा�मक 7नण�य +कंवा अथ�सकं�पात ,3ता4वत केले�या नवीन योजना (₹100 कोट&ंपे-ा जा3त) 

(₹ कोट&त)  

अ.S. योजनेच ेनाव 
2023-24 दरQयान 

झालेला खच�  

1. 
5054 (04) (337) (00) (01) ते (00) (03) आ:थापना शु?क, हBयारे व संयं< ेखचा
सlहत 

िज?dया�या मुCय आ)ण इतर र:Bयांची कामे (योजना) 
5849.83 

2. 
5054 (03) (337) (00) (01) ते (00) (03) - आ:थापना शु?क, हBयारे व सयंं< ेखचा
सlहत 

र:Bयांचे बांधकाम (योजना) 3129.47 

3. 
2014 (00) (105) (02) (01) - lदवाणी Kयायालये व काया
लये यांची �व�वध lठकाणी 

:थापना  
2562.24 

4. 
4700 (80) (190) (06) (05) ते (06)(06) – �वदभ
 पाटबंधारे �वकास महामंडळास 

भागभांडवल+ अशंदान (योजना) (बळीराजा जलसंजीवनी योजना) 
1486.50 

5. 5054 (04) (796) (01) (07) – िज?हा व इतर र:Bयांच ेबांधकाम (योजना) 1446.94 

6. 
4700 (80) (190) (05) (05) ते (05)(06) - �वदभ
 पाटबंधारे �वकास महामंडळास 

भागभांडवल+ अशंदान (योजना) (वेगवधrत Lसचंन लाभ काय
mम) 
1422.49 

7. 
4700 (80) (190) (02) (01) ते (02)(02) – महारा�| कृ�णा खोरे �वकास महामंडळास 

भागभांडवल+ अशंदान (योजना) 
1300.20 

8. 
4700 (80) (190) (02) (05) ते (02)(06) – गोदावर+ मराठवाडा पाटबंधारे �वकास 

महामंडळास भागभांडवल+ अंशदान (योजना) 
1142.41 

9. 3054 (80) (107) (00) (01) – रे?वे सुर=ा बाधंकामे -रा4य:तर+य योजना. (योजना) 552.00 

10. 
4700 (80) (190) (05) (03) ते (05)(04) - महारा�| कृ�णा खोरे �वकास महामंडळास 

भागभांडवल+ अशंदान (योजना) (वेगवधrत Lसचंन लाभ काय
mम) 
526.23 

11. 
4700 (80) (190) (06) (07) ते (06)(08) – तापी पाटबधंारे �वकास महामंडळास 

भागभांडवल+ अशंदान (योजना) (बळीराजा जलसंजीवनी योजना) 
476.41 

12. 
4059 (01) (051) (03) (01) ते (03) (03), (21) (01) to (21) (03) – आ:थापना 

खच
, हBयारे व संयं< ेखचा
सlहत काया
लयीन इमारतींच ेबांधकाम (योजना) 
457.70 

13. 
4059 (01) (051) (13) (01) ते (13) (03)- आ:थापना खच
, हBयारे व संयं< ेखचा
सlहत 

�शासकJय इमारतीचंे बांधकाम आ)ण संबं0धत काम े(योजना) 
397.85 

14. 
5054 (80) (190) (00) (03) – हाय�ीड अॅKयुईट+�या मा;यमातंून बांधFयात येणा& या 

र:ते व पूल यां�या बांधकाम �क?पासाठg रा4य शासनाचा lह:सा  
380.00 

15. 
5054 (04) (101) (00) (01) ते (00) (03) - आ:थापना शु?क, हBयारे व सयंं< ेखचा
सlहत 

िज?dया�या मुCय आ)ण इतर र:Bयांची कामे (योजना) 
379.59 

16. 
4700 (80) (190) (02) (03) - �वदभ
 पाटबंधारे �वकास महामंडळास भागभांडवल+ अंशदान 

(योजना) 
367.26 

17. 
4210 (03) (105) (00) (56) ते (00)(57) रा4य शासकJय व कR Sा�या �व>यमान वै>यकJय 

महा�व>यालयांची �ेणीवाढ (योजना) 
300.00 

18. 
4059 (01) (051) (07) (01) ते (07) (03)- आ:थापना शु?क, हBयारे व संयं< ेखचा
सlहत 

काया
लय आ)ण 6नवासी इमारतींच ेबांधकाम (योजना) 
298.82 

19. 
4700 (80) (190) (02) (04) - तापी पाटबंधारे �वकास महामंडळास भागभांडवल+ अंशदान 

(योजना) 
267.75 

20. 
4700 (80) (190) (06) (03) ते (06)(04) - महारा�| कृ�णा खोरे �वकास महामंडळास 

भागभांडवल+ अशंदान (योजना) (बळीराजा जलसंजीवनी योजना) 
243.00 
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प�र�श�ट - 3.8 (समाKत) 

(₹ कोट&त) 

अ.S. योजनेच ेनाव 
2023-24 दरQयान 

झालेला खच�  

21. 
4216 (01) (106) (00) (01) ते (00) (03) - आ:थापना खच
, हBयारे व सयंं< ेखचा
सlहत 

बांधकाम आ)ण इतर संबं0धत शासकJय काम े(योजना) 
199.57 

22. 
4059 (01) (051) (12) (01) ते (12) (03)- आ:थापना खच
, हBयारे व संयं< ेखचा
सlहत 

�व�ामगहृा�या इमारतीचे बांधकाम (योजना) 
156.20 

23. 

4210 (01) (110) (01) (01) ते (01) (03) - आ:थापना खच
, हBयारे व सयंं< ेखचा
सlहत 

रा4यात 6नर6नरा�या lठकाणी शासकJय नागर+ �qणालयांचे बांधकाम आ)ण इतर संबं0धत 

कामे (योजना) 

153.59 

24. 
4700 (80) (190) (05) (09) ते (05)(10) - गोदावर+ मराठवाडा पाटबंधारे �वकास 

महामंडळास भागभांडवल+ अंशदान (योजना) (वेगवधrत Lसचंन लाभ काय
mम) 141.14 

25. 
4705 (00) (190) (01) (05) ते (01) (06) - �वदभ
 पाटबंधारे �वकास महामंडळास 

भागभांडवल+ अशंदान (योजना) (�धानमं<ी कृ�ष Lसचंन योजना) 
131.98 

26. 
4700 (80) (190) (04) (01) ते (04)(02) - महारा�| कृ�णा खोरे �वकास महामंडळास 

भागभांडवल+ अशंदान (योजना) (�व:तार व सुधारणा) 
125.50 

27. 
4711 (02) (103) (00) (01) ते (00) (03) - आ:थापना खच
, हBयारे व सयंं< ेखचा
सlहत 

समुSाची धूप �वरोधी कामे (योजना) 
121.74 

28. 2210 (05) (105) (03) (38) शासकJय वै>यकJय महा�व>यालय (अ6नवाय
) 101.90 

29. 
4216 (01) (700) (01) (01) ते (03) (06) - आ:थापना खच
, हBयारे व सयंं< ेखचा
सlहत 

Kयायाधीशासंाठg शासकJय 6नवासाचंे बांधकाम व इतर संबं0धत (योजना) 
100.00 
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प�र�श�ट - 3.9 

(संदभ
: प
र�छेद 3.5.2.1; प�ृठ 113) 

 चौbया 7तमाह&त तातडीचा खच� 100 कोट&ंपे-ा जा3त खच� झाला जो एकूण खचा��या 50 टBके व 100 टBBयां�या दरQयान होता 

             (₹ कोट&त) 

अ.

S 

अनुदान 

S. 

तपशील अंदाजप6क 2023-24 दरQयान खच� 

पcहल& 

7तमाह& 

दसुर& 

7तमाह& 

7तसर& 

7तमाह& 

चौथी 

7तमाह& 

चौbया 

7तमाह& 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खच� 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

1.  ओ15 
िज?हा योजना- 

मंुबई शहर  
112.20 0 -35.18 1.89 145.49 129.67 134.39 119.78 

2.  बी07 आ0थ
क सेवा  1149.23 0 0 22.5 1126.73 98.04 1126.73 98.04 

3.  ई04 

Lश=ण, mJडा, 

कला व सं:कृती 

यांवर+ल खच
 

268.73 0 0 5.32 263.41 98.02 58.54 21.78 

4.  ओ09 

जनगणना, 

सवy=ण व 

सांिCयकJ  

2076.04 14.11 17.99 18.79 2025.15 97.55 2011.69 96.90 

5.  ओ30 
िज?हा योजना-  

सांगल+  
288.68 0.29 8.89 3.67 275.83 95.55 151.77 52.57 

6.  ओ48 
िज?हा योजना-  

जालना  
257.97 0 0.84 11.1 246.03 95.37 157.78 61.16 

7.  ओ51 
िज?हा योजना-  

परभणी  
51.50 0.01 0 2.46 49.03 95.20 47.66 92.54 

8.  ओ74 
िज?हा योजना-  

अमरावती  
272.26 0 0.06 14.89 257.31 94.51 99.3 36.47 

9.  ओ17 
िज?हा योजना-  

मंुबई उपनगर  
134.07 0 1.22 7.08 125.77 93.81 113.15 84.40 

10.  ओ54 
िज?हा योजना-  

बीड  
283.89 0 8.13 10.27 265.49 93.52 158.18 55.72 

11.  ओ47 

िज?हा योजना-  

छ<पती 

संभाजीनगर  

166.66 0.06 4.27 8.06 154.27 92.57 47.78 28.67 

12.  ओ55 
िज?हा योजना-  

बीड  
124.02 0 2.09 7.2 114.73 92.51 103.72 83.63 

13.  ओ34 
िज?हा योजना-  

को?हापूर  
336.69 1.83 4.71 19.36 310.79 92.31 124.71 37.04 

14.  ओ33 
िज?हा योजना-  

सोलापूर  
176.92 1.79 3.32 8.89 162.92 92.09 84.82 47.94 

15.  ओ50 
िज?हा योजना-  

परभणी  
231.18 1.4 1 16.97 211.81 91.62 200.28 86.63 

16.  ओ84 
िज?हा योजना-  

पालघर  
198.88 0.82 4.57 12.17 181.32 91.17 89.55 45.03 
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प�र�श�ट - 3.9  (पुढे चालू ...........) 

(₹ कोट&त) 

अ.S अनुदान 

S. 

तपशील अंदाजप6क 2023-24 दरQयान खच� 

पcहल& 

7तमाह& 

दसुर& 

7तमाह& 

7तसर& 

7तमाह& 

चौथी 

7तमाह& 

चौbया 

7तमाह& 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खच� 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

17.  ओ82 
िज?हा योजना-  

वाLशम  
176.41 0 0 16.32 160.09 90.75 107.71 61.06 

18.  ओ64 
िज?हा योजना-  

वधा
  
196.30 0 1.17 17.32 177.81 90.58 139.02 70.82 

19.  ओ46 

िज?हा योजना-  

छ<पती 

संभाजीनगर  

393.34 2.17 14.66 26.45 350.06 89.00 146.88 37.34 

20.  एस04 

वै>यकJय सेवा व 

साव
ज6नक 

आरोqय यांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  

1790.04 0 101.65 106.02 1582.37 88.40 1115.37 62.31 

21.  ओ60 
िज?हा योजना-  

lहगंोल+  
167.73 0.01 6.01 13.92 147.79 88.11 91.54 54.58 

22.  ओ63 
िज?हा योजना-  

नागपूर  
212.86 0.25 7.9 17.3 187.41 88.04 98.69 46.36 

23.  ओ26 
िज?हा योजना-  

पुणे  
793.48 12.79 16.31 66.53 697.85 87.95 116.42 14.67 

24.  ट+10 िज?हा योजना- 379.66 1.69 10.39 34.76 332.82 87.66 278.55 73.37 

25.  ओ38 
िज?हा योजना-  

धुळे  
190.34 0 3.12 20.99 166.23 87.33 81.44 42.79 

26.  ओ31 
िज?हा योजना-  

सांगल+  
116.32 0 2.69 12.29 101.34 87.12 59.02 50.74 

27. झेडई01 
अ?पसंCयाक 

�वकास  
876.26 28.36 22.75 63.21 761.94 86.95 733.25 83.68 

28.  ओ78 
िज?हा योजना-  

यवतमाळ  
245.03 2.09 10.51 20.79 211.64 86.37 98.89 40.36 

29.  ओ43 
िज?हा योजना-  

अहमदनगर 
231.15 4.38 12.45 14.75 199.57 86.34 116.62 50.45 

30.  एन06 िज?हा योजना- 2822.88 0.25 53.95 337.83 2430.85 86.11 1911.28 67.71 

31.  ओ11 
ड@गराळ =े<ांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  
130.56 0 4.42 14.64 111.50 85.40 96.61 74.00 

32.  ओ53 
िज?हा योजना-  

नांदेड  
124.94 0 1.5 17.72 105.72 84.62 46.4 37.14 

33.  ओ80 
िज?हा योजना-  

बुलढाणा  
266.83 0.26 6.92 33.94 225.71 84.59 181.15 67.89 
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प�र�श�ट - 3.9  (पुढे चालू ...........) 

(₹ कोट&त) 

अ.S अनुदान 

S. 

तपशील अंदाजप6क 2023-24 दरQयान खच� 

पcहल& 

7तमाह& 

दसुर& 

7तमाह& 

7तसर& 

7तमाह& 

चौथी 

7तमाह& 

चौbया 

7तमाह& 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खच� 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

34.  ओ66 
िज?हा योजना– 

भंडारा  
152.71 0.69 8.07 15.96 127.99 83.81 52.24 34.21 

35. झेडडी02 
कला आ)ण 

सं:कृती  
1273.79 39.79 61.51 108.13 1064.36 83.56 828.75 65.06 

36.  एफ05 

सामािजक 

सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
  

8051.00 0 747.48 579.13 6724.39 83.52 6117.26 75.98 

37.  ओ32 
िज?हा योजना-  

सोलापूर  
413.07 0.07 31.31 37.85 343.84 83.24 206.86 50.08 

38.  ओ56 
िज?हा योजना-  

लातूर  
268.03 0.02 4.67 40.94 222.40 82.98 169.74 63.33 

39.  यू04 
पा
रि:थ6तकJ व 

पया
वरण  
287.99 50 0 0 237.99 82.64 216.16 75.06 

40. झेडडी04 पय
टन  1097.90 -0.11 49.7 151.82 896.49 81.65 729.16 66.41 

41.  Yयु03 गहृ6नमा
ण  2438.04 5.56 13.34 442.99 1976.15 81.05 1576.76 64.67 

42.  ओ19 
िज?हा योजना-  

ठाणे  
202.37 0.53 12.5 25.78 163.56 80.82 123.65 61.10 

43.  ओ01 िज?हा �शासन  570.83 7.14 23.83 78.79 461.07 80.77 187.79 32.90 

44.  बी10 
आ0थ
क सेवांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  
3247.80 17.1 8 12.27 595.59 2622.76 80.75 2461.31 75.78 

45.  एल05 

:था6नक सं:था व 

पंचायतराज सं:था 

यांना नुकसान 

भरपाई�या 

अLभह:तांcकत 

रकमा देणे  

1475.53 0.02 169.74 119.33 1186.44 80.41 898.13 60.87 

46.  ओ18 
िज?हा योजना-  

ठाणे  
548.36 0 16.49 92.02 439.85 80.21 246.25 44.91 

47.  के06 ऊजा
  12034.58 19.18 12.88 2500 9502.52 78.96 9346.79 77.67 

48.  ओ58 
िज?हा योजना-  

धाराशीव  
264.33 0.54 8.22 46.91 208.66 78.94 120.52 45.59 

49.  ओ27 
िज?हा योजना-  

पुणे  
211.41 10.36 12.24 23.3 165.51 78.29 52.16 24.67 

 

  



प�र�श�टे 

179 

प�र�श�ट - 3.9  (पुढे चालू ...........) 

(₹ कोट&त) 

अ.S अनुदान 

S. 

तपशील अंदाजप6क 2023-24 दरQयान खच� 

पcहल& 

7तमाह& 

दसुर& 

7तमाह& 

7तसर& 

7तमाह& 

चौथी 

7तमाह& 

चौbया 

7तमाह& 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खच� 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

50.  ट+06 

जनजाती =े< 

�वकास  

उप-योजनेवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  

2532.89 0 286.2 269.68 1977.01 78.05 1779.59 70.26 

51.  ओ20 
िज?हा योजना-  

रायगड 
253.63 0.22 10.47 46.66 196.28 77.39 119.13 46.97 

52.  ओ62 
िज?हा योजना-  

नागपूर  
586.92 0.02 36.88 96.19 453.83 77.32 255.22 43.48 

53.  ओ72 
िज?हा योजना-  

ग@lदया  
152.87 0 3.48 31.29 118.10 77.26 84.47 55.26 

54.  ओ42 
िज?हा योजना-  

अहमदनगर 
388.86 7.57 22.85 60.17 298.27 76.70 222.99 57.34 

55.  एन02 
स0चवालय व इतर 

सामािजक सेवा  
1942.45 183.1 220.27 49.63 1489.50 76.68 618.99 31.87 

56.  ट+09 िज?हा योजना 1770.13 5.87 142.32 265 1356.94 76.66 982.21 55.49 

57.  ओ76 
िज?हा योजना-  

अकोला  
171.65 0.45 8.53 31.86 130.81 76.21 99.85 58.17 

58.  ई03 
स0चवालय व इतर 

सामािजक सेवा  694.85 38.65 79.64 53.79 522.77 75.23 359.9 51.80 

59.  ओ02 
सामािजक सुर=ा व 

क?याण  
220.74 1 52.77 1.03 165.94 75.17 165.29 74.88 

60.  ओ16 
िज?हा योजना-  

मंुबई उपनगर  
785.83 3.79 121.49 70.17 590.38 75.13 291.26 37.06 

61.  एफ03 
स0चवालय व इतर 

सामािजक सेवा  
178.64 7.21 4.79 33.23 133.41 74.68 91.94 51.47 

62.  ओ24 
िज?हा योजना-  

Lसधुंदगु
 
138.28 0.01 3.05 32.14 103.08 74.54 29.12 21.06 

63.  ओ52 
िज?हा योजना-  

नांदेड  
320.04 0.15 14.14 69.09 236.66 73.95 132.23 41.32 

64.  ओ22 
िज?हा योजना-  

रBना0गर+   
232.04 3.33 8.54 49.79 170.38 73.43 83.89 36.15 

65.  ए07 नागर+ �वमानचालन  469.32 0.11 57.53 69.5 342.18 72.91 280.1 59.68 
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प�र�श�ट - 3.9  (पुढे चालू ...........) 

(₹ कोट&त) 

अ.S अनुदान 

S. 

तपशील अंदाजप6क 2023-24 दरQयान खच� 

पcहल& 

7तमाह& 

दसुर& 

7तमाह& 

7तसर& 

7तमाह& 

चौथी 

7तमाह& 

चौbया 

7तमाह& 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खच� 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

66.  एम02 
अKन, साठवण व 

वखार  
3317.09 99.15 143.72 667.94 2406.28 72.54 2019.99 60.90 

67.  ओ36 
िज?हा योजना-  

नाLशक  
472.29 0.83 31.31 98.95 341.20 72.24 177.88 37.66 

68.  ओ79 
िज?हा योजना-  

यवतमाळ  
154.97 1.16 16.4 27.49 109.92 70.93 47.72 30.79 

69.  ओ70 
िज?हा योजना-  

गड0चरोल+  
258.40 0.58 21.36 54.4 182.06 70.46 74.4 28.79 

70.  ओ28 
िज?हा योजना-  

सातारा  
349.96 0.44 6.09 97.15 246.28 70.37 134.92 38.55 

71.  ओ68 
िज?हा योजना-  

चंSपुर  
263.94 1.16 12.01 68.42 182.35 69.09 71.17 26.96 

72.  एन04 
सामािजक सेवांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  
397.85 9.08 53.46 63.91 271.40 68.22 209.14 52.57 

73.  ओ37 
िज?हा योजना-  

नाLशक  
206.28 1.85 12.94 53.36 138.13 66.96 94.78 45.95 

74.  एल03 aाम�वकास काय
mम  12083.83 1111 324.38 2569.57 8079.34 66.86 6079.28 50.31 

75. डZ?यू04 कला आ)ण सं:कृती  388.69 16.72 98.19 17.3 256.48 65.99 242.04 62.27 

76.  जी08 

इतर �शास6नक 

सेवांवर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
  

614.28 14.28 100 100 400.00 65.12 250 40.70 

77.  डी05 
दqुध^यवसाय 

�वकास  
445.15 63.84 47.93 47.23 286.15 64.28 233.63 52.48 

78.  एच08 

साव
ज6नक बांधकामे, 

�शासकJय व 

काय
चालन इमारती 

यांवर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
  

3398.32 41.85 521.86 665.63 2168.98 63.83 1586.18 46.68 

79.  ^ह+02 सहकार  3380.57 129.3 833.92 274.43 2142.94 63.39 1631.76 48.27 

80.  ओ10 इतर aाम�वकास  2313.58 108.6 323.71 416.71 1464.61 63.30 881.46 38.10 
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प�र�श�ट - 3.9  (पुढे चालू ...........) 

(₹ कोट&त) 

अ.S अनुदान 

S. 

तपशील अंदाजप6क 2023-24 दरQयान खच� 

पcहल& 

7तमाह& 

दसुर& 

7तमाह& 

7तसर& 

7तमाह& 

चौथी 

7तमाह& 

चौbया 

7तमाह& 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

माच�  

2024 

मधील  

खच� 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

81.  ए04 

स0चवालय व 

संकJण
 

सव
साधारण 

सेवा  

669.92 65.55 64.51 116.51 423.35 63.19 217.44 32.46 

82.  ए06 
माlहती व 

�LसOी  
236.71 16.5 41.97 31.28 146.96 62.08 83.99 35.48 

83.  ओ14 
िज?हा योजना–  

मंुबई शहर  
252.80 0 2.04 95.86 154.90 61.27 56.25 22.25 

84.  के11 

ऊजा
 

�क?पांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  

2362.07 0 64.84 863.7 1433.53 60.69 1411.28 59.75 

85.  ओ40 
िज?हा योजना- 

जळगाव  
381.17 5.33 24 121.14 230.70 60.52 155.27 40.74 

86.  झेडजी03 

�वमुYत जाती, 

भटYया 

जमाती, इतर 

मागास वग
 व 

�वशेष मागास 

�वग
 यांचे 

क?याण  

6744.80 704.6 614.11 1410.1 4015.98 59.54 2689.57 39.88 

87.  के07 उ>योग  6280.08 36.62 1703.2 832.41 3707.86 59.04 2735.92 43.57 

88.  ए02 6नवडणुका  447.20 32.46 89.86 63.5 261.38 58.45 187.98 42.03 

89.  एफ07 

नगर 

�वकासासाठg 

कजy  

2416.42 0 533.97 503.98 1378.47 57.05 1139.16 47.14 

90.  सी02 
मुSांक व 

न@दणी  
423.99 54.93 58.76 68.88 241.42 56.94 143.18 33.77 

91.  एफ02 
नगर �वकास व 

इतर �गत सेवा  
14420.41 2801 1820.5 1813.78 7985.14 55.37 4729.89 32.80 

92.  एल07 

aाम�वकासावर+

ल भांडवल+ 

खच
  

4242.14 787 311.29 799.43 2344.40 55.26 2039.71 48.08 

93.  एच03 गहृ6नमा
ण  372.30 47.32 57.29 65.09 202.60 54.42 163.87 44.02 

94. सी10 

आ0थ
क 

सेवांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  

821.14 11.33 186.08 180.63 443.10 53.96 310.72 37.84 

 



वष� 2023-24 साठIचा रा:य 4व�तJयव3था लेखापर&-ण अहवाल 

182 

प�र�श�ट - 3.9  (समाKत) 

(₹ कोट&त) 

अ.S अनुदान 

S. 

तपशील अंदाजप6क 2023-24 दरQयान खच� 

पcहल& 

7तमाह& 

दसुर& 

7तमाह& 

7तसर& 

7तमाह& 

चौथी 

7तमाह& 

चौbया 

7तमाह& 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

माच�  

2024 

मधील  

खच� 

माच� 

2024 

मधील 

खचा�ची 

टBकेवार& 

95. आय03 

पाटबंधारे, वीज 

व इतर 

आ0थ
क सेवा  

1780.49 268.6 296.13 260.84 954.92 53.63 0 0.00 

96.  एम04 

अKन, साठवण 

व वखार 

यांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  

11616.96 2848 1694.3 926.44 6148.45 52.93 2667.86 22.97 

97.  झेडएच05 

पाटबंधा& या 

वर+ल भांडवल+ 

खच
  

3596.65 211.8 291.51 1191.17 1902.15 52.89 1089.27 30.29 

98.  ट+05 

जनजाती =े< 

�वकास  

उप-

योजनेवर+ल 

महसुल+ खच
  

10481.65 1357 1822.9 1833.98 5468.20 52.17 3688.97 35.19 

99.  डी03 कृ�ष सेवा  18649.00 1035 2846.3 5139.69 9628.46 51.63 4833.63 25.92 

100.  एच07 

सामािजक सेवा 

व इतर 

आ0थ
क सेवा 

यांवर+ल 

भांडवल+ खच
  

20441.22 906.6 5237.4 3811.01 10486.24 51.30 6359.59 31.11 

101.  सी06 

नैस0ग
क 

आपBती�या 

6नवारणासाठg 

सहाuय  

10083.94 633.4 3132.8 1188.87 5128.84 50.86 4622.26 45.84 

एकूण 211028.16 13977.27 26207.65 34241.07 136602.17  98130.12  

:<ोत: 2023-24 चे तपशीलवार �व6नयोजन लेख े 
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प�र�श�ट - 3.10 

(संदभ
: प
र�छेद 3.5.3.1 (iv); प�ृठ 117) 

उपशीषा�खाल&ल ल-णीय बचती  
(₹ कोट&त) 

अ.S  संगणक साकेंताकं तपशील  
एकूण 

अनुदान 
,�य- बचत 

बचतीची 

टBकेवार& 

1 2029-00-102-088 

जमाबंद+ आयुYत व संचालक, भमूी 

अLभलेख -रा�|+य भूमी अLभलेख, 

रा�|+य भूमी अLभलेख अधु6नकJकरण 

काय
mम (�डजीटायझशेन)  

50.00 10.90 39.09 78.18 

िज?dयां�या �डिजटायझशेनच ेकाम पूण
 झाले, परंतु �दानासाठg देयके �ा\त न झा?यान ेअख0च
त Lश?लक �Bय�प
त करFयात आल+. 

2 2029-00-103-039 
जमाबंद+ आयुYत व संचालक, भमूी 

अLभलेख (महारा�| रा4य), पुणे  
112.57 90.25 22.32 19.82 

3 2029-00-103-071 संचालक, भूमी अLभलेख 494.77 435.38 59.39 12.00 


रYत पदे न भर?यामुळे आ)ण 7^या वेतन आयोगा�या थकबाकJचा दसुरा ह\ता न भर?यान े6नधी �Bया�प
त करFयात आला 

4 2053-00-093-002 आयुYत, कोकण  195.46 141.67 53.79 27.51 

5 2053-00-093-008 आयुYत, अमरावती  68.02 51.74 16.28 23.93 

6 2053-00-094-017 आयुYत, नाLशक  111.04 97.34 13.70 12.33 

7 2053-00-094-019 आयुYत, अमरावती  121.74 108.00 13.74 11.28 

8 2053-00-094-020 आयुYत, नागपूर  129.41 113.12 16.28 12.58 

9 2053-00-094-024 आयुYत, कोकण 49.00 29.83 19.17 39.12 

10 2053-00-094-028 आयुYत, नागपूर  45.83 32.70 13.12 28.62 

11 2053-00-094-029 आयुYत, छ<पती संभाजी नगर 62.83 51.94 10.88 17.31 

12 2053-00-094-031 आयुYत, कोकण  138.09 98.50 39.59 28.66 

13 2053-00-094-033 आयुYत, पुणे  261.60 209.83 51.76 19.78 

14 2053-00-094-034 आयुYत, अमरावती  245.70 210.55 35.14 14.30 

15 2053-00-094-035 आयुYत, नागपूर  175.59 142.81 32.77 18.66 

16 2053-00-094-036 आयुYत, छ<पती संभाजी नगर  244.79 209.19 35.59 14.53 

�वBत �वभागान ेखचा
वर घातलेल+ बंधन,े सात^या वेतन आयोगा�या थकबाकJचा दसुरा ह\ता भरणा लांबणीवर टाकणे आ)ण 
रYत पदे 

न भर?याने 6नधी �Bया�प
त करFयात आला  

17 2853-02-102-018 
वाळू उBखनन, साठवणूक आ)ण 

वाहतूक इBयाद+ंसाठg खच
 
488.90 54.26 434.64 88.90 

6नयं<ण अ0धका-याकंडून मागणी नस?यान े6नधी �Bया�प
त करFयात आला. 

:<ोत: 2023-24 च ेतपशीलवार �व6नयोजन लेख े
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प!र"श$ट 4.1  

(संदभ
: प
र�छेद 4.2; प�ृठ 125)  

2023-24 दर)यान क, - शासनाकडून ल�णीय थेट ह�तांतरण 2ा3त झालेल� अमंलबजावणी अ"भकरणे  

अन.ु 

:. 
क, - शासना;या योजनेच ेनाव  अंमलबजावणी अ"भकरणांच ेनाव 

2023-24 दर)यान क, - 

शासनान ेमु=त केलेले 

(₹ कोट�त) 

1.  जल जीवन अ भयान/रा�$%य &ामीण पेय जल 

अ भयान - [9150] 

रा.य जल व /व�छता अ भयान, महारा�$, 

मुंबई  
7444.29 

2.  7धान मं9ी :कसान स<मान =नधी -[3624] कृषी Aवभाग, महारा�$ 5954.73 

3.  
रा�$%य अ<न सुरCा अDध=नयमांतग
त 

अ<नधा<यां�या AवकE F%त 7ापणासाठG अ<न 

अथ
सहाIय -[9533] 

अ<न व नागर% पुरवठा आKण &ाहक संरCण 

Aवभाग, महारा�$ शासन 3923.29 

4.  
महाMमा गाधंी रा�$%य &ामीण रोजगार हमी 

काय
Oम – रा.यघटक [9219] 

महाMमा गांधी रा�$%य &ामीण रोजगार हमी 

योजना रा.य =नधी संघटना महारा�$ (रा.य 

घटक)  

3548.38 

5.  इतर /वायMत मंडळे -[3774] टाटा मलूभूत संशोधन सं/था व होमी भाभा 

रा�$%य सं/था  
2328.20 

6.  7गत संगणन Aवकास कE F (सी-डॅक) - 

[0529] 

7गत संगणन Aवकास कE F (सी- सी-डॅक)-  
270.00 

7.  अटल भजूल योजना- [3282] अटल जल – रा.य 7कXप Yयव/थापन 

घटक, महारा�$  
242.62 

8.  खासदार /था=नक Cे9 Aवकास योजना-[1261] िजXहाDधकार%, महारा�$ 153.27 

9.  रा�$%य ए]स व लD̂गक सOं मत रोग =नयं9ण 

काय
Oम -[9316] 

महारा�$ रा.य ए]स =नयं9ण सं/था 
150.01 

10.  साव
ज=नक Aवतरण Yयव/थअेंतग
त साखरेवर 

देय अथ
सहाIय-[3043] 

अ<न व नागर% पुरवठा आKण &ाहक संरCण 

Aवभाग, महारा�$ शासन 
37.28 

11.  रा�$%य गोकुळ अ भयान -[3033] महारा�$ पशधुन Aवकास मंडळ 32.62 

12.  संशोधन आKण Aवकास 7कXप  टाटा मलुभूत संशोधन सं/था  30.90 

13.  रा�$%य सेवा योजना-[9230] महारा�$ रा.य रा�$%य सेवा योजना कC 28.00 

14.  र_त संOमण सेवा -[4061] महारा�$ रा.य ए]स =नयं9ण सं/था 16.60 

15.  संशोधन 7 शCण व अ`यास आKण इतर र/त े

सुरCा योजना-[0848] 

प
रवहन आयु_त काया
लय 
11.30 

16.  भारताचे रा�$%य महामाग
 7ाDधकरण - [0845] महारा�$ रा.य इमारत व इतर बांधकाम 

कामगार कXयाण मंडळ 
10.10 

  



वष� 2023-24 साठ
चा रा�य �व�त�यव�था लेखापर��ण अहवाल 

186 

प!र"श$ट 4.2  

(संदभ
: प
र�छेद 4.3; प�ृठ 126)  

 2लंCबत उपयोEगता 2माणपGांची �वभाग Hनहाय �वभागणी 

अनु :. �वभाग 2माणपGांची संIया र=कम  (₹ कोट�त)  

1 नगर Aवकास Aवभाग 633 11261.15 

2 =नयोजन Aवभाग 4711 4842.30 

3 जलसंपदा Aवभाग  125 3545.65 

4 &ामAवकास Aवभाग 408 3528.98 

5 समाज कXयाण व Aवशेष सहाIय Aवभाग 1238 2332.31 

6 आcदवासी Aवकास Aवभाग 1040 1726.93 

7 गहृ=नमा
ण Aवभाग 14 1605.48 

8 पय
टन आKण सां/कृ=तक काय
 Aवभाग 306 1466.34 

9 सहकार, पणन आKण व/9ोfयोग Aवभाग 80 1339.61 

10 शालेय  शCण आKण Oeडा Aवभाग 495 913.08 

11 उfयोग, ऊजा
 आKण कामगार Aवभाग 23 686.30 

12 सामा<य 7शासन Aवभाग 87 549.16 

13 गहृ Aवभाग 143 406.03 

14 वैfयकeय  शCण आKण औषधीFYये Aवभाग 42 353.75 

15 पाणी पुरवठा व /व�छता Aवभाग 62 353.73 

16 पया
वरण Aवभाग 89 314.81 

17 अXपसंdयाकं Aवकास Aवभाग 151 282.91 

18 कृषी, पशुसंव
धन, दbुधAवकास आKण मM/यYयसाय  197 266.58 

19 AवMत Aवभाग  2 200.01 

20 Aवमु_त जनजाती व भट_या जमाती Aवशेष मागासवगnय 7वग
 

आKण इतर मागासवगnय 7वग
 कXयाण Aवभाग 

7 182.59 

21 महसूल आKण वन Aवभाग 297 143.87 

22 मcहला व बाल Aवकास Aवभाग 113 129.86 

23 साव
ज=नक आरोbय Aवभाग  126 90.11 

24 अ<न, नागर% पुरवठा आKण &ाहक संरCण Aवभाग 155 78.14 

25 इतर मागास बहुजन कXयाण Aवभाग  94 63.52 

26 उ�च आKण तं9  शCण Aवभाग 48 31.92 

27 कौशXय, रोजगार, उfयोजकता आKण नाAव<यपूण
 उपOम Aवभाग  8 23.07 

28 Aवधी व <याय Aवभाग 9 14.60 

29 Aवधान मंडळ  1 9.99 

30 मदृ व जलसंधारण Aवभाग 65 9.34 

31 साव
ज=नक बांधकाम Aवभाग 20 3.14 

32 मराठG भाषा Aवभाग  4 0.83 

 एकूण  10793 36756.09 

/9ोत: AवMतीय लेखे 2023-24 

  



प!र"श$टे 
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प!र"श$ट 4.3 
(संदभ
: प
र�छेद 4.4; प�ृठ 128) 

2023-24 पयNत 2लंCबत तपशीलवार आकि�मक देयकांचा तपशील  

अनु 

:. 

�वभाग संQ�3त 

आकि�मक 

देयकांची संIया 

र=कम 

(₹ कोट�त) 

1 वैfयकeय  शCण आKण औषधीFYये Aवभाग 519 2400.86 

2 साव
ज=नक आरोbय Aवभाग 166 756.17 

3 गहृ Aवभाग 213 277.58 

4 =नयोजन Aवभाग 42 96.59 

5 AवMत Aवभाग 53 40.12 

6 सामा<य 7शासन Aवभाग 122 29.69 

7 अ<न पुरवठा, नागर% आKण &ाहक संरCण Aवभाग 50 28.75 

8 Aवधी व <याय Aवभाग 62 20.66 

9 शालेय  शCण आKण Oeडा Aवभाग 12 8.86 

10 महारा�$ AवDधमंडळ सDचवालय 1 7.43 

11 पय
टन आKण सां/कृ=तक काय
 Aवभाग 12 1.46 

12 उfयोग, ऊजा
 आKण कामगार Aवभाग 9 1.29 

13 कौशXय, रोजगार, उfयोजकता आKण नाAव<यपूण
 उपOम 

Aवभाग 

7 1.16 

14 उ�च आKण तं9  शCण Aवभाग 24 0.85 

15 अपंग Yय_ती कXयाण Aवभाग  9 0.80 

16 महसूल आKण वन Aवभाग 54 0.78 

17 &ामीण Aवकास Aवभाग 11 0.38 

18 सामािजक <याय आKण Aवशेष सहाIय Aवभाग 6 0.35 

19 सहकार, पणन आKण व/9ोfयोग Aवभाग  21 0.21 

20 Aवमु_त जनजाती, भट_या जमाती, Aवशेष मागासवगnय 

7वग
 आKण इतर मागास वग
 कXयाण Aवभाग 

3 0.20 

21 मराठG भाषा Aवभाग  7 0.17 

22 मcहला आKण बाल Aवकास Aवभाग 6 0.12 

23 आcदवासी Aवकास Aवभाग 11 0.04 

24 कृषी, पशुसंव
धन, दbुधAवकास आKण मM/यYयसाय  5 0.02 

25 रोजगार आKण /वयंरोजगार  2 0.02 

26 जलसंपदा Aवभाग 2 0.01 

27 नगर Aवकास Aवभाग 1 0.01 

28 गहृ=नमा
ण Aवभाग 3 0.01 

29 मदृ व जल सधंारण Aवभाग  2 0.01 

30 संसद%य कामकाज Aवभाग  1 0.01 

31 पाणी पुरवठा व /व�छता Aवभाग 1 0.004 

एकूण  1438 3674.60 

/9ोत: AवMतीय लेखे 2023-24 
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 प!र"श$ट  4.4 

(संदभ
ः प
र�छेद 4.11; प�ृठ 139) 

�वाय�त सं�थांकडून लेखे/लेखापर��ा अहवाल सादर करRयातील �वलंब 

अनु 

:. 

सं�थेचे नाव भारताच ेHनयंGक 

आSण महालेखापर��क 

यां;या सेवा, शतU व 

अट� अEधHनयम 

1971, ;या 

कलमांतग�त 

लेखापर��णाचा/ 

सोपवणूकXचा 

कालावधी 

कोण�या 

वषा�पयNत 

लेख ेसादर 

केले 

लेखापर��णाला 

लेखे सादर 

करRयाची 

Hनयत Hतथी 

लेखे सादर करRयातील �वलंब कोण�या 

कालावधी 

पयNत पथृक 

लेखापर��ा 

अहवाल जार� 

केला 

पथृक 

लेखापर��ण  

अहवाल  

�वEधमंडळास 

सादर 

लेखे 2ा3त 

झा[याची 

तार�ख 

�वलंबाचा 

कालावधी 

(म\ह]यांम^ये) 

  

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

1 महारा�$ रा.य 

मcहला आयोग, 

मुंबई 

01/04/ 2018 पासून 

भारताच े=नयं9क व 

महालेखापर%Cक 

यां�या (सेवा, शतn व 

अट%) अDध=नयम, 

1971  

चे कलम 19(3)  

2022-23 30/06/2023 15/07/2024 13 मcहने  2021-22 

 

2020 -21 आKण 

2021-22 चा 

पथृक 

लेखापर%Cण 

अहवाल जुलै 

2022 मqये 

सादर केला गेला. 

2 महारा�$ रा.य 

बाल ह_क 

संरCण आयोग 

भारताच े=नयं9क व 

महालेखापर%Cक 

यां�या (सेवा, शतn व 

अट%) अDध=नयम, 

1971 �या कलम 

19(2) अंतग
त  

2017-18 30/06/2018 22/02/2022 44 मcहने 2017-18 

 

2017-18 चा 

पथृक 

लेखापर%Cण 

अहवाल माच
 

2023 मqये 

सादर केला गेला. 

3 महारा�$ रा.य 

अXपसंdयाकं 

आयोग 

भारताच े=नयं9क व 

महालेखापर%Cक 

यां�या (सेवा, शतn व 

अट%) अDध=नयम, 

1971 चे कलम 

19(3) (अि/तMव 

असेपयrत सोपAवले) 

2015-16 

 

30/06/2016 15/11/2021 65 मcहने 

 

 

2015-16 2015-16 चा 

पथृक 

लेखापर%Cण 

अहवाल माच
 

2022 मqये 

सादर केला गेला. 

 

4 महारा�$ 

गहृ=नमा
ण 

आKण Cे9 

Aवकास 

7ाDधकरण  

01/04/2023 ते  

31/03/2028 

भारताच े=नयं9क व 

महालेखापर%Cक 

यां�या (सेवा, शतn व 

अट%) अDध=नयम, 

1971 �या कलम 

20(1) अंतग
त  

2022-23 30/06/2023 31/01/2024 07 मcहने 2021-22 

 

2020-21 चा 

पथृक 

लेखापर%Cण 

अहवाल ऑग/ट 

2023 मqये 

सादर केला गेला. 
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प!र"श$ट - 4.5 

(संदभ
: प
र�छेद 4.12; प�ृठ 141) 

�वभागा`वारे �यव�था�पत �यावसाHयक आSण अध�-�यावसाHयक उप:मांची सारां"शत आEथ�क ि�थती  

(एकूणसह एकCGत) 

अ.:  उप:माच ेनाव  

सुa 

झा[याचे 

वष� 

लेIयांचा 

कालावधी 

bकमान 

शासकXय 

भांडवल 

घसारा bकमतीत 

मालम�ता समूह 

वष�भरात 

झालेला 

घसारा 

उलाढाल 
Hन�वळ नफा 

(+)/तोटा (-) 

भांडवलावर�ल 

�याज 

एकूण 

परतावा 

(9+10) 

भांडवलावर�ल 

परता�याची 

ट=केवार� 

(11/5*100) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 

          (₹ लाखात) (% म^ये) 
  कृषी, पशु संवध�न, दgुध �वकास आSण म��य �वभाग     

  मुंबई �ेG 

1 ब|ृ<मुंबई दbुध योजना, वरळी 1947 2016-17 0.00 1,608.47 65.65 4,866.54 -3,145.13 0.00 -3,145.13 0.00 

2 दधू वाहतूक योजना, वरळी 1951 2006-07 261.62 65.00 6.27 872.07 0.00 27.47 27.47 10.50 

3 मदर दbुधशाळा (डअेर%), कुला
 1975 2016-17 2,356.63 1,241.80 31.44 2,170.25 -1,990.07 247.45 -1,742.63 -73.95 

4 मqयवतn (सE$ल) दbुधशाळा, गोरेगाव 1951 2016-17 8,067.01 844.88 27.86 801.84 -2,054.91 847.04 -1,207.87 -14.97 

5 घटक योजना, मुंबई 1950 2014-15 3,143.95 2,508.66 71.17 0.00 61.33 330.11 391.44 12.45 

6 कृषी योजना, मुंबई 1950 2014-15 991.84 964.64 20.82 0.00 -140.14 104.14 -35.99 -3.63 

7 Aवfयुत योजना, मुंबई 1950 2014-15 419.51 10.52 0.61 0.00 -274.60 44.05 -230.55 -54.96 

8 पाणी पुरवठा योजना, मुंबई 1950 2014-15 1,381.06 838.60 37.61 0.00 -605.49 145.01 -460.48 -33.34 

9 पशुखाfय योजना, मुंबई 1950 2014-15 -132.38 17.82 0.61 0.00 413.66 -13.90 399.76 -301.98 

10 पशुपालन आKण संगोपन शेती, पालघर 1979 2015-16 117.80 43.62 2.30 0.00 -101.62 12.37 -89.26 -75.77 

11 दbुधशाळा 7कXप, दापचर% 1960 2016-17 1,098.65 349.79 184.01 35.57 -1,069.53 115.36 -954.17 -86.85 

12 शासकeय दधू योजना, शासन- भवंडी 1987 2015-16 133.87 24.94 0.03 0.00 -30.94 14.06 -16.89 -12.61 

13 
शासकeय दधू शीतकरण कE F 

सरळगाव, (िजXहा: ठाणे ) 

1978 2015-16 42.20 11.11 0.25 0.00 -14.21 4.43 -9.77 -23.16 

14 शासकeय दधू योजना, खोपोल% 1966 2016-17 228.94 100.57 9.20 284.81 -171.58 24.04 -147.54 -64.45 

15 शासकeय दधू योजना, महाड 1966 2015-16 169.66 64.76 0.94 0.00 -46.08 17.81 -28.26 -16.66 
16 शासकeय दधू योजना, Dचपळूण  1966 2016-17 284.64 59.29 5.40 175.80 -179.42 29.89 -149.53 -52.53 
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प!र"श$ट - 4.6 

(संदभ
ः प
र�छेद 4.12; प�ृठ 141) 
 �वभागा`वारे �यव�था�पत �यावसाHयक आSण अध�-�यावसाHयक उप:मांम^ये लेखे अंHतम होRयाची ि�थती आSण शासकXय 

गंुतवणुकXची ि�थती 

अनु :. उप:माच ेनाव लेख ेकधी 

पयNत अंHतम 

झाले 

मागील लेIयानुसार 

गंुतवणूक  

(₹ कोट�त) 

�वलंबान ेलेख ेतयार 

करRयाची कारणे/ 

अ"भ2ाय 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

कृषी, पशु संवध�न, दgुध �वकास आSण म��य �वभाग 

मुंबई �ेG 

1 ब|ृ<मुंबई दbुध योजना, वरळी 2016-17 (-)11.67 

शासन आदेश  

cदनांक 17.7.2008 

नुसार दधु वाहतूक 

योजना, वरळी बंद 

झाल%. 

2 दधू वाहतूक योजना, वरळी 2006-07 2.34  

3 मदर दbुधशाळा (डअेर%), कुला
 2016-17 31.47   

4 मqयवतn (सE$ल) दbुधशाळा, गोरेगाव 2016-17 73.74   

5 घटक योजना, मुंबई 2014-15 30.33   

6 कृषी योजना, मुंबई 2014-15 10.45   

7 Aवfयुत योजना, मुंबई 2014-15 5.16   

8 पाणी पुरवठा योजना, मुंबई 2014-15 15.57   

9 पशुखाfय योजना, मुंबई 2014-15 (-)3.33   

10 पशुपालन आKण संगोपन शेती, पालघर 2015-16 1.32   

11 दbुधशाळा 7कXप, दापचर% 2016-17 16.25   

12 शासकeय  योजना, गोव-े भवंडी 2015-16 0.61   

13 शासकeय दधू शीतकरण कE F सरळगाव, (िजXहा: ठाणे ) 2015-16 0.21   

14 शासकeय दधू योजना, खोपोल% 2016-17 2.69   

15 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, महाड 2015-16 1.45   

16 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, Dचपळूण  2016-17 2.64   

17 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, रMनाDगर%  2015-16 7.22   

18 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, कणकवल%  2016-17 2.24   

पुणे �ेG 

19 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, पुणे 2020-21 (-)29.30   

20 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, महाबळे�वर  2020-21 2.47   

21 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, सातारा 2020-21 21.98   

22 शासकeय  दधू  योजना,  मरज 2018-19 20.42   

23 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, सोलापूर 2019-20 1.73  

नागपूर �ेG 

24 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, नागपूर  2014-15 1.25   

25 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, वधा
 2020-21 61.78   

26 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, चंFपूर 2018-19 (-)0.04   

27 शासकeय  दधू  योजना, गzcदया 2019-20 42.87   
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प!र"श$ट - 4.9 
(संदभ
: प
र�छेद 4.16; प�ृठ 143) 

आहरण व सं�वतरण अEधकाo या;ंया बँक खा�यात असले[या आखEच�त "श[लक रकमेचा �वभागHनहाय तपशील 

(₹ कोट�त) 

�वभागाच ेनाव आहरण व 

सं�वतरण 

अEधकाo यांची 

एकूण संIया  

2023-24 म^ये 

उघडले[या बँक 

खा�यांची संIया  

2023-24 म^ये 

ह�तांत!रत केलेल� 

र=कम  

31 माच� 2024 

अखेर�स आखEच�त 

र=कम  

सामा<य 7शासकeय Aवभाग  161 12 654.72 50.83 

गहृ Aवभाग  1378 0 8462.54 282.39 

महसूल आKण वन Aवभाग  2358 22 1956.70 198.18 

कृAष, पशूसंवध
न, दbुध Aवकास   1058 0 9527.14 412.18 

शालेय  शCण Aवभाग  496 4 9246.63 882.86 

नगर Aवकास Aवभाग  97 6 17898.65 800.45 

AवMत Aवभाग  170 3 3452.51 3.96 

साव
ज=नक बांधकाम Aवभाग  649 3 1214.69 152.03 

जलसंपदा Aवभाग  558 15 956.69 57.06 

Aवधी आKण <याय Aवभाग  863 36 1003.52 25.76 

उfयोग, ऊजा
, कामगार आKण ख=नकम
 

Aवभाग  
266 5 109.84 5.00 

&ामीण Aवकास Aवभाग  608 2 16620.14 3399.01 

अ<न व नागर% पुरवठा Aवभाग  172 8 244.14 14.54 

सामािजक <याय व Aवशेष सहाIय Aवभाग  739 7 2906.59 586.18 

=नयोजन Aवभाग  102 1 4354.06 733.00 

संसद%य काय
   0 0 0 0 

गहृ=नमा
ण Aवभाग  27 0 0.13 0 

साव
ज=नक आरोbय Aवभाग  860 19 2468.84 146.24 

वैfयकeय  शCण व औषधी FYये Aवभाग  138 11 891.26 115.49 

आcदवासी Aवकास Aवभाग  995 19 2552.58 224.82 

पया
वरण Aवभाग  2 0 0 0 

सहकार व व/9ोfयोग Aवभाग   682 2 428.33 7.72 

उ�च व तं9  शCण आKण रोजगार Aवभाग  738 3 4839.63 14.34 

मcहला व बाल Aवकास Aवभाग  583 2 412.41 125.82 

पाणी पुरवठा व /व�छता Aवभाग  69 4 99.53 1.66 

उfयोजकता आKण नवो<मेष Aवभाग  59 0 436.44 3.90 

उfयोग व ख=नकम
   2 0 0 0 

महारा�$ AवDधमंडळ सDचवालय Aवभाग  3 0 0 0 

पय
टन व सां/कृतीक काय
 Aवभाग   20 0 29.93 6.18 
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�वभागाच ेनाव आहरण व 

सं�वतरण 

अEधकाo यांची 

एकूण संIया 

2023-24 म^ये 

उघडले[या बँक 

खा�यांची संIया 

2023-24 म^ये 

ह�तांत!रत केलेल� 

र=कम 

31 माच� 2024 

अखेर�स आखEच�त 

र=कम 

अXप संdयांक Aवकास Aवभाग  3 0 2.14 0 

मराठG भाषा Aवभाग  3 0 10.91 0 

इतर मागासवगnय बहुजन कXयाण Aवभाग   36 29 237.62 113.44 

मदृ आKण जलसंवध
न Aवभाग  189 12 68.47 4.54 

अपंगMव असलेXया Yय_ती आKण कXयाण 

Aवभाग  
1 0 0 0 

Aवमु_त जाती, भट_या-जमाती, इतर मागास 

वग
 व Aवशेष मागास 7वग
  
1 1 0 0 

एकूण 14086 226 91086.80 8367.58 

/9ोत : AवMत लेखे 2023-24 आKण लेखा आKण कोषागार संचालकाकंडून  मळालेल% माcहती  
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 The State Finances Audit Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor of 

Maharashtra under Article 151 of the Constitution.  

Chapter I of this Report contains the basis and approach to State Finances Audit 

Report, structure of the Report, structure of Government Accounts, budgetary 

processes, trends in key fiscal parameters like revenue surplus/ deficit, fiscal 

surplus/deficit, etc. 

Chapters II & III of the Report contains audit findings on matters arising from 

examination of the Finance Accounts and Appropriation Accounts of the State 

Government for the year ended 31 March 2024. Information has been obtained from 

Government of Maharashtra, wherever necessary.  

Chapter IV on ‘Quality of Accounts & Financial Reporting Practices’ provides an 

overview and status of the State Government’s compliance with various financial rules, 

procedures and directives during 2023-24. 

The Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (C&AG) containing the 

findings of Performance Audit and Compliance Audit in various Government 

departments, observations arising out of audit of Statutory Corporations, Boards and 

Government Companies and observations on Revenue Receipts are presented 

separately. 

The Audit has been conducted in conformity with the Auditing Standards issued by the 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

About the Report 

This Report of the CAG of India is on the State Finances for the year 2023-24. It provides 

an overview of the finances, budgetary management and quality of accounts, financial 

reporting practices and other matters relevant to State Finances. 

This executive summary highlights the contents of this report and through snapshots of the 

important figures and aspects, provides insight into fiscal sustainability, performance 

against the budget intent, revenue and expenditure projection, the reasons for variations 

and its impact. 

Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) 

Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) (at current prices) grew at a Compounded Annual 

Growth Rate (CAGR) of 11.08 per cent from ₹ 26,56,806 crore in 2019-20 to 

₹ 40,44,251 crore in 2023-24. There was 10.93 per cent growth in GSDP over 2022-23. 

During 2023-24, the State’s Revenue Receipts (₹ 4,30,596.46 crore) as well as Revenue 

expenditure (₹ 4,44,350.46 crore) was marginally lower than the Budget estimate by 

4.21 per cent and by 4.57 per cent respectively. Similarly, the Capital expenditure too was 

lower than the Budget estimate by 5.20 per cent. 

The revenue receipts grew at 6.14 per cent and the percentage of revenue receipts as ratio 

of GSDP decreased from 11.13 per cent in 2022-23 to 10.65 per cent in 2023-24. The tax 

revenue increased by 10.73 per cent during the period and the State’s own tax revenue 

increased by 8.96 per cent. 

Receipt-Expenditure Mismatch 

The continuous mismatch between receipts and expenditure indicates rising fiscal stress. 

The State has different sources of receipts such as State Own Tax Revenue, Non-tax 

Revenue, Devolution of States’ share in taxes, Grants in aid from the Union Government 

and non-debt capital receipts. The State Government’s expenditure includes expenditure on 

revenue account as well as capital expenditure (assets creation, loans and advances, 

investments, etc.). From 2019-20 to 2023-24, revenue receipts increased by 52.05 per cent 

from ₹ 2,83,189.58 crore in 2019-20 to ₹ 4,30,596.46 crore in 2023-24 at a CAGR of 

11.04 per cent. As compared to 2022-23, during 2023-24 own tax revenue increased by 

₹ 24,857.06 crore (8.96 per cent), non-tax revenue increased by ₹ 4,081.53 crore 

(24.33 per cent) and State’s share of Union taxes and duties increased by ₹ 11,348.78 crore 

(18.91 per cent), whereas Grants-in-aid from Government of India decreased by 

₹ 15,368.84 crore (29.89 per cent). Significant portion of the revenue receipts 

(75.06 per cent) during 2023-24 came from the State’s own resources, while Union tax 

transfers and GIA together contributed 24.94 per cent. 

Revenue expenditure is incurred to maintain the current level of services and payment for 

the past obligation. As such, it does not result in any addition to the State’s infrastructure 

and service network. Between 2019-20 and 2023-24, revenue expenditure increased from 
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OVERVIEW  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  





 

 

 

 
 

1.1 Profile of the State 

Maharashtra is situated in the western part of India, bordered by the Arabian Sea to the 

west. It is surrounded by the states of Gujarat to the northwest, Madhya Pradesh to the 

north, Chhattisgarh to the east, Telangana to the southeast, Karnataka to the south, and Goa 

to the southwest. It has a coastline of 720 kilometres. It is the third-largest state in terms of 

geographical area (3.08 lakh square kilometres) and the second-most populous state in the 

country. 

The State’s population increased from 11.24 crore in 2011 to 12.74 crore in 2024. The 

decadal (2014-24) growth rate of population for the State was 9.62 per cent. The percentage 

of population below poverty line was 17.35 per cent which was lower than the All-India 

Average of 21.92 per cent (as per census 2011). The State has 36 districts and 358 talukas. 

The State’s literacy rate was 82.30 per cent which was nine per cent above the All-India 

Average of 73 per cent. (as per 2011 census). The profile of the State is shown in 

Appendix 1.1. 

1.1.1  Gross State Domestic Product of the State 

Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) is the value of all officially recognized goods and 

services produced within the boundaries of the State in a given period of time. Growth in 

GSDP is an important indicator of the State’s economy, as it denotes the extent of changes 

in the level of economic development of the State over the period of time. 

Gross State Value Added (GSVA) is the value of output less the value of intermediate 

consumption. Value added represents the contribution of labour and capital to the 

production process. When the value of taxes on products (less subsidies on products) is 

added, the sum of value added for all resident units gives the value of gross domestic 

product (GDP) 

The trends in the annual growth of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) and GSDP are indicated 

at current prices in Table 1.1. 
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Table 1.1: Trends in GSDP compared to the GDP (at current prices) 

 

Year 2019-20 2020-21+++ 2021-22++ 2022-23+
 2023-24$  

INDIA 

GDP (2011-12 Series) (₹ in crore) 20103593 19854096 23597399 26949646 29535667 

GVA (at current Price) (₹ in crore) 18381117 18210997 21635584 24659041 26762147 

Growth rate of GDP over previous 

year (in per cent) 
6.37 (-)1.24 18.85 14.21 9.60 

Growth rate of GVA over previous 

year (in per cent) 
7.02 (-)0.93 18.81 13.97 8.53 

Per capita GDP (in ₹) 149915 146480 172422 194879 211725 

MAHARASHTRA 

GSDP (2011-12 Series) (₹ in crore) 2656806 2610651 3144138 3645884 4044251 

GSVA (at current Price) (₹ in crore) 2350571 2332152 2792558 3206193 3531300 

Growth rate of GSDP over previous 

year (per cent) 
5.06 (-)1.74 20.44 15.96 10.93 

Growth rate of GSVA over 

previous year (in per cent) 
6.04 (-)0.78 19.74 14.81 10.14 

Per capita GSDP (in ₹) 216319 210603 251521 289404 318560 
Source: MOSPI, GoI (https://mospi.gov.in/web/mospi/download-tables-data/-/reports/view)   

$ Advance Estimate + First revised estimate ++Second revised estimate +++Third revised estimate 

As can be seen from Table 1.1, GSDP of Maharashtra at current prices grew at a higher 

rate during three years i.e. 2021-22 to 2023-24 of the five-year period from 2019-20 to 

2023-24 compared to the growth rate of GDP, with a compounded annual growth rate 

(CAGR) of 11.08 per cent against the national CAGR of 10.10 per cent. The per capita 

GSDP of Maharashtra at current prices was ₹ 3,18,560 in 2023-24, which was significantly 

higher than the national per capita GDP of ₹ 2,11,725 reported during the year. 

Gross Value Added (GVA) is being used for economic analysis by Government of India 

(GoI) and international organizations like International Monetary Fund (IMF) and World 

Bank as GVA is considered a better indicator of economic growth compared to GDP and 

as it ignores the impact of taxes and subsidies. GDP can be and is computed as the sum of 

the various type of expenditure incurred in the economy including private consumption 

spending, government consumption spending and gross fixed capital formation or 

investment spending, reflecting essentially on the demand conditions in the economy. Both 

measures differ in treatment of subsidies and net taxes. GVA does not include taxes 

whereas GDP does. As a result of these differences, the inclusion of taxes, GDP may differ 

from the real output situation. From a policymaker’s perspective it is therefore vital to have 

a comparison of the GVA and GSVA data for better analysis and for making policy 

interventions. 

The trends in growth of GSDP and GSVA for the period from 2019-20 to 2023-24 is 

indicated in Chart 1.1. 
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(Source: Economic Survey of Maharashtra 2023-24) 

As seen from the Chart 1.1, the GSDP growth rate at current prices was more than the growth 

rate of GSVA during 2021-22 to 2023-24, indicating that the taxes earned by the State during 

this period was more than the subsidies provided and hence the growth rate of GSDP was more 

than the GSVA. 

Changes in the sectoral contribution to the GSVA are an indication of the changing structure 

of the economy. Sectoral growth over the past five years is detailed in Chart 1.2. 

 
(Source: Economic Survey of Maharashtra 2023-24) 

(2020-21: Third Revised Estimate; 2021-22: Second Revised Estimate; 2022-23: First Revised Estimate; 2023-24: 

Advance Estimates) 
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Chart 1.1: Trend in growth of GSDP and GSVA (2019-20 to 2023-24)
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The trend in Sectorial growth in GSVA for the period 2019-20 to 2023-24 is indicated in 

Chart 1.2. The growth rate in Agricultural sector showed a decreasing trend since 2021-22. 

Industry and Service sectors grew by 6.5 and 12.9 per cent respectively during 2023-24 as 

compared to 2022-23. 

The significant growth in all the three sectors during 2021-22 was attributed to economic 

recovery post COVID-19 pandemic.  

1.2 Basis and Approach to State Finances Audit Report 

In terms of Article 151(2) of the Constitution of India, the Reports of the Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India (CAG) relating to the accounts of a State are to be submitted to 

the Governor of the State, who shall cause them to be laid before the Legislature of the 

State. The State Finances Audit Report (SFAR) is prepared and submitted under Article 

151(2) of the Constitution of India. 

Principal Accountant General (Accounts & Entitlement)-I, Maharashtra prepares the 

Finance Accounts and Appropriation Accounts of the State annually, from the initial and 

subsidiary accounts rendered by the treasuries, offices, and departments responsible for 

maintaining initial accounts and the statements received from the Reserve Bank of India. 

These accounts are audited independently by the Principal Accountant General (Audit)-I, 

Maharashtra and certified by the CAG.  

Finance Accounts and Appropriation Accounts of the State constitute the core data for this 

report. The analysis is also carried out considering other sources, which include the 

following: 

• Budget of the State- for assessing the fiscal parameters and allocative priorities 

vis-à-vis projections, as well as for evaluating the effectiveness of its 

implementation and compliance with the relevant rules and prescribed procedures. 

• Results of audit carried out by the Offices of the Principal Accountant General  

(Audit)-I, Maharashtra, Mumbai and Principal Accountant General (Audit)-II, 

Maharashtra, Nagpur. 

• Other financial data obtained from departmental authorities and Treasuries.  

• GSDP data and other State related Statistics,  

• Report on the recommendations of the Fifteenth Finance Commission  

• Maharashtra Fiscal Responsibility and Budgetary Management Act, 2005. 

• Guidelines from the Government of India (GoI). 

An entry conference was held on 29th August 2024 with State Finance Department, wherein 

the audit approach was explained. The draft Report was forwarded to the State Government 

for comments. Exit Conference was held on 24th January 2025 to discuss the findings in 

the report. Replies of the Government, where received, are incorporated in this Report at 

appropriate places. 

1.3 Overview of Government Account Structure and Budgetary Processes  

The accounts of the State Government are kept in three parts: 

 



Chapter I: Overview 

5 

1. Consolidated Fund of the State {Article 266(1) of the Constitution of India} 

This Fund comprises all revenues received by the State Government, all loans raised by the 

State Government (market loans, bonds, loans from the Union Government, loans from 

Financial Institutions, Special Securities issued to National Small Savings Fund, etc.), 

Ways and Means advances extended by the Reserve Bank of India and all moneys received 

by the State Government in repayment of loans. No moneys can be appropriated from this 

Fund except in accordance with law and for the purposes and in the manner provided by 

the Constitution of India. Certain categories of expenditure (e.g., salaries of Constitutional 

authorities, loan repayments etc.), constitute a charge on the Consolidated Fund of the State 

(Charged expenditure) and are not subject to vote by the Legislature. All other expenditure 

(Voted expenditure) is voted by the Legislature. 

2. Contingency Fund of the State {Article 267(2) of the Constitution of India} 

This Fund is in the nature of an imprest, which is established by the State Legislature by 

law and is placed at the disposal of the Governor to enable advances to be made for meeting 

unforeseen expenditure pending authorisation of such expenditure by the State Legislature. 

The fund is recouped by debiting the expenditure to the concerned functional major head 

relating to the Consolidated Fund of the State. 

3. Public Accounts of the State {Article 266(2) of the Constitution of India}  

Apart from the above, all other public moneys received by or on behalf of the Government, 

where the Government acts as a banker or trustee, are credited to the Public Account. The 

Public Account includes repayable like Small Savings and Provident Funds, Deposits 

(bearing interest and not bearing interest), Advances, Reserve Funds (bearing interest and 

not bearing interest), Remittances and Suspense heads (both of which are transitory heads, 

pending final booking). The net cash balance available with the Government is also 

included under the Public Account.  The Public Account is not subject to the vote of the 

Legislature. 

Budget Documents  

There is a constitutional requirement in India (Article 202) to present before the House or 

Houses of the Legislature of the State, a statement of estimated receipts and expenditures 

of the State Government in respect of every financial year. This ‘Annual Financial 

Statement’ constitutes the main budget document. Further, the budget must distinguish 

expenditure on the revenue account from other expenditures. It includes: 

• Revenue receipts consist of Tax Revenue, Non-tax Revenue, share of Union 

Taxes/Duties and grants from GoI. 

• Revenue expenditure consists of all those expenditures of the State Government, 

which do not result in the creation of physical or financial assets. It relates to those 

expenses incurred for the normal functioning of the State Government departments and 

various services, interest payments on debt incurred by the State Government, and 

grants given to various institutions (even though some of the grants may be meant for 

the creation of assets). 
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• Capital receipts consist of: 

� Public Debt receipts: Market Loans, Bonds, Loans from financial institutions, 

Net transaction under Ways and Means Advances, Loans and Advances from the 

Union Government, etc. 

� Non-debt receipts: Proceeds from disinvestment, Recoveries of loans and 

advances. 

• Capital Expenditure includes expenditure on the acquisition of land, building, 

machinery, equipment, investment in shares and loans and advances by the State 

Government to PSUs and other parties. 

At present, we have an accounting classification system in the State Government that is 

both functional and economic. 

 Attribute of transaction Classification 

Standardized in 

List of Major and 

Minor Heads by 

Controller General 

of Accounts 

Function- Education, Health, etc./ 

Department 

Major Head under Grants (4-digit) 

Sub-Function Sub Major head (2-digit) 

Programme Minor Head (3-digit) 

Flexibility left for 

States. 

 

Scheme Sub-Head (2-digit) 

Sub-scheme Detailed Head (2-digit) 

Economic nature/Activity Object Head (2-digit) 

salary, minor works, etc. 

The functional classification lets us know the department, function, scheme or programme, 

and object of the expenditure. Economic classification helps organize these payments as 

revenue, capital, debt, etc. Economic classification is achieved by the numbering logic 

embedded in the first digit of four-digit Major Heads. For instance, 0 and 1 is for revenue 

receipts, 2 and 3 for revenue expenditure, etc. Economic classification is also achieved by 

an inherent definition and distribution of some object heads. For instance, while “salary” 

object head is revenue expenditure, “construction” object head is capital expenditure. 

Object head is the primary unit of appropriation in the budget documents.  
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The pictorial description of the structure of Government Accounts is given below:  

 

Public Debts and Public liabilities  

In this Report, ‘Public Debt’ comprises market borrowing, institutional loans, special 

securities issued to the National Small Savings Fund (NSSF), loan given by Central 

Government etc. For this purpose, the major heads 6003 and 6004 - Public Debt have been 

taken into consideration. 

Further the transactions related to ‘Small Savings Provident Fund etc.’, ‘Reserve Funds’ 

and ‘Deposit and Advances’ under Public Account are such that the Government incurs a 

liability to repay the money received or has a claim to recover the amounts paid. The 

transactions relating to ‘Remittances’ and ‘Suspense’ under Account, includes merely 

adjusting heads such as transactions as remittances of cash between treasuries and currency 

chests and transfer between different accounting circles. 

In this report, ‘Public Liability’ has been taken to include the transactions under major 

heads 8001 to 8554 relating to ‘Small Savings Provident Fund etc.’, ‘Reserve Fund’ and 

‘Deposit and Advances’ along with the transactions under major heads 6003 and 6004.  

Budgetary Processes 

In terms of Article 202 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of State causes to be laid 

before the State Legislature, a statement of the estimated receipts and expenditure of the 

State for the year 2023-24, in the form of an Annual Financial Statement (referred to as 

Budget). In terms of Article 203, the statement is submitted to the State Legislature in the 

form of Demands for Grants/ Appropriations and after approval of these, the Appropriation 

Bill is passed by the Legislature under Article 204 to provide for appropriation of the 

required money out of the Consolidated Fund. 
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The Finance Accounts and the Appropriation Accounts encompass the core data for 

preparation of the SFAR. These Accounts are based on actual receipts and expenditure of 

the State during the year 2023-24 including various inter-governmental and other 

adjustments carried out by the RBI. Considering that these receipts and expenditure are 

estimated in the budget and the expenditure has been approved by the State Legislature, it 

is important to study the budget of the State for 2023-24 closely and analyse the actual 

receipts and expenditure during the year with reference to the projections made in the 

budget. 

The Maharashtra Budget Manual details the budget formulation process and guides the 

State Government in preparing its budgetary estimates and monitoring its expenditure 

activities. Results of audit scrutiny of budget and implementation of other budgetary 

initiatives of the State Government are detailed in Chapter III of this Report. 

1.3.1 Snapshot of Finances 

The following table provides a snapshot of actual financial results for the year 2022-23 and 

2023-24 vis-à-vis Budget Estimates (BE) for the year 2023-24. 

Table 1.2: Actual vis-à-vis Budget Estimates 

(₹ in crore) 

Sl. 
No. 

Components 
2022-23 
Actual 

2023-24 Percentage 
of Actual to 

B.E. 

Percentage 
of Actual to    

GSDP  BE Actual 

1 Tax revenue 337487.28 362705.88 373693.12 103.03 9.24 

 Own Tax revenue 277486.31 298181.00 302343.37 101.40 7.48 

 
Share of Union Taxes/ 

Duties 
60000.97 64524.88 71349.75 110.58 1.76 

2 Non-tax revenue 16776.41 24169.70 20857.94 86.30 0.52 

3 
Grants-in-aid and 

Contributions 
51414.24 62647.02 36045.40 57.54 0.89 

4 
Revenue Receipts 
(1+2+3) 

405677.93 449522.61 430596.46 95.79 10.65 

5 
Recoveries of Loans and 

Advances 
642.62 2426.57 742.20 30.59 0.02 

6 Other Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 
Borrowings and other 

Liabilities (a) 
67601.87 95500.80 90559.36 94.83 2.24 

8 Capital Receipts (5+6+7) 68244.49 97927.37 91301.56 93.23 2.26 

9 Total Receipts (4+8) 473921.55 547449.98 521898.02 95.33 12.90 

10 
Revenue Expenditure of 
which 

407614.40 465645.02 444350.46 95.43 10.99 

11 Interest payments 41689.16  50647.64 45651.91 90.14 1.13 

12 
Capital Expenditure of 
which 

66308.02 81804.96 77547.56 94.80 1.92 

13 Capital outlay 61643.61 73900.84 72573.40 98.20 1.79 

14 Loan and advances 4664.41 7904.12 4974.16 62.93 0.12 

15 
Total Expenditure 
(10+12) 

473922.42 547449.98 521898.02 95.33 12.90 

16 Revenue Deficit (4-10) (-)1936.47 (-)16122.41 (-)13754.00 85.31 (-)0.34 

17 Fiscal Deficit (4+5+6)-15} (-)67601.87 (-)95500.80 (-)90559.36 94.83 (-)2.24 

18 Primary Deficit (17-11) (-)25912.71 (-)44853.17 (-)44907.45 100.12 (-)1.11 
Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

(a) Borrowings and other Liabilities: Net (Receipts-Disbursements) of Public Debt + Net of Contingency Fund 

+ Net (Receipts - Disbursements) of Public Account + Net of Opening and Closing Cash Balance. 
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During 2023-24, the State’s Revenue Receipts (₹ 4,30,596.46 crore) as well as Revenue 

expenditure (₹ 4,44,350.46 crore) was marginally lower than the Budget estimate by 

4.21 per cent and by 4.57 per cent respectively. Similarly, the Capital expenditure too was 

lower than the Budget estimate by 5.20 per cent.  

Due to the inadequate balance in GST compensation fund during the year 2020-21 and  

2021-22, the Union Government borrowed funds and passed it to the States as back-to-back 

loans, with no repayment liability for the States. Maharashtra received back-to-back loan 

of ₹ 13,782.36 crore during 2021-22 and ₹ 11,977 crore during 2020-21.  

1.3.2 Snapshot of Assets and Liabilities of the Government 

Government accounts capture the financial liabilities of the Government, and the assets 

created out of the expenditure incurred. The liabilities consist mainly of internal 

borrowings, loans and advances from GoI, receipts from public accounts and reserve funds, 

and the assets comprise mainly the capital outlay and loans and advances given by the State 

Government and cash balances. Table 1.3 gives an abstract of such liabilities and the assets 

as on 31 March 2024, compared to the corresponding position on 31 March 2023.  

Table 1.3: Summarized position of Assets and Liabilities 
(₹ in crore) 

Liabilities Assets 

 2022-23 2023-24 
Per cent 
increase 

 2022-23 2023-24 
Per cent 
increase 

Consolidated Fund 

A Internal Debt 485782.24 562854.45 15.87 a 
Gross Capital 

Outlay 
497532.81 570106.20 14.59 

B 

Loans and 

Advances 

from GoI 

47160.11 55258.59 17.17 b 
Loans and 

Advances 
32108.99 36340.95 13.18 

Contingency 
Fund 

150.00 150.00 0.00     

Public Account 

A 

Small 

Savings, 

Provident 

Funds, etc. 

29733.37 30259.90 1.77 a Advances 14.51 7.11 (-)51.00 

B Deposits 85526.83 95598.10 11.78 b Remittances 0 0 0 

C Reserve Funds 73395.17 83180.35 13.33 c 
Suspense and 

Miscellaneous 
0 0 0 

D Remittances 1639.14 1249.91 (-)23.75 

Cash balance 20646.73 20356.31 (-)1.41 

Investment in 

Earmarked Fund 
60843.98 68890.43 13.22 

E 
Suspense and 

Miscellaneous 
30659.80 23804.88 (-)22.36 

Cash Total 81490.71 89246.74 9.52 

Deficit in 

Revenue Account 
143433.36 157188.89$ 9.59 

    
Misc. Capital 

Receipt 
(-)533.72 (-)533.72 0 

Grand Total 754046.66 852356.18 13.04 Grand Total 754046.66 852356.18 13.04 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 
$The difference of ₹ 13,755.53 crore between current year and previous year under the cumulative excess of expenditure 

over receipts comprise revenue deficit of ₹ 13,754 crore and net account under 'F'-Suspense and Miscellaneous ₹ 1.53 crore 

(Adjustment to clear old outstanding balances under Debt, Deposits and Remittance heads). 

It can be seen from the above table that during 2023-24, assets increased by 13.85 per cent, 

while liabilities increased by 13.04 per cent over the previous year. The cash balance at the 
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end of the year was ₹ 20,356.31 crore. The cash balance including investment in Earmarked 

Funds increased by 9.52 per cent and at the end of March 2024 was ₹ 89,246.74 crore.  

1.4 Fiscal Balance: Achievement of deficit and total debt targets 

When a government spends more than it collects by way of revenue, it incurs a deficit. 

There are various measures that capture government deficit i.e., revenue deficit, fiscal 

deficit and primary deficit. The nature of deficit is an indicator of the prudence of the fiscal 

management of the Government. Further, the ways in which the deficits are financed, and 

the application of the resources raised are important pointers to the fiscal health of the state. 

This section presents trends, nature, magnitude and the manner of financing these deficits 

and also the assessment of actual levels of revenue and fiscal deficits vis-vis targets set 

under Maharashtra Fiscal Responsibility and Budgetary Management (MFRBM) Act 2005. 

The State Government has enacted the MFRBM Act 2005, and has amended it from time 

to time, with the objective of achieving inter-generational equity in fiscal management and 

long-term macro-economic stability. The Act envisages progressive elimination of revenue 

deficit, reduction in fiscal deficit and prudent debt management consistent with fiscal 

sustainability. 

The MFRBM Rules were framed in February 2006 and subsequently amended from time 

to time. According to the MFRBM Act, 2005, the total liability of the State means the 

liabilities under the Consolidated Fund of the State and the Public Account of the State. 

Thus, in broader definition of ‘total outstanding debt/liabilities’, includes the liabilities 

upon the Consolidated Fund, liabilities upon Public Account and the borrowings by State 

Public Sector Companies and by Special Purpose Vehicles (SPVs) and other equivalent 

instruments, where the principal and/or interest are to be serviced out of the State budgets. 

The major fiscal targets for the State were to contain the fiscal deficit as a ratio of GSDP 

below three per cent and maintaining revenue surplus after 2011-12 onwards. However, 

vide further amendments in subsequent years, the clause regarding ‘revenue surplus after 

2011-12’ was relaxed during 2013-14 to 2021-22. 

The COVID 19 pandemic has adversely affected the resources of the state. In view of this, 

to raise additional resources, the Union Government had allowed additional borrowing 

limit of two per cent of GSDP in 2020-21, one per cent of the GSDP in 2021-22 and 

0.5 per cent of GSDP in 2022-23. Accordingly, as per amendment to the MFRBM Act 

2020, the fiscal deficit target for 2020-21 and 2021-22 was four per cent of the GSDP and 

for 2022-23 it was 3.5 per cent of the GSDP. The target of fiscal deficit for the financial 

year 2023-24 was three per cent of the GSDP. 

A trend analysis of key fiscal parameters prescribed in MFRBM Act 2005 vis-à-vis 

achievements during the last five-year period (2019-20 to 2023-24) is given in 

Table 1.4(a). 

  



Chapter I: Overview 

11 

Table 1.4(a): Trend analysis of key fiscal targets prescribed in the Act during 2019-20 to 2023-24 

Fiscal 
Parameters 

Fiscal targets 
set in the Act 

Achievement (₹ in crore) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
Revenue Deficit 

(-) / Surplus (+) 

(₹ in crore) 

Revenue 

Surplus after 

2021-221 

(-)17115.63 (-)41141.85 (-)16374.32 (-)1936.47 (-)13754.00 

✓✓✓✓ ✓✓✓✓ ✓✓✓✓ ✗✗✗✗ ✗✗✗✗ 

Fiscal Deficit (-) 

(As percentage 

of GSDP) 

3.0 per cent 

(4.0 per cent in 

2020-21 and 

2021-22 and 

3.5 per cent in 

2022-23) 

(-)53886.19 

(-2.03) 

(-)71558.05 

(-2.74) 

(-)64301.86 

(-2.05) 

(-)67601.87 

(-1.85) 

(-)90559.36 

(-2.24) 

✓✓✓✓ ✓✓✓✓ ✓✓✓✓ ✓✓✓✓ ✓✓✓✓ 

Ratio of total 

outstanding 

liabilities to 

GSDP (in per 

cent) 

Target$ 15.83 16.15 20.64 18.14 18.23 

Achievement 18.06 21.00* 19.28* 18.12 18.75 

 ✗✗✗✗ ✗✗✗✗ ✓✓✓✓ ✓✓✓✓ ✗✗✗✗ 

Source: Finance Accounts and Budget documents of respective years 

*During the year 2020-21 and 2021-22 the Government of Maharashtra received back-to-back loan of 

₹ 11,977 crore and ₹ 13,782.36 crore respectively in lieu of GST compensation. As per Department of 

Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, GoI, the borrowings under the Special Window (₹ 11,977 crore for 

2020-21 and ₹ 13,782.36 crore for 2021-22) was not treated as debt of the State for any norms prescribed 

by the Finance Commission etc. 
$ As per the MFRBM Rules, 2006, three year rolling targets for the fiscal indictors shall be shown in 

MTFPS. In the MTFPS of the respective years general targets for outstanding liabilities to GSDP should 

be within 25 per cent, while rolling targets for outstanding liabilities to GSDP was shown as per budget 

estimates of respective years.  Hence, the budget estimate of the respective years are taken as targets. If, 

general targets are to be considered then outstanding liabilities to GSDP was within the limit of 25 per cent. 

As seen from Table 1.4(a), during the five-year period 2019-20 to 2023-24, the State could 

not achieve Revenue Surplus in any of the years. The revenue deficit of ₹ 1,936.47 crore in 

2022-23 increased to ₹ 13,754 crore in 2023-24. The State was successful in containing the 

Fiscal Deficit within the targeted three per cent. 

The targets set by the Fifteenth Finance Commission and those projected in the State budget  

vis-a-vis achievements in respect of major fiscal aggregates with reference to GSDP during  

2023-24 are given in Table 1.4(b). 

Table 1.4(b): Targets vis-à-vis achievements in respect of major fiscal aggregates for the year 2023-24 

Fiscal Variables Targets as 
prescribed 

by Fifteenth 
Finance 

Commission 

Targets in 
the Budget 

Actual Variations of actuals over 
(Percentage points) 

Targets of 
Fifteenth 
Finance 

Commission 

Targets in 
Budget 

Revenue Deficit (-) Surplus 

(+)/GSDP (per cent) 
(-)1.36 (-)0.42 (-)0.34 1.02 (-)0.08 

Fiscal Deficit/GSDP (per 

cent) 
(-)3.0 (-)2.46 (-)2.24 (-)0.76 (-)0.22 

Total outstanding 

liability/GSDP (per cent) 
28.10 18.23 18.75 (-)9.35 0.52 

Source: Recommendation of Fifteenth Finance Commission, Annual Financial Statement of GoM, Finance Accounts 

                                                 

1 As per Finance Department, GoM notification dated 21 January 2022 
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During the year 2023-24, the revenue deficit, fiscal deficit and total outstanding liability as 

percentage of GSDP was well within the targets fixed by Fifteenth Finance Commission.  

 1.4.1 Comparison of targets of fiscal parameters projected in Medium Term Fiscal 
Policy Statement (MTFPS) with actuals for the current year 

As prescribed in the MFRBM Rules, 2006 (as amended in 2008), the State Government has 

to lay before the State Legislature the MTFPS setting forth the target for the prescribed 

fiscal indicators. Table 1.5 indicates the variation between the projections made for 

2023-24 in MTFPS presented to the State Legislature along with the actuals of the year. 

Table 1.5: Actuals vis-à-vis projection in MTFPS for 2023-24 

Sl. 
No 

Fiscal Variables 

Projection as 
per MTFPS 

Actuals 
Variation  

(in per cent) 

(₹ in crore) 

1 Own Tax Revenue 298181.00 302343.37 1.40 

2 Non-Tax Revenue 24169.70 20857.94 (-)13.70 

3 Share of Union Taxes 64524.88 71349.75 10.58 

4 Grants-in-aid from GoI 62647.02 36045.40 (-)42.46 

5 Revenue Receipts (1+2+3+4) 449522.61 430596.46 (-)4.21 

6 Revenue Expenditure 465645.02 444350.46 (-)4.57 

7 Revenue Deficit (-)/ Surplus (+) (5-6) (-)16122.41 (-)13754.00 (-)14.69 

8 Fiscal Deficit (-)/ Surplus (+) 
(-)95500.80 (-)90559.36 (-)5.17 

9. Primary Deficit (-)44853.17 (-)44907.45 0.12 

10 Total outstanding liabilities /GSDP (per cent) 18.23 18.75 2.85 

11 GSDP growth rate at current prices (per cent) 9.99 10.93 9.41 

Source: Finance Accounts and Budget documents 2023-24 

As can be seen from Table 1.5, the projections made in MTFPS relating to two key fiscal 

parameters i.e., Revenue deficit and Fiscal Deficit were met, whereas projections relating 

to primary deficit and Debt-GSDP ratio deviated slightly by 0.12 per cent and 2.85 per cent 

respectively during 2023-24.  

1.4.2 Trends in Deficit 

The trends in surplus/deficits over the five-year period (2019-20 to 2023-24) are depicted 

in Chart 1.3; trends in surplus/deficit relative to GSDP are given in Chart 1.4 and trends 

of fiscal liabilities and GSDP are given in Chart 1.5.  
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(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

 

 
(Source: Economic Survey of Maharashtra 2023-24 and Finance Accounts of respective years) 

 

Revenue deficit indicates that the Revenue Receipts were insufficient to meet the Revenue 

Expenditure. As compared to the 2022-23, the revenue deficit increased significantly from 

₹ 1,936.47 crore to ₹ 13,754 crore in 2023-24. The revenue deficit as ratio of GSDP during 

2023-24 was 0.34 per cent.  

Fiscal Deficit represents the gap between the non-debt receipts and total expenditure. This 

gap can be met either by additional Public Debt or using surplus funds from Public 

Accounts. Fiscal Deficit normally represents the net incremental liabilities of the 
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Government or its additional borrowing requirements. The Fiscal Deficit increased 

substantially from ₹ 67,601.87 crore in 2022-23 to ₹ 90,559.36 crore in 2023-24. The Fiscal 

deficit as ratio of GSDP increased from 1.85 per cent in 2022-23 to 2.24 per cent in 

2023-24. 

Primary Deficit, which indicates the excess of primary expenditure (total expenditure 

minus net of interest payment) over non-debt receipts was ₹ 44,907.45 crore in 2023-24 as 

compared to ₹ 25,912.71 crore in 2022-23.  

 
(Source: Finance Accounts of  respective years) 

Due to rising internal debt, total outstanding liability has consistently risen from 

₹ 4,79,899 crore in 2019-20 to ₹  7,58,260.94 crore in 2023-24. During the year 2020-21 

and 2021-22 the GoM received back-to-back loan of ₹ 11,977 crore and ₹ 13,782.36 crore 

respectively in lieu of GST compensation. As per Department of Expenditure, Ministry of 

Finance, GoI, the borrowings under the Special Window (₹ 11,977 crore for 2020-21 and 

₹ 13,782.36 crore for 2021-22) was not treated as debt of the State for any norms prescribed 

by the Finance Commission etc. During 2023-24, the total outstanding liabilities of the 

State increased by ₹ 97,507 crore (14.76 per cent) over the previous year. Internal debt 

constituted 74.23 per cent, loans from GoI 7.29 per cent and Public Account liabilities 

18.48 per cent of the total outstanding liabilities during 2023-24. The outstanding debt to 

GSDP ratio of 18.75 per cent during 2023-24 was slightly higher than the budget estimate 

given in the MTFPS (18.23 per cent).  
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1.4.3 Performance of the State Government with respect to borrowings according to 

the limits fixed by Government of India 

Article 293(3) of the Constitution of India, inter alia, provides that a State may not raise 

any loan without the consent of Government of India (GoI), if any part of a loan, which has 

been made to the State by GoI, is still outstanding.  

The GoI, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure fixed (March 2021) the net 

borrowing ceiling of the State Government for the financial year 2023-24 as  

₹ 1,21,327.53 crore2 and instructed the State Government to ensure that its incremental 

borrowings from all sources remained within this ceiling. While fixing the Net Borrowing 

ceiling of the states for the year 2023-24 it was decided (March 2023) by the GoI that State 

Public Sector Companies/corporations, and other equivalent instruments where principal 

and interest were serviced out of the state Budgets or by assignment of taxes/cess or any 

state revenue shall be considered as borrowing made by the state itself for the purpose of 

issuing the consent under the Article 293(3) of the Constitution of India. 

As per Statement 6 of the Finance Accounts viz. statement of borrowings and other 

liabilities, incremental borrowings and other liabilities of the State Government were 

₹ 97,507.22 crore during the financial year 2023-24 which remained within the borrowing 

ceiling of ₹ 1,21,327.53 crore.  

1.5 Deficits and Total Debt after examination in audit 

Audit examination has revealed misclassification in accounts and off-budget fiscal 

operations which impact the total deficit and debt figures. The deficit and debt figures after 

examination by audit are explained below.  

1.5.1 Post audit – Deficits 

Misclassification of revenue expenditure as capital impacts deficit figures. Besides, 

deferment of clear-cut liabilities, non-deposition of cess /royalty to Consolidated Fund, 

short contribution to New Pension Scheme, sinking and redemption funds etc. also impact 

the revenue and fiscal deficit figures. To arrive at actual deficit figures, the impact of such 

irregularities needs to be reversed. As per the Maharashtra Fiscal Responsibility and 

Budgetary Management Rules, 2006, for calculating the Fiscal Deficit, Off-Budget 

Borrowings during the year, which need to be serviced by way of interest and principal 

repayment by the State Government, shall be considered. 

Table 1.6 assesses actual surplus/deficit after taking into account short/ non-contribution 

to funds and incorrect classifications/booking by the State Government during 2023-24. 

  

                                                 
2   Three per cent of GSDP (₹ 40,44,251 crore) of the year 2023-24 based on the GSDP data published by NSO and 

methodology prescribed by Fifteenth Finance Commission 
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Table 1.6: Impact of certain transactions on Revenue deficit and Fiscal deficit during 2023-24 

Particulars Impact on Revenue 
deficit 

(understatement (+)/ 
overstatement (-)  

(₹ in crore) 

Impact on Fiscal 
deficit 

(understatement) 
(+) 

(₹ in crore) 

Para reference 

Off budget fiscal operations during the 

financial year such as borrowings by 

State Public Sector Companies, SPVs and 

other equivalent instruments, borrowings 

by MSRDC where the principal and/ or 

interest are to be serviced out of the State 

budgets issue of completeness of 

recognizing overall debt 

 (+)7700 2.7.1 

Misclassification between revenue and 

capital Expenditure 

(+)3,544.73  3.3.6 

 

Non-adjustment of interest against 

Reserve Fund and Deposits bearing 

interest 

(+)552.39 (+)552.39 4.1 

 

Non-Transfer of Cess/fee/surcharge (+)906.53 (+)906.53 Chapter 2  

Total 5003.65 9158.92  
Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24 and Post audit analysis 

• Indian Government Accounting Standard (IGAS)-2 prescribes that grants-in-aid should 

be booked under revenue expenditure. However, the State Government incorrectly 

budgeted and booked expenditure of ₹ 3,544.73 crore of grants-in-aid under Capital 

Section instead of Revenue Section. 

• The State Government was required to pay interest on the un-invested balances lying 

under Reserve Funds and Deposits bearing interest. The interest liability on certain 

Reserve Funds and Deposits and Advances bearing interest worked out to 

₹ 552.39 crore was not provided. 

• Cess (other than Labour Cess) amounting to ₹ 906.53 crore collected under 

Consolidated Fund of the State was not transferred to the respective fund account in 

Reserve Funds. 

During 2023-24, the revenue deficit and fiscal deficit was ₹ 13,754 crore (0.34 per cent of 

GSDP) and ₹ 90,559.36 crore (2.24 per cent of GSDP) respectively, as shown in 

Paragraph 1.4.2 and Paragraph 1.4. If the transactions shown in Table 1.6 were 

considered, the actual Revenue deficit and Fiscal deficit would work out to be 

₹ 18,757.65 crore (0.46 per cent of GSDP) and ₹ 99,718.28 crore (2.47 per cent of GSDP) 

respectively.  

1.5.2 Post audit - Total Public Debt 

Total liabilities as per the MFRBM Act - 2005 mean the liabilities under the Consolidated 

Fund of the State and the Public Account of the State. The MFRBM Rules 2006 defines 

“Off-Budget Borrowings” as non-budgetary receipts that need to be serviced by way of 

interest and principal, repayment directly from the budget and in which the liability is not 

contingent in nature. These are financed through Government owned or controlled public 

sector enterprises or departmental commercial undertakings, which raise the resources 
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through market borrowings on behalf of the Government. However, the Government must 

repay the debt and/or service the debt from its budget. 

Creating such liabilities, without disclosing them in the budget, raises questions both of 

transparency and of inter-generational equity. Such extra-budget borrowings are not taken 

in the disclosure statements in the budget documents or in the accounts, nor do these have 

legislative approval.  

Examination of audit revealed that Maharashtra State Road Development Corporation 

(MSRDC) raised a loan of ₹ 7,700 crore in 2023-24 and ₹ 2,500 crore in 2022-23 from 

Housing and Urban Development Corporation Limited (HUDCO) against the State 

Government guarantee for these loans. As per the condition of the sanctions issued by the 

Finance Department, Government of Maharashtra, budgetary provisions shall be made by 

Government of Maharashtra for repayment of HUDCO’s dues every year during the 

currency of the loan covering Principal, Interest and any other charges under the respective 

Loan Agreement executed. As on 31 March 2024, off-budget borrowings of ₹ 10,135 crore 

was outstanding, which has impact on the outstanding Public Debt and Other Liabilities of 

the State as given in Table 1.7. 

Table 1.7: Component of outstanding Public Debt and Other Liabilities as on 31 March 2024 

        (₹ in crore) 
Outstanding Public Debt and Other Liabilities Amount as on  

31 March 2024 

Internal Debt (A) 562854.45 
Market Loans 502792.46 

Loans from financial Institutions 26088.39 

Special securities issued to National Small Savings Fund 33231.98 

Other Loans 741.62 

Loans and advances from the Central Government (B) 55258.59 
Non-Plan Loans 16.35 

Non-Plan Loans Pre 1984-85 Loans 6.73 

Loans for State/Union Plans 2361.90 

Other Loans 52873.61 

Liabilities upon Public Accounts (C) 140147.91 
Small Savings Provident Funds etc. 30259.90 

Reserve Funds 14290.01 

Deposits 95598.00 

Total (A+B+C) (as per Finance Accounts 2023-24) 758260.95 

Off-Budget Borrowing 
Off-budget borrowing during 2023-24 7700 

Off- budget borrowings as on 31 March 2024 10135  

Grand Total 768395.95 

Thus, after including the off-budget borrowings the outstanding Public Debt and Other 

Liabilities of the State as on 31 March 2024 was ₹ 7,68,395.95 crore as against 

₹ 7,58,260.95 crore depicted in the Finance Account 2023-24. The outstanding liabilities 

as a percentage of GSDP was 19 per cent after including the off- budget borrowings. 
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Introduction 

This chapter provides a broad perspective of the finances of the State, analyses the critical 

changes in major fiscal aggregates relative to 2022-23, overall trends during the five-year 

period from 2019-20 to 2023-24, debt sustainability of the State and key Public Account 

transactions, based on the Finance Accounts of the State and the information provided by 

the State Government.  

2.1 Major changes in key Fiscal aggregates during 2023-24 vis-à-vis 2022-23 

Table 2.1 below presents the summary of the State Government’s fiscal aggregates during  

2023-24 vis-à-vis 2022-23. Each of these indicators are analysed in the succeeding 

paragraphs. 

Table 2.1: Summary of Fiscal aggregates in 2023-24 compared to 2022-23 
(₹ in crore) 

Receipts Disbursements 

 2022-23 2023-24  2022-23 2023-24 

Section-A: Revenue Account 
Own Tax Revenue 277486.31 302343.37 General Services 130590.81 139874.71 

Non-Tax Revenue 16776.41 20857.94 Social Services 163329.16 189224.05 

Share of Union 

Taxes/ Duties 
60000.97 71349.75 Economic Services 80819.94 83363.03 

Grants-in-aid from GoI 51414.24 36045.40 
Grants-in-aid and 

Contributions 
32874.49 31888.67 

Total Section-A 
Revenue Receipts 

405677.93 430596.46 
Total Section-A Revenue 

Expenditure 
407614.40 444350.46 

Section-B: Capital Account and others 

Miscellaneous Capital 

Receipts 
0 0 

Capital Outlay 61643.61 72573.40 

General Services 3526.56 5579.89 

Social Services 9134.20 15243.68 

Economic Services 48982.85 51749.83 

Recoveries of Loans 

and Advances 
642.62 742.20 

Loans and Advances 

disbursed 
4664.41 4974.16 

Public Debt Receipts1 87572.84# 125820.67@ Repayment of Public Debt2 37665.79# 40649.98@ 

Appropriation from 

Contingency Fund 
200.00 0.00 

Appropriation from 

Contingency Fund 
200.00 0.00 

Contingency Fund 200.00 0.00 Contingency Fund 200.00 0.00 

Public Account 

Receipts 
143466.93 136495.89 

Public Account 

Disbursements 
121973.69 123351.19 

Opening Cash 

Balance 
77692.29 81490.71 Closing Cash Balance 81490.71 89246.74 

Total Section-B 
Receipts 

309774.68 344549.47 
Total Section-B 
Disbursements 

307838.21 330795.47 

Grand Total (A+B) 715452.61 775145.93 Grand Total (A+B) 715452.61 775145.93 
@ Excluding transactions under Special Drawing facility on 91 days (Receipt and Disbursement of ₹ 166.85 crore)  
#
Excluding transactions under Special Drawing facility on 91 days (Receipt and Disbursement of ₹ 7,129.25 crore) 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

                                                 
1  Figures of Public Account Receipts are shown on gross basis 
2  Figures of Public Account Disbursements are shown on gross basis 

Chapter II 
Finances of the State 
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Variation in key fiscal aggregates in 2023-24 as compared to 2022-23 

Revenue 

Receipts 

 

• Revenue receipts of the State increased by 6.14 per cent    

• Own tax revenue of the State increased by 8.96 per cent    

• Non-tax revenue increased by 24.33 per cent    

• State’s Share of Union Taxes and Duties increased by 18.91 per cent    

• Grants-in-Aid from GoI decreased by 29.89 per cent 
 

Revenue 

Expenditure 

• Revenue expenditure increased by 9.01 per cent    

• Revenue expenditure on General Services increased by 7.11 per cent 

• Revenue expenditure on Social Services increased by 15.85 per cent 

• Revenue expenditure on Economic Services increased by 3.15 per cent  

• Expenditure on Grants-in-Aid decreased by 3 per cent  
 

Capital 

Receipt 

• Debt Capital Receipts increased by 43.68 per cent.   

• Non-debt Capital receipts increased by 15.50 per cent   

Capital Outlay 

• Capital outlay increased by 17.73 per cent    

• Capital outlay on General Services increased by 58.22 per cent 

• Capital outlay on Social Services increased by 66.89 per cent 

• Capital outlay on Economic Services increased by 5.64 per cent 
 

Loans and 

Advances 

• Disbursement of Loans and Advances increased by 6.64 per cent 

• Recoveries of Loans and Advances increased by 15.50 per cent 

Public Debt 
• Public Debt Receipts increased by 43.68 per cent  

• Repayment of Public Debt increased by 7.92 per cent 

Public Account 
• Public Account Receipts decreased by 4.86 per cent 

• Disbursement of Public Account increased by 1.13 per cent  

Cash Balance 
• Cash balance increased by ₹ 7,756.03 crore (9.52 per cent) during 2023-24 

compared to previous year 

 

2.2 Sources and Application of Funds 

Table 2.2 compares the figures of sources and application of funds of the State during 

2023-24 with 2022-23. Charts 2.1 and 2.2 present the details of receipts into and 

expenditure from the Consolidated Fund during 2023-24 in terms of percentage. 

During 2023-24, the State Government raised revenue receipts of ₹ 4,30,596.46 crore 

against revenue expenditure of ₹ 4,44,350.46 crore resulting in revenue deficit of 

₹ 13,754 crore. 

Table 2.2: Details of Sources and Application of Funds during 2022-23 and 2023-24 

(₹ in crore) 

Particulars 2022-23 2023-24 Increase (+) 
Decrease (-) 

Sources 
 

Opening Cash Balance with RBI 77692.29 81490.71 3798.42 

Revenue Receipts 405677.93 430596.46 24918.53 

Recoveries of Loans and Advances 642.62 742.20 99.58 

Public Debt Receipts (Net) 49907.05 85170.69 35263.64 
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Particulars 2022-23 2023-24 Increase (+) 
Decrease (-) 

Public Account Receipts (Net) 21493.24 13144.70 (-)8348.54 

Total 555413.13 611144.76 55731.63 

Application 
 

Revenue Expenditure 407614.40 444350.46 36736.06 

Capital Expenditure 61643.61 72573.40 10929.79 

Disbursement of Loans and Advances 4664.41 4974.16 309.75 

Contingency Fund 0 0 0 

Closing Cash Balance with RBI 81490.71 89246.74 7756.03 

Total 555413.13 611144.76 55731.63 
Source: Finance Account of respective years 

 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24) 

Time series data on the State Government finances for five years’ period from 2019-20 to 

2023-24 is given in Appendix 2.1. 

2.3 Resources of the State 

The resources of the State are described below:  

1. Revenue Receipts consist of own tax revenue, non-tax revenue, State’s share of Union 

taxes and duties and grants-in-aid (GIA) from the Government of India (GoI). 

2. Capital Receipts (debt and non-debt capital receipts) consist of miscellaneous capital 

receipts such as proceeds from disinvestments, recoveries of loans and advances, debt 

receipts from internal sources (market loans, borrowings from financial 

institutions/commercial banks) and loans and advances from GoI. Both Revenue and 

Capital receipts form part of the Consolidated Fund of the State. 

3. Net Public Accounts Receipts These are receipts and disbursements in respect of 

certain transactions such as Small Savings, Provident Fund, Reserve Funds, Deposits, 

Suspense, Remittances etc., which do not form part of the Consolidated Fund. 



State Finances Audit Report for the year 2023-24 

22 

These are kept in the Public Account set up under Article 266(2) of the Constitution 

and are not subject to vote by the State Legislature. Here, the Government acts as a 

banker. The balance after disbursements is the fund available with the Government for 

use. 

2.3.1 Receipts of the State 

Flow Chart 2.1 depicts the composition of the receipts of the State during 2023-24. 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24) 

2.3.2 State’s Revenue Receipts 

This paragraph gives the trends in total revenue receipts and its components. It is followed 

by trends in the receipts bifurcated into receipts from the Union Government and State's 

own receipts. Statement 14 of the Finance Accounts details the Revenue receipts of the 

Government. These consist of the State’s Own Tax and Non-tax Revenues, Union Tax 

Transfers and GIA from GoI. 

2.3.2.1 Trends and growth of Revenue Receipts 

Table 2.3 provides the trends and growth of Revenue receipts with respect to GSDP during 

2019-20 to 2023-24. Further, trends in revenue receipts relative to GSDP and composition 

of revenue receipt are given in Charts 2.3 and 2.4. 

Total resources 

(`̀̀̀ 570304.03 crore)

Revenue receipts

(`̀̀̀ 430596.46 crore)

Grants-in-aid from GoI

(` 36045.40 crore)

States share of Union taxes 

and duties

(` 71349.75 crore)

Non-tax revenue

(` 20857.94 crore)

Tax revenue

(` 302343.37 crore)

Goods and Service Tax (` 141978.59 crore)

Taxes on sales, trade etc. (` 53380.47 crore)

State excise (` 23322.35 crore)

Stamps and registration fees (` 50824.48 crore)

Taxes on vehicles etc.  (` 12969.32 crore)

Other taxes (` 19868.16 crore)

Capital receipts

(`̀̀̀ 126562.87 crore)

Non-debt receipts

(` 742.20 crore)

Proceeds from 
disinvestment- ‘nil’

Misc Capital 

Receipts - 'nil'

Recoveries of loans and 
advances (` 742.20 crore)

Debt receipts

(` 125820.67 crore)

Borrowings 
(` 115174.67 crore)

Loans and advances 

from GoI

(` 10646.00 crore)

Public Account 

receipts (net)

(`̀̀̀ 13144.70 crore)

Small saving, PF (` 526.53 crore)

Reserve funds (` 9785.17 crore)

Deposits/advances (` 10078.66 crore)

Suspense/misc. (` -6856.44 crore)

Remittances (` -389.22 crore)
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Table 2.3: Trend in Revenue Receipts 
(₹ in crore) 

Parameters 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
Revenue Receipts (RR)  283189.58 269467.91 333311.57 405677.93 430596.46 

Rate of growth of RR (per cent) 1.51 (-)4.85 23.69 21.71 6.14 

Own Tax Revenue 188947.56 164254.98 220927.13 277486.31 302343.37 

Non-tax Revenue  14297.00 15975.46 19306.70 16776.41 20857.94 

Grants-in aid from GoI 43725.37 52733.46 38759.68 51414.24 36045.40 

Own tax and non-tax revenue  203244.56 180230.44 240233.83 294262.72 323201.31 

Rate of growth of Own Revenue 

(per cent) (Tax and Non-tax 

Revenue)  

(-)0.02 (-)11.32 33.29 22.49 9.83 

Gross State Domestic Product  

(2011-12 Series) 
2656806 2610651 3144138 3645884 4044251 

Rate of growth of GSDP (per 

cent) 
5.06 (-)1.74 20.44 15.96 10.93 

RR/GSDP (per cent) 10.66 10.32 10.60 11.13 10.65 

Buoyancy Ratios3 

State’s Own Revenue Buoyancy 

w.r.t GSDP 
* * 1.629 1.409 0.899 

*Ratios cannot be calculated due to negative growth of GSDP and Revenue receipts 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years  

Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Government of Maharashtra; (for GSDP data) 

 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

                                                 
3  Buoyancy indicates the degree of responsiveness of a fiscal variable with respect to a given change in 

the base variable. For instance, revenue buoyancy with respect to GSDP at 1.7 implies that Revenue 

Receipts tend to increase by 1.7 percentage points, if the GSDP increases by one per cent. 
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(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

• Revenue Receipts increased by 52.05 per cent from ₹ 2,83,189.58 crore in 2019-20 to

₹ 4,30,596.46 crore in 2023-24 at a Compounded Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) of

11.04 per cent. During 2023-24, the revenue receipts increased by ₹ 24,918.53 core

(6.14 per cent) over the previous year. However, ratio of Revenue Receipts to GSDP

decreased from 11.13 per cent in 2022-23 to 10.65 per cent in 2023-24 as shown in

Chart 2.3.

• Significant portion of the revenue receipts (75.06 per cent) during 2023-24 came from

the State’s own resources, while Union tax transfers and GIA together contributed

24.94 per cent.

• State’s Own Revenue Buoyancy w.r.t GSDP decreased during the year from

1.409 per cent in 2022-23 to 0.899 per cent in 2023-24 as shown in Table 2.3.

• As compared to 2022-23, during 2023-24 own tax revenue increased by

₹ 24,857.06 crore (8.96 per cent), non-tax revenue increased by ₹ 4,081.53 crore

(24.33 per cent) and State’s share of Union taxes and duties increased by

₹ 11,348.78 crore (18.91 per cent), whereas Grants-in-aid from Government of India

decreased by ₹ 15,368.84 crore (29.89 per cent).

2.3.2.2 State’s Own Resources  

State’s share in Union taxes is determined on the basis of recommendations of the Finance 

Commission. Grant-in-aid from the Union Government is determined by the quantum of 

collection of Union tax receipts and anticipated Union assistance for schemes.  

State’s performance in mobilization of additional resources should be assessed in terms of 

its own resources comprising revenue from its own tax and non-tax sources. 
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Tax Revenues of the State consist of State Goods and Service tax (SGST), State Excise, 

Taxes on Vehicles, Stamp Duty and Registration Fees, Land Revenue, Taxes on Goods and 

Passengers etc. 

The State’s Own Tax revenue during 2019-20 to 2023-24 is shown in Chart 2.5. 

  
(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

The components of State’s Own Tax Revenue during 2019-20 to 2023-24 are given in 

Table 2.4. 

Table 2.4: Components of State’s Own Tax Revenue 
(₹ in crore)  

Revenue Head 
 

2019-20 
 

2020-21 
 

2021-22 
 

2022-23 
 

2023-24 

B.E Actual 
Sales Tax 37785.54 33159.76 45924.13 54568.18 56200.00 53380.47 

SGST 82601.59 69948.56 97304.89 121255.55 136041.00 141978.59 

State excise 15428.34 15089.38 17220.71 21507.02 25200.00 23322.35 

Taxes on vehicles 8467.20 6655.12 9080.16 11740.42 12500.00 12969.32 

Stamp duty and 

Registration fees 
28706.56 25427.71 35593.58 45285.66 45000.00 50824.48 

Land revenue 2154.55 2062.64 3064.66 2431.41 4500.00 2689.76 

Taxes on goods and 

passengers 
773.39 13.30 393.53 1582.11 1760.00 498.14 

Other taxes  13030.40 11898.51 12345.47 19115.96 16980.00 16,680.26 

Total Own tax 
revenue 

188947.57 164254.98 220927.13 277486.31 298181.00 302343.37 

Growth of Own tax 

revenue 
0.81 (-)13.07 34.50 25.60 -- 8.96 

Source: Finance Accounts of the respective years 

• Own tax revenue of the State increased by ₹ 1,13,395.80 crore from  

₹ 1,88,947.57 crore in 2019-20 to ₹ 3,02,343.37 crore in 2023-24 at a CAGR of 12.47 

per cent. The growth rate of own tax revenue during 2023-24 was 8.96 per cent 

(₹  24,857.06) over the previous year which was the lowest since 2021-22, and was 

lower than the average of General States (Appendix 2.2). 
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• The overall increase of 8.96 per cent in own tax revenue during 2023-24 over 

previous year was mainly due to increase in receipts of State Goods and Services Tax 

by ₹ 20,723.04 crore, Stamps and Registration Fees by ₹ 5,538.82 crore and State 

Excise by ₹ 1,815.33 crore. 

• The major contributors of own tax revenue were SGST (46.96 per cent), taxes on 

sales, trades etc. (17.66 per cent), stamp duty and registration fees (16.81 per cent), 

state excise (7.71 per cent) and taxes on vehicles, land revenue, taxes on goods and 

passengers and others (10.86 per cent). During the year 2023-24, the Budget estimate 

for SGST was ₹ 1,36,041 crore against which actual collection was  

₹ 1,41,978.59 crore which was 4.36 per cent above the estimation.  

• Increase under stamp duty and registration fees by ₹ 5,538.82 crore was basically due 

to higher proceeds under Inspector General of Registration and also from 

Superintendent of Stamps. 

• Taxes under ‘Other Taxes’ such as Taxes on entry of goods into local areas decreased 

from ₹ 1,575.46 crore in 2022-23 to ₹ 494.22 crore in 2023-24 and Tax on 

consumption of sale of electricity decreased from ₹ 14,688.23 crore in 2022-23 to 

₹ 12,601.36 crore in 2023-24. 

State Goods and Services Tax  

As per the books of RBI the amount of SGST is ₹ 1,41,978.59 crore which tallies with the 

figure in the Finance Accounts of Maharashtra. During the year 2023-24, there was no 

difference between the RBI’s figures and figures booked in the Finance Accounts for State 

GST. 

Analysis of Arrears of Revenue and Arrears of Assessment 

The arrears of revenue indicate delayed realization of revenue due to the Government. 

Similarly, arrears of assessment indicate potential revenue which is blocked due to delayed 

assessment. Both deprive the State of potential revenue receipts and ultimately affect the 

revenue deficit.  

The details of cases pending at the beginning of the year, cases that become due for 

assessment, cases disposed of during the year and number of cases pending for finalization 

at the end of the year as furnished by the Departments are given in Table 2.5. 

Table 2.5: Arrears in Revenue assessment 
                                                                                                                                       (₹ in crore) 

Head of Revenue Opening 
Balance  

(01 Apr 
2023) 

New cases 
due for 

assessment 
during 
2023-24 

Total cases 
due for 

assessments 

Cases 
disposed of 

during 
2023-24 

Closing 
Balance  
(31 Mar 

2024) 

Disposal  
percentage  

(5 to 4) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

State Goods and 

Service tax 
6300 6993 13293 8546 4747 64.29 

Maharashtra Value 

Added Tax 

821 1295 2116 998 1118 
47.16 
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Head of Revenue Opening 
Balance  

(01 Apr 
2023) 

New cases 
due for 

assessment 
during 
2023-24 

Total cases 
due for 

assessments 

Cases 
disposed of 

during 
2023-24 

Closing 
Balance  
(31 Mar 

2024) 

Disposal  
percentage  

(5 to 4) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Purchase Tax on 

Sugarcane 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 

Entry Tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Luxury Tax 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 7121 8288 15409 9544 5865 61.94 

Source: Information received from Joint Commissioner of Sales Tax/HQ3 

Details of evasion of tax detected by Department, refund cases etc. 

The cases of evasion of tax detected by the Excise and Taxation Department, cases finalized 

and the demands for additional tax raised are important indicators of revenue collection 

efforts of the State Government. Promptness in disposal of refund cases is an important 

indicator of the performance of the Department. High pendency of refund cases may 

indicate red tape, vested interests, prevalence of speed money etc. 

The details of evasion under Maharashtra Value Added Tax Act are shown in Table 2.6. 

Table 2.6: Evasion of Tax detected 

Sl. 
No. 

Head of Revenue Cases 
pending as 

on  
31 March 

2023 

Cases 
detected 
during 
2023-24 

Total No. of cases in which 
assessment / investigation 
completed and additional 

demand with penalty etc. raised 

No. of cases 
pending for 
finalization 

as on  
31 March 

2024 
No. of 
cases 

Amount  
(₹ in crore) 

1 Goods and 

Service tax 
0 76 76 30 2437.92 46 

2. Taxes/VAT on 

Sales, Trade  
70 521 591 411 435.40 180 

3 Stamp duty and 

registration fees  
11013 11766 22779 11355 58.67 11424 

Source: Information received from Joint Commissioner of Sales Tax/HQ3 

2.3.2.3 Non-tax Revenue 

Non-tax revenue consists of interest receipts, dividends and profits, mining receipts, 

departmental receipts etc. The components of non-tax revenue during 2019-20 to 2023-24 

are shown in Table 2.7. 

Table 2.7: Components of State’s Non-Tax Revenue 
(₹ in crore) 

Revenue Head 
 

2019-20 
 

2020-21 
 

2021-22 
 

2022-23 
 

2023-24 

BE Actual 

Interest receipts 3270.69 2286.27 2617.05 2430.20 3000.00 2328.73 

Dividends and Profits 56.53 401.02 88.36 36.01 100.00 72.10 

Fiscal services 0.24 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 

Other non-tax receipts 10969.54 13288.16 16601.27 14310.19 21069.70 18457.10 
a) Major and medium 

Irrigation 
133.95 103.71 414.46 234.64 3850.00 324.17 

b) Urban Development 1320.13 986.15 5557.29 1708.46 2000.00 1756.79 

c) Education, Sports, Art 

& Culture  
411.73 1001.17 617.75 483.97 600.00 548.18 
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Revenue Head 
 

2019-20 
 

2020-21 
 

2021-22 
 

2022-23 
 

2023-24 

BE Actual 
d) Non-ferrous mining and 

Metallurgical Industries 
3982.45 3918.31 4884.94 5578.20 6300.00 6933.25 

e) Other or misc. 5121.28 7278.82 5126.83 6304.92 8319.70 8894.72 

Total 14297.00 15975.46 19306.70 16776.41 24169.70 20857.94 
Source: Finance Accounts of the respective years 

 

Non-tax revenue ranged between four and six per cent of the total revenue receipts of the 

State during 2019-20 to 2023-24. Non-tax revenue increased by ₹ 6,560.93 crore from  

₹  14,297 crore in 2019-20 to ₹ 20,857.94 crore in 2023-24 at a CAGR of 9.90 per cent. 

During 2023-24, it increased by ₹ 4,081.53 crore (24.32 per cent) over the previous year. 

The growth rate was negative in 2022-23. The increase was mainly under non-ferrous 

mining and Metallurgical Industries (₹ 6,933.25 crore), due to higher receipts collected 

under the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960 by Industries Department and increased receipts 

collected under Minor Mineral Extraction Rules by Revenue and Forest Department.  

One of the major sources of interest receipts is interest proceeds out of investment of 

surplus cash balances of the State. As per the RBI Regulations, the cash balance maintained 

by the State is invested in GoI’s 14 days Treasury Bills. Excess cash balance, beyond the 

immediate requirement is invested in GoI’s 91 days Treasury Bills. As on  

31 March 2024, an amount of ₹ 23,221.70 crore was lying under Cash Balance Investment 

Account of the State Government and the Account had earned an interest of ₹ 902.28 crore.  

The growth rate of non-tax revenue in the State was 24.33 per cent during 2023-24 as 

compared to previous year while the average growth rate in General States was 

14.62 per cent (Appendix 2.2). 

2.3.2.4 Transfers from the Union Government 

The transfers from the Union Government are mainly dependent on the recommendations 

of the Finance Commission. Transfers from the Union Government include the State’s 

share of Union Taxes and Duties and Grants in aid. The Fifteenth Finance Commission in 

its Main Report for 2021-2026 recommended a total devolution of 41 per cent of the 

divisible pool of taxes to the States for 2021-2026. Maharashtra’s share in the divisible pool 

as per Fifteenth Finance Commission (Main Report 2021-26) is 6.317 per cent. 

The transfers from the Union as percentage of the revenue receipts during 2019-20 to 

2023-24 are given in Chart 2.6. 
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(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

The State’s share in Union taxes during 2023-24 was ₹ 71,349.75 crore, an increase of 

₹ 11,348.78 crore over the previous year and Grants-in-aid received from the Union 

Government was ₹ 36,045.40 crore, a decrease of ₹ 15,368.84 crore over the previous year.  

Union Tax Transfer 

The Finance Commission projections vis-à-vis actual tax devolution of Union taxes are 

given in Table 2.8. 

Table 2.8: State’s share in Union taxes and duties:- Actual devolution vis-à-vis Finance 
Commission projections 

(₹ in crore) 

Year Inter se share of Maharashtra in 
sharable pool of Union Taxes and Duties 

Projections 
in FCR* 

Actual tax 
devolution 

Difference 

1 2 3 4 5=4-3 
2015-16 As per recommendations of Fourteenth 

Finance Commission 

[Inter se share of Maharashtra State =5.521 

(Table 8.2) and in service Tax=5.674 (Table 

8.3)] 

32146.00 28105.95 (-)4040.05 

2016-17 37098.00 33714.90 (-)3383.10 

2017-18 42869.00 37219.20 (-)5649.80 

2018-19 49600.00 42054.20 (-)7545.80 

2019-20 57452.00 36219.64 (-)21232.40 

2020-21 Fifteenth Finance Commission (1st Report 

2020-21) 

[Inter se share of Maharashtra State 

=6.135] 

52465.00 36504.01 (-)15961 

2021-22 As per recommendations of Fifteenth 

Finance Commission 

(Main Report 2021-26) 

[Inter se share of Maharashtra State 

=6.317] 

41603.17 54318.06 12714.89 

2022-23 46280.10 60000.97 13720.87 

2023-24 
52076.00 71349.75 19273.75 

*Reports of the respective Finance Commission 

The transfer of different components of State’s share of Union taxes during 2019-20 to 

2023-24 are shown in Table 2.9. 
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Table 2.9: Union Tax Transfers 
(₹ in crore) 

Head 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
Central Goods and Services tax 

(CGST) 
10277.86 10894.03 16016.73 16950.64 21653.88 

Integrated Goods and Services tax 

(IGST) 
0 0 0 0 0 

Corporation tax 12349.52 10979.94 15127.69 20125.45 21415.89 

Taxes on income other than 

Corporation tax 
9676.68 11252.46 16519.71 19634.49 24732.80 

Customs 2295.84 1969.98 3910.76 2358.10 2500.38 

Union Excise Duties 1596.26 1231.49 2057.21 739.80 946.20 

Service tax 0 151.51 627.83 93.76 13.30 

Other taxes and duties on 

commodities and services4 
23.48 24.60 58.13 98.73 87.30 

Union tax transfers 36219.64 36504.01 54318.06 60000.97 71349.75 
Percentage of increase over 

previous year 
(-)13.87 0.79 48.80 10.46 18.91 

Percentage of Union Tax Transfers 

to Revenue Receipts 
12.79 13.55 16.30 14.79 16.57 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

During 2023-24, there was an increase in Union tax transfer by ₹ 11,349.78 crore 

(18.91 per cent) over the previous year. The increase was under ‘CGST’ and ‘Taxes on 

Income other than Corporation Tax’. The percentage of Union Tax Transfers to Revenue 

Receipts increased from 14.79 per cent in 2022-23 to 16.57 per cent in 2023-24. 

Grants-in-aid from GoI 

The GIA received from GoI during 2019-20 to 2023-24 are detailed in Table 2.10. 

 
Table 2.10: Grants-in-Aid from GoI 

(₹ in crore) 
Head 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Non-Plan Grants 13690.19 309.92ab 1.01 0 0 

Grants for State Plan Schemes 1723.42 0 0 0 0 

Grants for Central Plan Schemes 1369.31 0.20 2.32 0.33 0 

Grants for Centrally Sponsored Plan 

Schemes 
8806.56 (-)12.24 (-) 0.48 0 0 

Grants for Centrally Sponsored 

Schemes (CSS) 
1918.42 13733.52 11782.83 16240.57 17700.18 

Finance Commission Grants 550.91 11550.00a 7693.12 9968.35 8840.63 

Other Transfer/Grants to 

States/Union Territories with 

Legislatures 

15666.56 27152.06b 19280.88 25204.99 9504.59 

Total 43725.37 52733.46 38759.68 51414.24 36045.40 
Percentage of increase over the 

previous year 
29.89 20.60 (-)26.50 32.65 (-)29.89 

Percentage of Grants-in-Aid to 

Revenue Receipts 
15.44 19.57 11.63 12.67 8.37 

ab) Grants transferred to 07- Finance Commission Grants and 08- Other Transfer due to change in the classification 

during 2021-22. 
a) Grants towards contribution to State Disaster Response Fund (₹ 3,222 crore) taken under 07 - Finance Commission 

Grants - 104 - Grants in Aid for State Disaster Response Fund due to change in the classification during 2021-22. 
b) Grants towards contribution to National Disaster Response Fund (₹ 420.12 crore) taken under 08 - Other Transfer / 

Grants to States / Union Territories with Legislatures 106- Grants towards contribution to National Disaster Response 

Fund (NDRF) due to change in the classification during 2021-22. 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

                                                 
4 Include taxes on wealth, other taxes on income and expenditure, other taxes and duties on commodities 

and services 



Chapter II: Finances of the State 

31 

GIA constituted 8.37 per cent of revenue receipts during the year 2023-24. Grants for CSS 

to the State (₹ 17,700.18 crore) constituted 49.10 per cent of the total grants received from 

GoI during 2023-24. GIA from GoI decreased by ₹ 15,368.84 crore (29.89 per cent) during  

2023-24, as compared to the previous year mainly due to significant decrease in Finance 

Commission Grants by ₹ 1,127.72 crore (11.31 per cent). 

Other transfers include grants from Central Road and Infrastructure Fund which decreased 

from ₹ 1,084.15 crore in 2022-23 to ₹ 886.63 crore during 2023-24. Similarly, the 

compensation received for loss of revenue arising out of implementation of GST decreased 

from ₹ 24,120.84  crore in 2022-23 to ₹ 8,617.96 crore in 2023-24. 

Grants for Centrally Sponsored Schemes 

Out of the grants of ₹ 17,700.18 crore received for centrally sponsored schemes during 

2023-24, major amounts were given to: 

Housing for all Grants to implementing agencies (PMAY) - ₹ 1,542.85 crore in 2023-24 

(₹ 917.54 crore in 2022-23). 

Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan - ₹ 1,001.19 crore (₹ 900.00 crore in 2022-23). 

Swachh Bharat Mission - ₹ 625.38 crore (₹ 83.75 crore in 2022-23). 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana - ₹ 1,110.80 crore (₹ 742.99 crore in 2022-23). 

Single Nodal Agency  

The Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, New Delhi 

vide Office Memorandum No 1 (13)/PFMS/FCD/2020 dated 03 March 2021 provided that 

every State Government will designate a Single Nodal Agency (SNA) for implementing 

each CSS. For each CSS, a separate SNA has been set up with own Bank Account in 

Scheduled Commercial Bank authorized to conduct government business by the State 

Government. As per the procedure, the State Government is to transfer the Central share 

received in its accounts to the concerned SNA’s account along with corresponding State 

share. 

As per PFMS report, the State Government received ₹ 15,568.58 crore being Central share 

during the year. As on 31 March 2024, the Government transferred Central share of 

₹ 13,169.82 crore and State share of ₹ 18,007.73 crore to the SNAs. The total transfer of 

₹ 31,177.55 crore was transferred through GIA bills. As per PFMS report ₹ 15,937.39 crore 

was lying unspent in the bank accounts of SNAs as on 31 March 2024. 

Fifteenth Finance Commission Grants 

The Fifteenth Finance Commission submitted two reports, namely a first report for the 

financial year 2020-21 and a final report for an extended period of 2021-22 to 2025-26. 

Fifteenth Finance Commission has recommended the creation of funds for disaster 

mitigation along with disaster response, which will now together be called National 

Disaster Risk Management Fund (NDRMF) and State Disaster Risk Management Funds 

(SDRMF). 
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Details of the Fifteenth Finance Commission Grants, actual release by GoI and release by 

State Government to the Panchayat Raj Institutions (PRIs), Urban Local Bodies (ULBs), 

State Disaster Risk Management and Health Sector are given in Table 2.11. 

Table 2.11: Grants-in-aid released by GoI as per recommendation of Fifteenth Finance Commission 

(₹ in crore) 

Recommendation of the Fifteenth Finance Commission (2023-24) 

Components Recommendation  
Actual release 

by GoI 
Release by State 

Government 

1 2 3 4 

(i)  Grants to PRIs 4510.00 3699.78 3699.78 

(a)  Tied Grants 1804.00 1479.94 1479.94 

(b) Untied Grants 2706.00 2219.84 2219.84 

(ii) Grants to ULBs* 2323.00 1304.50 1304.50 
(a) Million plus cities (for ambient air 

quality plus Solid Waste Management 

and Sanitation) 

1313.00 827.00 827.00 

(b) Other than million plus cities (tied 

grants for drinking water, rainwater 

harvesting, Solid Waste Management 

and Sanitation) 

606.00 286.50 286.50 

(c) Other than million plus cities 

(untied grants for local needs) 
404.00 191.00 191.00 

Total for Local Bodies 6833.00 5004.28 5004.28 

SDRMF (Centre share) 3552.00 3275.40 3275.40 

SDRMF (State Share) 1184.00 1060.00 1060.00 

Grants for Health Sector 1397.00 563.05 563.05 

Grand Total 12966.00 9902.73 9902.73 
Source: Fifteenth Finance Commission Report and information furnished by the Government of Maharashtra. 

*As per release order of GoI. 

As seen from the above table, the actual release by GoI was lower than the recommendation 

of the Fifteenth Finance Commission under all the three components. Further, in respect of 

Grants to ULBs the released amount of ₹ 1,304.50 crore pertained to the withheld portion 

of the financial year 2022-23, indicating that the grants as recommended by Fifteenth 

Finance Commission for the year 2023-24 were not released by GoI. 

Under Grants to PRI, tied grants of ₹ 2,219.84 crore released by GoI during 2023-24 

included an amount of ₹ 42.32 crore of withheld portion of the financial year 2022-23. 

Similarly, untied grants of ₹ 1,479.94 crore included ₹ 28.25 crore of withheld portion of 

the financial year 2022-23. Thus, the actual release by GoI in respect of ‘Untied Grant’ was 

lower by ₹ 1,226.06 crore that the amount recommended by the Fifteenth Finance 

Commission. 

Similarly, in respect of Health Sector Grants the actual release was lower by ₹ 833.95 crore 

than the recommendation. 

State Finance Commission 

The Fifteenth Finance Commission in its Main Report for 2021-2026 had recommended 

that all States must constitute State Finance Commission and act upon their 

recommendations and lay the explanatory memorandum as to the action taken thereon 

before the State Legislature on or before March 2024. After March 2024, no grants should 
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be released to a State that has not complied with the Constitutional provisions in respect of 

the State Finance Commission and these conditions. 

The Fifth State Finance Commission (SFC) of Maharashtra for the period 2020-25 was 

constituted in March 2018 and submitted its Report along with the recommendations to the 

Government in August 2019, which was placed in the State Legislature in December 2020. 

The Commission had made 169 recommendations of which 134 recommendations were 

accepted by the State Government (December 2020). Information regarding 

implementation of the recommendation is awaited (August 2024). 

2.3.3 Capital Receipts 

Capital receipts comprise miscellaneous capital receipts such as proceeds from 

disinvestments, recoveries of loans and advances, debt receipts from internal sources 

(market loans, borrowings from financial institutions/commercial banks) and loans and 

advances from GoI. The net public debt receipt after discharging of public debt plus other 

capital receipts constitute the net capital receipts of the State. 

The trends in growth and composition of capital receipts are given in Table 2.12. 

Table 2.12: Trends in growth and composition of capital receipts 

(₹ in crore) 

Sources of State's Receipts 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Capital Receipts 34142.43 62541.72 55732.40 50549.67 85912.89 
Recovery of Loans and Advances 1614.87 1612.35 1178.88 642.62 742.20 

Non-debt Receipts 1614.87 1612.35 1178.88 642.62 742.20 

Net Public Debt Receipts 32527.56 60929.37 54553.52 49907.05 85170.69 
Internal Debt 32610.31 46903.98 37043.37 40702.63 77072.21 

Growth rate (per cent) 2079.73 43.83 (-) 21.02 9.88 89.35 

Loans and Advances from GoI (-)82.75 14025.39 17510.15 9204.42 8098.48 

Growth rate (per cent) (-)85.91 17049.11 24.85 (-)47.43 (-)12.02 

Rate of growth of Debt Capital Receipts 

(per cent) 
3479.49 87.32 (-) 10.46 (-)8.52 70.66 

Rate of growth of Non-debt Capital 

Receipts (per cent) 
0.66 (-)0.16 (-) 26.88 (-)45.49 15.50 

Rate of growth of Capital Receipts  

(per cent) 
1258.63 83.18 (-)10.89 (-)9.3 69.96 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

Net Capital Receipts (Net Public Debt and Non-debt Receipts) of the State increased by 

69.96 per cent in 2023-24 over the previous year. The share of Net Public Debt Receipts in 

Capital Receipts was 99.14 per cent during 2023-24. The increase in Net Capital Receipts 

was due to the increase in internal debt by 89.35 per cent from the previous year.  

The net Loans and advances from GoI decreased by ₹ 9,411.67 crore during 2023-24. The 

increase in the net Loans and advances from GoI during 2020-21 and 2021-22 was due to 

receipt of back-to back loans of ₹ 11,977 crore and ₹ 13,782.36 crore respectively in lieu 

of GST compensation, which is normally received as revenue receipts but was received as 

back-to-back loan under debt receipts during the year 2020-21 and 2021-22 by the State 

Government, with no repayment liability for the State. 
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2.3.4  State’s performance in mobilization of resources 

State’s performance in mobilization of resources is assessed in terms of its own resources 

comprising own tax and non-tax sources. The State’s actual tax and non-tax receipts for the 

year 2023-24 vis-à-vis projections given in the Fifteenth Finance Commission Report and 

Budget Estimates (2023-24) are given in Table 2.13. 

Table 2.13: Own Tax and Non-tax receipts vis-à-vis Projections 2023-24 
(₹ in crore) 

 

Fifteenth 
Finance 

Commission 
Projections 

Budget 
Estimates 

Actual 

Percentage variation of actual 
over 

Budget 
estimates 

Fifteenth 
Finance 

Commission 
Projections 

Own Tax Revenue 233935 298181.00 302343.37 1.4 29.24 

Non-tax Revenue 20054 24169.70 20857.94 (-)13.7 4.01 
Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24, Fifteenth Finance Commission Report, Budget documents 

In Own Tax Revenue, the actual revenue was more than that assessed by Fifteenth Finance 

Commission and Budget Estimate. In comparison to the Budget Estimates, there was 

substantial shortfall in mobilisation of non-tax revenue resources by the State. However, 

there was no shortfall with reference to Fifteenth Finance Commission. 

2.4 Application of Resources 

The State Government is vested with the responsibility of incurring expenditure within the 

framework of fiscal responsibility legislations, while at the same time ensuring that the 

ongoing fiscal correction and consolidation process of the State is not at the cost of 

expenditure directed towards development of capital infrastructure and social sector. These 

paragraphs along with sub-paragraphs give an analysis of expenditure in the State. 

2.4.1 Growth and Composition of Expenditure 

Capital Expenditure: All charges for the first construction of a project as well as charges 

for intermediate maintenance of the work while it was not opened for service and charges 

for such further additions and improvements as may be sanctioned under the rules made by 

the competent authority shall be classified as capital expenditure. 

Revenue Expenditure: Charges on maintenance, repair, upkeep and working expenses 

which are required to maintain the assets in a running order as also all other expenses 

incurred for the day-to-day running of the organization, including establishment and 

administrative expenses shall be classified as revenue expenditure. 

The total expenditure, its composition, and its relative share in GSDP during the last five 

years (2019-20 to 2023-24) are given in Table 2.14 and Chart 2.7. 

Table 2.14: Total expenditure and its composition 

(₹ in crore) 

Parameters 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Total Expenditure (TE) 338690.64 342638.31 398792.31 473922.42 521898.02 

Revenue Expenditure (RE) 300305.21 310609.76 349685.89 407614.40 444350.46 

Capital Outlay (CO) 36415.57 29686.70 46670.39 61643.61 72573.40 

Loans and Advances 1969.86 2341.85 2436.03 4664.41 4974.16 
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Parameters 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

As percentage of GSDP 
TE/GSDP 12.75 13.12 12.68 13.00 12.90 

RE/GSDP 11.30 11.90 11.12 11.18 10.99 

CO/GSDP 1.37 1.14 1.48 1.69 1.79 

Loans and Advances/GSDP 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.13 0.12 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 
 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

The total expenditure increased significantly from ₹ 3,38,690.64 crore in 2019-20 to 

₹ 5,21,898.02 crore in 2023-24. Total expenditure as a percentage of GSDP grew from 

12.75 per cent in 2019-20 to 12.90 per cent in 2023-24. 

In terms of activities, total expenditure could be considered as comprising expenditure on 

general services including interest payments, social services, economic services, GIA and 

loans and advances. Relative shares of these components in the total expenditure are 

indicated in Table 2.15 and Chart 2.8. 

Table 2.15: Relative share of various sectors of expenditure 
(in per cent) 

Parameters 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

General Services 29.91 30.75 31.20 28.30 27.87 

Social Services 37.99 37.23 37.23 37.03 39.66 

Economic Services 25.67 26.00 24.94 27.58 26.20 

Others (Grants to Local Bodies and 

Loans to Government Servants) 
6.43 6.02 6.63 7.09 6.27 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 
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(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

The relative share of these components exhibited stability during the period from 2019-20 

to 2023-24 with marginal inter-year variations.  
 

2.4.2 Revenue Expenditure 

Revenue expenditure is incurred to maintain the current level of services and payment for 

the past obligations. Revenue expenditure comprises wages and salaries, interest payments, 

pensions, expenditure on operation and maintenance of capital works, subsidies and 

transfers to local bodies, co-operatives, non-government organizations (NGOs) and others. 

Expenditure can also be classified into various functional categories such as administrative 

services, social services, and economic services. Expenditure on social and economic 

services is incurred to create physical infrastructure and for human resource development 

and therefore, is considered productive, whereas expenditure on general administration and 

debt servicing is considered unproductive.  

The overall revenue expenditure, its rate of growth, its ratio to total expenditure and GSDP 

and ratios of incremental change in revenue expenditure vis-à-vis incremental changes in 

GSDP and revenue receipts are indicated in Table 2.16. Sector-wise distribution of revenue 

expenditure pertaining to 2023-24 is given in Chart 2.9. 

Table 2.16: Revenue Expenditure – Basic Parameters 
(₹ in crore) 

Parameters 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
Total Expenditure (TE) 338690.64 342638.31 398792.31 473922.42 521898.02 

Revenue Expenditure (RE)  300305.21 310609.76 349685.89 407614.40 444350.46 

Rate of Growth of RE (per cent) 12.46 3.43 12.58 16.57 9.01 

RE/TE (per cent) 88.67 90.65 87.69 86.01 85.14 

RE/GSDP (per cent) 11.30 11.90 11.12 11.18 10.99 

RE/RR (per cent) 106.04 115.27 104.91 100.48 103.19 

Gross State Domestic Product  2656806 2610651 3144138 3645884 4044251 

Rate of growth of GSDP (per cent) 5.06 (-)1.74 20.44 15.96 10.93 

Ratio of change in Revenue Expenditure to 

Change in GSDP 2.462 * 0.615 1.038 0.824 

Change in Revenue Receipts 8.307 * 0.531 0.764 1.468 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

*Due to negative growth of GSDP and revenue receipt, the ratio could not be calculated. 
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(Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24) 

During 2023-24, revenue expenditure constituted 85.14 per cent of the total expenditure. 

The growth rate of revenue expenditure decreased from 16.57 per cent in 2022-23 to 

9.01 per cent in 2023-24.  

2.4.2.1   Major changes in Revenue Expenditure 

Table 2.17 details significant variations under various Heads of Account with regard to 

revenue expenditure of the State during the current year 2023-24 as compared with the 

previous year 2022-23. 

Table 2.17: Variations in Revenue Expenditure during 2023-24 compared to 2022-23 
(₹ in crore) 

Major Heads of Account 2022-23 2023-24 
Increase (+)/ 
Decrease (-) 

2049- Interest Payments 41689.16 45651.91 3962.75 

2071-Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits 43108.66 42629.22 (-)479.44 

2202-General Education 76076.91 85859.72 9782.81 

2216-Housing 3784.31 5156.11 1371.80 

2217-Urban Development 13300.33 15832.72 2532.39 

2225-Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, 

Other Backward Classes and Minorities 

18745.51 22871.53 4126.02 

2235-Social Security and Welfare 7301.06 10889.69 3588.63 

2401-Crop Husbandry 8354.15 17121.95 8767.80 

2435-Other Agricultural Programmes 5582.13 4.31 (-)5577.82 

2505 - Rural Employment 5175.42 3194.23 (-)1981.19 

3054 - Roads and Bridges 10257.49 8602.06 (-)1655.43 

3604-Compensation and Assignments to Local Bodies 

and Panchayati Raj Institutions 

32874.49 31888.67 (-)985.82 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years  

During the year 2023-24, there was significant increase in revenue expenditure due to 

increase in expenditure on General Education, Housing and Welfare of Scheduled Castes, 

Scheduled Tribes, Other Backward Classes, and Minorities.  
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2.4.2.2 Committed Expenditure 

The committed expenditure of the State Government on revenue account consists of interest 

payments, expenditure on salaries and wages, and pensions. It has the first charge on 

Government resources.  

Apart from the above, there are certain items of inflexible expenditure which cannot be 

ordinarily altered or varied, or are statutorily required on an annual basis, unlike for variable 

transactions such as capital expenditure. For example, the following items may be 

considered as inflexible expenditure: 

(i) Devolution to local bodies – statutory devolutions to local bodies for pay and 

allowances (devolution/transfer for capital expenditure). 

(ii) Statutory requirements of contribution to Reserve Funds – Contribution to 

Consolidated Sinking Fund (CSF), Guarantee Redemption Fund (GRF), State 

Disaster Mitigation/Response Fund (SDMF/SDRF), etc. 

(iii) Recoupment of Contingency Fund- Amount recouped within a year. 

(iv) Transfer of cess to reserve fund/other body, which are statutorily required. 

(v) Share contribution of CSS against the Central Fund received- Amount of state 

share to be transferred to SNAs/spent by the State. 

(vi) Payment of interest on the balances of the interest-bearing funds as if they were 

invested and payment of interest on public debt as charged expenditure-Interest 

payment. 

The upward trend in committed expenditure leaves the Government with lesser flexibility 

for development sector. Trend analysis of committed and inflexible expenditure and its 

components is depicted in Table 2.18 and share of committed expenditure in revenue 

expenditure is shown in Chart 2.10. 

Table 2.18: Components of Committed and Inflexible Expenditure 
                                                                        (₹ in crore) 

Components of Committed 
Expenditure 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Salaries and wages * 101981.24 100529.17 108791.45 125409.39 135044.82 

Expenditure on Pensions 36077.52 41194.31 49112.25 54575.45 56598.13 

Interest Payments  33560.73 36969.77 40158.04 41689.16 45651.91 

Total  171619.49 178693.25 198061.74 221674.00 237294.86 

Components of Inflexible expenditure 

Statutory devolution to local 

bodies 
7038.57 8633.00 4336.90 5400.44 5004.28 

Contribution to Reserve funds 11202.91 6136.00 9935.54 6514.42 7854.69 

Recoupment of Contingency Fund 8000 0 0 0 0 

Transfer to cess to reserve 

fund/other body 
0 0 0 0 0 

Share contribution of CSS against 

the Central fund received ( State 

Share + Central Share) 

18639.70 13145.50 21143.66 29214.31 26471.78  

Payment of interest on the 

balances of the interest-bearing 

funds as if they could have been 

472.65 702.85 667.83 232.61 552.39 
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Components of Committed 
Expenditure 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

invested and payment of interest 

on public debt as charged 

expenditure- interest payment 

Total 45353.83 28617.35 36083.93 41361.78 39883.14 

As a percentage of Revenue Receipts (RR) 

Committed expenditure 

Salaries and wages* 36.01 37.31 32.64 30.91 31.36 

Expenditure on Pensions 12.74 15.29 14.73 13.45 13.14 

Interest Payments 11.85 13.72 12.05 10.28 10.60 

Total 60.60 66.32 59.42 54.64 55.11 

Inflexible expenditure 

Total 16.02 10.62 10.83 10.20 9.26 

As a percentage of Revenue Expenditure (RE) 
Salaries and Wages* 33.96 32.37 31.11 30.77 30.39 

Expenditure on Pensions 12.01 13.26 14.04 13.39 12.74 

Interest Payments 11.18 11.90 11.48 10.22 10.27 

Total 57.15 57.53 56.63 54.38 53.40 

Inflexible Expenditure 

Total 15.10 9.21 10.32 10.15 8.98 

Non- Committed RE 128685.72 131916.51 151624.15 185934.64 207055.60 

Percentage of RE 42.85 42.47 43.36 45.62 46.60 

Percentage of TE 38.00 38.50 38.02 39.23 39.67 

Subsidies 28385.98 40861.58 29137.20 43150.79 48053.50 

Subsidies as percentage of non-

committed expenditure 
22.06 30.98 19.22 23.21 23.21 

* Includes salaries paid out of grants-in-aid 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

Committed expenditure constituted 55.11 per cent of the revenue receipts and 

53.40 per cent of the revenue expenditure of the State during 2023-24. The committed 

expenditure increased by ₹ 15,620.86 crore (7.05 per cent) from the previous year.  
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Salaries and Wages  

Expenditure on salaries and wages over the five-year period (2019-20 to 2023-24) 

increased by ₹ 33,063.58 crore (32.42 per cent) from ₹ 1,01,981.24 crore in 2019-20 to 

₹ 1,35,044.82 crore in 2023-24. Its share in revenue expenditure decreased slightly during 

the current year relative to the previous year and accounted for 30.39 per cent of revenue 

expenditure during 2023-24. 

Interest Payments  

During 2023-24, interest payments increased by ₹ 3,962.75 crore (9.51 per cent) over the 

previous year. During the current year, interest on Market loans increased by  

₹ 3966.54 crore and interest on Block Loans under ‘Other loans for State’ increased by  

₹ 944.44 crore. 

Pension Payments 

The expenditure during the year on pension and other retirement benefits to State 

Government employees recruited prior to November 2005 was ₹ 56,598.13 crore 

(12.74 per cent of revenue expenditure). There was an increase of ₹ 2,022.68 crore over the 

previous year.  

2.4.2.3 Undischarged liabilities in National Pension System 

The Government introduced the ‘National Pension System’ (NPS) applicable to all new 

entrants joining State Government Service on or after November 2005. The contributions 

are initially transferred to the Public Account (Major Head ‘8342-117-Defined 

Contributory Pension Scheme’(DCPS)). The State Government has the responsibility to 

deposit both employees’ and employer’s share with the designated authority i.e., National 

Securities Depository Limited (NSDL)/trustee bank for further investment as per the 

guidelines of NPS. The State Government opens a current account with the trustee bank for 

parking the funds before transfer to NSDL. 

The Government of Maharashtra adopted (October 2005) the NPS architecture and 

implemented DCPS for State Government employees recruited on or after 

1 November 2005. The DCPS was also applicable to employees recruited in services of 

recognized and aided educational institutions, non- agricultural Universities and affiliated 

non-government Colleges and Agricultural Universities, Zilla Parishads etc. for which the 

existing pension scheme and General Provident Fund Scheme was applicable. 

The State Government implemented the NPS in August 2014 for employees recruited on 

or after 1 November 2005 in the State Government, Zilla Parishad, Recognized and Aided 

Educational Institutions, Agricultural/Non-Agricultural Universities and affiliated Non-

Government Colleges, Corporations under Water Resources Department. In terms of the 

Scheme, the employee contributes 10 per cent of his/her basic pay and dearness allowance 

and 14 per cent of basic pay and dearness allowance is contributed by the State 

Government. As per Ministry of Finance’s notification dated 31 January 2019, the 

employer’s contribution rate has been enhanced to 14 per cent with effect from 1 April 

2019. The entire amount is to be transferred to the designated fund manager through the 

National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL)/Trustee Bank. 
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As per Ministry of Finance, GoI guidelines (September 2008), no contributions are to be 

parked under the Head of Account ‘8342-117’- Other Deposits Contribution Pension 

Scheme even as a temporary measure. Audit noticed that an amount of ₹ 4,405.73 crore 

was parked under the above Major Head as on 31st March 2024 as depicted in Table 2.19. 

Table 2.19: Details of transactions under National Pension System during last five year 

(₹ in crore) 

Year Opening 
Balance 

Employees 
Contribution 

Contribution 
by the State 
Government 

Total Disbursed 
to NSDL 

Short 
Transfer to 

NSDL 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
2019-20 7082.67 2554.41 2,494.40 12131.48 3403.90 8727.58 

2020-21 8727.58 2,462.94 2,870.56 14061.08 3418.82 10642.26 

2021-22 10642.26 1967.65 3143.22 15753.13 6702.99 9050.14 

2022-23 9050.14 2421.72 4186.79 4186.79 8194.05 7464.60 

2023-24 7464.60 2447.61 3197.66 13109.87 8704.14 4405.73 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

During the year 2023-24, total contribution to the NPS was ₹ 5,645.27 crore {Employees’ 

contribution ₹ 2,447.61 crore (Tier-1 ₹ 2,290.01 crore) and Government’s contribution 

₹ 3,197.66 crore}. The Government transferred ₹ 8,704.14 crore to the Public Account 

under Major Head 8342-117 Defined Contribution Pension scheme. The Government’s 

contribution to the NPS was less by ₹ 8.35 crore5, which resulted in understatement of 

Revenue Expenditure to that extent. As on 31st March 2024, cumulative balance of 

₹ 4,405.73 crore is yet to be transfer to NSDL.  

The State Government should examine the reasons and put in place a mechanism to ensure 

that contribution of employees are fully transferred to NSDL in a timely manner. 

Inflexible expenditure  

The components of inflexible expenditure, which include among others statutory 

devolution to local bodies and contribution to Reserve Funds, decreased from  

₹ 45,353.83 crore in 2019-20 to ₹ 39,883.14 crore in 2023-24. Inflexible expenditure 

constituted 8.98 per cent of the revenue expenditure during 2023-24, as compared to  

10.15 per cent during 2022-23. The inflexible expenditure decreased by ₹ 1,478.64 crore 

(3.57 per cent) during 2023 -24 over the previous year. 

2.4.2.4 Subsidies 

Subsidies given by the State Government during 2019-20 to 2023-24 are shown in 

Table 2.20. 

Table 2.20: Expenditure on subsidies during 2019-20 to 2023-24 

 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
Subsidies (₹ in crore) 28385.98 40861.58 29137.20 43158.36 48053.50 

Subsidies as a percentage of 

Revenue Receipts 
10.02 15.16 8.74 10.64 11.16 

Subsidies as a percentage of 

Revenue Expenditure 
9.45 13.16 8.33 10.59 10.81 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

                                                 
5  State Government contributed ₹ 3,197.66 crore to the NPS against the amount of ₹ 3,206.01 crore 

(14 per cent) to be contributed by Government 
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Expenditure on subsidies increased from ₹ 28,385.98 crore in 2019-20 to ₹ 48,053.50 crore 

in 2023-24 i.e. from 10.02 per cent of the total revenue receipts in 2019-20 to 11.16 per cent 

in 2023-24.  During the current year, subsidies constituted 10.81 per cent of the revenue 

expenditure and 11.16 per cent of revenue receipts. 

The Departments of Industries, Energy and Labour, Agriculture, Animal Husbandry, Dairy 

development, and Fisheries, Food and Civil Supplies and Home booked major expenditure 

as subsidies.  

• Industries, Energy and Labour department gave subsidies of ₹ 17,314.49 crore 

(36.03 per cent) for concession in energy tariff to agriculture pump consumers, 

(₹ 7,355.91 crore), ‘Package scheme of incentives6’ (₹ 5,700 crore), concession in 

energy tariff for industrial consumers (₹ 1,200 crore) and concession in energy tariff 

for powerloom consumers (₹ 1,982 crore). 

• Agriculture, Animal Husbandry, Dairy development and Fisheries department, 

spent a total amount of ₹ 15,561.84 crore as subsidies mainly for Namo Shetkari 

Mahasanman Nidhi Yojana (₹ 5,512 crore) and premium subsidy under 

Pradhanmantri Crop Insurance Scheme (₹ 5,154.32 crore). 

• The Transport Commissioner booked an expenditure of ₹ 3,960 crore as subsidy for 

covering the losses incurred by the Maharashtra State Road Transport Corporation 

(₹ 3,935 crore). 

• Social Justice and Special Assistance department gave a subsidy of ₹ 2,606 crore, 

of which, subsidy of ₹ 1,357 crore was given for Gharkul Yojana for Schedule 

Castes and Nav Boudh people. 

•  The subsidy of ₹ 2,956.97 crore given by Food and Civil Supplies Department, 

mainly included subsidy given for covering deficit in foodgrain transactions 

(₹ 1,069.55 crore), for covering deficit under National Food Security scheme 

(₹ 831.47crore) and for covering deficit under Central Support Price Scheme 

(₹ 823.12 crore). 

2.4.2.5 Financial Assistance by the State Government to Local Bodies and Other 
Institutions 

Financial assistance is provided by the State Government to local bodies and other 

institutions by way of grants and loans. The quantum of assistance provided by way of 

grants and loans to local bodies and other institutions during 2023-24 compared to previous 

years is shown in Table 2.21. 

  

                                                 
6  In order to encourage the dispersal of industries to the less developed areas the State Government has 

been giving a Package of Incentives to New / Expansion units to set up in the developing region of the 

state since 1964 under a scheme popularly known as Package Scheme of Incentives 
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Table 2.21: Financial Assistance to Local Bodies, etc. 

(₹ in crore) 

Institutions 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

(A)   Local Bodies  
Municipal Corporations and 

Municipalities 
30802.66 30101.99 36340.72 40832.22 52755.18 

Panchayati Raj Institutions 26620.62 28724.25 29417.83 37504.47 42463.31 

Total (A) 57423.28 58826.24 65758.55 78336.69 95218.49 

(B)  Others   
Educational Institutions (Aided 

Schools, Aided Colleges, 

Universities, etc.) 

36674.10 35899.78 39536.97 47821.21 

 

54108.80 

 

Development Authorities  584.31 2303.49 1631.33 4511.15 3302.54 

Hospitals and Other Charitable 

Institutions 
5364.44 7345.86 9693.05 8030.81 10054.35 

Other Institutions  34158.76 29405.90 38152.96 49090.03 42184.68 

Total (B) 76781.61 74955.03 89014.31 109453.20 109650.37 

Total (A+B) 134204.89 133781.27 154772.86 187789.89 204868.86 

GIA on Salary 60540.17 61045.62 65811.92 76234.13 82969.33 

GIA for creation of Capital assets 1234.66 1686.84 1254.48 1891.15 2018.02 

GIA for non-salary 69840.58 69002.46 84254.44 100188.57 113393.83 

GIA given in kind 37.35 97.53 220.26 304.01 267.19 
Revenue Expenditure  300305.21 310609.76 349685.89 407614.40 444350.46 

Assistance as percentage of 

Revenue Expenditure 
44.69 43.07 44.26 46.07 46.11 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

The financial assistance to local bodies and other institutions has increased by  

₹ 16,881.8 crore (21.55 per cent) in 2023-24 as compared to 2022-23. During 2023-24, the 

State Government released an amount of ₹ 26,851.24 crore assistance to Municipal 

Corporations for loss of revenue arising due to implementation of GST as compared to 

₹ 24,448.79 crore released in 2022-23. 

Grantee institutions under ‘Others’ category received substantial assistance during 2019-20 

to 2023-24. The recording of grantee institutions under ‘Others’ category, and absence of 

details of assets created with the concerned grant-releasing Departments of the State 

Government is a matter of concern, as it renders such transactions opaque.  

Financial assistance (GoI and State Government), given for the creation of capital assets, 

given in kind, given for salary and for non-salary purpose increased by ₹ 20,030.51 crore 

(11.21 per cent) during 2023-24 as compared to 2022-23. It was further noted that 

assistance on salary and non-salary component had continuously showed an increasing 

trend during the last five years. The share of financial assistance on salary, non-salary, 

creation of capital assets and GIA given in kind was 40.50 per cent, 55.35 per cent, 

0.99 per cent and 0.13 per cent respectively of the total assistance given by the State 

Government. 

2.4.3 Capital Expenditure 

Capital Expenditure (capex) is primarily expenditure on creation of fixed infrastructure 

assets such as roads, buildings etc. Trend of capital outlay vis-à-vis total expenditure during 

the five-year period (2019-20 to 2023-24) is given in Chart 2.11. 
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(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

During 2023-24, Capital outlay (₹ 72,573.40 crore) constituted 13.91 per cent of the total 

expenditure. Capital outlay increased by 17.73 per cent (₹ 10,929.79 crore) during 2023-24 

as compared to 2022-23. Of the total capital outlay of ₹ 72,573.40 crore incurred in 

2023-24, ₹ 26,374.51 crore (36.34 per cent) was spent on roads and bridges,  

₹ 14,921.12 crore (20.56 per cent) was spent for irrigation and flood control activities 

followed by ₹ 5,001.79 crore (6.89 per cent) for agriculture and allied services.  

2.4.3.1 Major changes in Capital Expenditure 

Table 2.22 highlights significant variations under various Heads of Accounts with regard 

to capital outlay of the State during 2022-23 and 2023-24. 

Table 2.22: Capital outlay during 2023-24 compared to 2022-23 
(₹ in crore) 

Major Heads of Accounts 2022-23 2023-24 Increase (+)/ 
Decrease (-) 

4070 - Capital Outlay on Other Administrative Services 1402.74 2737.43 1334.69 

4210-Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health 1724.17 3960.66 2236.49 

4217 - Capital Outlay on Urban Development 5048.97 8042 2993.03 

4402-Capital Outlay on Soil and Water Conservation 2152.57 3008.52 855.95 

4408 - Capital Outlay on Food Storage and Warehousing 3228.4 120.63 (-)3107.77 

4700 - Capital Outlay on Major Irrigation 641.65 8526.66 7885.01 

4701-Capital Outlay on Major and Medium Irrigation 8699.91 3599.03 (-)5100.88 

4702-Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation 1617.26 2348.84 731.58 

4801 - Capital Outlay on Power Projects 492.52 1455.53 963.01 

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges 25795.11 26374.51 579.40 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

Capital outlay on Roads and bridges included, among others, an amount of  

₹ 6,445.18 crore as government share in construction of roads and bridges project on 

hybrid annuity basis, ₹ 13,016.02 crore for ‘District and other roads’ and ₹ 3,129.47 

crore for ‘State Highways’. Capital outlay on medium irrigation decreased by  

₹ 5,100 crore due to reduced share capital contribution to Irrigation Development 

Corporations in Maharashtra for Medium irrigation works. Capital Outlay on Food 
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Storage and Warehousing decreased considerably as Expenditure under Civil Supplies 

decreased by ₹  2,713.69 crore and recoveries and receipts on Capital Accounts 

increased by ₹ 3,833.59 crore. 

2.4.3.2  Quality of Capital Expenditure  

This section presents an analysis of investments and other capital expenditure 

undertaken by the Government during the current year. 

Quality of investments in the companies, corporations, and other bodies 

Capital Expenditure (CE) in companies and corporations which are loss making and 

whose net worth have completely eroded is not sustainable. Investments in the form of 

equity/ loans given to companies, corporations and co-operatives, which are either loss 

making or have eroded their net worth completely, affect the quality of capital 

expenditure. Return on investment in share capital invested in public sector 

undertakings (PSUs) and history of repayment of loans given to various bodies are 

important determinants of quality of CE. 

Out of the total Capital outlay of ₹ 72,573.40 crore, Government had invested 

₹ 18,476.99 crore in Statutory Corporations, ₹  2,917.99 crore in Government Companies, 

₹ 60.79  crore in Rural Banks and ₹ 52.51 crore in Co-operative Banks/Societies and Local 

Bodies in 2023-24. 

As on 31 March 2024, the Government of Maharashtra invested ₹ 2,28,950.40 crore in 

statutory corporations, rural banks, joint stock companies and co-operatives 

(Table 2.23). The state Government earned a return of ₹ 72.10 crore on these 

investments during 2023-24.  The average rate of return on investment was 0.03 per cent 

during the five-year period from 2019-20 to 2023-24, while the average rate of interest paid 

by the State Government during the period was 6.43 per cent. 

Table 2.23: Return on Investment 

Investment/Return/ Cost of 
borrowings 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Investment at the end of the year 

(₹ in crore) 
165024.85 173983.84 188658.45 207442.12 228950.40 

Return on investment (₹ in crore) 56.53 401.02 88.36 36.01 72.10 

Return on investment (per cent) 0.03 0.23 0.05 0.02 0.03 

Average rate
7
 of interest on 

Government Borrowings (per cent) 
7.32 7.19 6.96 6.58 6.43 

Difference between return on 

investment and rate of interest paid 

(per cent) 

(-)7.29 (-)6.96 (-)6.91 (-)6.56 (-)6.40 

Difference between and return on 

investment $   and interest on 

Government borrowings (₹ in crore) 

(-)12030.31 (-)12109.28 (-)13036.30 (-)13613.68 (-)14652.83 

 $ Investment at the end of the year multiplied by difference between interest rate and return.  

(-) sign indicates that rate on investment was lower than the rate of interest paid on government borrowings. 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

                                                 
7 Average rate of interest on Government borrowings = Interest payment/ [(Amount of previous year’s 

Fiscal Liabilities + Current year’s Fiscal Liabilities)/2]*100 
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Information furnished by the Commissioner for Co-operation and Registrar of 

Co-operative Societies showed that of the 23,089 societies with an aggregate 

Government investment of ₹ 2,847.34 crore (equity: ₹ 54 crore and loan: 

₹ 2,793.34 crore), 12,151 societies had incurred accumulated losses of 

₹ 7,385.97 crore. 

Quantum of loans disbursed and recovered (2019-20 to 2023-24) 

In addition to investments in co-operative societies, corporations and companies, the 

State Government has also provided loans and advances to many 

institutions/organizations. The Indian Government Accounting Standards-3 (IGAS-3) 

requires that loans sanctioned without specific terms and conditions should be 

specifically disclosed. The likelihood of recovery of loans outstanding against 

non-working companies is remote. The detailed position of Loans and Advances for 

2019-20 to 2023-24 is given in Table 2.24. 

Table 2.24: Position of Loans and Advances 
(₹ in crore)  

Quantum of Loans/Interest receipts/Cost of 
borrowings 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Opening balance of Loans outstanding 25745.56 26100.55 26830.05 28087.20 32109.00 

Amount advanced during the year 1969.86 2341.85 2436.03 4664.41 4974.16 

Amount recovered during the year 1614.87 1612.35 1178.88 642.62 742.20 

Closing balance of the Loans outstanding 26100.55 26830.05 28087.20 32109.00 36340.95 

Interest received 322.00 315.87 202.05 180.85 167.59 

Interest rate8 on Loans and Advances given by the 

Government 
1.24 1.19 0.74 0.60 0.49 

Rate of Interest paid on the outstanding 

borrowings of the Government 
7.32 7.19 6.96 6.58 6.43 

Difference between the rate of interest paid and 

interest received (per cent) 
(-)6.08 (-)6.00 (-)6.22 (-)5.98 (-)5.94 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 
 

2.4.4 Expenditure priorities 

Availability of better social and physical infrastructure in the State generally reflects the 

quality of its expenditure. It is important for the State Government to take appropriate 

expenditure rationalization by focusing more on development expenditure – which is 

expenditure on Social and Economic Services. Apart from improving the allocation 

towards development expenditure, the efficiency of expenditure use is also reflected by the 

ratio of CE (capital outlay + disbursement of loans and advances) to total expenditure (TE) 

and the proportion of expenditure being spent on education and health sectors. The higher 

the ratio of these components to aggregate expenditure, the better is the quality of 

expenditure.  

                                                 
8 Interest rate on Loans and Advances given by the Government = Interest received/ {(Opening balance + 

closing balance of loan and advances)/2}*100 
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Table 2.25 compares the fiscal priority of the State with that of General category states 

with regard to TE, Social Sector Expenditure (SSE), Economic Sector Expenditure (ESE) 

and CE during 2023-24, taking 2019-20 as the base year. 

Table 2.25: Fiscal Priority of the State in 2019-20 and 2023-24 
(in per cent) 

Particulars TE/ 
GSDP 

SSE/ 
TE 

ESE/ 
TE 

CE/ 

TE 

Expenditure 
on 

Education/ 
TE 

Expendi-
ture on 
Health/ 

TE 

Average General  category States’ 

2019-20 
15.88 37.04 29.54 14.02 15.79 5.25 

Maharashtra 2019-20 12.75 37.99 25.67 11.33 18.31 4.34 

Average of General Category 

States’ 2023-24 
15.66 37.92 30.01 16.50 14.36 5.71 

Maharashtra 2023-24 12.90 39.66 26.20 14.86 17.18 4.63 

Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24 and compilation report of SFAR 2023-24 

Table 2.25 indicates the following: 

• The State Government’s total expenditure as proportion of GSDP increased from  

12.75 per cent in 2019-20 to 12.90 per cent in 2023-24 whereas for average of General 

Category States’ it slightly decreased from 15.88 per cent to 15.66 per cent during the 

same period. 

• Capital expenditure facilitates asset creation which generates opportunities for higher 

growth. The ratio of capital expenditure to total expenditure increased from 

11.33 per cent in 2019-20 to 14.86 per cent in 2023-24. This ratio for the average of 

general category states also increased from 14.02 per cent to 16.50 per cent during the 

same period. 

• The ratio of expenditure on education to the total expenditure in Maharashtra decreased 

from 18.47 per cent in 2019-20 to 17.65 per cent in 2023-24, while in the case of 

average of General category States it increased from 15.79 per cent to 17.65 per cent 

during the same period.  

• The ratio of expenditure on health to total expenditure in Maharashtra increased 

slightly from 4.34 per cent in 2019-20 to 4.63 per cent in 2023-24, which was lower 

than the average of general category states at 5.71 per cent in 2023-24. 

2.4.4.1 Object head-wise expenditure 

Finance Accounts depict transactions only up to the Minor Head level. Object head wise 

expenditure gives information about the object/ purpose of the expenditure. The object head 

wise expenditure for 2023-24 is shown in Chart 2.12. 
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(Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24) 

Salaries constituted 30 per cent of the revenue expenditure followed by GIA at 25 per cent, 

pension 13 per cent, interest 10 per cent and subsidies at 11 per cent. 

2.5 Public Account 

Receipts and Disbursements in respect of certain transactions such as small savings, 

provident funds, reserve funds, deposits, suspense, remittances etc., which do not form part 

of the Consolidated Fund are kept in the Public Account set up under Article 266(2) of the 

Constitution and are not subject to vote by the State Legislature. The Government acts as a 

banker in respect of these. The balance after disbursements during the year is the fund 

available with the Government for use for various purposes.  

2.5.1 Net Public Account Balances 

The component-wise net balances in Public Account of the State are given in Table 2.26.  

Table 2.26: Component-wise net balances in Public Account  

(₹ in crore) 

Sector Sub Sector 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

I. Small 

Savings, 

Provident 

Funds, etc. 

Small Savings, 

Provident Funds, 

etc. 

1766.69 739.89 966.64 576.44 526.53 

J. Reserve 

Funds 

(a)Reserve Funds 

bearing Interest 
3781.61 657.53 156.33 712.25 2114.00 

(b) Reserve Funds 

not bearing 

Interest 

6666.75 4512.62 8527.48 5247.20 7671.17 

K. Deposits and 

Advances 

(a)Deposits 

bearing Interest 
5886.57 5674.11 2105.43 1170.28 1461.75 

(b) Deposits not 

bearing Interest 
(-)686.58 333.23 500.73 2553.55 8609.51 
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Sector Sub Sector 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

(c) Advances 3.67 (-)1.20 (-)2.51 (-)1.40 7.40 

L. Suspense 

and 

Miscellaneous 

(a) Suspense 289.60 (-)329.48 112.51 (-)29.85 15.69 

(b) Other Accounts 3265.52 29.13 7065.46 10737.42 (-)6870.60 

(c)Accounts with 

Governments of 

Foreign Countries 

0 0.00 (-)1.60 0.00 0.00 

(d) Miscellaneous 0.01 0.00 1.60 (-)1.15 (-)1.53 

M. Remittances 

(a) Money Orders, 

and Other 

Remittances 

(-)1664.09 2128.66 (-)595.18 524.50 (-)390.79 

(b) Inter- 

Governmental 

Adjustment 

Account 

(-)4.67 (-)0.81 6.45 4.00 1.57 

TOTAL 19305.08 13743.68 18843.34 21493.24 13144.70 

Note: +ve denotes debit balance and –ve denotes credit balances #Lower rounding 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

The net balances in the Public Account decreased by ₹ 8,348.54 crore (38.84 per cent) from 

₹ 21,493.24 crore in 2022-23 to ₹ 13,144.70 crore in 2023-24. ‘Other accounts’ under 

‘Suspense and Miscellaneous’ head showed a negative balance of ₹ 6,870.60 crore due to 

realization of cheques being more than the cheques issued during the year owing to 

clearance of previous year’s cheques.   

2.5.2 Reserve Funds 

Reserve Funds are created for specific and defined purposes under the Public Account of 

the State Government. These funds are met from contributions or grants from the 

Consolidated Fund of the State. 

As of March 2024, there were 21 active Reserve Funds earmarked for specific purposes. 

Out of these, 13 funds were operative (₹ 83,148.12 crore) and the remaining eight were 

inoperative (₹ 32.23 crore). The total accumulated balance at the end of 31 March 2024 in 

these funds was ₹ 83,180.35 crore, out of which ₹ 7,634.77 crore was under interest bearing 

Reserve Fund and ₹ 75,545.58 crore under non-interest-bearing Reserve Fund. 

Details of major Reserve Fund transactions during the year are described in the subsequent 

paragraphs.  

2.5.2.1 Consolidated Sinking Fund 

In terms of the recommendations of the Tenth Finance Commission, the State Government 

created (1999-2000) a Consolidated Sinking Fund to be administered by the RBI for 

amortization of open market loans. As per the constitution of Consolidated Sinking Fund 

of Maharashtra, the State Government is to contribute one to three per cent of the 

outstanding open market loans as at the end of the previous years to the fund. In 2017, the 

Government of Maharashtra vide Notification No. CSF.1017/CR-17/ WAM dated 

1 July 2017 revised the Consolidated Sinking Fund Scheme effective from the year 2017-18 

with the objective of utilisation of Consolidated Sinking Fund as an amortization fund for 
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redemption of the outstanding liabilities of the Government commencing from the financial 

year 2022-23. In terms of the revised guidelines, the Government may contribute to the 

Fund a minimum of 0.5 per cent of their outstanding liabilities (Internal Debt + Public 

Account liabilities) as at the end of the previous year. During the year 2023-24, Government 

contributed ₹ 3,000 crore as against ₹ 3,303.77 crore. The total accumulation of the Fund 

was ₹ 67,621.08 crore as on 31 March 2024.  

2.5.2.2 State Disaster Response Fund 

The State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) was constituted in 2010-11 for the expenditure 

to provide immediate relief to the victims of cyclone, drought, earthquake, fire, flood, 

tsunami, hailstorm, landslide, avalanche, cloud burst, pest attack and frost and cold wave 

under the provision of Disaster Management Act, 2005. The State Disaster Mitigation fund 

(SDMF) was constituted under section 48(1)(c) of the Disaster Management Act, 2005 vide 

Government of Maharashtra vide notification No. DMU.2021/CR.76/DM-1 dated 

9 September, 2021. This fund is exclusively for the purpose of mitigation project in respect 

of disasters covered under SDRF/National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF) guidelines and 

state specific local disaster notified by the State Government from time to time. Fifteenth 

Finance Commission has recommended the creation of funds for disaster mitigation along 

with disaster response, which will now together be called National Disaster Risk 

Management Fund (NDRMF) and State Disaster Risk Management Funds (SDRMF). 

As per the recommendation of the Fifteenth Finance Commission the annual contribution 

to the SDRF and SDMF is in the ratio of 75:25 between Central and State Government.  

During the year 2023-24, the State Government received ₹ 2,841.60 crore as GoI share 

towards SDRF. The State Governments share during the year was ₹ 947.20 crore The State 

Government transferred ₹ 3,788.80 crore (Central share ₹ 2,841.60 crore, State share 

₹ 947.20 crore) to the Fund under Major Head 8121-122 SDRF. 

An amount of ₹ 2,692.81 crore was set off in the Major Head 2245 as expenditure met 

from the Fund and no amount was invested from the Fund. The closing balance as on 

31 March 2024 was ₹ 1,095.99 crore in the SDRF.  

The State Government’s received ₹ 433.80 crore as Central Government’s share towards 

SDMF for 2023-24. The State Government’s share during the year is ₹ 112.80 crore. The 

State Government transferred ₹ 546.60 crore (Central share ₹ 433.80 crore, State share 

₹ 112.80 crore) to the Fund under Major Head 8121-130 SDMF. 

An amount of ₹ 14.25 crore was set off in the Major Head 2245 as expenditure incurred 

from the Fund and the balance amount was not invested from the Fund. The closing balance 

as on 31 March 2024 was ₹ 2,606.35 crore in the Fund. 
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The details of the fund viz SDRF and SDMF are given in Table 2.27. 

Table 2.27 GoI and State share in SDRF and SDMF 

(₹ in crore) 

Fund Opening 
balance as 

on 
01.04.2023 

 

GoI 
share 

received 
during 
2023-24 

State 
share 

during 
2023-

24 

Assistance 
received 

from 
NDRF 

Total fund 
transferred 

during 
2023-24 

Disbursement 
from the fund 

Balance as 
on 

31.03.2024 

SDRF NIL 2841.60 947.20 NIL 3788.80 2692.81 1095.99 

SDMF 2074 433.80 112.80 NIL 546.60 14.25 2606.35 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

Details of expenditure for Relief on account of National calamities (MH 2245) during the 

year 2023-24 are presented in Table 2.28. 

Table 2.28 Details of expenditure for Relief on account of National Calamities 

(₹ in crore) 

Major Head of 
Account 

Minor Head of Account 
Expenditure 

during 2023-24 

2245- Relief on 

Account of 

Natural 

Calamities 

02-Floods, 

Cyclones etc. 

101-Gratuitous Relief 4495.96 

113-Assistance for repairs/reconstruction houses 35.97 

115-Assistance to farmers to clear sand/silt/salinity from lands 35.00 

117-Assistance to farmers for purchase of livestock 13.92 

118-Assistance for Repairs/Replacement of damaged boats and 

equipment for fishing 
0.62 

119-Assistance to artisans for repairs/replacement of damaged 

tools and equipment 
8.02 

800-Other expenditure 0.10 

Sub Total 02 4589.59 

2245- Relief on 

Account of 

Natural 

Calamities 

80- General 

800-Other Expenditure 1.42 

911- Deduct-Recoveries of Overpayments (-)1.49 

Sub-Total 80 (-)0.07 

Grand Total 4589.52 

Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24 

2.5.2.3 Guarantee Redemption Fund 

In terms of the Twelfth Finance Commission, GoM vide notification dated 

20 December 2018, created Guarantee Redemption Fund in 2018-19 to meet contingent 

liabilities arising from the Guarantees given by the State Government in respect of bonds 

issued and other borrowings by the State Level Undertakings or other bodies and invoked 

by the 'beneficiaries'. The accumulations in the Fund are to be utilised only towards 

payment of the guarantees issued by the Government and not paid by the institutions on 

whose behalf guarantees were issued. 

The fund shall be administered by the Central Accounts Section of the RBI and should be 

kept outside the General Revenues of the Government. The funds are invested by the RBI. 

As per the constitution of the Fund, the fund shall be set up by the Government with an 

initial contribution of minimum one per cent of outstanding guarantees at the end of the 

previous year beginning with the financial year 2018-19. Thereafter 0.5 per cent of such 
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outstanding amount shall be deposited in the fund every year to achieve the level of  

five per cent of total outstanding by 2027-28.  

During 2023-24, the State Government contributed ₹ 327.31 crore as against ₹ 317.60 crore 

required to be contributed to the fund received. The total accumulation of the fund was 

₹ 1,669.39 crore as on 31 March 2024. 

As per the notification, the Fund shall be utilized for meeting the payment obligations 

arising out of the guarantees issued by the Government in respect of bonds issued and other 

borrowings by the State Level Undertakings or other bodies and invoked by the 

'beneficiaries'. However, it was noticed that during 2019-20 to 2023-23, the guarantees 

discharged were not made from the fund, instead it was booked as revenue expenditure 

under the functional revenue head. There were no discharges during 2023-24.  

2.5.2.4 State Compensatory Afforestation Fund (SCAF) 

In compliance with the instructions issued by the Ministry of Environment and Forests, 

GoI, the State Governments are required to establish the State Compensatory Afforestation 

Fund for amounts received from user agencies9. The money collected is to be utilized for 

undertaking compensatory afforestation, assisted natural regeneration, conservation and 

protection of forests, infrastructure development, wildlife conservation and protection and 

other related activities. 

The money received by the State Governments from the user agencies need to be credited 

in 'State Compensatory Afforestation Deposits' under interest bearing section in Public 

Account of the State at Minor head level below the Major Head 8336-Civil Deposits. As 

per Section 3 (4) of the Compensatory Afforestation Fund Act, 2016, 90 per cent of the 

fund needs to be transferred to the Major Head 8121-General and Other Reserve Funds in 

Public Account of State and balance 10 per cent is to be credited into the National 

Compensatory Afforestation Fund on yearly basis provided that the credit of 10 per cent 

Union share of funds is received on monthly basis. The applicable rate of interest on 

balances available under 'State Compensatory Afforestation Deposits' under '8336-Civil 

Deposits' and 'State Compensatory Afforestation Fund' under 8121- General and other 

Reserve Funds will be as per the rate declared by the Union Government on an annual basis 

(3.35 per cent for the year 2022- 23 as per circulars issued by the Ministry of Environment, 

Forest & Climate Change GoI, October 2022). 

During 2023-24, the State Government did not receive any amount (Nil in previous year) 

from the user agencies and hence no amount was remitted to the National Fund against the  

10 per cent share (Nil in previous year). The Government received ₹ 211.01 crore (Nil in 

previous year) from National Compensatory Afforestation Deposit and ₹ 458.26 crore from 

State Compensatory Afforestation Fund (SCAF). The Government incurred an expenditure 

of ₹ 417.32 crore from the Fund. During the year the Government did not invest any amount 

                                                 
9 “User Agency” means any person, organisation, or Company or Department of the Central or State 

Government making a request for diversion or de-notification of forest land for non-forest purpose or 

using forest land for non-forest purpose in accordance with the permission granted by the Central 

Government under the Act or the Rules 
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from the balance in the Fund. The balance in the State Compensatory Afforestation Fund 

as on 31 March 2024 was ₹ 3,033.72 crore.  

2.5.2.5 Collection of Cess 

The GoI enacted the Building and Other Construction Workers Welfare Cess Act, 1996 

(Cess Act) to levy and collect cess for providing benefits to construction workers. The Act, 

inter alia, mandated constitution of a Building and Other Construction Workers’ Welfare 

Board and framing of rules by every State Government to exercise the powers conferred 

under the Act. As per State Government Resolution issued on 17 June 2010, Cess at one 

per cent of construction cost is to be collected and the cess thus collected by the authorities 

concerned like Government Offices, the Public Sector Undertaking and the local authorities 

is to be deposited into the account maintained by the Board within 30 days of its collection. 

The Cess collected is directly credited to the Board’s account and not routed through 

Government accounts. The cess collected is remitted to the Board and the Board is 

responsible for the operation and maintenance of the amount credited as labour cess.  

As per information furnished by Maharashtra Building and Other Construction Workers 

Welfare Board, the Cess collected during 2022-23 was ₹ 2,483.92 crore and during 2023-24 

was ₹ 3,193.27 crore. The Board has created a fund in which the cess collected is remitted. 

The department has not furnished details of expenditure incurred from the Fund, and the 

balance available as on 31 March 2024. 

During the year 2023-24, the Government collected ₹ 906.53 crore as cess other than 

Labour Cess, which included education cess (₹ 876.78 crore) and health cess (₹  4.76 crore)  

and cess under other Acts (₹ 24.99 crore). The total collection of ₹ 906.53  crore, was not 

transferred to the designated fund (Major Head 8229-00-101) by the State Government 

resulting in understatement of Revenue Deficit and Fiscal deficit to that extent.  

2.5.2.6  Accounting of transaction relating to Central Road and Infrastructure Fund 

(CRIF) 

Government of India introduced CRIF scheme in 2001-02 (erstwhile Central Road fund) 

to allocate and disburse funds for the development and maintenance of National Highways, 

rural roads, state roads (Roads of Inter-state connectivity and economic importance) and 

construction of roads either under or over the railways by means of bridges and erections 

of suitable safety works at unmanned rail-road level crossings.  

GoI provides annual grants under the CRIF to the State Government to incur expenditure 

on specific road projects. In terms of the extant accounting procedure, the grants are to be 

initially booked as Revenue Receipts under Major Head “1601-Grants-in-Aid from Union 

Government”. Thereafter the amount so received is to be transferred by the State 

Government to the Public Account under Major Head “8449-Other Deposits-103-

Subventions from Union Road Fund”, through Revenue Expenditure Major Head “3054-

Roads and Bridges”. This process ensures that receipt of the grants does not result in 

overstatement of revenue surplus or understatement of revenue deficit in the accounts. The 

expenditure on prescribed road works under CRIF will first be accounted for under the 

relevant capital or revenue expenditure section (Major Heads 5054 or 3054) and reimbursed 
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out of the Public Account under Major Head 8449 as a deduct expenditure to the concerned 

Major Head (5054 or 3054 as the case may be).  

During the year 2023-24, the State Government received grants of ₹ 886.63 crore towards 

CRIF. The State Government transferred the entire amount of ₹ 886.63 crore to 8449 – 103 

– 64 Subventions from Central Road and Infrastructure Fund in the Public Account as on 

31 March 2024. From the fund, the State Government incurred an expenditure of ₹ 398.98 

crore on ‘Roads and Bridges’ and ₹ 487.65 crore on ‘Districts and Other Roads’.  

2.5.2.7 National Mineral Exploration Trust (NMET) 

National Mineral Exploration Trust (NMET) was established in August 2015 under Section 

9C (1) (inserted vide amendment in 2015) of the Mines and Mineral (Development and 

Regulation) – MMDR Act, 1957. Section 9C (4) of the Act states that the holder of a mining 

lease or a mineral concession shall pay to the Trust, a sum equivalent to two per cent of the 

royalty paid in terms of the Second Schedule, in such manner as may be prescribed by the 

Central Government. 

Rule 7(6) of the NMET Rules, 2015 states that the responsibility of collection and 

depositing the amount so collected in the Trust Fund and maintaining necessary accounts 

to be shared with the Central Government shall be that of the State Government. Further, 

Rule 7(7) states that the State Government shall provide information regarding amount paid 

pursuant to Sub-Section (4) of Section 9C of the Act and royalty payments to the India 

Bureau of Mines on a monthly basis. 

As per the accounting procedure, the State Government on receipt of the royalty, classifies 

the entire receipt under Major Head 0853 – 102 – Mineral concessions, fees and royalties. 

Thereafter, required amount is transferred in the Public Account of the State under Major 

Head 8449 – 123 - NMET. The accretions are thereafter periodically transferred to the 

NMET under Public Account of India. The NMET Fund is non-lapsable and non-interest-

bearing fund created under the Public Account of India.  

During the year 2023-24, the State Government collected ₹ 3,148.58 crore being royalty on 

account of major mineral concessions, fees and royalties: two per cent royalty for NMET 

being ₹ 62.97 crore. The Government deposited ₹ 3,085.61 crore (98 per cent) under Major 

Head 0853-Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries. The State Government 

transferred ₹ 61.72 crore (two per cent of the collection) under Major Head 8449-Other 

Deposits-123- National Mineral Exploration Trust Deposit, to the National Mineral 

Exploration Trust. 

The short transfer/ non-transfer of ₹ 1.25 crore from the consolidated Fund of the State to 

the Public Account resulted in understatement of revenue expenditure to that extent.  

2.6 Public Liability Management 

Management of public liability is the process of establishing and executing a strategy for 

managing the Government’s liability to raise the required amount of funding, achieve its 

risk and cost objectives and to meet any other sovereign debt management goals that the 
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Government may have set through enactment or any other annual budget announcements. 

The total outstanding liabilities as a percentage of GSDP is shown in Chart 2.13. 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

The outstanding liabilities of the State increased from ₹ 4,79,899.14 crore in 2019-20 to 

₹ 7,58,260.95 crore at the end of 2023-24. The outstanding debt to GSDP ratio of 

18.75 per cent during 2023-24 was higher than the limits prescribed by the FRBM Act 

(18.2310 per cent). 

2.6.1 Liability Profile: Components 

Total debt of the State Government typically constitutes internal debt of the State (market 

loans, ways and means advances from RBI, special securities issued to National Small 

Savings Fund and loans from financial institutions, etc.), loans and advances from the 

Central Government and Public Account Liabilities. The MFRBM Act, 2005 defines ‘total 

liabilities’ as the liabilities under the Consolidated Fund and the Public Account of the 

State. 

Outstanding debt, total debt received, repayment of debt, ratio of debt to GSDP and the 

actual quantum of debt available to the State during the five-year period 2019-20 to 2023-24 

are given in Table 2.29.  

Table 2.29: Component wise Public liability trends 
(₹ in crore) 

Components of fiscal liability 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Total Outstanding Liabilities (A+B) 479899.14$ 548176.45 606295.26 660753.73 758260.94 
Public debt (A) 367552.41 428481.78 483035.30 532942.35 618113.04 

              Internal debt 361132.26 408036.24 445079.61 485782.24 562854.45 

              Loans from GoI 6420.15 20445.54# 37955.69# 47160.11 55258.59 

Public Account Liabilities (B) 112346.73 119694.67 123259.96 127811.38 140147.91 
(i) Small Savings, Provident Fund etc. 27450.40 28190.29 29156.93 29733.37 30259.90 

(ii)Reserve funds bearing interest 3985.08 4642.62 4798.95 5511.20 7624.75 

(iii) Reserve funds not bearing interest 7721.83 7665.02 7501.17 7040.07 6665.25 

                                                 
10 The MTFPS of the respective years does not indicate the specific targets for outstanding liabilities to 

GSDP, but only states that the total state borrowings should be within 25 per cent of the state GSDP.  

Hence the budget estimates of the respective years are taken as targets 

4
7

9
8

9
9

.1
4

5
4

8
1

7
6

.4
5

6
0

6
2

9
5

.2
6

6
6

0
7

5
3

.7
3

7
5

8
2

6
0

.9
5

18.06

21
19.28

18.12

18.75

0

5

10

15

20

25

0

100000

200000

300000

400000

500000

600000

700000

800000

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Chart 2.13: Outstanding Liability

Outstanding Debt As per cent of GSDP

(₹ in crore)



State Finances Audit Report for the year 2023-24 

56 

Components of fiscal liability 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

(iv) Deposits bearing interest 52079.34 57753.45 59858.88 61029.16 62490.91 

(v) Deposits not bearing interest 21110.07 21443.30 21944.03 24497.58 33107.10 

Rate of growth of outstanding 

liability (percentage) 
9.87 14.23 10.60 8.98 14.76 

Gross State Domestic Product 

(GSDP) 
2656806 2610651 3144138 3645884 4044251 

Liability /GSDP (per cent) 18.06 21.00 19.28 18.12 18.75 

Total Receipts under public debt & 

other liabilities 
130325.03 171674.22 156649.53 162828.08 212042.17 

Total Repayments under public debt 

& other liabilities 
87212.01 103396.91 98530.72 108369.61 114534.96 

Net funds Available 43113.02 68277.31 58118.81 54458.47 97507.21 

Debt Repayments/ Debt Receipts (per cent) 66.92 60.23 62.90 66.55 54.01 
$  Increased by ₹ 4.18 crore due to Proforma correction owing to waiver of ₹ 3.58 crore on excess instalment paid 

against Union Loans and reversal of waiver of ₹ 7.76 crore adjusted in the year 2013-14 based on information 

received from Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure 
#  Includes back-to-back loan of ₹ 11,977 crore and ₹ 13,782.36 crore received during 2020-21 and 2021-22 

respectively from GoI, in lieu of GST compensation. As per Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, GoI, 

the borrowings under the Special Window (₹ 11,977 crore for 2020-21 and ₹ 13,782.36 crore for 2021-22) was not 

treated as debt of the State for any norms prescribed by the Finance Commission etc 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

The total liabilities of the State increased from ₹ 4,79,899.14 crore in 2019-20 to 

₹ 7,58,260.93 crore in 2023-24, registering an increase of 58 per cent mainly due to increase 

in public debt (₹ 2,50,560.62 crore) by 68.17 per cent and Public Account liabilities 

(₹ 27,801.17 crore) by 24.75 per cent. During 2023-24, the overall liabilities increased from 

8.98 per cent in 2022-23 to 14.76 per cent in 2023-24. The ratio of fiscal liabilities to GSDP 

increased from 18.06 per cent in 2019-20 to 18.75 per cent in 2023-24.  

The composition of overall liabilities during 2023-24 is depicted in Chart 2.14. 

 

(Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24) 
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The component-wise liabilities trends for 2019-20 to 2023-24 are shown in Chart 2.15. 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

Chart 2.16 depicts the quantum of internal debt taken vis-à-vis repaid during 2019-20 to 

2023-24. 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Market Borrowings 32996 50020 40782 42811 79737

Loans from GOI -82 14025 17510 9204 8098

Special Securities issued to NSSF -5381 -5381 -5381 -5381 -5381

Loans from Financial Institutions 4995 2264 1642 3273 2716

Small Savings, PF, etc. 1767 740 967 576 527

Deposits and Advances 5204 6006 2604 3723 10079

Suspense and Miscellaneous 3555 -300 7178 10706 -6856

Remittances -1669 2128 -589 529 -389

Reserve Fund 10448 5170 8684 5959 9785

Contingency Fund -1000 -1000 0 0 0

Appropriation to/from
Contingency Fund

-8000 10000 0 0 0

Increase/Decrease in Cash
Balance

11053 -12115 -9095 -3798 -7756

Gross Fiscal Deficit 53886 71558 64302 67602 90559
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Internal debt of the State Government increased by ₹ 60,715.37 crore (111.48 per cent) 

from ₹ 54,459.30 crore in 2019-20 to ₹ 1,15,174.67 crore in 2023-24. An amount of 

₹ 38,102.46 crore was paid toward interest on internal debt during 2023-24. Further, during 

2023-24, 33 per cent of internal debt raised was utilized for repayment of earlier debt as 

against 47 per cent in 2022-23. 

Table 2.30 shows an overall deficit (increase in cash balance) after financing the fiscal 

deficit during 2023-24. 

Table 2.30: Receipts and Disbursements under components financing the Fiscal Deficit in 2023-24 
                            

(₹ in crore) 
Particulars Receipt Disbursement Net 

1 Market Borrowings 109999.76 30262.35 79737.41 

2 Loans from GOI 10646 2547.52 8098.48 

3 
Special Securities issued to National 

Small Savings Fund (NSSF) 
0 5380.71 (-)5380.71 

4 Loans from Financial Institutions 5174.91 2459.40 2715.51 

5 Small Savings, PF, etc. 5817.97 5291.44 526.53 

6 Deposits and Advances 69104.42 59025.75 10078.66 

7 Suspense and Miscellaneous (-)7414.69 (-)558.25 (-)6856.44 

8 Remittances 55150.87 55540.08 (-)389.22 

9 Reserve Fund 13838.23 4053.06 9785.17 

10 Contingency Fund 0 0 0.00 

11 Appropriation to Contingency Fund 0 0 0.00 

12 Overall Deficit 262316.57 164001.18 98315.39 

13 Increase (-)/Decrease (+) in cash balance 81490.71 89246.74 (-)7756.03 

14 Gross Fiscal Deficit 343807.28 253247.92 90559.36 

Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24     

Fiscal Deficit of the State ranged between 1.85 per cent and 2.24 per cent of GSDP during 

2019-2024. The share of revenue deficit in fiscal deficit indicates the extent to which 

borrowed funds were used for current consumption. Persistently the high ratio of revenue 

deficit to fiscal deficit also indicates that the asset base of the State is continuously being 

eroded and a part of borrowings (Fiscal Liabilities) does not have any asset backup. 

The financing pattern of fiscal deficit during the five-year period has undergone a 

compositional shift as reflected in Table 2.31. 

Table 2.31: Components of Fiscal deficit and its financing pattern 

 (₹ in crore) 

Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Composition of Fiscal Deficit 53886.19 71558.05 64301.86 67601.87 90559.36 

1 Revenue Deficit (-)17115.63 (-)41141.85 (-)16374.32 (-)1936.47 (-)13754.00 

2 Net Capital outlay (-)36415.57 (-)29686.70 (-)46670.39 (-)61643.61 (-)72573.40 

3 Net Loans and Advances (-)354.99 (-)729.50 (-)1257.15 (-)4021.79 (-)4231.96 

Financing Pattern of Fiscal Deficit*  

1 Market Borrowings 32996.31 50020.38 40781.64 42810.77 79737.41 

2 Loans from GoI (-)82.75 14025.39# 17510.15# 9204.43 8098.48 

3 Special Securities issued to NSSF (-)5380.71 (-)5380.71 (-)5380.71 (-)5380.71 (-)5380.71 
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Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

4 Loans from Financial Institutions 4994.71 2264.29 1642.44 3272.58 2715.51 

5 Small Savings, PF, etc. 1766.69 739.88 966.64 576.44 526.53 

6 Deposits and Advances 5203.66 6006.13 2603.65 3722.43 10078.66 

7 Suspense and Miscellaneous 3555.13 (-)300.30 7177.97 10706.40 (-)6856.44 

8 Remittances (-)1668.76 2127.85 (-)588.73 528.50 (-)389.22 

9 Reserve Fund 10448.36 5170.15 8683.81 5959.45 9785.17 

10 Contingency Fund unrecouped (-)1000.00 (-)1000.00 0 0 0 

11 Appropriation to/from 

Contingency Fund 
(-)8000.00 10000.00 0 0 0 

12 Overall Deficit 42832.64 83673.06 73396.86 71400.29 98315.39 

13 Increase (-)/Decrease in cash 

balance(+) 
11053.55 (-)12115.01 (-)9095.00 (-)3798.42 (-)7756.03 

14 Gross Fiscal Deficit 53886.19 71558.05 64301.86 67601.87 90559.36 

15 Net Market borrowings/fiscal 

deficit (per cent) 61.20 69.90 63.40 63.33 88.05 

16 Net Capital outlay/FD (per cent) 67.60 41.50 72.58 91.19 80.14 

* All the figures are net of disbursements during the respective year 
# This includes back-to-back loan (₹ 11,977 crore for 2020-21 and ₹ 13,782.36 crore for 2021-22) received from GOI 

in lieu of GST compensation. As per Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, GoI, the borrowings under the 

Special Window (₹ 11,977 crore for 2020-21 and ₹ 13,782.36 crore for 2021-22) was not treated as debt of the State 

for any norms prescribed by the Finance Commission etc. 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years     

Financing of fiscal deficit reveals the extent of various borrowings resorted to by the State 

to meet its requirement of funds over and above revenue and non-debt receipts. The 

components of fiscal deficit are revenue deficit, net capital outlay and Net loans and 

advances. 

As seen from Table 2.29 and Table 2.30, the share of market borrowings in financing of 

fiscal deficit increased from 63.33 per cent to 88.05 per cent from 2022-23 to 2023-24. The 

fiscal deficit increased by ₹ 22,957.49 crore over the previous year mainly due to an 

increase in capital expenditure by ₹ 10,929.79 crore and revenue deficit. The net capital 

outlay as a percentage of fiscal deficit was 80.14 per cent in 2023-24, indicating that major 

portion of the debts were utilized for financing capital outlay. 

The fiscal deficit as a percentage of GSDP increased from 1.85 in 2022-23 to 2.24 in  

2023-24, which was well below the target of three per cent as prescribed in the FRBM. 

Financing of fiscal deficit during 2023-24 has also been expressed through a water flow 

Chart 2.17. 
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(Source: Finance Accounts for the year 2023-24) 

2.6.2  Debt Profile: Maturity and Repayment 

Debt maturity and repayment profile indicates commitment on the part of the Government 

for debt repayment or debt servicing. The matured debts are repaid on time. Market loans 

are generally taken for a duration of 10 years. The options like “Green Shoe”, “re-issue”, 

“Buy-back” etc. are availed for raising loans to control weighted average rate of interest, 

with the advice of the RBI. The maturity profile as of 31 March 2024 is depicted in 

Table 2.32. 

Table 2.32: Debt Maturity Profile of repayment of State Debt 

Year of maturity Maturity 
Profile 

  

Amount (₹ in crore) Maturity 
profile of 

outstandin
g Public 
debt (in 
per cent) 

Internal 
debts 

Loans 
and 

advances 
from GoI 

Total 
outstanding 
Public debt 

upto 2024-25 0-1 35464.51 479.57 35944.08 5.82 

between 2025-26 & 2026-27 2-3 years 84866.54 178.61 85045.15 13.76 

between 2027-28 & 2028-29 4-5 years 86430.32 97.53 86527.85 14.00 

between 2029-30 & 2030-31 6-7 years 98768.64 39.19 98807.84 15.99 

between 2031-32 & 2033-34   8-10 years 146344.33 4.14 146348.16 23.68 

2034-35 onwards Above 10 

years 
84150.10 0.17 84150.27 13.61 

Others11  26830.01 54459.68 81289.69 13.15 

Total   562854.45 55258.59 618113.04 100.0 

Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24 

                                                 
11  Other represents such amount of loan, the repayment schedule of which has not been provided by the 

State Government  
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The maturity profile of the State debt indicates that the liability of the State to repay the 

debt during the periods 1-3 years, 4-7 years and 8-10 years would be ₹ 1,20,989.23  crore, 

₹ 1,85,335.69 crore and ₹ 1,46,348.16 crore respectively as shown in Chart 2.18. 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24) 

The maturity profile of the outstanding public debt indicates that 57.06 per cent 

(₹ 3,06,324.92 crore) of the total outstanding public debt for which maturity details are 

available (₹ 5,36,823.34 crore) are repayable within the next seven years, which may put a 

strain on the Government budget during that period. The State government would have to 

work out a well thought out borrowing repayment strategy and increase their own tax and 

non-tax revenue resources. 

During the Exit conference (January 2025), the Department stated that the maturity profile 

will be revamped in the current year by increasing the maturity period. 

The repayment schedule of market loans (principal and interest) is shown in Chart 2.19 

and Table 2.33. 

 
(Source: Information received from Principal Accountant General (A&E)-I, Maharashtra) 
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Table 2.33: Repayment schedule of Market Loans and Interest on Market Loans 

S. No. 
Period of Repayment 

(Years) 

(₹ in crore) 

Repayment of Market Loans 
(Principal) 

Repayment of Market Loans 
(Interest) 

1 0-1 (2023-24 to 2024-25) 32083.00 33459.71 

2 2-3( 2025-26 to 2026-27) 76748.00 58314.74 

3 4-5 (2027-28 to 2028-29) 77390.65 46831.33 

4 6-7 (2029-30 to 2030-31) 101320.00 31285.37 

5 8-10 (2031-32 to 2033-34) 140750.00 20477.12 

6 More than 10 74500.00 7774.47 

 Total 502791.65 198142.74 

Source: Information furnished by the Office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E)- I, Maharashtra 

As seen from Table 2.33, out of the total outstanding market loan of ₹ 5,02,791.65 crore, 

the State will have to repay 39.41 per cent ( ₹ 1,98,142.74 crore) of market loans in the 

next five years i.e upto 2028-29, along with an interest of  ₹ 1,38,605.78 crore. 

During the period from 2029-30 to 2033-34, market loans of ₹ 2,42,070 crore along with 

an interest of ₹ 51,762.49 crore will be payable. 

2.7 Debt Sustainability Analysis 

Debt is considered sustainable if the Government can service liabilities over the foreseeable 

future and the Debt-GSDP ratio does not grow to unmanageable proportions. Table 2.34 

assesses the sustainability of debt of the State Government in terms of debt as a percentage 

of GSDP, rate of growth of outstanding debt, interest payments as a ratio of revenue receipts 

and net debt available to the State for the period from 2019-20 to 2023-24 and Chart 2.20.  

Table 2.34: Debt Sustainability Indicators and Trends 
(₹ in crore) 

S. 
No. 

Debt Sustainability 
Indicators 

Y1 (2019-20) Y2 (2020-21) Y3 (2021-22) Y4 (2022-23) Y5 (2023-24) 

1 Overall Liabilities or 

Overall Debt 
479899.14 548176.45 606295.26 660753.73 758260.94 

1a Effective Overall 

Liability or Effective 

Overall Debt  excluding 

back-to-back loan* 

479899.14 536199.45 580535.90 634994.37 732501.59 

1b Net Overall Liability or Net 

Overall Debt (excluding 

Non-Interest- Bearing 

Debt- Reserve funds and 

deposits, back-to-back loan, 

interest free loan for 50 

years)12 

451067.24 506577.13 549804.97 595426.84 679323.04 

2 Rate of Growth of 

Overall Debt (per cent) 
9.87 14.23 10.60 8.98 14.76 

3 GSDP (in nominal terms) 2656806 2610651 3144138 3645884 4044251 

4 Nominal GSDP growth 

(per cent) 
5.06 (-)1.74 20.44 15.96 10.93 

                                                 
12  Considering the tough fiscal environment faced by the State Government due to COVID-19 pandemic, 

special assistance (loan) was provided to assist the states in boosting capital expenditure and enhance the 

productive capacity of the economy in the time of risk aversion. Under the scheme, the Central 

Government provided 50-year interest free loans to states. Under this scheme Government of 

Maharashtra received an amount of  ₹ 514 crore in 2020-21, ₹ 771.73 crore in 2021-22, ₹ 6,744.16 crore 

in 2022-23 and ₹ 5,376.31 crore in 2023-24 
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S. 
No. 

Debt Sustainability 
Indicators 

Y1 (2019-20) Y2 (2020-21) Y3 (2021-22) Y4 (2022-23) Y5 (2023-24) 

5 Overall Debt/GSDP (per 

cent) 
18.06 20.54 18.46 17.42 18.11 

6. Maturity profile of all kinds of borrowings (including liabilities under Public Accounts, if any)  
(in per cent) 

6a 0-2 years 16.05 16.09 14.75 13.53 12.44 

6b 2-5 years 24.20 25.58 25.05 24.13 21.66 

6c 5-10 years 44.63 41.17 37.50 41.49 40.20 

6d Over 10 years 9.55 8.46 10.91 7.72 13.79 

6e 
Others (Details not 

available) 
5.57 8.70 11.79 13.13 11.91 

7 
Repayment to Gross 

Borrowings (per cent) 
66.92 60.23 62.92 67.96 54.05 

8 

Net borrowings available 

as a percentage of Gross 

Borrowings 

33.08 39.77 37.08 32.04 45.95 

9 
Interest payments on 

Overall Debt 
33560.73 36969.77 40158.04 41689.16 45651.91 

10 
Effective rate of 
interest on Overall 
Debt13 (per cent) 

7.82 7.72 7.60 7.28 7.16 

11a Revenue Receipts (RR) 283189.58 269467.91 333311.57 405677.93 430596.46 

11b 
Revenue Expenditure 

(RE) 
300305.21 310609.76 349685.89 407614.40 444350.46 

11 

Interest payment to 

Revenue Receipts (per 

cent) 

11.85 13.72 12.05 10.28 10.60 

12 Revenue Deficit/Surplus (-)17115.63 (-)41141.85 (-)16374.32 (-)1936.47 (-)13754.00 

13 
Primary Revenue 

Balance14 (PRB)  
16445.10 (-)4172.08 23783.72 39752.69 31897.91 

14 Primary Balance15 (PB)  (-)20325.46 (-)34588.28 (-)24143.82 (-)25912.71 (-)44907.45 

15 PB/GSDP (per cent) (-)0.77 (-)1.32 (-)0.77 (-)0.71 (-)1.11 

16 

Difference between RoI 

and effective rate of 

interest on Overall Debt 

(-)6.58 (-)6.53 (-)6.87 (-)6.68 (-)6.67 

17 

Liquidity Management 

(use of financial 

accommodation 

instruments available 

with RBI) (in number of 

occasions) 

1757.61 31159.26 98.43 7129.25 166.85 

18 

Debt Stabilization 

(Quantum spread + 

Primary balance)  

(-)32783.04 (-)82501.45 46407.59 25756.44 (-)19337.75 

19 Domar Model 

a 
GSDP (in constant 

terms) 
2046614 1852132 2047891 2241196 2410898 

b 
Real Growth (in constant 

terms) 
4.56 (-)9.50 10.57 9.44 7.57 

                                                 
13  Effective Rate of Interest = Interest Payments/Average Outstanding Debt of Previous and Current  
14  PRB: Revenue Receipts minus Revenue Expenditure (net of interest payments), where (-) PB implies 

Primary Deficit and vice-versa 
15  PB: Total Receipts (net of borrowings) minus Total Expenditure (net of interest payments), where (-) PB 

implies Primary Deficit and vice-versa 
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S. 
No. 

Debt Sustainability 
Indicators 

Y1 (2019-20) Y2 (2020-21) Y3 (2021-22) Y4 (2022-23) Y5 (2023-24) 

c 
Inflation based on CPI 

(per cent) 
4.40 6.20 5.90 7.30 5.12 

d Effective Rate of interest 7.82 7.72 7.60 7.28 7.16 

e Real effective rate of 

interest (Effective rate of 

interest-Inflation)  

3.42 1.52 1.70 (-)0.02 2.04 

f Growth Interest 

Differential (Real 

Growth-Real effective 

rate of interest)  

1.14 (-)11.02 8.87 9.46 5.53 

*During the year 2020-21 and 2021-22 the Government of Maharashtra received back-to-back loan of ₹ 11,977 crore and 

₹ 13,782.36 crore respectively in lieu of GST compensation. As per Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, GoI, 

the borrowings under the Special Window (₹ 11,977 crore for 2020-21 and ₹ 13,782.36 crore for 2021-22) was not treated 

as debt of the State for any norms prescribed by the Finance Commission etc. 
Source Finance Accounts for the respective years 

 

 
(Source: Finance accounts of the respective years) 

• Debt as percentage of GSDP: Debt as a percentage of GSDP showed inter year 

variations during 2019-20 to 2023-24. It ranged between 17.42 per cent to 

18.46 per cent, except for 2020-21, when it increased to 20.54 per cent, due to COVID 

19 pandemic. In all the five years, debt as a percentage of GSDP was well within the 

targets fixed by the Fifteenth Finance Commission. Further, the Fiscal deficit of the 

State was within the targeted three per cent of the GSDP in all the five years and 

borrowings ranging from 54.05 per cent to 67.96 per cent were utilized for repayment 

of outstanding Debt (including interest). However, it is to be noted that the Debt as a 

percentage of GSDP has increased to 18.11 in 2023-24 from 17.42 in  

2022-23. Additionally, there were off-budget borrowings during 2022-23 and  

2023-24. Thus, if the current trend is followed, the ratio of debt/GSDP would 

eventually rise leading to reduced fiscal flexibility. 

9
.8

7

5
.0

6

1
8

.0
6

1
1

.8
5

6
6

.9
2

1
4

.2
3

-1
.7

4

2
1

.0
0

1
3

.7
2

6
0

.2
3

1
0

.6
0

2
0

.4
4

1
9

.2
8

1
2

.0
5

6
2

.9
2

8
.9

8 1
5

.9
6

1
8

.1
2

1
0

.2
8

6
7

.9
6

1
4

.7
6

1
0

.9
3 1

8
.7

5

1
0

.6
0

5
4

.0
5

-10.00

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

40.00

50.00

60.00

70.00

80.00

Rate of Growth of

Outstanding Public

Debt

Rate of Growth of

GSDP

Debt as per cent of

GSDP

Percentage of interest

to Revenue Receipts

Percentage of Public

Debt Repayment to

Public Debt Receipts

Chart 2.20: Debt Sustainability Indicators

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

(in per cent)



Chapter II: Finances of the State 

65 

• Rate of nominal growth of GSDP and rate of real growth of Overall debt: The 

nominal GSDP growth rate was less than the rate of growth of Overall Debt during 

2019-20 and 2020-21 due to the COVID 19 pandemic. With the revival of the economy 

the GSDP growth rate increased during 2021-22 and 2022-23. In 2023-24 the rate of 

growth of Overall debt was 14.76 whereas nominal GSDP growth rate was 

10.93 per cent. The growth rate of real GSDP was higher than real effective rate of 

interest during 2021-22 to 2023-24. This indicates that the GSDP growth is feasible 

for debt servicing. 

• Primary balances and primary revenue balances: Primary revenue balance 

indicates whether the balance of revenue receipts left out after meeting current revenue 

expenditure is sufficient for meeting interest expenditure. Primary revenue balances 

remained positive in all the four years (except negative primary revenue balances in 

2020-21). However, Primary balances (primary deficit (-)/surplus (+)) were negative 

during all the five years.  Primary deficit has shown an increasing trend from 2021-22 

to 2023-24. During 2023-24, there was a primary deficit of ₹ 44,907.45 crore, 

indicating that the primary expenditure too had to be met from borrowed funds. This 

indicates that the government’s revenue stream was not stable thereby making it 

difficult to sustain its debt. Year-wise analysis shows that both adverse Growth Interest 

Differential (GID)16 and primary deficit contributed to the increase in the State's debt 

burden in 2019-20 and 2020-21. Nominal growth, despite the moderation witnessed 

after the significant improvement seen in 2021-22, which remained positive and 

supported by a persistent reduction in the implicit interest rate helped the State to 

reduce its debt burden in 2021-22 and 2022-23. Given the deterioration, the favourable 

GID was not sufficient to absorb accretion to debt burden of the State contributed by 

worsening of the primary deficit leading to marginal rise in overall liabilities 

relative-GSDP ratio in 2023-24. 

• Interest payment: The interest payment on overall debt as percentage of GSDP 

decreased from 1.26 per cent in 2019-20 to 1.13 per cent in 2023-24, as percentage of 

revenue receipts decreased from 11.85 per cent in 2019-20 to 10.60 per cent in 2023-24 

and as percentage of revenue expenditure decreased from 11.18 per cent to 

10.27 per cent in 2023-24, which indicates a sustainable debt trajectory. 

• Maturity profile and cost of borrowing: The maturity profile of the outstanding 

public debt indicates that 57.06 per cent (₹ 3,06,324.91 crore) of the total outstanding 

public debt for which maturity details are available (₹ 5,36,823.64 crore) are repayable 

within the next seven years, indicating a longer horizon of debt. 

• Liquidity: State Government availed Special Drawing Facility i.e. Special Ways and 

Means Advance (SWMA) during 2019-20 to 2023-24, which was fully repaid along 

with interest during the same financial year. SWMA are short term in nature and as 

such do not add to the long term debt burden to the Government. However, regular 

reliance on SWMA indicates poor liquidity management of the Government 

                                                 
16  GID= Difference between effective rate of interest and growth rate of an economy 
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• Fiscal Balances (FB): During 2019-24, ratio of Overall debt to GSDP and the Fiscal 

deficit was within the targets fixed by the Fifteenth Finance Commission. However, 

Debt stabilization was positive only during 2021-22 and 2022-23 and debt to GSDP 

ratio has shown a fluctuating trend during 2019-24, further the State has reported a 

negative primary balance. There were off-budget borrowings during 2022-23 and 

2023-24, which makes it evident that sufficient fiscal adjustment should be made by 

reducing the primary deficit to a level necessary to make public debt sustainable. 

• The Domar model and primary balances: During the period from 2019-20 to  

2023-24, Growth Interest Differential (Domar gap) was positive, except for 2020-21, 

when it was negative, which was due to the economic slowdown on account of the 

COVID-19 pandemic. The resurgence of the economy thereafter the Growth Interest 

Differential was positive, thereby indicating that the public debt as percentage of 

GSDP could eventually converge to a stable level greater than zero provided primary 

deficit, which has increased by ₹ 18,994 crore (73.30 per cent) in 2023-24 as compared 

to 2022-23 is controlled and after considering factors such as public account liabilities 

and force majeure events and/or any other un-inventoried losses of revenue. Further, 

Domar criteria also shows that the GID in real terms except the pandemic year  

2020-21 remained favourable during 2019-2024 which suggests that economic growth 

was strong enough to recover cost of borrowing despite that both the nominal growth 

and nominal effective rate of interest had largely remained driven by the inflation. 

Average inflation as measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI) was hovering in the 

range of 4.40 per cent to 7.30 per cent and remained above the upper tolerance limit 

of six per cent during 2020-21 and 2022-23 set by the RBI indicating that inflation 

helped the State to keep the real rate of interest low so as to keep the GID favourable 

in real terms. 

 The persistent unanchored inflation erodes the real value of debt and thus possess 

roll-over risk. Hence, inflation expectations need to be well anchored to achieve 

sustainable growth-driven nominal growth. The State Government may consider to 

keep borrowing costs in line with the growth path to stabilize the debt-GSDP ratio over 

the medium term. 

• Details of the achievement vis-a-vis targets set in the Medium-Term Fiscal Policy 

Statement (MTFPS) are shown in Table 2.36. 

Table 2.36: Details of achievements against the targets set 

Fiscal Parameters  Achievements vis-a-vis targets set in the MTFPS 

  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Revenue Deficit (-) / 

Surplus (+) as 

percentage of GSDP 

Target (-)0.68 (-)0.29 (-)0.34 (-)0.68 (-)0.42 

Achievement (-)0.64 (-)1.57 (-)0.53 (-)0.05 (-)0.34 

Fiscal Deficit (-) as 

percentage of GSDP 

Target (-)2.07 (-)1.69 (-)2.24 (-)2.50 (-)2.52 

Achievement (-)2.03 (-)2.72 (-)2.07 (-)1.92 (-)2.24 
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Fiscal Parameters  Achievements vis-a-vis targets set in the MTFPS 

  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Ratio of total 

Outstanding liabilities 

to GSDP (in per cent) 

Target$ 15.83 16.15 20.64 18.14 18.23 

Achievement 18.06 20.54* 18.46* 17.42* 18.11* 

$ As per the MFRBM Rules, 2006, three year rolling targets for the fiscal indictors shall be shown in MTFPS. In the 

MTFPS of the respective years general targets for outstanding liabilities to GSDP should be within 25 per cent, while 

rolling targets for outstanding liabilities to GSDP was shown as per budget estimates of respective years.  Hence, the 

budget estimate of the respective years are taken as targets. If, general targets are to be considered than outstanding 

liabilities to GSDP was within the limit of 25 per cent. 

*The ratio is after exclusion of the back-to-back loan (₹ 11,977 crore for 2020-21 and ₹ 13,782.36 crore for 2021-22) 

received in lieu of GST compensation. As per Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, GoI, the borrowings 

under the Special Window (₹ 11,977 crore for 2020-21 and ₹13,782.36 crore for 2021-22) was not treated as debt of 

the State for any norms prescribed by the Finance Commission etc. 

Source: Medium-Term Fiscal Policy Statement for the respective years  

2.7.1  Off-Budget Borrowings 

Off-budget borrowing (OBB) allows the government to meet its expenditure requirements 

without recording these debts in the budget, thereby bypassing legislative scrutiny. Such 

borrowings are often raised through State-owned or State-controlled entities, with 

repayments ultimately covered by the State Government’s budget. These borrowings, 

which are serviced through the State’s budget are effectively considered as the State's own 

liabilities under Article 293(3) of the Constitution. 

As outlined in the Maharashtra Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Management (MFRBM) 

Act and the Rules (2006, amended in 2008), the State Government must provide full 

disclosure of its liabilities including off-budget in Form B-6 of the Medium-Term Fiscal 

Policy Statement (MTFPS) of that particular year. However, Audit has observed that 

despite the requirement for transparency, off-budget borrowings were not disclosed in the 

budget documents. As per the MTFPS 2023-24, the State Government has disclosed an 

outstanding off-budget borrowing of ₹ 19.40 crore only (outstanding prior to 2004-05). 

Audit noticed instances where the State Government had resorted to off budget borrowing 

through Maharashtra State Road Development Corporation (MSRDC) and MSRDC 

Tunnels Ltd. Examination of records revealed that during 2022-23 and 2023-24, MSRDC 

Ltd and MSRDC Tunnels Ltd has entered into an agreement with financial institutions, 

guaranteeing repayment through State budgetary allocations to cover the principal and 

interest payments. As detailed in Table 2.37. 

Table 2.37: Off-budget borrowings by entities on behalf of the Government 

                       (₹ in crore) 

Year of 

sanction 

of  Off-

Budget 

Borro-

wings 

Entities 

borrowed 

on behalf 

of Govern-

ment 

Purpose of Loan 

Lending 

Financial 

Institution 

Loan 

Sanc-

tioned 

 

Loan 

disbu-

rsed 

on 31 

March 

2024 

Payment 

of 

Principal 

and 

interest 

2022-23 MSRDC Ltd Land Acquisition of Pune 

Ring Road 

Housing and 

Urban 

Development 

Corporation 

Ltd.(HUDCO) 

3500 3000  

Jalna to Nanded 

Expressway Connector  

2140 1200  
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Year of 

sanction 

of  Off-

Budget 

Borro-

wings 

Entities 

borrowed 

on behalf 

of Govern-

ment 

Purpose of Loan 

Lending 

Financial 

Institution 

Loan 

Sanc-

tioned 

 

Loan 

disbu-

rsed 

on 31 

March 

2024 

Payment 

of 

Principal 

and 

interest 

2023-24 MSRDC 

Tunnels Ltd 

(i) prepayment of 

existing outstanding debt 

and completion of the 

missing link under 

capacity augmentation of 

Mumbai Pune 

Expressway and 

(ii) utilisation in 

upcoming road projects 

being implemented under 

special purpose vehicle 

established by MSRDC 

Rural 

Electrification 

Company Ltd. 

(REC) 

17500 6000 65 

Source: Information provided by the MSRDC 

Finance Department, Government of Maharashtra vide Government Resolution dated  

16 March 2023 guaranteed the loan of HUDCO to MSRDC of ₹ 3,500 crore for land 

acquisition of Pune Ring Road and ₹ 2,140 crore for Jalna to Nanded Expressway 

Connector. As per the said GR, budgetary provision would be made through Public Works 

department, Government of Maharashtra, for repayment of HUDCO’s dues every year 

during the currency of loan covering principal, interest and any other charges under the 

respective loan Agreement executed between MSRDC and HUDCO. Similarly, 

Government of Maharashtra, Public Works Department vide GR dated 23 April 2023, 

approved by Finance Department guaranteed the loan of ₹ 17,500 crore, as per agreement 

executed between MSRDC Tunnels Ltd and Rural Electrification Company Ltd. For 

repayment of the loan covering principal, interest and any other charges under the loan 

Agreement, the State Government would make budget provision every year during the 

currency of the loan.  

As per information obtained from the Finance Department, Government of Maharashtra 

the details of outstanding OBB during 2019-20 to 2023-24 is detailed in Table 2.38. 

Table 2.38: Details of outstanding OBB during 2019-20 to 2023-24 

(₹ in crore) 

Year Opening 

balance 

Loan (off budget) 

disbursed 

Re-payment of Principal 

from State Budget 

Closing 

balance 

2019-20 51 0 0 51 

2020-21 51 0 31 20 

2021-22 20 0 0 20 

2022-23 20 2500 20 2500 

2023-24 2500 7700 65 10135 

Source: Information provided by the Finance Department, Government of Maharashtra 

Thus, as seen from Table 2.38, the outstanding off-budget borrowing increased 

significantly from ₹ 51 crore in 2019-20 to ₹ 10,135 crore by the end of 2023-24, indicating 

the increase in State’s reliance on off-budget borrowing for large-scale capital 

expenditures. 
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The impact of Off-Budget Borrowing on Fiscal Indicators of the State for the year 2019-20 

to 2023-24 is indicated in Table 2.39. 

Table 2.39: Impact of Off-Budget Borrowing on Fiscal Indicators 

(₹ in crore) 
Fiscal indicators 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

GSDP (in nominal terms) 2656806 2610651 3144138 3645884 4044251 

Off-budget Borrowing during the year 0 0 0 2500 7700 

Fiscal Deficit 53886.19 71558.05 64301.86 67601.87 90559.36 

Fiscal deficit+ Off budget borrowing 53886.19 71558.05 64301.86 70101.87 98259.36 

Fiscal Deficit/ GSDP 2.03 2.74 2.05 1.85 2.24 

Fiscal deficit + Off-budget borrowing)/ 

GSDP 
2.03 2.74 2.05 1.92 2.43 

Outstanding off budget borrowing 51 20 20 2500 10135 

Overall liabilities including o/s off 

budget borrowing 
479950.14 548196.45 606315.26 663253.73 768395.93 

Outstanding debt+/GSDP 18.06 21.00 19.28 18.19 19.00 

Source Finance Accounts for the respective years 

Government of Maharashtra’s increasing use of off-budget borrowings not only affects 

fiscal transparency but also risks circumventing budgetary controls and legislative 

oversight. The State Government needs to improve its fiscal accountability by ensuring that 

all liabilities are comprehensively reported in the annual financial statements. Furthermore, 

these off-budget borrowings should be brought within the ambit of legislative control to 

ensure sustainable financial management. 

In Exit Conference (January 2025), the Department stated that the Government is aware of 

the rising liabilities on account of off-budget borrowings and measures are being taken to 

reduce such liabilities. 

2.7.2 Utilisation of borrowed funds 

Borrowed funds should ideally be used to fund capital creation and developmental 

activities. Using borrowed funds for meeting current consumption and repayment of 

interest on outstanding loans is not sustainable. The utilisation of borrowed funds is shown 

in Table 2.40. 

Table 2.40: Utilisation of borrowed funds 
                                                                                                                                                       (₹ in crore) 

Year  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Total Borrowings 2 55395.8 87356.65 90488.18 87572.84 125820.67 

Repayment of earlier 

borrowings (per cent) 
3 22868.24 26427.28 35934.66 37665.79 40649.98 

Net capital outlay 

(per cent) 
4 36415.57 29686.70 46670.39 61643.61 72573.40 

Net loans and advances 

(per cent) 
5 354.99 729.50  1257.15 4021.79 4231.96 

Portion of revenue 

expenditure met out of 

net available 

borrowings  

(per cent) 

6=2-3-4-5 (-) 4243 30513.17  6625.98 (-)15761.24 8365.33 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 
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It is observed that over the last five years, public debt receipts increased by 127.13 per cent 

from ₹ 55,395.80 crore in 2018-19 to ₹ 1,25,820.67 crore in 2023-24. The revenue receipts 

of the State Government were not sufficient to meet the revenue expenditure. Hence, the 

Government remained dependent upon borrowings for meeting revenue expenditure. Out 

of public debt receipts of ₹ 1,25,820.67 crore during 2023-24, the State Government utilised 

32.31 per cent (₹ 40,649.98 crore) for repayment of earlier borrowings, 57.68 per cent for 

incurring capital expenditure, 3.36 per cent for repayment of loans and advances and 

6.65 per cent for covering the revenue deficit. 

The trends of utilization of borrowed funds are shown in Chart 2.21. 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

It can be seen from above that the utilisation of borrowed funds towards Capital 

Expenditure has decreased considerably, while repayment of earlier borrowings has 

increased.  

2.7.3 Status of Guarantees – Contingent Liabilities 

Guarantees are liabilities contingent on the Consolidated Fund of the State in case of default 

by the borrower for whom the guarantee has been extended.  

As per Article 293 of the Constitution of India, limits for giving guarantees by the State 

Government have to be fixed by the State Legislature. However, limits on guarantees to be 

given by the State Government have not been fixed by the State Legislature. The MFRBM 

Act, 2005 also does not prescribe any limits. The details of outstanding guarantees given 

by the State Government including interest liability during the five-year period from 

2019-20 to 2023-24 are shown in Table 2.41. 
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Table 2.41: Guarantees given during 2019-20 to 2023-24 
                                                                                                                             (₹ in crore) 

Guarantees 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
Maximum amount guaranteed 

including interest  
58661.22 85717.46 81751.13 81751.13 120308.40 

Outstanding number of guarantees 

including interest 
41179.0@ 41579.94@ 51263.35 49632.84 85896.94 

Outstanding guarantees/Revenue 

Receipts (per cent) 
14.58 15.43 15.38 12.23 19.95 

Outstanding guarantees/GSDP  

(per cent) 
1.55 1.59 1.63 1.36 2.12 

@Differs from previous year due to rectification of misclassification (as per statement received from the Finance 

Department) 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

Government had guaranteed loans raised by various Corporations and Others which at the 

end of 2023-24 stood at ₹ 85,896.94 crore (Principal: ₹ 79,243.90 crore; Interest: ₹ 6,653.04 

crore). As per the Guarantee statement laid in the legislature, during 2023-24 an amount of 

₹ 23,115.81 crore was guaranteed by the State Government under the provisions of 

Guarantee Act, as shown in Table 2.42. No amount was invoked or discharged during 

2023-24.  

Table 2.42: Guarantees given during 2023-24 

Guarantee 
Number 

Name of the 
Institutions that got 

loans on State 
Govt. guarantee 

Name of the 
Financial Institution 

providing loan 

Total 
guarantee 

amount 
(₹ in crore) 

Term Remarks 

1/2023-24 

Maharashtra State 

Electric Distribution 

Company  

1. Bank of Maharashtra 

2. Indian Bank 

3. Panjab & Sindh Bank 

4. REC Ltd. 

5. PFC Ltd 

13552.12 

Valid 

for six 

months 

Government 

Guarantee fee 

waived 

2/2023-24 

Maharashtra State 

Electric Distribution 

Company. 

1. REC Ltd. 

2. PFC Ltd 6132.00 

Valid 

for six 

months 

Government 

Guarantee fee 

waived 

3/2023-24 
Mumbai Metro Rail 

Corporation Com.  
State Bank of India 1000.00 

Valid 

for six 

months 

Government 

Guarantee fee 

waived 

FD/UOR/59

5/2023.dt 

19.10.23 
Cooperative SVK 

Sugar Factory 
Maharashtra State 

Cooperative Bank ltd 
146.32  

Government 

Guarantee fee 

is not 

mentioned 

FD/UOR/59

8/2023.dt 

19.10.23 
Shri Chatrapati 

Sugar Factory 
Maharashtra State 

Cooperative Bank ltd 
128.00  

Government 

Guarantee fee 

is not 

mentioned 

FD/UOR/59

9/2023.dt 

19.10.23 

Jai Bhavani 

Cooperative Sugar 

Factory 

Maharashtra State 

Cooperative Bank ltd 
150.00  

Government 

Guarantee fee 

is not 

mentioned 

FD/UOR/59

7/2023.dt 

19.10.23 

Bhaurao chavan 

Cooperative Sugar 

Factory 

Maharashtra State 

Cooperative Bank ltd 
147.79  

Government 

Guarantee fee 

is not 

mentioned 

FD/UOR/59

6/2023.dt 

19.10.23 

Sant Kurmdas 

Cooperative Sugar 

Factory 

Maharashtra State 

Cooperative Bank ltd 
59.49  

Government 

Guarantee fee 

is not 

mentioned 
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Guarantee 
Number 

Name of the 
Institutions that got 

loans on State 
Govt. guarantee 

Name of the 
Financial Institution 

providing loan 

Total 
guarantee 

amount 
(₹ in crore) 

Term Remarks 

4/2023-24 Mualana Azad 

Minority economic 

Dev. Corp. 

National Minority 

Development and 

Finance Corporation, 

New Delhi 

500.00 

Valid 

for six 

months 

Government 

Guarantee fee 

waived 

5/2023-24 
Mumbai Metro Rail 

Corporation Ltd. 
HUDCO Ltd 1000.00 

Valid 

for six 

months 

Government 

Guarantee fee 

waived 

6/2023-24 Buldhana District 

central Cooperative 

Bank Ltd. 

Maharashtra State 

Cooperative Bank ltd 
300.00 

Valid 

for six 

months 

The rate of 

Guarantee fee 

is ₹ 2 per  ₹100 

 Total 23,115.81  
Source: Guarantee Statement placed in the Legislature. 

Audit noticed that guarantee of ₹ 96.53 crore was invoked and discharged in respect of  

Commisssioner of Sugar during 2022-23, which was not disclosed in the Guarantee 

statement laid in the legislature of that year. 

 Under the Government Guarantee Act, 1977, the Government shall charge guarantee fee 

ranging from 20 paise to ₹ two per ₹ 100 per annum for guarantees given, chargeable except 

in respect of certain co-operative societies. During 2023-24, the State Government received 

₹ 71.70 crore towards guarantee commission, which constituted 0.11 per cent of the 

outstanding guaranteed amount as on 1 April 2023 (₹ 63,520.23 crore). Out of the guarantee 

fee of ₹ 2,299.96 crore to be realized, only ₹ 71.70 crore has been received during the year 

2023-24, leaving a balance receivable amount of ₹ 2,228.26 crore. As per the Finance 

Accounts 2023-24, Guarantee fees amounting to ₹ 0.04 crore was credited in the 

Consolidated fund under Major Head 0075-108-Guarantee fees and ₹ 3.72 crore was 

directly credited to the Guarantee Redemption Fund in Public account, the balance amount 

of Guarantee fees of ₹ 67.94 crore was neither credited in the Consolidated Fund nor the 

Public Account which is in contravention to Article 266(1) of the Constitution of India, 

which states the all revenues received by the Government shall be credited into the 

Consolidated Fund of the State.  

The Government of Maharashtra, Finance Department vide Notification dated 

20 December 2018, created the ‘Guarantee Redemption Fund’ in the Public Account with 

effective from the financial year 2018-19. The Fund shall be utilized for meeting the 

payment obligation arising out of the guarantees issued by the Government in respect of 

bonds issued and other borrowings by the State Level Undertakings or other bodies and 

invoked by the beneficiaries. 

Further, IGAS 2- ‘Disclosure requirements for guarantees given by Government’, effective 

from 01 April 2010 in the event of invocation of a guarantee, the obligation may be 

discharged by sanctioning loan to the borrowing entity equal to the amount of guarantee 

outstanding with the approval of Budget Division, any payment on this account will finally 

be charged to the Guarantee Redemption Fund maintained in the Public Accounts,  

However, it was noticed that during 2019-20, 2021-22 and 2022-23, when the guarantees 

amounting to ₹ 450 crore, ₹ 499.41 crore and ₹ 96.53 crore respectively were invoked and 

discharged, the payment to the beneficiary was not made through the guarantee redemption 
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fund nor was the discharged amount treated as loan to the beneficiary,. Instead the 

discharged amount was paid to the beneficiary through the revenue functional head, thereby 

inflating the revenue deficit during those years.  

2.7.4 Management of Cash Balances 

Under an agreement with the RBI, the State Government has to maintain a minimum daily 

cash balance of ₹ 5.58 crore with the Bank. If the balance falls below the agreed minimum 

on any day, the deficiency is made good by taking ordinary Ways and Means Advances 

(WMA)/Special Ways and Means Advances (SWMA)/Overdrafts (OD) from time to time. 

The limit for ordinary ways and means advances to the State Government was ₹ 4,686 crore 

as on 1 April, 2023 which remained unchanged till 31 March, 2024. SWMA of  

₹ 166.85 crore was availed during 2023-24 in the month of January 2024 which was fully 

repaid in January 2024. An amount of ₹ 0.02 crore (₹ 2,05,705.48 in actuals) has been 

adjusted during the year 2023-24 towards interest on Ways and Means advances. 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in treasuries and deposit with Reserve Bank of 

India (RBI) and other Banks and Remittances in Transit, as stated below. The balance under 

the head 'Deposits with Reserve Bank of India' depicts the combined balance of the 

Consolidated Fund, Contingency Fund and the Public Account at the end of the year 

The Cash balance and their investment are shown in Table 2.43. 

Table 2.43: Cash Balances and their investment 
(₹ in crore) 

 

 

 

Opening 
Balance on  

01 April 2023 

Closing Balance 
on  

31 March 2024 

A. General Cash Balance 

Cash in Treasuries 0.04 0.04 

Deposits with Reserve Bank of India (-)12637.29 (-)3154.46 

Remittances in transit – Local 65.98 65.98 

Total (-)12571.27 (-)3088.44 

Investments held in Cash Balance investment account 32785.36 23221.70 

Total (A) 20214.09 20133.26 

B. Other Cash Balances and Investments 

Cash with departmental officers viz., Public Works, Forest 

Officers 431.97 222.38 

Permanent Advances for contingent expenditure with 

department officers 0.67 0.67 

Investment in earmarked funds 60843.98 68890.43 

Total (B) 61276.62 69113.48 

Total (A + B) 81490.71 89246.74 

Interest realized 5790.48 5785.11@ 
@  includes interest of ₹ 4,882.83 crore realized during 2023-24 on Sinking Fund Investment (reinvested along with 

regular investment) Hence not included under MH 0049 MNH 110 plus-Interest realized on investment of Cash 

balances ₹ 902.28 crore 

Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24 

Out of the investment of ₹ 68,890.43 crore in earmarked funds, ₹ 67,621.08 crore was 

invested in the Consolidated Sinking Fund. Interest earned from earmarked funds are 

credited back to the funds to which these relate for their investment by RBI.  
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The State Government invested its surplus cash balance in short and long-term GoI 

Securities and Treasury Bills. The profits derived from such investments are credited as 

receipts under the head ‘0049-Interest Receipts’. An interest of ₹ 902.28 crore was realised 

on Cash Balance Investment Account during 2023-24. The investment held in cash balance 

Investment Account and interest earned during 2019-20 to 2023-24 is given in Table 2.44. 

Table 2.44: Cash Balance Investment Account (Major Head-8673) 
(₹ in crore) 

Year Opening 
Balance 

Closing Balance Increase (+) / decrease (-) Interest earned 

2019-20 35218.99 14743.48 (-)20475.51 2065.37 

2020-21 14743.48 29293.49 14550.01 977.12 

2021-22 29293.49 22109.76 (-)7183.73 1191.16 

2022-23 22109.76 32785.36 10675.60 1498.98 

2023-24 32785.36 23221.71 (-)9563.65 902.28 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

The trend analysis of the cash balance investment of the State Government revealed that 

investments showed inter-year variations during 2019-20 to 2023-24 During the current 

year, i.e., 2023-24, the interest earned by the State from its investment in the cash balance 

investment account stood at ₹ 902.28 crore. 

Chart 2.22 compares the balances available in the Cash Balance Investment Account and 

the Market Loans taken by the State during the period 2019-20 to 2023-24. Market Loans 

were taken at higher interest rates whereas investment in Treasury Bills yielded interest at 

lower rates. 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts of the respective years) 

As on 31 March 2024, the market loans of the State Government was  ₹ 5,02,792.45 crore 

while at the same time, the cash balance of the State Government was ₹ 23,2221.70 crore. 

The State Government may keep the cash balance position in mind while taking any 

decision on raising market loans. 
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2.8 Conclusion 

• Revenue Receipts during the year 2023-24 was ₹ 4,30,596.46 crore, which increased 

by ₹ 24,918.53 core (6.14 per cent) as compared to 2022-23 (₹ 4,05,677.93 crore). A 

significant portion of the revenue receipts (75 per cent) during 2023-24 came from 

the State’s own resources, while Union Tax Transfers and Grant-in-aid together 

contributed 25 per cent. As compared to 2022-23, during 2023-24 own tax revenue 

increased by ₹24,857.06 crore (8.96 per cent), non-tax revenue increased by 

₹4,081.53 crore (24.33 per cent) and State’s share of Union Taxes and Duties 

increased by ₹11,348.78 crore (18.91 per cent), whereas Grants-in-aid from 

Government of India decreased by ₹ 15,368.84 crore (29.89 per cent). 

• During 2023-24, revenue expenditure (₹ 4,44,350.46 crore) constituted 85.14 per cent 

of the total expenditure (₹ 5,21,898.02 crore). The growth rate of revenue expenditure 

decrease from 16.57 per cent in 2022-23 to 9.01 per cent in 2023-24. The committed 

expenditure of the State Government on revenue account consists of interest 

payments, expenditure on salaries and wages, and pensions. Committed expenditure 

constituted 53.40 per cent of the revenue expenditure of the State. Expenditure on 

subsidies increased by 11.34 per cent from ₹ 43,158.36 crore in 2022-23 to 

₹ 48,053.50 crore in 2023-24. During the current year, subsidies constituted 

10.81 per cent of the revenue expenditure. 

• Capital expenditure is the expenditure incurred for creation of fixed infrastructure 

assets such as roads, building, etc. Capital outlay (₹ 72,573.40 crore) constituted 

13.91 per cent of the total expenditure. Capital outlay increased by 17.73 per cent 

(₹ 10,929.79 crore) during 2023-24 as compared to 2022-23. Of the total capital 

outlay of ₹ 72,573.40 crore incurred in 2023-24, ₹ 26,374.51 crore (36.34 per cent) 

was spent on roads and bridges. ₹ 14,921.12 crore (20.56 per cent) was spent for 

irrigation and flood control activities followed by ₹ 5,001.79 crore (6.89 per cent) for 

agriculture and allied services.   

• As on 31 March 2024, the State Government invested ₹ 2,28,950.40 crore in 

statutory corporations, rural banks, joint stock companies and co-operatives. Out 

of the investments, they received returns of ₹ 72.10 crore as dividend during the 

year. The average return on these investments for 2023-24 was 0.03 per cent 

while the Government paid an interest rate of 6.43 per cent on its borrowings 

during the same period. 

• The fiscal position of the State is viewed in terms of key fiscal parameters namely, 

revenue deficit/ surplus, fiscal deficit/ surplus and primary deficit/ surplus. During 

2023-24, the State had a Revenue deficit of ₹ 13,754 crore which was 0.34 per cent 

of GSDP during the year. Fiscal Deficit during 2023-24 was ₹ 90,559.36 crore which 

was 2.24 per cent of GSDP and Primary Deficit was ₹ 44,907.45 crore. 

• Total receipts under public debts and other liabilities increased by 62.70 per cent from 

₹ 1,30,325.03 crore in 2019-20 to ₹ 2,12,042.17 crore in 2023-24. Out of total debt 

receipts of ₹ 2,12,042.17 crore during 2023-24, the State Government utilised 54.01 
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per cent (₹ 1,14,534.96 crore) for repayment of earlier borrowing and remaining for 

incurring capital expenditure during the year 2023-24. 

• The outstanding liabilities of State increased gradually from ₹ 4,79,899.14 crore in 

2019-20 to ₹ 7,58,260.94 crore in 2023-24. The outstanding debt to GSDP ratio also 

increased from 18.06 per cent in 2019-20 to 18.75 per cent during 2023-24. 

• The maturity profile of the outstanding public debt indicates that 57.06 per cent 

(₹3,06,324.92 crore) of the total outstanding public debt for which maturity details 

are available (₹ 5,36,823.34 crore) are repayable within the next seven years, which 

may put a strain on the Government budget during that period. 

• The State has resorted to off-budget borrowings amounting to ₹ 2,500 crore and 

₹ 7,700 crore in 2022-23 and 2023-24 respectively. These off-budget borrowings are 

not taken into the disclosure statement in the budget documents or in the accounts, 

nor has legislative approval. They are used to finance Government expenditure, 

details of which are not reflected in the budget or Finance Accounts. 

• The State has consistently reported a negative primary balance (primary deficit) from 

the year 2019-20 to the present. Moreover, there were off-budget borrowings during 

2022-23 and 2023-24, which makes it evident that depending solely on economic 

growth would not suffice to cover the debt obligations of the state. Sufficient fiscal 

adjustment should be made by reducing the primary deficit to a level necessary to 

make public debt sustainable. 

2.9 Recommendations 

i. The Government may consider mobilizing additional resources through tax and 

non-tax sources so as to move towards revenue surplus status. 

ii. The State Government should rationalize its investments and loans advanced to 

various entities, such that the return on investment and loans at least matches the 

Government borrowing costs. 

iii. The State Government needs to monitor and manage its debt levels to ensure long-

term fiscal stability by adopting remedial measures to rationalize expenditure, 

explore further sources, expand revenue base, and invest in revenue generating 

assets. 

iv. All Government borrowings and expenditure should legitimately be covered within 

the respective budgets. The Government must include the disclosure of the details 

of the off-budget borrowings done through various agencies of the State 

Government in the Budget and Accounts. Financing expenditures through off-

budget borrowings increases the public liabilities of the State substantially over a 

period of time leading to a debt trap, without the Legislature even knowing that 

such liabilities are being created. 
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BUDGETARY MANAGEMENT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  





      

 

 

 

 

 

Effective financial management aims to ensure that decisions taken at the policy level are 

implemented successfully at the administrative level without wastage or diversion of funds. 

This chapter is based on the audit of Appropriation Accounts of the State.  It reviews 

allocative priorities of the Government, reports on deviations from Constitutional 

provisions and highlights issues affecting transparency of budget formulation and 

effectiveness of its implementation. It further reviews whether the decisions taken at the 

policy level are implemented at the administrative level without diversion of funds. 

3.1  Budget Process 

In compliance with Article 202 of the Constitution of India, in every financial year, a 

statement of the estimated receipts and expenditure of the State for that year called “The 

Annual Financial Statement” (Budget) is to be laid before the State legislature. The 

estimates of the expenditure show ‘charged’ and ‘voted’ items 1  of the expenditure 

separately and distinguish expenditure on revenue account from other expenditure. 

Legislative authorization is necessary before incurring any expenditure by the State 

Government.  

The Maharashtra Budget Manual (MBM) prescribes the procedure to be followed for 

preparation of budget estimates and subsequent action relating to authorisation of 

expenditure. The budget is prepared by the Finance Department on the basis of the 

proposals received from the Heads of the departments on the dates prescribed by the 

Finance Department. The Finance Department consolidates the estimates and prepares the 

summary statement of the financial position for the budgeted year, detailed estimates of 

receipts and statements of demands for grants followed by detailed estimates of expenditure. 

These estimates include both voted and charged expenditure to be met from the 

Consolidated Fund of the State. The glossary of budget related terms is given in 

Appendix 3.1. The budget process begins with the release of the Budget Circular, normally 

in August, which provides guidance to departments in structuring their estimates for the 

following fiscal year. The budget preparation process in the State is given in Chart 3.1. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
1  Charged expenditure: certain categories of expenditure (e.g. salaries of Constitutional authorities, loan 

repayments etc) constitute a charge on the Consolidated Fund of the State and are not subject to vote by 

the legislature  

Voted expenditure: All other expenditure is voted by the legislature 

Chapter III 
Budgetary Management 
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Chart 3.1: Budget preparation process in a State  

 

The budget procedure envisages that the sum provided in an estimate of expenditure on a 

particular item must be that sum which can be expended in the year and it should neither 

be large nor small. A saving in an estimate constitutes as much of a financial irregularity 

as an excess in it. The budget estimates of receipts should be based on the existing rates 

of taxes, duties, fees etc. 

The total amount approved by the State Legislature including the original and 

supplementary budgets, expenditure and savings during the year 2023-24 is depicted in 

Chart 3.2. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Budgetary 
Process 

1. 
Estimated 
Resource 

Pool 
 

2. 
Provide for 
Committed 
Expenditure 

3. 

Allocation for Central 
Schemes and 

corresponding State 
Share in those schemes 

4. 

Allocation for 
State’s flagship 

schemes/ 
programmes 

 

5. 

Once the sectoral 
allocation is finalised, 

Administrative 
Departments submit the 

estimates to Finance 
Department 
 

6. 
Demands for Grants 
are placed in Budget 

 

State’s own revenue  

(Tax and Non-Tax) 

Central Devolution 

(Taxes and Grants) 

Net Borrowings 

(Internal and 

External Debt) 

CSS, CS, 

EAPs, etc. 

Includes establishment 

expenditure including 

Salaries, Pension, 

Interest, etc. 

Resources for 

State’s flagship 

schemes are 

generally allocated 

by Finance 

Department in 

consultation with 

Administrative 

Departments 



Chapter III: Budgetary Management 

79 

Chart 3.2: Flow Chart of Budget Implementation  
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Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

The net savings of ₹ 1,43,923.59 crore was the result of gross savings of 

₹ 1,43,959.17 crore offset by an excess expenditure of ₹ 35.58 crore (in 13 Voted Grants 

and two Charged Appropriation) during the year. The Supplementary Grants of 

₹ 1,05,373.15 crore was excessive as the gross expenditure (₹ 5,82,296.66 crore) was 

within the original provision (₹ 6,20,847.10 crore). This was indicative of overestimation 

and poor financial management. The issue of unnecessary supplementary provisions has 

been discussed in detail under Paragraph 3.3.1. 

3.1.1 Summary of total provisions, actual disbursements and savings during the 

financial year 

The summarized position of total budget provision, actual expenditure and savings during 

2023-24 against 299 grants/ appropriations are given in Table 3.1. 

Table 3.1: Budget provision, disbursement and savings during 2023-24 

(₹ in crore) 

Total budget provision Disbursement Savings 

Voted Charged Voted Charged Voted Charged 

612734.48 113485.77 490256.43 92040.23 122478.04 

(19.99) 

21445.54 

(18.90) 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

Figures in the parenthesis is the percentage of saving to the total budget provision 

3.1.2 Charged and Voted Disbursement 

Article 112(2) of the Constitution requires that the estimates of expenditure embodied in 

the annual financial statement shall show separately the sums required to meet expenditure 

Original Budget          

₹ 6,20,847.10 

crore 

Supplementary 

Expenditure     

Provision  

₹ 1,05,373.15  

crore 

Total Budget 

Approved by 

Legislature  

₹ 7,26,220.25 

crore 

Total  
Expenditure 

₹ 5,82,296.66 

crore 

Savings                

₹ 1,43,923.59 

crore 
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described by the Legislature as expenditure charged upon the Consolidated Fund of State 

and all other sums required to meet other expenditure proposed to be made from the 

Consolidated Fund of State and shall distinguish expenditure on revenue account from 

other expenditure. 

Trend analysis of the total Charged and Voted disbursement and Savings during the last 

five years (2019-20 to 2023-24) is shown in Table 3.2. 

Table 3.2: Disbursement and Savings during 2019-20 to 2023-24  
(₹ in crore) 

Year Disbursement Savings 

Voted Charged Voted Percentage Charged Percentage 
2019-20 328039.77 63443.42 101966.86 31.08 3726.33 5.87 

2020-21 320694.58 96353.79 104429.48 32.56 2811.71 2.91 

2021-22 370445.46 82405.21 93242.70 25.17 18293.33 22.20 

2022-23 444090.50 89983.70 103831.39 18.95 14903.55 14.21 

2023-24 490256.43 92040.23 122478.04 19.99 21445.54 18.90 
Source: Appropriation Accounts of respective years 

Under voted grants, savings as percentage of disbursement reduced considerably from 

31.08 per cent in 2019-20 to 19.99 per cent in 2023-24. 

3.1.3 Budget Marksmanship 

Budget Marksmanship is about examining the relations between the budget projections of 

revenue and expenditure against actual receipt and spending. The World Bank’s Public 

Expenditure and Financial Accountability (PEFA) measures the Budget Reliability in terms 

of Aggregate Expenditure Outturn and Expenditure Composition Outturn. 
 

3.1.3.1 Aggregate Budget outturn 

Aggregate Budget Outturn measures the extent to which the aggregate budget expenditure 

outturn/ actual expenditure reflects the amount originally approved, both in terms of less 

than approved and in excess of approved. Summarised position of original provision and 

its deviation from the actual outturn during the year 2023-24 is shown in Table 3.3. 

Table 3.3: Original Budget viz-a-viz Actual Outturn 

(₹ in crore) 
Description  Original Approved 

Budget (BE) 
Actual Outturn Difference between 

Actual and BE* 

(1) (2) (3) (4)=(3-2) 
Revenue 474951.93 451673.24 (-) 23278.69 

Capital 145895.17 130623.42 (-)15271.75 

Total 620847.10 582296.66 (-)38550.44 
*Excess of actuals over original provision is denoted as (+) figure and in case of actuals being less than 

original provision is denoted as (-) figures. 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

In the Revenue section, deviation in outturn compared with original budget provision was 

4.90 per cent. This was due to deviation between 0 and +25 per cent in 110 grants, between 

+25 per cent to +50 per cent in 45 grants, between +50 per cent to 100 per cent in 30 grants 

and equal to or more than 100 per cent in 43 grants. 
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In the Capital section, deviation in outturn compared with original budget provision was 

10.47 per cent. This was due to deviation between 0 and +25 per cent in 67 grants, between 

+25 per cent to +50 per cent in 19 grants, between +50 per cent to 100 per cent in 18 grants 

and equal to 100 per cent in 20 grants. 

3.1.3.2 Expenditure Composition Outturn 

Expenditure Composition Outturn measures the extent to which re-allocations between the 

main budget categories during execution have contributed to variance in expenditure 

composition. Summarised position of original provision and actual outturn and their 

deviation from the revised estimate is shown in Table 3.4. 

Table 3.4: Deviation of outturn as compared with RE 

   (₹ in crore)  

Description 
Original Approved 

Budget (BE) 
Revised (RE) 

 
Actual 

Outturn 

Difference 
between 
BE&RE 

Difference 
between 

Actual and 
RE* 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
Revenue 474951.93 458838.48 451673.24 16113.45 (-)7165.24 

Capital 145895.17 136076.84 130623.42 9818.33 (-)5453.42 

Total 620847.10 594915.32 582296.66 25931.78 (-)12618.66 

*Excess of actuals over original provision is denoted as (+) figure and in case of actuals being less than 

original provision is denoted as (-) figures. 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

In the Revenue section, deviation in outturn compared with RE was 1.56 per cent. This was 

due to deviation between 0 and +25 per cent in 175 grants, between +25 per cent to 

+50 per cent in 11 grants, between +50 per cent to 100 per cent in three grants and equal 

to or more than 100 per cent in six grants.  

In the Capital section, deviation in outturn compared with RE was four per cent. This was 

due to deviation between 0 and +25 per cent in 108 grants, between +25 per cent to 

+50 per cent in six grants, between +50 per cent to 100 per cent in 20 grants and equal to 

or more than 100 per cent in two grants.  

3.2 Appropriation Accounts 

Appropriation Accounts compare the expenditure of the State Government for each 

financial year with the amounts of voted grants and charged appropriations for different 

purposes as specified in the schedules appended to the Appropriation Act passed under 

Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution of India. Appropriation Accounts are on gross 

basis. These Accounts depict the original budget provision, supplementary grants, 

surrenders and re-appropriations distinctly and indicate actual capital and revenue 

expenditure on various specified services vis-a-vis those authorised by the Appropriation 

Act in respect of both Charged and Voted items of budget. Appropriation Accounts thus 

facilitate understanding of utilisation of funds, the management of finances and monitoring 

of budgetary provisions and are, therefore, complementary to the Finance Accounts. 

The CAG of India conducts the audit of appropriations to ascertain whether the expenditure 

actually incurred under various grants is in accordance with the authorization given under 
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the Appropriation Act for the year and that the expenditure required to be charged under 

the provisions of the Constitution (Article 202) is so charged. It also ascertains whether the 

expenditure incurred is in conformity with the laws, relevant rules, regulations and 

instructions. 

3.3 Comments on integrity of budgetary and accounting process  
 

3.3.1 Unnecessary or Excessive Supplementary Grants 

A supplementary Grant or appropriation is an addition to the original authorized Grant or 

appropriation. Article 205 of the Constitution of India read with Paras 169 and 170 of the 

MBM, provides a legal basis for Supplementary Budget or Supplementary Estimates (SE). 

When such additional expenditure is found to be inevitable and there is no possibility of 

effecting savings within the grant to cover the excess by re-appropriation, the Secretary of 

the Department concerned proposes to the Finance Department for supplementary or 

additional grant or appropriation. 

Besides approving original budget of ₹ 6,20,847.10 crore for the year 2023-24, the State 

Legislature also approved Supplementary provisions of ₹ 1,05,373.15 crore during  

2023-24, which constituted 16.97 per cent of the original provisions. 

Supplementary provisions aggregating to ₹ 29,563.05 crore obtained in 44 voted Grants  

(₹ 10 crore or more in each case) during the year proved unnecessary as the actual 

expenditure of ₹ 1,64,204.75 crore in these grants did not reach the levels of even the 

original provision (₹ 2,02,942.45 crore) as detailed in Appendix 3.2. Grants having savings 

of more than ₹ 1,000 crore where supplementary provision proved unnecessary are given 

in Table 3.5.  

Table 3.5: Grants having savings of more than ₹ 1,000 crore where Supplementary 

provision proved unnecessary 

(₹ in crore) 

Grant Number and Description 
Original 
provision 

Supplementary 
provision 

Expenditure 

Savings out of 
the original 
provisions 

(percentage) 

Revenue Section (Voted) 

B-01 Police Administration 26513.59 321.68 21462.90 
5050.69 

(19.05) 

T-05 Revenue Expenditure on Tribal 

Areas Development Sub-Plan 
13101.03 2924.26 10481.65 

2619.39 

(19.99) 

F-02 Urban Development and Other 

Advance Services 
16817.61 4318.43 14420.40 

2397.20 

(14.25) 

C-06 Relief on account of Natural 

Calamities 
12273.79 1762.02 10083.94 

2189.85 

(17.84) 

O-03 Rural Employment 4142.03 200.00 2255.06 
1886.97 

(45.56) 

H-05 Roads and Bridges 8090.41 214.00 6587.32 
1503.08 

(18.58) 

R-01 Medical and Public Health 14524.40 2189.05 13297.41 
1226.99 

(8.45) 
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Grant Number and Description 
Original 
provision 

Supplementary 
provision 

Expenditure 

Savings out of 
the original 
provisions 

(percentage) 

C-07 Forest 4003.00 42.61 2943.66 
1059.35 

(26.46) 

ZA-02 Secretariat and Other Social 

Services 
3145.97 10.46 2125.77 

1020.19 

(32.43) 

Capital Section (Voted) 

O-10 Capital Outlay on Other Rural 

Development 
6346.15 160.00 2313.58 

4032.57 

(63.54) 

F-07 Loans for Urban Development 5502.00 569.28 2416.42 
3085.58 

(56.08) 

I-05 Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
16588.08 1528.47 14689.36 

1898.71 

(11.45) 

L-07 Capital Expenditure on Rural 

Development 
5924.98 184.15 4242.14 

1682.84 

(28.40) 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

Thus, it can be concluded that the Supplementary grants of ₹ 1,05,373.15 crore led to a 

further increase in the savings against the Budget provision, as the actual expenditure  

(₹ 5,82,296.66 crore) was lower than the original budget provision (₹ 6,20,847.10 crore).  

3.3.2  Advances from Contingency Fund 

In terms of provisions of Articles 267(2) and 283(2) of the Constitution of India, the 

Contingency Fund of the State has been established under the Maharashtra Contingency 

Fund Act 1956.  Advances from the fund are to be made only for meeting expenditure of 

an unforeseen and emergent character, postponement of which till its authorization by the 

Legislature would be undesirable. The fund is in the nature of an imprest. 

As per the Maharashtra Contingency Fund Act, the corpus of the Contingency Fund of the 

State is ₹ 150 crore.  No amount was drawn from the Contingency Fund during the period 

2023-24. 

3.3.3  Excessive or Unnecessary Re-appropriation of Funds 

Re-appropriation is the transfer of funds within a grant from one unit of appropriation, 

where savings are anticipated, to another unit where need for additional funds is identified. 

As per Paragraphs 162 to 164 of the MBM, the Finance Department and the Administrative 

Departments can sanction re-appropriation from one major, minor or sub head to another 

such head within the same grant/appropriation in the Appropriation Act. 

Audit analysis revealed that re-appropriation proved excessive and resulted in huge 

savings/ excess in 40 Sub-Heads (₹ 10 crore and above in each case), details of which are 

given in Appendix 3.3. Out of those 40 Sub-Heads, the final savings was more than  

₹ 100 crore in 11 sub-heads, as detailed in Table 3.6. 
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Table 3.6: Unnecessary re-appropriation leading to final saving (₹ 100 crore and above) 

      (₹ in crore) 
Sl. 
No. 

Grant SBH Description Original Sup Re-app Total Actual Savings 

1 E02 
220201196  

A017 

Purposive Grants to 

Zilla Parishads under 

Section 182 of the 

Maharashtra Zilla 

Parishads and Panchayat 

Samitis Act,1961 

28541.09 4861.76 18.91 33421.76 32297.34 1124.42 

2 B01 
205500108   

009 

City Police - 

Establishment 
4209.50 93.26 0.54 4303.30 3414.86 888.44 

3 N03 
222501789   

F08 

Bharatratna Dr. 

Babasaheb Ambedkar 

Social Department 

Scheme (SCSP) 

1596.57 0.00 74.77 1671.34 1157.26 514.08 

4 I05  
4700-80-

190-012 

Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
1198.26 0.00 158.16 1198.26 898.69 299.56 

5 E02 
220201106   

I61 

Samagra Shiksha 

Abhiyan (General) 

(State Share 

40%)(Scheme) 

874.48 0.00 38.82 913.30 708.14 205.16 

6 I05  
4700-80-

190-034 

Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
1625.18 0.00 67.84 1625.18 1422.49 202.69 

7 X01 
223602101   

194 

Anganwadi Services 

(Additional State Share 

100%) 

438.42 608.99 34.49 1081.90 920.26 161.64 

8 I05  
4700-80-

190-013 

Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
393.50 0.00 20.08 393.50 243.71 149.79 

9 N03 
222501277   

334 

Opening and 

Maintenance of 

Government Hostels for 

Scheduled Caste Boys 

and Girls (New Hostels) 

400.00 0.00 37.62 437.62 291.84 145.78 

10 T05 
222502796   

D72 

Government Hostels for 

Boys and Girls (State 

level Scheme) 

546.61 0.00 6.03 552.64 408.98 143.66 

11 I05  
4700-80-

190-010 

Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
490.52 0.00 38.33 490.52 367.26 123.26 

Source: Detailed Appropriation Accounts 

The above instances are indicative of the fact that the budget controlling officers could not 

adequately assess the requirements and did not update information regarding expenditure 

before re-appropriations. 

3.3.4 Unspent amount and surrendered Appropriation and/or huge Savings/ 
Surrenders 

Budgetary allocations based on poor expenditure monitoring mechanism and weak scheme 

implementation capacities/weak internal controls, promote release of funds towards the end 

of the financial year and increase the propensity of the Departments to retain huge balances 

outside the Government account in Bank Accounts. Excessive savings also deprive other 

Departments of the funds which they could have utilized.  

During 2023-24, out of the net savings of ₹ 1,43,923.59 crore, savings in 66 voted grants 

amounting to ₹ 94,915.71 crore was 20 per cent or more of the total provision in each case 

as indicated in Appendix 3.4. Further, in 44 out of the 66 voted grants the savings exceeded 

₹100 crore in each case as shown in Appendix 3.5. 
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Para 173 of the MBM states that savings should not be kept in reserve by the Disbursing or 

Controlling Officers to meet possible unforeseen excess under other heads or to cover new 

expenditure which would normally be provided for in the next year’s estimates. All savings 

when they come to notice, should immediately be surrendered. Provisions that cannot be 

profitably utilized should be surrendered.  

The percentage of utilization of the total provision in 276 voted grants along with the total 

savings during 2023-24 is shown in Chart 3.3. 

 
(Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24) 

From the above Chart 3.3, it was noticed that 188 out of 276 voted grants had utilised more 

than 70 per cent of their allocation and out of the 188 grants, 121 voted grants had utilised 

more than 90 per cent of its allocation. During 2023-24, there was a gross savings of 

₹ 1,43,959.17 crore. State Government needs to examine the reasons for poor utilisation of 

allocated funds in these Grants and take appropriate corrective action expeditiously. 

Observation on analysis of surrenders during 2023-24 is brought out in the succeeding 

paragraph. 

Grant B-1-Police Administration-Under Major Head 2055-Police Minor head 116-

Forensic Science, the budget provision of ₹ 11.78 crore for Upgradation of DNA forensic 

lab in Mumbai, Maharashtra under Nirbhaya Scheme was withdrawn through surrender in 

March 2023 without assigning any specific reason. 

Grant D-9-Capital Expenditure on Fisheries- Under Major Head 4405- Capital Outlay 

on Fisheries Minor head 103- Marine Fisheries, the budget provision of ₹ 10 crore for 

Construction of Minor Fisheries Harbour was withdrawn through surrender in March 2023 

without assigning any specific reason.  

Grant L-3- Rural Development Programme- Under Major Head 2235- Social Security 

and Welfare, Minor Head 103-Women’s Welfare: The sub-head relates to subsidy for 
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providing Sanitary Napkins at concessional rates to school going girls in rural areas under 

the Asmita Programme (State Scheme). Audit noticed that the budget allocation and 

expenditure trends for the Asmita Project from 2018-19 to 2023-24 indicated a consistent 

pattern of underutilization of funds. In 2018-19, only ₹ nine crore out of ₹ 20 crore was 

spent due to a lower number of eligible beneficiaries. From 2019-20 to 2021-22, no fresh 

expenditure was incurred as the scheme relied on unspent funds from previous years. In 

2022-23, the budget allocation was ₹ 262.39 crore, but the entire amount remained 

unutilized due to delays in finalizing the revised implementation plan. Similarly, in 

2023-24, ₹ 100 crore was allocated without any reported expenditure, and no specific 

reasons were provided for the savings.  

Unrealistic estimation of the anticipated expenditure continued over the years resulting in 

savings under the sub-head. 

Grant X-1 Social security and Nutrition- Under Major Head 2235- Social security and 

Welfare Minor Head-103 Women Welfare. An amount of ₹ 100 crore was obtained 

through supplementary demand for Lek Ladki Yojana, of which an amount of ₹ 80.30 crore 

was surrendered in March 2024 based on the actual expenditure on the Scheme. 

Grant ZC-3-Loans to Government Servants - Under Major Head 4216- Capital Outlay on 

Housing, Minor head 051- Construction, the budget provision of ₹ 200 crore 

Redevelopment of Manora Amdar Niwas, Mumbai was surrendered in March 2024 without 

assigning any specific reason.  

Audit analysis revealed that during 2021-22 and 2022-23 the entire budget provision of  

₹ 180.59 crore and  ₹ 200 crore respectively for redevelopment of Manora Amdar Niwas, 

Mumbai was surrendered in March of the financial year without assigning any specific 

reasons. 

Grant ZH-5 Capital expenditure on Irrigation - Under Major Head 4702- Capital Outlay 

on Minor Irrigation, Minor head 101- Surface Water, out of the budget provision of 

₹ 209 crore for restructuring and strengthening of old Malgujari tanks, ₹ 202.48 crore was 

surrendered in March 2024 due was less receipt of proposals of demand for funds under 

the scheme.  

3.3.4.1 Persistent Savings 

“Persistent savings” refers to the consistent practice of not utilizing the allocated funds 

every year. Persistent savings in the last five years indicated that the budgetary controls in 

the Departments were not effective and previous year’s trends were not taken into account 

while allocating the funds for the year. On test check of grants, audit observed that there 

were savings of more than ₹ 100 crore consistently for the last five years in 42 cases 

(Appendix 3.6). 

The savings under Grant O-4 - Other Rural Development Programmes ranged between 

99 to 100 per cent during 2019-20 to 2023-24 as shown in Table 3.7 below. 
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Table 3.7: Persistent saving under Grant O-4 - Other Rural Development Programmes 

Year Total 
budget 
Provision 

Actual 
expenditure 

Savings Reasons for savings 

2019-20 2175.35 - 2175.35 The unbudgeted outlay kept under this sub head in 

original estimates was distributed to the respective 

Administrative Department, through supplementary 

grants as per their requirement and therefore the 

entire provision of ₹ 2,175.35 crore was surrendered 

for accounting purpose 

2020-21 101.12 0.21 100.91 Reason for saving of ₹ 100.91 crore have not been 

furnished (July 2021) 

2021-22 100 - 100 The unbudgeted outlay kept under this sub head in 

original estimates was distributed to the respective 

Administrative Department, through supplementary 

grants as per their requirement and therefore the 

entire provision of ₹ 100 crore was surrendered for 

accounting purpose 

2022-23 100 - 100 

2023-24 100 - 100 

Source: Appropriation Accounts of the respective years 

Budget provision sought and obtained by some Departments far in excess of actual 

requirement and inability to utilize the funds, deprives allocation of resources to priority 

sectors and also leads to poor legislative control over public finances. 

3.3.4.2 Grants with ‘Nil’ expenditure 

During 2023-24, budget provision of more than ₹ 10 crore amounting to ₹ 502.48 crore 

made under two grants remained unutilized at the end of the year. Details are given in 

Table 3.8. 

Table 3.8: Grants with ‘Nil’ expenditure 

(₹ in crore) 

Sl.
No. 

Grant V/C 
Total 
Provision  

Actual 
Expdr. 

Remarks 

1 

B-12 

Loans for 

flood 

control 

project 

V 28.00 0.00 

The entire provision under the Grant was 

surrendered due to the State Government’s decision 

to operate new subhead under revenue expenditure 

‘Major Head 2711-190(00)(03)-Assistance to 

Public Sector and other undertakings’ instead of 

capital expenditure ‘Major Head 6711-190 (00)(01)  

Loans to Public Sector and other undertakings’ for 

the project- Asian Development bank assisted 

sustainable coastal protection and management 

investment programme. 

 2 

W-8 

Capital 

expenditur

e on other 

social 

services 

V 474.48 0.00 

The entire provision under the Grant was 

surrendered due to non-receipt of approval from the 

Central Government for  the scheme- Children and 

Adolescents Libraries and Digital Infrastructure -

Scheme Part VII (₹ 469.38 crore), non- receipt of 

funds from Central Government for Establishment 

of  a new Government Polytechnic Institutes in 

undeveloped district, a 100 per cent Centrally 

sponsored scheme (₹ 2.60 crore), and Construction 

of Hostel for Girls studying in Polytechnic under 

Skill Development Programme ( ₹ 2.50 crore). 

Total 502.48   
Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 
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3.3.5 Excess expenditure and its regularization 

Article 205(1) (b) of the Constitution provides that if any money has been spent on any 

service during a financial year in excess of the amount granted for that service for that year, 

the Governor shall cause to be presented to the Legislative Assembly of the State, a demand 

for such excess. This implies that it is mandatory for a State Government to get excesses 

over grants/appropriations regularized by the State Legislature for the Financial Year. 

Although no time limit for regularization of excess expenditure has been prescribed under 

the Article, the regularization of excess expenditure is done after the completion of 

discussion of the Appropriation Accounts by the Public Accounts Committee. Failure to do 

so is in contravention of constitutional provisions and defeats the objective of ensuring 

accountability of the Executive over utilization of public money.  

3.3.5.1 Excess expenditure relating to 2023-24 

Excess expenditure over the provision for the year is not only in contravention of the 

provisions requiring Legislative sanction but also indicative of bad planning, which could 

be avoided by keeping track of expenditure progression with budget made for the purpose. 

However, during the year 2023-24, against the Budget Estimates of ₹ 7,26,220.25 crore, 

expenditure of ₹ 5,82,296.66 crore was incurred in 299 grants/ appropriations. Though 

there were overall savings of  ₹ 1,43,923.58 crore, there was excess expenditure in 13 voted 

grants and two charged appropriations amounting to ₹ 35.58 crore, which required 

regularization as per Article 205 of the Constitution of India. The Grants/appropriations 

closed with excess over provisions during 2023-24 requiring regularization are shown in 

Table 3.9. 

Table 3.9: Grants/appropriations closed with excess over provisions 
during 2023-24 requiring regularization 

   (₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name and the title of the Voted grant/ Charged 
appropriation 

Total 
grant 

Expenditure Excess 

 Voted Grant 
1 C-02 Stamps and Registration  412.17 423.98 11.81 

2 O-18 District Plan-Thane  547.67 548.35 0.68 

3 O-20 District Plan-Raigad  253.53 253.63 0.10 

4 O-38 District Plan-Dhule 189.11 190.34 1.23 

5 O-44 District Plan- Nandurbar 111.42 111.43 0.01 

6 O-48 District Plan –Jalna  257.95 257.97 0.02 

7 O-60 District Plan- Hingoli 167.72 167.72 0.00 

8 O-70 District Plan- Gadchiroli 252.58 258.40 5.82 

9 O-76 District Plan- Akola 171.64 171.64 0.00 

10 O-84 District Plan-Palghar 198.72 198.87 0.15 

11 O-19 District Plan-Thane 202.33 202.38 0.05 

12 O-47 District Plan-Chhatrapati Sambhaji Nagar 166.66 166.67 0.01 

13 O-75 District Plan-Amravati 122.74 122.75 0.01 

Charged Expenditure 

14 C-02 Stamp and Registration  0.002 0.01 0.01 

15 T-01 Interest Payment  40.36 56.04 15.68 

 Total 3094.60 3130.18 35.58 
Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

 

                                                 
2  Budget Provision less than ₹ one lakh 
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3.3.5.2 Regularisation of excess expenditure of previous financial years 

As has been stated in Para 3.3.5 above, excess expenditure remaining un-regularized for 

extended periods dilutes legislative control over the executive. As per Article 205 of the 

Constitution of India, it is mandatory for a State Government to get the excess over a 

grant/appropriation regularized by the State Legislature. Although no time limit for 

regularization of expenditure has been prescribed, the regularization of excess expenditure 

is done after completion of discussion on Appropriation Accounts by the Public Accounts 

Committee. Excess expenditure amounting to ₹ 2,990.18 crore for the year 2017-18 to 

2022-23 in respect of 48 grants and 17 appropriations was pending for regularization as on 

March 2024 as detailed in Appendix 3.7. 

3.3.6 Grants-in-Aid for creation of capital assets  

Grants-in-aid are payments in the nature of assistance, donations or contributions made by 

one government to another government, body, institution or individual. Grants-in aid are 

given for specified purpose of supporting an institution including construction of assets.  

As per IGAS 2, Grants-in-Aid disbursed by a grantor to a grantee shall be classified and 

accounted for as Revenue Expenditure irrespective of the purpose for which the funds were 

disbursed, except in cases where it has been specifically authorized by the President on the 

advice of the CAG of India.  

Table 3.10 highlights the extent of misclassification of GIA as Capital Expenditure instead 

of as Revenue Expenditure by the State during 2019-20 to 2023-24.  

Table 3.10: Misclassification of Grants-in-Aid as Capital expenditure 

(₹ in crore) 

 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

GIA booked as Capital 

Expenditure 
1580.59 1423.66 1662.63 3440.70 3544.73 

Total Expenditure 338690.64 342638.31 398792.31 473922.42 521898.02 

Capital Outlay 36415.57 29686.70 46670.39 61643.61 72573.40 

Share of GIA in Capital Outlay 

in per cent  
4.34 4.80 3.56 5.58 4.88 

Impact on Revenue Deficit (-) 

/revenue Surplus (+) if 

expenditure from GIA is 

treated as Revenue 

Expenditure 

1580.59 1423.66 1662.63 3440.70 3544.73 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

3.4 Comments on transparency of Budgetary and Accounting Process 
 

3.4.1 Lumpsum Budgetary Provisions 

Para 53 and Para 12(e) of Appendix X of MBM stipulates that budget provision should be 

examined with respect to the difference between the estimates and actuals in the past three 

years and the proposed amount should be reduced on that basis. Lumpsum should not as a 

rule, be proposed to be made in the budget estimates. The lumpsum budgetary provisions 

for 2023-24 are shown in Table 3.11. 
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Table 3.11: Lumpsum Budgetary Provisions 

(₹ in crore) 

S. 

No. 

Grant No and Head of 

Account 

Provision Expenditure Remarks 

1 G-2-2070-800(02)(01)- 

Lump sum Provision for 

Salaries and Allowances etc. 

2500.00 0.00 
Unbudgeted Revenue Outlay kept 

under this head was distributed to the 

respective Administrative 

Departments and expenditure met 

from the functional head of that 

Department, therefore entire 

provision was surrendered in March 

2024. As per para 12 (e) of Appendix 

10 of Maharashtra Budget Manual, 

lump sum provision should not be 

made in the Budget Estimates. 

2 O-10-4515-800(01)(01)-

Lumpsum Provision for 

Unbudgeted Capital Outlay 

(State Plan) 

3041.51 0.00 

3 O-04-2515-800(01)(01)-

Lumpsum Provision for 

Unbudgeted Revenue 

Outlay (State Plan) 

100.00 0.00 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

 

3.4.2    Major Policy pronouncements in Budget and their actual funding for ensuring 

implementation 

Several policy initiatives/schemes (₹ 10 crore and above) were taken up by the State 

Government during 2023-24. These policy initiatives which were wholly or partially 

executed due to non-approval of scheme guidelines/modalities, for want of administrative 

sanction, non-release of budget, etc.  

Appendix XI, Volume II of the Finance Accounts for the year 2023-24 provides details of 

major policy decisions taken during the year, including new schemes proposed in the 

budget. In 2023-24, new capital schemes amounting to ₹ 21,443.65 crore and revenue 

schemes totaling ₹ 3,665.92 crore were introduced. Of the total expenditure of 

₹ 25,109.57 crore incurred on these new schemes, ₹ 24,608.11 crore was State’s share, 

while ₹ 501.40 crore was the Central Share. The details of 29 new schemes each with an 

expenditure exceeding ₹ 100 crore, undertaken by the State Government during the year. 

is shown in Appendix 3.8. 

3.5 Comments on effectiveness of Budgetary and Accounting Process 
 

3.5.1 Budget projection and gap between expectation and actual 

Budgetary allocations based on unrealistic proposals, poor expenditure monitoring 

mechanism, weak scheme implementation capacities/ weak internal controls lead to 

sub-optimal allocation among various developmental needs. Excessive savings in some 

departments deprives other departments of the funds, which they could have utilized.  

The summarized position of actual Expenditure vis-à-vis budget (original/supplementary) 

provisions during 2023-24 is given in Table 3.12. 
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Table 3.12: Summarised position of actual Expenditure vis-à-vis Budget (Original/Supplementary) 
provisions during 2023-24 

 (₹ in crore) 

 
Nature of 

expenditure 

Original 

grant/ 

appro-

priation 

Supple-

mentary 

grant/ 

appro-

priation 

Total 

Actual 

expendi-

ture 

Savings (-) 

Savings 

(in Per 

cent) 

 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

Voted 

I Revenue 419488.69 78115.85 497604.54 400494.83 (-)97109.71 19.52 

II Capital 83377.49 22500.96 105878.45 84787.45 (-)21091.00 19.92 

III Loans 

and 

Advances 

7904.13 1347.35 9251.48 4974.15 (-)4277.32 46.23 

Total Voted 510770.31 101964.16 612734.47 490256.43 (-)122478.03 19.99 

Charged 

IV Revenue 55463.23 1957.37 57420.60 51178.42 (-)6242.18 10.87 

V Capital 55.25 12.84 68.09 44.97 (-)23.12 33.96 

VI Public 

Debt 
54558.31 1438.78 55997.09 40816.84 (-)15180.25 27.11 

Total Charged 110076.79 3408.99 113485.78 92040.23 (-)21445.55 18.90 

Appropriation to 

Contingency fund 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Grand Total 620847.10 105373.15 726220.25 582296.66 (-)143923.59 19.82 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

It may be seen from Table 3.12 that during the year 2023-24, Government of Maharashtra 

incurred expenditure of ₹ 5,82,296.66 crore against the total grants and appropriations of 

₹  7,26,220.25 crore resulting in overall savings of ₹ 1,43,923.59 crore. The net savings 

were offset by an excess of ₹ 35.58 crore. These savings stood at 19.82 per cent of total 

grants and appropriations made during the year. 

The savings and excesses were intimated by the office of the Principal Accountant General 

(Accounts and Entitlement)-I, Maharashtra regularly to the Controlling Officers through 

Monthly Reports on expenditure. They also took up the matter with Departments concerned 

after closure of the preliminary and final accounts in March 2024, requesting the 

Controlling Officers to explain the reasons for the significant variations, but no explanation 

was received (June 2024). 
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The extent of utilisation of budget during the five-year period from 2019-20 to 2023-24 is 

given in Chart 3.4 

Chart 3.4 Budget utilization during 2019-20 to 2023-24 

 

Source: Appropriation Accounts of respective years 

As can be seen from Chart 3.4, utilisation of budget has exceeded 80 per cent in 2022-23. 

During 2023-24, 80 per cent of the budget provision was utilised. Large amount of savings 

in allocated funds indicate faulty budgeting with inaccurate assessment of resource 

mobilisation. 

Trends in the original budget, revised estimates, actual expenditure for the period 2019-20 

to 2023-24 are given in Table 3.13  

Table 3.13: Original Budget, Revised Estimate and Actual Expenditure 

 (₹    in crore) 

 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Original Budget 431554.81 452136.69 503688.31 568270.63 620847.10 

Supplementary Budget 65621.57 72152.87 60698.39 84538.52 105373.15 

Total Budget (TB) 497176.38 524289.56 564386.70 652809.15 726220.25 

Revised Estimate (RE) 416921.35 437390.51 496637.96 581268.25 656495.09 

Actual Expenditure (AE) 391483.19 417048.36 452850.67 534074.20 582296.66 

Savings (-) (-)105693.19 (-)107241.20 (-)111536.03 (-)118734.95 (-)143923.59 

Supplementary to the 

original provision (in per 

cent) 

15.21 15.96 12.05 14.88 16.97 

Overall saving to the 

overall provision (in per 

cent) 

21.26 20.45 19.76 18.19 19.82 

TB-RE 80255.03 86899.05 67748.74 71540.90 69725.16 

RE-AE 25438.16 20342.15 43787.29 47194.05 74198.43 

TB-RE as percentage of 

TB (in per cent) 
16.14 16.57 12.00 10.96 9.60 

RE-AE as percentage of 

TB (in per cent) 
5.12 3.88 7.76 7.23 10.22 

Source: Appropriation Accounts of the respective years 
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As seen from above table the supplementary provision of ₹ 1,05,373.15 crore during  

2023-24 constituted 16.97 per cent of the original provision as against 14.88 per cent in the 

previous year (2022-23). The savings of budget during the last five years ranged from 

18 per cent to 22 per cent. 

Chart 3.5 shows the trends in BE, RE and AE during 2019-20 to 2023-24. 

 
Source: Appropriation Accounts of the respective years 

From the above Chart 3.5, it was noticed that during 2019-20 to 2023-24, the Revised 

Estimate (RE) was always lower than the total budget (TB) of the State. The supplementary 

provisions during 2019-20 to 2023-24 proved unnecessary since the expenditure did not 

come up even to the level of original budget provisions.  

3.5.1.1 Missing/ Incomplete Explanation for Variation from Budget 

Apart from showing the expenditure against the approved budget, Appropriation Accounts 

also provide explanation for cases where the expenditure varies significantly from the 

budgeted provision (Original plus Supplementary). The limit beyond which such variation 

at the Sub-Head/ Unit of Appropriation-level are to be explained in the Appropriation 

Accounts is set by the Public Accounts Committee (PAC). 

Principal Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlement) provides the draft Appropriation 

Accounts to the Controlling Officers of the Departments and seeks the reasons/ 

explanations for the variations in expenditure with reference to approved budgetary 

allocation in keeping with the limits set by the PAC. 

The PAC of Maharashtra State Legislative Assembly (Fourteenth Assembly) for 2021-22 

in its First Report, suggested the following norms for making notes and comments on 

saving and excess in this Accounts as follows. 

497176.38
524289.56 564386.70

652809.14

726220.25

416921.35
437390.51

496637.96

581268.25

656495.09

391483.19
417048.36

452850.67

534074.20

582296.66

0.00

100000.00

200000.00

300000.00

400000.00

500000.00

600000.00

700000.00

800000.00

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Chart 3.5: Trend showing BE, RE and Actuals 

Total Budget Revised  Estimate Actual Expenditure

(₹	��	�����)



State Finances Audit Report for the year 2023-24 

94 

Savings 

 

(a) Overall saving: If a Grant/Appropriation has an overall saving of less than five per cent 

of the total provision made there under, no notes or comments on saving are necessary 

under individual Sub-heads. 

(b) Individual Sub-heads: - The saving under a Sub-head would attract comments if it 

were ₹ 100 lakh or 10 per cent of the total provision under the Sub-head, whichever is 

higher. 

Excess All excess expenditure requires regularisation by the Legislative Assembly (vide Articles 

204 and 205 of the Constitution of India) on the recommendations of the Public Accounts 

Committee. 

(b) Excess under the Sub-head is commented if it is ₹ 50 lakh or 10 per cent of the total 

provision under the Sub-head, whichever is less. However, no comment is necessary 

where the excess is less than ₹ 50 lakh irrespective of the percentage of the excess over 

provision. 

According to Paragraph 165 of the Maharashtra Budget Manual, the orders sanctioning  

re-appropriation of funds which involve some distinct or unusual feature should briefly 

specify the reasons for the additions to and deductions from the sub-heads affected by them. 

However, on scrutiny of the re-appropriation orders issued by the Finance Department 

revealed that in respect of 456 (19 per cent) out of 2,401 items commented in the 

Appropriation Accounts, no reasons for additional provision/withdrawal of provision were 

mentioned. This goes against the principle of transparency stipulated in Section 6 of Fiscal 

Responsibility and Budgetary Management Act. 

3.5.2  Budgetary flow and review of Grants 
 

3.5.2.1 Rush of Expenditure 

Uniform flow of expenditure during the year is the primary requirement for proper 

budgetary control. According to the Bombay Financial Rules, 1959, rush of expenditure in 

the closing month of the financial year should be avoided. Contrary to the provisions of the 

Rule, in 12 Grants as listed in Table 3.14, 75 per cent of the total expenditure exceeding 

₹ 100 crore was incurred in March 2024. 

Table 3.14: Flow of expenditure in March 2024 

(₹    in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant 
No. 

Grant Description 

Total 
Expenditure 

under the 
Grant 
during 
2023-24 

Expenditure 
incurred 
during 

March 2024 

Percentage of 
expenditure in 

March with 
respect to Total 

expenditure  

1.  O15 District Plan - Mumbai City 112.21 134.393 119.78 

2.  B07 Economic Services 1149.23 1126.73 98.04 

3.  O09 Census,Survey and Statistics 2076.05 2011.69 96.90 

4.  O50 District Plan – Parbhani 231.18 200.28 86.63 

5.  O17 
District Plan - Mumbai 

Suburban 
134.07 113.15 84.40 

6.  ZE01 Minorities Development 876.27 733.25 83.68 

                                                 
3  In respect of Grant O-15 ‘District Plan- Mumbai City’ Under Major Head 4210, as Minor head 911-

Deduct recoveries for overpayment’ was not available under the Major head, negative expenditure of 

(-) ₹ 35.18 crore was shown during the Second Quarter. Hence expenditure in the month of March is 

more than the total expenditure.  
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Sr. 
No. 

Grant 
No. 

Grant Description 

Total 
Expenditure 

under the 
Grant 
during 
2023-24 

Expenditure 
incurred 
during 

March 2024 

Percentage of 
expenditure in 

March with 
respect to Total 

expenditure  

7.  O55 District Plan – Beed 124.01 103.72 83.63 

8.  K06 Energy 12034.58 9346.79 77.67 

9.  F05 
Capital Expenditure on Social 

Services 
8051.00 6117.26 75.98 

10.  B10 
Capital Expenditure on 

Economic Services 
3247.80 2461.31 75.78 

11.  U04 Ecology and Environment 287.99 216.16 75.06 

12.  O02 Social Security and Welfare 220.74 165.29 74.88 

Source: Monthly Civil Accounts of March 2024 

In respect of 101 Grants (excluding ‘Interest payments’) as shown in Appendix 3.9 

expenditure more than ₹ 100 crore was incurred in the fourth quarter and the expenditure 

ranged between 50 per cent and 100 per cent of the total expenditure within that grant. 

Month-wise expenditure of Grant B 7- ‘Economic Services’ in Home Department having 

high percentage of expenditure in March 2024 is given below in Chart 3.6. 

 
Source: Monthly Civil Accounts 2023-24. 

It was observed that under Grant B-7, 98.04 per cent expenditure (₹ 1,126.73 crore) of the 

total expenditure of ₹ 1,149.23 crore was incurred in March 2024. Huge expenditure in the 

last month of the financial year is inconsistent with prudent financial management and 

indicates a weak internal control system and lack of budgetary control/management. 

3.5.2.2 Flow of Receipt and Expenditure 

Government funds should be spent evenly throughout the year. The rush of expenditure 

towards the end of the financial year is regarded as a breach of financial propriety. 
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Chart 3.6:  Monthwise expenditure of Grant 
B-07-Economic Services in Home Department
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According to the Bombay Financial Rules 1959, rush of expenditure in the closing month 

of the financial year should be avoided. The monthly flow of receipts into the state 

exchequer and disbursement during 2023-24 is shown in Chart 3.7. 

 
Source: Monthly Civil Accounts 2023-24. 

Chart 3.7 shows that during 2023-24, receipts were comparatively higher than expenditure 

during the months of April, May, June, July, September, November and February. 

However, both receipt and expenditure increased substantially in the month of March 2024 

in comparison to the remaining months of the year. Further, scrutiny of the pattern of 

expenditure during 2023-24 revealed that the State Government incurred an expenditure of 

₹ 1,41,489.70 crore constituting about 25.14 per cent of the total expenditure of  

₹ 5,62,714.85 crore in the month of March 2024 alone. 

3.5.3 Review of selected Grants 

The Maharashtra Budget Manual 1959 provides that the authority administering a grant is 

responsible for watching the progress of expenditure under its control and for keeping it 

within the sanctioned grant or appropriation. The duties and responsibilities of the 

authorities include preparing the estimates timely and accurately and ensuring that the grant 

placed at their disposal is spent only on the objects for which it has been provided and to 

surrender savings if not required. 

A review of budgetary procedure and control over expenditure in respect of two selected 

grants-Grant ZE01 Minorities Development and Grant C01- Revenue and District 

Administration was conducted wherein magnitude of variation in original grants, 

supplementary demands and actual expenditure were analyzed. 

Audit test checked the records of the administrative department/Controlling Officer of these 

Grants for the period 2020-21 to 2023-24 to ascertain how far the authorities were adhering 

to these instructions. 

Audit paragraphs are in the succeeding paragraph. 
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3.5.3.1  Grant C-01 – Revenue and District Administration 
 

(i) Introduction 

Under this Grant, provision is made for revenue expenditure on Direction and 

Administration of Commissioner Office and for modernisation programme of National 

Land Records. These are covered under five Major Heads namely 2029-Land Revenue, 

2045-Other Taxes and Duties on Commodities and Services, 2053-District Administration, 

2070-Other Administrative Services and 2853-Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical 

Industries. 

(ii)  Budget and Expenditure 

The overall budget provision, actual expenditure and savings under this grant from  

2021-22 to 2023-24 is given in Table 3.15 

Table 3.15 Detail of budgetary provisions and actual expenditure under Grant No. C-01 

                    (₹ in crore) 

Year Original 

provision 

Supplementary 

provision 

Total Grant or 

Appropriation 

Actual 

Expenditure 

Saving Percentage 

of saving 

2021-22 2928.39 50.42 2978.81 2437.05 541.76 18.18 

2022-23 3148.50 61.02 3209.52 2781.27 428.25 13.34 

2023-24 3440.51 700.93 4141.45 3072.94 1068.51 25.80 

Source: Appropriation Accounts of the respective years 

Table 3.15 shows savings ranging between 13.34 per cent and 25.80 per cent under Grant 

C-01 (Voted) during the year 2021-22 to 2023-24. Supplementary provisions made during 

2021-22 to 2023-24 proved unnecessary as the actual expenditure did not reach the level of 

the original provision during any of the three years. 

(iii)  Surrender of entire provision 

Scrutiny of Appropriation Accounts for the year 2023-24 revealed that the entire provision 

under two sub-heads amounting to ₹ 2.84 crore under Grant C-01 were surrendered in the 

month of March 2024 as detailed in Table 3.16. 

Table 3.16 Details showing surrender of entire provision under Grant. C-01 

      (₹ in crore) 

Sr. 

No. 
Description 

Original and 

Supplemen-

tary Grant 

Amount 

Re-appro-

priated 

Total 

Grant 

Actual 

Expendi-

ture 

1 

2029-102-(00)(06) National Land records 

Modernization Programme- 50 per cent 

Centrally sponsored scheme (50 per cent 

State share) 

1.42 0 1.42 0 

The Scanning works in the districts were completed but the payments bills were not received. Hence the 

entire provision of  ₹ 1.42 crore from the sub-head was surrendered.  

2 
2029-102-(00)(08)Survey and Settlement 

Operations- Settlement Commissioner and 
1.42 0 1.42 0 
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Sr. 

No. 
Description 

Original and 

Supplemen-

tary Grant 

Amount 

Re-appro-

priated 

Total 

Grant 

Actual 

Expendi-

ture 

Director of National Land records- National 

Land records Modernization Programme 

50 per cent Centrally sponsored scheme 

(50 per cent State share) 

As the funds for re-survey were allocated to the Modern Records Office by the Central Government, the entire 

provision under the above sub-head was surrendered.  

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

(iv)   Substantial Savings under sub-heads 

During 2023-24, in 17 Sub-Heads under Grant No. C-01 savings of ₹ 10 crore and above 

and ranging between 11.28 per cent and 88.90 per cent of the total provision was noticed 

as shown in Appendix 3.10. Four out of the 18 Sub-Heads registered savings of more than 

₹ 50 crore in each case as shown in Table 3.17. 

Table 3.17:  Sub-head wise substantial saving under Grant C-01 
 (₹ in crore) 

Sr. 

No. 

Cross Reference 

Code 
Description 

Total 

Grant 
Actual Savings 

Percentage 

of Saving 

1 2029-103-(02)(01) Director of Land Records 494.78 435.38 59.40 12.00 

2 2053-093-(01)(01) Commissioner, Konkan 195.47 141.67 53.80 27.51 

3 2053-094-(03)(03) Commissioner, Pune 261.60 209.84 51.76 19.79 

In the above three sub-heads, funds were surrendered due to restrictions on expenditure by the Finance Department, 

postponment of payment of second instalment of 7th pay commission arrears and due to non- filling of vacant posts.  

4 2853-102-(00)(01) 

Expenditure for excavation, 

storage and transportation etc. 

of sand 

488.91 54.26 434.65 88.90 

Under the above subhead, the provision of ₹ 488.90 crore was obtained through supplementary provision, of which, 

₹ 434.64 crore was surrendered as there were no demand for funds from the Controlling Officers. 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

3.5.3.2 Grant ZE-01 Minorities Development Department (Voted) 
 

(i)  Introduction  

Under this Grant, provision is made for revenue expenditure on minority development 

related schemes, which covers six major heads namely (2052) Secretariat – General 

Services, (2053) District Administration, (2075) Miscellaneous General Services, (2205) 

Arts and Culture (2235) Social Security and Welfare and (2406) Forestry and Wild Life. 

(ii)  Budget and Expenditure 

The overall position of budget provision, actual expenditure and savings under the Grant 

for the years 2020-21 to 2023-24 is given in Table 3.18. 
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Table 3.18:  Details of budgetary provisions and actual expenditure under Grant Nos: ZE 01 

(₹ in crore) 

Year Original 
provision 

Supplementary 
provision 

Total Grant 

/Appropriation 

Actual 

Expenditure 

Savings Percentage 
of savings 

ZE 01- Minorities Development 
2020-21 612.03 0.15 612.18 196.98 415.20 67.82 

2021-22 665.35 200.00 865.35 510.27 355.08 41.03 

2022-23 784.28 0.20 784.48 406.64 377.84 48.16 

2023-24 851.19 510.00 1361.19 876.27 484.92 35.62 
Source: Appropriation Accounts of respective years 

From the above table it was evident that there were persistent savings ranging between 

35.62 per cent and 67.82 per cent in Grant No. ZE 01 during 2020-21 to 2023-24.  

(iii) Substantial Savings under sub-heads 

During 2023-24, in six sub-heads under Grant No. ZE-01, savings of ₹ 10 crore and above 

and ranging between 38.25 per cent and 95.14 per cent of the total provision were noticed 

as shown in Table 3.19. 

Table 3.19    Sub-head wise substantial saving under Grant ZE 01 
      (₹ in crore) 

Sr. 

No. 

Cross 

Reference 

Code 

Description 
Total 

Grant 
Actual  Savings Percentage 

ZE-1 Minority Development Department  (Voted) 

1 
2235-

200(01)(14) 

Pradhanmantri Jan Vikas Karyakram 

(PMJVK)(State Share) 
80.00 3.89 76.11 95.14 

Surrender of provision of ₹ 76.11 crore in March 2024 was attributed to non-receipt of complete proposals 

for second phase and due to non receipt of new proposals from the Districts under the Scheme.  

2 
2235-200 

(00)(16) 

Starting of Second and Third Shift in 

existing ITIs for Minority Students 
59.94 20.36 39.58 66.03 

Surrender of provision of ₹ 39.46 crore in March 2024 attributed to non-receipt of proposals under the 

scheme.  

3 
2235-

200(01)(21) 

Grant-in-aid for providing Basic 

Infrastructure to Minorities Schools 
20.00 3.74 16.26 81.30 

Surrender of provision of ₹ 16.26 crore in March 2024 attributed to non-receipt of proposals under the 

scheme.  

4 
2235-

200(01)(08) 

Grant-in-aid for Hostels for Girls from 

the Minority Communities in Cities 
21.76 2.92 18.84 86.58 

Surrender of provision of ₹ 18.84 crore in March 2024 was attributed to review of estimates of construction 

of hostel at Ahmednagar in accordance with the Administrative Approval. 

5 
2235-

200(00)(15) 

Grant-in-aid for Starting New 

Polytechnic for Minority Students 
20.00 4.00 16.00 80.00 

Surrender of provision of ₹ 16 crore in March 2024 was attributed to non-acceptance of proposal for 

disbursement of remaining funds on BDS by Planning Department owing to Finance Department circular 

dated 27 March. 

6 
2235-

200(01)(30) 

Commencement of Second Shift in 

Existing Government Polytechnics for 

Minority Students 

29.25 18.06 11.19 38.26 

Surrender of provision of ₹ 11.19 crore in March 2024 was attributed to non-supply of computers ordered 

for 14 existing Polytechnics as per Administrative approval by the suppliers under the scheme. 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 
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(iv) Surrender of entire provision 

Budget provision of ₹ 217.58 crore made under the following six Head of Accounts, under 

Grant No. ZE-1 for the year 2023-24 remained unutilised at the end of the year. 

Scheme-wise details are given in Table 3.20. 

Table 3.20: Details showing surrender of entire provision under Grant nos. ZE-01 

(₹    in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Description 

Original 
and 

Supple-
mentary 
Grant 

Amount 
Re- 

appro-
priated 

Total 
Grant 

Actual 
Expen-
diture 

Reason for surrender 

ZE-01 – Minority Development   

1 

2235-200(00)(17) 

Pradhanmantri Jan Vikas 

Karyakram for Minority 

Concentrated Areas-

Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme (Central Share) 

120.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 Surrender of entire 

provision of ₹ 130 crore 

in March 2024 was 

made without assigning 

any specific reason. 

2 

2235-200(00)(20) 

Dharmakshetra and 

Premises Development 

Plans for Minorities 

10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 

3 

2235-200(01)(09) Grant in 

aid for Skill Development 

Training Programme for 

Minorities for Minorities 

60.00 60.00 0.00 0.00 

Surrender of entire 

provision of ₹ 60 crore 

in March 2024 was 

attributed to no demand 

for funds under the 

scheme. 

4 

2235-200(01)(06) Grant-in-

aid for Grants to the 

Industrial Training 

Institutions in Minority 

Concentrated Areas 

12.58 12.58 0.00 0.00 

Surrender of entire 

provision of ₹ 2.58 

crore in March 2024 

was attributed to non-

approval of revised 

Administrative 

approval for 

construction of 

Industrial Training 

Institutes at Mumbra-

Kausa and Mandvi 

during the year. 

5 
2235-200(01)(19) Grant-in-

aid to Haj Committee 
10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 

Surrender of entire 

provision of ₹ 10 crore 

in March 2024 was 

attributed to non-

release of funds by the 

Finance Department, 

for installation of 

Escalator and 

beautification of Haj 

House at Nagpur. 

6 

2235-200(01)(01 Grant-in-

Aid for Free Coaching and 

Allied Scheme) 

5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 

Surrender of entire 

provision of ₹ 5 crore in 

March 2024 was 

attributed to non-

implementation of the 

scheme during the year. 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 
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3.6       Conclusion 

• Budgetary assumptions of Government of Maharashtra continued to be unrealistic and 

overestimated during 2023-24, as the State Government incurred an expenditure of 

₹ 5,82,296.66 crore, against a total budget provision of ₹ 7,26,220.25 crore in 299 

grants/appropriations, resulting in an overall savings of ₹ 1,43,923.59 crore, off set by 

an excess expenditure of ₹ 35.88 crore as against the overall savings of ₹ 1,18,734.95 

crore during the previous year. These savings stood at 19.82 per cent of total budget 

provisions made for the year. The savings and excesses were intimated by the office 

of the Principal Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlement)-I, Maharashtra 

regularly to the Controlling Officers through Monthly Reports on expenditure. The 

Controlling Officers did not provide any reasons for the significant variations (June 

2024). 

• There was excess expenditure in 13 voted grants and two charged appropriations 

amounting to ₹ 35.58 crore, which required regularization as per Article 205 of the 

Constitution of India. Moreover, excess expenditure amounting to ₹ 2,990.18 crore for 

the year 2017-18 to 2022-23 in respect of 48 grants and 17 appropriations was pending 

for regularization as of March 2024. 

• Supplementary provisions of ₹ 1,05,373.15 crore obtained during  

2023-24, which constituted 16.97 per cent of the original provisions, proved 

unnecessary as the actual expenditure (₹ 5,82,296.66 crore ) did not reach the levels of 

the original provision 

3.7 Recommendations 

(i) The State Government should formulate a realistic budget based on reliable 

assumptions considering the needs of the Departments and their capacity to utilise 

the allocated resources. 

(ii) An appropriate control mechanism needs to be instituted by the Government to 

enforce proper implementation and monitoring of budget to ensure that savings are 

curtailed, large savings within the Grant/Appropriation are controlled and anticipated 

savings are identified and surrendered within the specified timeframe. 

(iii) Priority should be accorded to all cases of pending regularisation  of excess 

expenditure  over the budget provision.  
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QUALITY OF ACCOUNTS AND FINANCIAL 
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A sound internal financial reporting system and compliance with relevant rules and 

procedures contributes significantly to good governance. Compliance with financial rules, 

procedures and directives, as well as the timeliness and quality of reporting on the status of 

such compliance is, thus, one of the attributes of good governance. Reports on compliance 

and controls, if effective and operational, would assist the Government in meeting its basic 

stewardship responsibilities including strategic planning and decision-making.  

This chapter comments on the quality of accounts rendered by various authorities of the 

State Government and issues of non-compliance with prescribed financial rules and 

regulations by various departmental officials of the State Government. 

Issues related to completeness of Accounts 

4.1 Non-discharge of liability in respect of interest towards interest bearing 

Deposits/ Reserve funds 

The Government has a liability to provide and pay interest on the amounts in ‘Interest-

bearing Deposits’ and ‘Interest bearing Reserve Funds’. As on 01 April 2023, the balance 

in ‘Interest bearing Deposit’ was ₹ 61,029.16 crore and in ‘Interest bearing Reserve Fund’ 

was ₹ 5,511.20 crore, on which, the Government provided for interest of ₹ 2,913.60 crore 

and ₹ 500.74 crore respectively. However, there was non-payment/underpayment of 

interest payment of ₹ 552.39 crore in respect of ‘interest bearing deposits’ and ‘interest 

bearing reserve funds’ as given in Table 4.1. 

Table 4.1: Non-discharge of liability in respect of interest towards interest bearing deposits/ reserve funds 

(₹ in crore) 

Sl. 
No. 

Funds/ 
deposits 

Opening 
Balance as on 

01/04/2023 

Basis of calculation of 
interest paid 

Interest 
due 

Interest 
paid 

 

Interest 
not paid 

1 Defined 

Contribution 

Pension Scheme 

for Government 

Employees 

7,464.60 Interest calculated as per 

interest payable to 

General Provident Fund 

(i.e. 7.10 per cent). 

441.30 212.37 228.93 

2 State 

Compensatory 

Afforestation 

Fund 

2,781.77 As per the circulars 

issued by the Ministry of 

Environment, Forest and 

Climate Change, which is 

3.35 per cent for 2023-24. 

93.89 0.00 93.89 

3 State Disaster 

Mitigation Fund 

2,074.00 Interest calculated taking 

average repo rate plus two 

per cent overdraft as per 

the Guidelines of SDRF 

(i.e. 8.50 per cent) 

216.38 0.00 216.38 

Chapter IV: 
Quality of Accounts and Financial 

Reporting Practices 
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Sl. 
No. 

Funds/ 
deposits 

Opening 
Balance as on 

01/04/2023 

Basis of calculation of 
interest paid 

Interest 
due 

Interest 
paid 

 

Interest 
not paid 

4 Other interest 

bearing deposits 

561.22 Interest calculated taking 

rate applicable for the 14- 

Days treasury bill 

investment i.e. Reverse 

Repo Rate @ 3.35 per 

cent Minus One per cent 

i.e. 2.35 per cent for the 

year 2023-24 

13.19 0.00 13.19 

Total 12,881.59  764.76 212.37  552.39 
Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24 

Non-payment of interest liability has resulted in understatement of revenue deficit and 

fiscal deficit to that extent. 

4.2 Funds transferred directly to State implementing agencies   

The Government of India transfers substantial funds directly to State Implementing 

Agencies for the implementation of various schemes and Programmes. As these funds are 

not routed through the State budget/State Treasury system, the Finance Accounts of the 

State do not capture these funds and to that extent, the State’s receipts and expenditure as 

well as other fiscal variables/parameters derived from them do not represent the complete 

picture. Accordingly, Government of India decided to transfer all assistance related to 

Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS)/Additional Central Assistance directly to the State 

Government and not to Implementing Agencies from 01 April 2014 onwards.  

However, Central Government continued transferring Central funds directly to the State 

Implementing Agencies instead of routing it through State Government. During 2023-24, 

Central funds amounting to ₹ 24,212.81 crore was transferred directly to the State 

Implementing Agencies instead of routing it through State Government. This was as per 

the scheme guidelines of the respective schemes. 

These transfers are exhibited in Appendix VI of Volume II of the Finance Accounts. The 

direct transfers to State Implementing Agencies have shown an increasing trend during 

2019-20 to 2021-22 but decreased marginally in 2022-23 and increase in 2023-24 as 

detailed in Table 4.2. 

Table 4.2: Funds transferred directly to Implementing Agencies during 2019-20 to 2023-24 

 (₹ in crore) 

Years 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Direct transfers to State implementing 

agencies 

7851.42 12599.90 14793.46 13075.13 

 

24212.81 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 

During the year 2023-24, central share of ₹ 24,212.81 crore under 30 central scheme as 

detailed in Appendix 4.1 was transferred directly to the implementing agencies by passing 

the consolidated funds of the State. 
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Issues related to Transparency 

4.3  Delay in submission of Utilization Certificates 

The Bombay Financial Rules, 1959, Rule 4 (Appendix 22, Section I) states that in cases in 

which conditions are attached to the utilization of a grant in the form of specifications of 

particular objects of expenditure or the time within which the money must be spent, or 

otherwise, the sanctioning authority shall be held primarily responsible for certifying to the 

Principal Accountant General, Maharashtra, where necessary, the fulfillment of condition 

attaching the grant, unless there is any special rule or order to that contrary. Further, Rule 

5(i) of the said provision categorically states that the grant will be spent upon objects within 

a reasonable time if no time limit has been fixed by the sanctioning authority. Reasonable 

time should ordinarily be interpreted to mean one year from the date of issue of the 

communication of sanctioning the grant, unless otherwise specifically stated. Finance 

Department, Government of Maharashtra vide GR dated 12 January 2023 has classified 

GIA orders as ‘Conditional’ and ‘Unconditional’. Utilization Certificates (UCs) need to be 

submitted only in case of GIA orders classified as ‘Conditional’. 

As on 31 March 2024, 10,793 UCs amounting to ₹ 36,756.09 crore, (includes outstanding 

UCs of Centrally Sponsored Schemes amounting to ₹ 2,615.22 crore) due in respect of 

conditional grants given to 32 Departments of the State Government were not submitted, 

which is 6.53 per cent of the total consolidated expenditure (₹ 5,62,714.85 crore) of the 

State.  The age-wise details of delays in submission of UCs is given in Table 4.3.  

Table 4.3: Year wise break up of UCs due for submission 

           (₹ in crore) 

Year* Number of UCs Amount Percentage 
Upto 20141 563 6262.19 17.04 

2014-15 26 266.63 0.73 

2015-16 14 248.24 0.68 

2016-17 93 258.27 0.70 

2017-18 195 268.78 0.73 

2018-19 442 786.11 2.14 

2019-20 587 1678.33 4.57 

2020-21 622 1502.31 4.09 

2021-22 562 2481.27 6.75 

2022-23 1895 4170.63 11.35 

2023-24 5794 18833.33 51.24 

Total 10793 36756.09 100 
*The year mentioned relates to ‘due year’ i.e. after 12 months of drawal. 

Source: Information compiled by Office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E)-I, Maharashtra 

Since the UCs in the above cases were not submitted, complete of grants released could not 

be verified. Despite the pending UCs, the grants were released to the institutions indicating 

lack of control over sanctioning of grants. Hence, the Government needs to review all such 

UCs pending for more than a year before release of further grants.  

The pendency of UCs has increased from 9,280 UCs amounting to ₹ 25,759.38 crore in 

2022-23 to 10,793 UCs amounting to ₹ 36,756.09 crore in 2023-24. Department-wise 

details of outstanding UCs separately for each year are given in Appendix 4.2. 

                                                 
1  This includes one UC due for submission amounting to 0.13 crore pertaining to period 2001-02 
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(Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24) 

As seen in Chart 4.1, the majority of cases of non-submission of UCs relate to the Urban 

Development Department (30.64 per cent), Planning Department (13.17 per cent), Water 

Resources Department (9.65 per cent) and Rural Development Department (9.60 per cent).  

UCs outstanding beyond the specified periods indicate absence of assurance on utilisation 

of the grants for intended purposes and the expenditure shown in the accounts to that extent 

cannot be treated as final.   

4.3.1 Recording of Grantee institutions as “others” 

Grants-in-aid (GIA) are payments in nature of assistance, donations or contributions made 

by one government body/institution/individual to another government body/institution/ 

individual.  

As per Finance Accounts, GIA constituted between 35.52 per cent and 39.04 per cent of 

the State’s total expenditure during the last five years (2019-20 to 2023-24). Further, it was 

observed that during the last five years, more than 48.59 per cent of the Grants-in-aid was 

released to various institutions classified under ‘Others’ as seen in Table 4.4. 

Table 4.4: Details of GIA released to ‘Others’ during 2019-20 to 2023-24 
          (₹ in crore) 

Year Total 
expenditure 

Total GIA 
released 

GIA as 
percentage of 

total 
expenditure 

GIA released 
to ‘Others’ 

GIA released to 
‘Others’ as 

percentage of total 
GIA released 

2019-20 338690.64 132235.02 39.04 77776.05 58.82 

2020-21 342638.31 131439.43 38.36 68577.83 52.17 

2021-22 398792.31 152336.85 38.20 84464.31 55.45 

2022-23 473922.42 183125.48 38.64 97268.28 53.12 

2023-24 562714.85 199894.70 35.52 97126.63 48.59 
Source: Finance Accounts of respective years. 

As per Finance Accounts 2023-24, Grants-in-Aid (₹ 1,99,894.70 crore) constituted 

35.52 per cent of total expenditure (₹ 5,62,714.85 crore) of the State. Out of the total 
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Grants-in-Aid of ₹ 1,99,894.70  crore, an amount of ₹ 97,126.63 crore (48.59 per cent) was 

disbursed to grantee institutions classified as ‘Others’. The absence of details of grantees 

adversely affects the transparency of accounts and monitoring of submission of Utilization 

Certificates against these GIA.  

The State Government needs to devise a mechanism to assign codes to such institutions for 

monitoring the submission of Utilization Certificates and verification of outstanding 

amount against each institution. 

4.4 Abstract Contingent Bills 

As per Rule 282(2) of Maharashtra Treasury Rules, funds cannot not be withdrawn from 

Treasury unless the same is required for immediate disbursement. In terms of the 

Maharashtra Treasury Rules 1968, read with the Government of Maharashtra, Finance 

Department Regulation (February 2008), the DDOs are required to present detailed 

countersigned contingent (DCC) bills containing vouchers in support of final expenditure 

within one month from the date of drawal, and in no case beyond three months from the 

date of drawal of such advance, unless otherwise permitted by the Administrative 

Department with the concurrence of the Finance Department.  

Significant drawal through AC bills in March indicates that the drawal was primarily to 

exhaust the budget provision and indicates inadequate budgetary control. The department-

wise pendency of detailed contingent bills is given in Appendix 4.3. DCC bills aggregating 

to ₹ 3,674.60 crore, drawn on 1,438 AC bills, were pending at the end of March 2024 as 

detailed in Table 4.5. 

Table 4.5: Year wise progress in submission of DCC bills against outstanding AC bills 

                    (₹    in crore) 

Year 
AC bills drawn DCC bills received 

Outstanding DCC bills 

as on 31 March 2024 

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount 

Upto 2022-23 1837 4185.96 824 1301.95 1013 2884.01 

2023-24 1198 831.10 773 40.51 425 790.59 

Total 3035 5017.06 1597 1342.46 1438 3674.60 
Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24 

Out of 1,198 AC bills amounting to ₹ 831.10 crore drawn during the year 2023-24, 244 AC 

bills amounting to ₹ 734.42 crore (88.37 per cent) were drawn in March 2024. Status of 

pending DCC bills in respect of five major departments is given in Chart 4.2. 
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(Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24) 

Chart 4.2 reveals that 65.34 per cent of the outstanding DCC bills pertain to Medical 

Education and Drugs Department (₹ 2,400.86 crore) and 20.58 per cent relate to Public 

Health Department (₹ 756.17 crore). 

Three Departments (viz., Public Health Department, Planning Department and Medical 

Education and Drugs Departments) used AC bills to draw monies for procurement of 

medicines, medical equipment etc., through Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceuticals Corporation 

Limited. 648 AC bills amounting to ₹ 2,552.14 crore, constituting 69.45 per cent of total 

AC bills pending for adjustment, remained unadjusted at the end of the year, in respect of 

such procurement. 

The drawal of funds through AC bills is accounted against the functional Major Head in 

the consolidated fund of the state. Unless the accounts are settled within the time allotted 

through DCC bills, the expenditure cannot be treated as correct or final. Non-submission 

of DCC bills indicates lack of monitoring on part of the Departments as well as treasuries. 

4.5 Personal Deposit (PD) Accounts 

The PD accounts are in the nature of banking accounts kept in the Treasuries. According 

to Rule 494 of Maharashtra Treasury Rules, 1968 and Rule 12 of the Bombay Financial 

Rules 1959, Personal Deposit (PD) Accounts can be opened with Treasury Officer for 

specified purpose on the basis of approval of Government in consultation with the 

Accountant General of the State. 

Further, as per Rule 495 of Maharashtra Treasury Rules, Government of Maharashtra 

(GoM) is authorised to keep funds required for specific purposes in the PD Accounts by 

transfer of funds from the Consolidated Fund. In cases where the PD Accounts are debited 

to the Consolidated Fund, the same should be closed at the end of the financial year by 

minus debit of the balance to the relevant service heads in the Consolidated Fund. As on 

31 March 2024 there was a balance of ₹ 16,381.87 crore in 1,248 PD Accounts, which 

constituted 2.91 per cent of the total consolidated expenditure (₹ 5,62,714.85 crore) of the 

State.  
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As per Rule 495 of Maharashtra Treasury Rules (MTR), 1968 and 585(2) of Maharashtra 

Treasury Manual (MTM), PD Accounts which are inoperative for more than one year 

should be closed and the balances in such accounts are to be credited to the Government 

Account as Miscellaneous revenue under Major Head 0075. During the year, 171 PD 

Accounts with an amount of ₹ 19.53 crore were closed and the funds were adjusted in the 

Consolidated Fund of the State. It was observed that in 128 accounts, PD Accounts were 

not operated by the Administrators for a period of one year and more, resulting in unutilized 

balance of ₹ 88.21 crore lying idle in the PD Accounts as of March 2024. Non-transfer of 

unspent balances lying in the PD accounts to the Consolidated Fund of the State entails the 

risk of misuse of Public find. The Status of Personal Deposit Accounts during 2019-20 to 

2023-24 is shown in Table 4.6. 

Table 4.6: Status of Personal Deposit Accounts during 2023-24 
 (₹    in crore) 

Year Opening Balance Addition during 

the year 

Closed during the 

Year 

Closing 

Balance 

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount 

2019-20 2135 10953.53 6 24135.37 57 24770.93 2084 10317.97 

2020-21 2084 10317.90 02 16288.51 109 15800.66 1975 10805.82 

2021-22 1975 10805.82 2 21065.32 325 21348.47 1652 10522.67 

2022-23 1652 10522.67 6 26994.71 176 26263.00 1482 11254.38 

2023-24 1329* 11254.38 90 30700.56 171 25573.07 1248 16381.87 

*Differs from previous year due to rectification of error during previous years carried out by Principal Accountant 

General (A&E) I 

Source: Finance Accounts of the respective years 

During the year 2023-24, the increase in PD Accounts was due to opening of virtual PD 

accounts for allocation of Grants-in-Aid in four3  departments. Retention of funds in PD 

Accounts not only led to expenditure booked under the service heads being inflated without 

actual outgo, but also resulted in dilution of treasury control over actual expenditure. 

During 2023-24, an amount of ₹ 4,863.11 crore was transferred to the PD Accounts from 

Consolidated Fund of the State. This includes ₹ 3,976.69 crore transferred in March 2024, 

of which ₹ 585.28 crore was transferred on the last working day of March 2024. 

Against the requirement of Treasury reconciling PD Accounts with respective 

Administrators, only 268 Administrators of PD Accounts (out of 1,248) had reconciled and 

verified their balances.  

Action needs to be taken by the Administrators to analyse and duly reconcile the balances, 

close the accounts and write back the unspent balances to the Consolidated Fund of the 

State. 

4.6 Indiscriminate use of Minor Head- 800 

The omnibus Minor Head 800 relating to Other Receipts/ Other Expenditure is to be 

operated only in cases where the appropriate Minor Head has not been provided under a 

                                                 
2  During the year 2020-21 no new PD Accounts were opened, the amount of ₹ 16,288.51 was transferred 

to the existing PD Accounts 
3  (1) District Administration (2) Social Justice and Special Assistance (3) Agriculture, Animal Husbandry, 

Dairy Development and Fisheries (4) Tribal Development 
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Major Head in the accounts. If such instances occur on a regular basis, it is the responsibility 

of the State Government to discuss with the Principal Accountant General (A&E) and seek 

advice on an appropriate classification. Indiscriminate booking of receipts and expenditure 

under ‘Minor Head 800- Other Receipts/Expenditure’ affects transparency and nature of 

transactions, and renders the accounts opaque. 

During 2023-24, the State Government classified expenditure of ₹ 16,730.54 crore under 50 

Revenue and Capital Major heads of Account, constituting 2.97 per cent of the total 

consolidated expenditure of (₹ 5,62,714.85 crore) under the Minor Head “800-Other 

Expenditure”. 

The extent of operation of Minor head 800- other expenditure as a percentage of total 

consolidated expenditure during 2019-20 to 2023-24 is shown in Chart 4.3. 

 
(Source: Finance Accounts of respective years) 

Chart 4.3 shows that there has been a decrease in the share of Minor Head 800 - Other 

Expenditure as part of the total expenditure, with its share decreasing from 6.61 per cent in 

2019-20 to 2.97 per cent in 2023-24. 

Instances where a substantial proportion of the expenditure within a given Major Head was 

classified under the Minor Head 800 – ‘Other Expenditure’ are given in Table 4.7. 

Table 4.7: Significant expenditure booked under Minor Head 800 – Other Expenditure  

during 2023-24 

 (₹ in crore) 

Sr 
No 

Major 
Head 

Description 

Expenditure under 
Minor Head 800 

under Major Head 
mentioned in (2) 

Total  
Expenditure 
under Major 
Head in (2) 

Percentage 
of [(4)/(5)] 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

1 4070 
Capital Outlay on other 

Administrative Services 
2628.78 2737.43 96 

2 4055 Capital Outlay on Police 177.83 797.75 22 

3 2701 Major and medium Irrigation 621.37 1624.64 38 

4 2216 Housing 2182.93 5156.11 42 

5 2515 
Other Rural Development 

Programme 
2529.13 9093.23 28 

6 2210 Medical and Public Health 2799.54 18725.74 15 
Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24 
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Audit examined 42 cases where expenditure amounting to  ₹ 50 crore and above was 

budgeted and booked under Minor Head 800 and  it was noticed that in the below mentioned 

instances, valid Minor Heads, other than 800, was available in the List of Major and Minor 

Heads (LMMH), for booking these transactions.  

(i) As per the LMMH, ‘Assistance to Zills Parishads/District level Panchayats’ has 

to be budgeted and booked under Minor Head 196 of the respective expenditure 

head (Revenue Account). However, it was noticed that in the below instances the 

same was booked under Minor Head 800-Other expenditure. 

Major 
head 

Minor 
Head 

Description ₹ in crore 

2515 800 
Grant-in-aid to Zilla Parishads for Rural Development 

Programmes 
2517.75 

3054 800 
Grants to Zilla Parishad for Development and 

Strengthening of Village Roads 
68.90 

3054 800 
Grants to Zilla Parishad for Development and 

Strengthening of Village Roads 
50.73 

(ii) ‘Major works’ as detailed below were booked under Minor Head 800 instead of 

Minor Head- ‘051-Construction’ 

Major 
head 

Minor 
Head 

Description ₹ in crore 

4070 800 Construction of Maharashtra State Police Housing 1302.53 

4070 800 

Construction of Office Building for Police Department of 

Maharashtra State Police Housing 646.55 

4070 800 

Construction of Sales Tax Buildings through 

Maharashtra State Road Development Corporation 600.00 

4070 800 

Expenditure on Land Acquisition and Construction of 

Building for Police 60.00 

(iii) Under Major Head 4055 Capital Outlay on Police, an amount of ₹ 133.87 crore 

for Installation of CCTV Surveillance System was booked under Minor Head 

800, instead of Minor head - 207 State Police. 

(iv) Rajashri Chhatrapati Shahu Maharaj Tuition fee Scholarship amount of  

₹ 143.05 crore under Major Head 2202 was booked under Minor Head 800 

instead of Minor head 107-Scholarship 

(v) Expenditure for ‘Workshop and Training Programme by Dr. Babasaheb 

Ambedkar Research and Training Institute, Pune (S.C.S.P.)’ under Major Head 

2225 was budgeted and booked under Minor Head 800 instead of Minor Head 

277 Education or under Minor Head 793 Special Central Assistance for 

Scheduled Castes Component Plan. 

Similarly, during 2023-24, the State Government classified receipts amounting to  

₹ 5,307.62 crore constituting 0.95 per cent of the total consolidated receipts  

(₹ 5,57,326.18 crore) pertaining to 53 Major heads under Minor Head “800-Other Receipts”. 

The extent of operation of Minor head 800- other receipts as a percentage of total consolidated 

receipts during 2019-20 to 2023-24 is shown in Chart 4.4 
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Source: Finance Accounts of the respective years 

Chart 4.4 shows that there has been a decrease in the share of Minor Head 800 - Other 

receipts as part of the total receipts, with its share decreasing from 8.52 per cent in  

2019-20 to 0.95 per cent in 2023-24. Instances where substantial proportion of the receipts 

within a given Major Head was classified under the Minor Head 800 – ‘Other receipts’ are 

given in Table 4.8. 

Table 4.8: Significant receipts booked under Minor Head 800 – Other Receipts during 2023-24 

 (₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Major 
Head 

Description 

Receipt under 
Minor Head 
800 under 

Major Head 
mentioned in 

(2) 

Total  
Receipt 
under 
Major 

Head in (2) 

Percentage 
of [(4)/(5)] 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
1.  0216 Housing 166.25 166.39 99.92 

2.  0217 Urban Development 1675.43 1756.79 95.37 

3.  0235 Social Security and Welfare 697.47 746.84 93.39 

4.  0425 Co-operation 106.88 119.85 89.18 

5.  0070 Other Administrative Services 2116.95 2392.92 88.47 

6.  0250 Other Social Services 319.17 411.25 77.61 

7.  0071 

Contributions and Recoveries 

towards Pension and Other 

Retirement Benefits 

114.30 158.22 72.24 

8.  0029 Land Revenue 1902.49 2689.76 70.73 

9.  0202 Education, Sports, Art and Culture 315.85 548.18 57.62 

10.  0435 Other Agricultural Programme 3.68 8.69 42.35 

Source Finance Accounts 2023-24 

Classification of large amounts under the omnibus Minor Head 800 affects transparency in 

financial reporting and distorts proper analysis of allocation priorities and quality of 

expenditure. 

Omnibus Minor Head 800 relating to Other Receipts/Other Expenditure is to be operated 

only in cases where the appropriate minor head has not been provided under a Major Head 

in the accounts. Booking under Minor Head 800 even when suitable minor head is available 
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under the same Major Head/ Other Major Head adversely impacts the transparency of 

accounts. 

Issues relating to Measurement 

4.7 Outstanding balance under major Suspense and DDR heads 

Certain intermediary/ adjusting heads of accounts known as ‘Suspense Heads’ are opened 

in Government accounts to reflect transactions of receipt and payments which cannot be 

booked to a final head of account due to lack of information such as non-furnishing of 

Schedule of Settlement by the Treasuries/ PAOs, Non-receipt of clearance memos from 

RBI, non-receipt of vouchers etc. These heads of accounts are finally cleared by minus 

debit or minus credit when the accounts under them are booked to their respective final 

heads of accounts. If these amounts remain uncleared, the balance under the suspense heads 

would accumulate and would not reflect Government’s receipt and expenditure accurately. 

Remittances embrace all transactions which are adjusting Heads of Account and the debits 

or credits under these heads are eventually cleared by corresponding credit or debit within 

the same or in another circle of accounting.  

The Finance Accounts reflect the net balances under Suspense and Remittance Heads. 

The outstanding balances under these heads are worked out by aggregating the outstanding 

debit and credit balances separately under various heads. Clearance of suspense and 

remittance items depends on the details furnished by the State Treasuries/ Works and Forest 

Divisions, etc. 

The position of gross figures under major suspense and remittance heads for the last three 

years is given in Table 4.9. 

Table 4.9: Balances under Suspense and Remittance Heads 
 (₹ in crore) 

Minor Head 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

 Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. 

Major Head 8658 – Suspense 
101 - PAO suspense 142.67 29.06 153.27 10.49 131.36 03.06 

Net Dr. 113.61 Dr. 142.78 Dr. 128.30 

102 - Suspense 

Account-Civil 

4.26 5.14 34.50 33.08 12.18 

 

13.44 

Net  Cr. (-)0.88  Dr. 1.42 Cr. 1.26 

107 - Cash Settlement 

Suspense Account 

18.30 0.49 17.16 0.49 17.16 0.50 

Net  Dr. 17.81 Dr. 16.67 Dr. 16.66 

109 - Reserve Bank 

Suspense –

Headquarters 

5.86 14.48 0.61 18.75 (-)3.56 20.84 

Net Cr. (-) 8.62  Cr. 18.14 Cr. 24.40 

110 - Reserve Bank 

Suspense – CAO 

43.71 3.03 381.95 376.14 404.48 365.46 

 Net Dr. 40.68  Dr. 5.81 Dr. 39.02 

112 - Tax Deducted at 

Source (TDS) 

Suspense 

0 180.41 653.76 827.88 (-)33.62 194.21 

Net Cr. (-) 180.41  Cr. 174.12 Cr. 227.83 
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Minor Head 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

 Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr. 

Major Head 8782-Cash Remittances  
102 - P.W. Remittances 226577.76 227677.03 234775.23 236342.95 200239.26 287820.79 

Net Cr. 1099.27 Cr. 1567.72 Cr. 87581.53 

103 - Forest Remittances 1935760.02 1940625.01 16394.16 16498.86 20252.59 20171.88 

Net Cr. 48.65 Cr. 104.70 Cr.  80.71 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 
 

The Finance Accounts reflect the net balances under these heads. The outstanding balances 

are worked out by aggregating the outstanding debit and credit separately.  

4.7.1 Adverse Balances under DDR Heads 

Adverse balances are negative balances appearing under those heads of accounts, where 

there should not be a negative balance. For example, against the accounting head of any 

loan or advance, a negative balance will indicate more repayment than the original amount 

advanced. As on 31 March 2024, there were nine cases of adverse balances in the accounts. 

These pertained to Loans from LIC of India (Major Head 6003-103) - ₹ 1.06 crore, Other 

Loans from Technical Education (Major Head 6202-800) - ₹ 3.69 crore, Loans to Public 

sector and other undertakings (Major Head 6401-190) - ₹ 0.77 crore, Poultry Development 

(Major Head 6403-103)  - ₹ 1.01 crore, Sheep and Wool Development ( Major Head 6403-

104)  - ₹ 8.64 crore, Loans for Other Agricultural Programmes – Other Loans (Major Head 

6435-800) -  ₹ 0.02  crore, Advance for purchase of other conveyance (Major Head 7610-

203) - ₹ 1.50 crore,  Advance for purchase of Computers (Major Head 7610-204) - 

₹ 1.48 crore, etc. 

The Adverse Balance was due to misclassification, more disbursement than the availability 

of funds, more disbursements that the contribution received, non-carrying forward of 

balances from one accounting unit to another, administrative reorganization leading to 

creation of States/more accounting units. 

There was a adverse balance of ₹ 10,078.39 crore in the Public Accounts under Major Head 

8670-Cheques and Bills 103-Departmental cheques. Necessary action for clearing the 

adverse balances in respect of Public Accounts Public Debt and Loans and Advances is 

required to be taken. 

4.8  Non-reconciliation of Departmental figures 

To exercise effective budgetary control over revenue/expenditure and to ensure accuracy 

in accounts, all Controlling Officers are required to reconcile the receipts and expenditure 

of the Government with the figures accounted for by the Offices of the Principal 

Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlement)-I, Maharashtra, Mumbai or Principal 

Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlement)-II, Maharashtra, Nagpur or the Pay and 

Accounts Office, Mumbai, as the case may be. 

During the year 2023-24 revenue receipts amounting to ₹ 2,63,912.57 crore (98 per cent of 

total revenue receipts) and revenue expenditure amounting to ₹ 3,64,728.27 crore 

(89 per cent of total revenue expenditure) and capital expenditure amounting to 

₹ 56,891.88 crore (82.61 per cent of total capital expenditure), excluding the receipts and 

expenditure adjusted through transfer entries and periodical adjustment were reconciled by 
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the State Government. Loans and Advances given by the State Government amounting to 

₹ 4,635.18 crore (94.51 per cent of total loans and advances given by the State Government) 

were reconciled. The details relating to the number of Controlling Officers and the extent of 

reconciliation of expenditure during the last three years are given in Table 4.10. 

Table 4.10: Status of Reconciliation of Expenditure figures 

Year 

Controlling Officers/DDOs 

Total No. Fully Reconciled 
Partially 

Reconciled 
Not reconciled 

at all 

2020-21 7075 6393 281 401 

2021-22 7040 6572 233 235 

2022-23 7065 6642 273 150 

2023-24 6742 5780 801 161 

Source: Information compiled by Office of the Principal Accountant General (A&E)-I, Maharashtra, Mumbai 

The status of reconciliation during 2021-22 to 2023-24 is shown in Chart 4.5. 

 
(Source: Finance accounts of respective years) 

4.9 Reconciliation of Cash balances 

There should be no difference between cash balance of the State as per books of Accounts 

of the Principal Accountant General (A&E) and the cash balances as reported by RBI. The 

Cash Balance of the year 2023-24 as per Accounts and as per RBI indicating the 

unreconciled difference for the year as on 31 March 2024 is shown in Table 4.11. 

Table 4.11: Unreconciled difference of Cash Balance 
       (₹ in crore) 

As per Principal Accountant 
General’s Books 

As reported by RBI Difference 

(As on 31/03/2024) 

3,154.46  (Credit) 3,384.93 (Debit) 230.47 (Credit) 

Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24 

The difference of ₹ 230.47 crore (Credit) is mainly due to pending reconciliation 

between the Treasury / RBI / Agency Bank and Principal Accountant General Office. The 
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difference is under reconciliation and as of 30 June 2024 had been reduced to ₹ 143.01 

crore Credit (net). 

Issues relating to Disclosure. 

4.10 Compliance with Accounting Standards 

As per Article 150 of the Constitution of India, the President of India may on the advice of 

the CAG, prescribe the form of accounts of the Union and of the States. Further, the CAG 

set up a Government Accounting Standards Advisory Board (GASAB) in 2002 for 

formulating standards for Government accounting and financial reporting, to enhance 

accountability mechanisms. On the advice of the CAG, the President of India has so far 

notified three Indian Government Accounting Standards (IGAS). 

The following three IGAS became mandatory from the effective date after their notification 

by the Ministry of Finance, Government of India. 

1. Guarantees Given by the Government – IGAS 1 

2. Accounting and Classification of Grants-in- Aid - IGAS2 

3. Loans and Advances made by Government - IGAS 3 

4. Prior period Adjustments – IGAS 4 

Due to non-receipt of complete information from the State Government, the disclosure 

requirements of IGAS were not complied with to the extent given in Table 4.12. 

Table 4.12: Compliance with Accounting Standards  

Sl. 
No. 

Accounting 
Standards 

Essence of IGAS Compliance 
by State 

Government 

Impact of deficiency 

1. IGAS-1:  
Guarantees 

Given by the 

Government 

– Disclosure 

requirements 

This standard requires the 

government to disclose the 

maximum amount of guarantees 

given during the year in its 

financial statements along with 

additions, deletions, invoked, 

discharged and outstanding at 

the end of the year. 

Partially 

complied 

Limit within 

which the 

Government 

may give 

Guarantee 

not fixed by 

the State 

Legislature  

Disclosure on repayments in 

arrears from Loanees group, 

loans in perpetuity, interest 

payment in arrears if any were 

not furnished by Government. 

Non-payment of interest / 

principal may have an impact 

on the revenue and fiscal 

deficit. 

2. IGAS-2: 
Accounting 

and 

Classification 

of Grants-in- 

Aid 

Grants-in-aid are to be classified 

as revenue expenditure in the 

accounts of the grantor and as 

revenue receipts in the accounts 

of the grantee, irrespective of the 

end use. 

Partially 

complied 

The Grants-in-aid given to 

institutions amounting to  

₹ 3,544.73 crore was classified 

under capital heads instead of 

revenue head. 

Non-compliance led to 

understatement of revenue 

deficit to that extent 

3. IGAS-3: 
Loans and 

Advances 

made by 

Government 

This Standard relates to 

recognition, measurement, 

valuation and reporting in 

respect of loans and advances 

made by the Government in its 

Financial Statements to ensure 

Partially 

complied 

(Statement 7 

and 18 of 

Finance 

Accounts) 

 

Disclosure on repayments in 

arrears from Loanees group, 

loans in perpetuity, interest 

payment in arrears if any were 

not furnished by Government. 

Non-payment of interest / 

principal may have an impact 
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Sl. 
No. 

Accounting 
Standards 

Essence of IGAS Compliance 
by State 

Government 

Impact of deficiency 

complete, accurate and uniform 

accounting practices. 

on the revenue and fiscal 

deficit. 

4 IGAS-4: 
Prior Period 

Adjustments. 

The Standard not only aims to 

disclose such information which 

pertains to prior period errors but 

also covers entries requiring 

Prior Period Adjustments arising 

out of changes in Government 

decisions which may impact 

current balances and progressive 

amounts during the earlier years 

for which accounts have been 

closed.  

Complied During 2023-24, no prior 

period adjustments were 

carried out in the accounts. 

 

4.11  Submission of Accounts/Separate Audit Reports of Autonomous Bodies  

As per Section 19(3) of the CAG’s (DPC) Act, 1971, the Governor/ Administrator may, in 

the public interest, request the CAG to audit the accounts of a corporation established by 

law made by the legislature of the State or of the Union Territory, as the case may be, and 

where such request has been made, the CAG shall audit the accounts of such corporation 

and shall have, for the purposes of such audit, right of access to the books and accounts of 

such corporation.  

Apart from Section 19, where the audit of the accounts of anybody or authority has not 

been entrusted to the CAG by or under any law, he shall, if requested so to do by the 

President, or the Governor of a State or the Administrator of a Union Territory having a 

Legislative Assembly, as the case may be, undertake the audit of the accounts of such body 

or authority on such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon between him and the 

Government concerned and shall have, for the purpose of such audit, right of access to the 

books and accounts of that body or authority (Section 20).  

Audit certificate is issued in case of above-mentioned autonomous bodies and authorities 

provided; CAG is the sole auditor. Thus, these bodies and authorities are required to prepare 

annual accounts and submit them to Principal Accountant General (Audit) for audit. Apart 

from Audit certificate, on the completion of financial audit, the audit office issues Separate 

Audit Report (SAR) that is part of the audit certificate on the accounts. These SARs are to 

be placed before the State legislature. 

Autonomous Bodies have been set up by the Government of Maharashtra in the fields of 

Environment, Housing, Industries, Irrigation, Urban Development, Water Supply and 

Sanitation. The audit of Accounts of 28 autonomous bodies in the State has been entrusted to 

the CAG under Sections 19 and 20 of CAG’s (DPC) Act 1971.  The status of entrustment of 

audit, rendering of Accounts to audit, issuance of Separate Audit Reports and their placement 

in the Legislature by the Autonomous Bodies are indicated in Appendix 4.4. 

The Accounts for the year 2023-24, which were due in November 2024, have not been 

received from any of the Autonomous Bodies. The arrears of accounts of the Autonomous 

bodies are shown in Table 4.13. 
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Table 4.13: Arrears of accounts of Bodies or Authorities 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of Body or Authority Accounts 
pending 

since 

No. of 
Accounts 

pending up 
to 2023-24 

1.  Maharashtra State Commission for Protection of Child Rights 

(MSCPCR)  

2018-19 6 

2.  Maharashtra State Minorities Commission (MSMC) 2016-17 8 

3.  Maharashtra Building and Other Construction Workers’ Welfare 

Board (MBOCWWB) 

2021-22 3 

4.  Maharashtra Water Resources Regulatory Authority (MWRRA) 2023-24 1 

5.  Maharashtra Krishna Valley Development Corporation (MKVDC) 2023-24 1 

6.  Maharashtra Housing and Area Development Authority (MHADA) 2023-24 1 

7.  Maharashtra State Commission for Women (MSCW) Mumbai 2023-24 1 

8.  Maharashtra Real Estate Regulatory Authority (MahaRERA) 2023-24 1 

9.  Mumbai Region Development Authority (MMRDA), Mumbai 2023-24 1 

10.  Slum Rehabilitation Authority, Mumbai (SRA) 2023-24 1 

11.  Slum Rehabilitation Authority, Pune 2023-24 1 

12.  Godavari Marathwada Irrigation Development Corporation 

(GMIDC), Aurangabad 

2021-22 3 

13.  Tapi Irrigation Development Corporation (TIDC), Jalgaon 2022-23 2 

14.  Vidarbha Irrigation Development Corporation (VIDC), Nagpur 2023-24 1 

15.  Maharashtra Water Conservation Corporation (MWCC), Aurangabad 2022-23 2 

16.  Admission Regulating Authority 2015-164 9 

17.  Konkan Irrigation Development Corporation (KIDC) 2023-24 1 

18.  Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (MERC) 2023-24 1 

19.  Maharashtra State Khadi and Village Industries Board  (MSKVIB) 2023-24 1 

20.  Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran (MJP) 2019-20 5 

21.  Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning 

Authority (CAMPA) 

2022-23 2 

22.  Maharashtra Maritime Board (MMB) 2023-24 1 

23.  Maharashtra Pollution Control Board (MPCB) 2023-24 1 

24.  Maharashtra State Legal Services Authority (MSLSA) 2023-24 1 

25.  Maharashtra State Human Rights Commission 2023-24 1 

Source: Information obtained from Principal Accountant General (Audit)-I and Accountant General 

(Audit)-II, Nagpur  

The inordinate delays in submission of Accounts and their presentation to the State Legislature 

resulted in delayed scrutiny by the Legislature of the functioning of these bodies where 

Government investments were made. 

4.12 Departmental Commercial Undertakings/Corporations/Companies 

The departmental undertakings of certain Government Departments performing activities of 

commercial and quasi-commercial nature are required to prepare proforma accounts in the 

prescribed format annually, showing the working results of financial operations, so that the 

Government can assess their working. The finalized accounts of departmentally managed 

commercial and quasi commercial undertakings reflect their overall financial health and 

efficiency. In the absence of timely finalization of accounts, the investment of the Government 

remains outside the scrutiny of Audit/State Legislature. Consequently, corrective measures, if 

any, required for ensuring accountability and improving efficiency cannot be taken in time. 

                                                 
4  Due to non providing of records by Admission regulating authority (ARA) to Audit, the audit of annual 

accounts of ARA for the years 2015-16 to 2019-20 was returned to ARA. 
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Besides, the delay renders the system vulnerable to the risk of fraud and leakage of public 

money.  

Heads of Government Departments have to ensure that the Undertakings prepare such 

Accounts and submit them to the Principal Accountant General (Audit)-I, and Accountant 

General (Audit)-II of Maharashtra as the case may be, for audit within a specified timeframe.  

As on March 2024, there were 49 Departmental Commercial Undertakings (DCUs). The 

position of department-wise investments by the Government up to the year for which 

proforma accounts have been finalized, net profits/loss as well as return on capital invested in 

these undertakings are given in Appendix 4.5. It was observed that  

• The State Government had invested ₹ 5,016.05 crore in these 49 DCUs as at the end 

of the financial year up to which their accounts were finalized (Appendix 4.6). 

• Of the four undertakings having 49 units, only four5 units could earn net profit 

amounting to ₹ 8.59 crore against capital investment of ₹ 48.72 crore. 

In view of the heavy losses of some of the undertakings, Government should review their 

working to make them self-sustaining or close them, wherever not feasible. 

4.13 Non-submission of details of grants/loans given to bodies and authorities 

Under Section 14 of the CAG’s (DPC) Act 1971, whenever any Body or Authority is 

substantially financed by grants or loans from Consolidated Fund of the State, the CAG shall, 

subject to the provisions of any law for the time being in force applicable to the body or 

authority, as the case may be, audit all such receipts and expenditure of that body or authority 

and report the receipts and expenditure audited by him. Under Section 15 of the CAG’s (DPC) 

Act 1971, where any grant or loan is given for any specific purpose, the CAG shall scrutinize 

the procedures by which sanctioning authority satisfies itself as to the fulfilment of certain 

conditions.  

The institutions/bodies/authorities, which are audited under the above Sections need to be 

identified and the heads of the Government Departments are required to furnish to audit every 

year information about the institutions to which financial assistance of ₹ 25 lakh or more was 

given, the purpose for which assistance was granted and the total expenditure of the 

institutions. The details of such assistance released to the institutions during the year were 

awaited from Government Departments (August 2024).  

  

                                                 
5  Unit Scheme, Mumbai (2014-15) profit of ₹ 0.61crore: Cattle Feed Scheme (2014-15) profit of 

₹ 4.14 crore: Allapalli and Pendigundam Forest Ranges of Forest Department (1985-86) profit of  

₹ 3.83 crore: Land development by Bulldozer Scheme, Nagpur (1996-97) profit of ₹ 0.01crore. 
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Table 4.14 shows age-wise arrears of Annual Accounts due up to 2023-24 in respect of 

5,792 Annual Accounts as of August 2024.  

Table 4.14: Age-wise arrears of Annual Accounts due from Institutions 

Delay in number of years Number of Accounts 

0-1 601 

1-3 1008 

3-5 1079 

5-7 920 

7-9 532 

9 and above 1652 

Total 5792 

Source: Information obtained from Principal Accountant General (Audit)-I, Maharashtra  

Major pendency in submission of Accounts pertain to institutions receiving financial 

assistance from Higher and Technical Education Department, School Education and Sports 

Department. 

Non-submission of information regarding Grants and loans paid to various institutions and 

non-furnishing of Accounts by them increases the risk of mis-utilisation of the funds and 

the same is brought to the notice of the Government for remedial action. 

4.14 Timeliness and Quality of Accounts 

The accounts of the State Government are compiled by the Principal Accountant General 

(A&E) from the initial accounts rendered by 34 Treasuries and one Virtual treasury 

(accounting e-receipts), 173 Forest Divisions, 163 Public Works Divisions, 182 Water 

Resources Divisions, one Pay and Accounts Office and Advices of the Reserve Bank of 

India. During 2023-24, no accounts have been excluded in the Monthly Civil Accounts. 

4.15 Misappropriations, losses, thefts etc. 

The Bombay Financial Rules, 1959 provide that misappropriation, fraudulent drawal/payment 

or otherwise discovered in a treasury or any other office/department should be reported 

immediately by the office concerned to the next higher authority as well as to the Principal 

Accountant General (Audit)-I, Maharashtra, Mumbai and Accountant General (Audit)-II, 

Maharashtra, Nagpur. 

The State Government reported 239 cases of misappropriations, defalcations etc., involving 

₹ 5,276.14 lakh up to 31st March 2024 on which final action was pending. First Information 

Reports were lodged in all the 239 cases. The age-profile of the pending cases and the number 

of cases pending in each category as have emerged from these instances are summarized in 

Appendix 4.7 and Appendix 4.8. 

Further analysis indicates the reason due to which the cases were outstanding and could be 

classified in the various categories listed in the Table 4.15.  
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Table 4.15: Reasons for outstanding cases of misappropriations, losses, theft etc. 

(₹ in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Reasons for delay/outstanding cases Number of cases Amount 

1 Awaiting departmental action 26 101.86 

2 Departmental proceeding in progress 55 762.61 

3 Awaiting orders for write- off 38 52.11 

4 Pending due to judicial proceedings 99 953.37 

5 Pending due to other reasons 21 3406.19 

 Total 239 5276.14 
Source: Information obtained from Principal Accountant General (Audit)-I, Mumbai, Accountant General 

(Audit)-II, Nagpur and PAO Mumbai 

4.16 Unspent amount lying in the Bank Accounts of DDOs 

In terms of Article 204 (3) of the Constitution, no money shall be withdrawn from the 

Consolidated Fund of the State except under appropriation made by law passed in accordance 

with the provisions of Articles 204, 205 or 206. As per Rule 282 (1) of Maharashtra Treasury 

Rules of the Government of Maharashtra, all charges actually incurred must be paid and drawn 

at once, and under no circumstances may they be allowed to stand over to be paid from the 

grant of another year. As per Rule 282(2), no money shall be drawn from the treasury unless 

it is required for immediate disbursement. It is not permissible to draw money from the 

treasury in anticipation of demand or to prevent the lapse of budget grants. Thus, the 

expenditure relating to a particular financial year has to be booked in the same financial year 

it is spent under the same grant and appropriation of the respective financial year. 

As per details made available by the State Government, Treasuries of the Government of 

Maharashtra transferred funds of ₹ 91,086.80 crore to Bank Accounts maintained by various 

DDOs during 2023-24, for which voucher details were not made available to PAG (A&E). 

The details further showed that the funds which could not be fully utilized by the DDOs of 35 

Departments in the same financial year, amounting to ₹ 8,367.58 crore, though booked as 

expenditure, remained unspent in their bank accounts as on 31 March 2024. The Government 

expenditure as reflected in the Accounts to that extent is, therefore, not final i.e. lesser to the 

extent of unspent amounts. The department wise details of amount lying unspent with the 

DDOs are shown in Appendix 4.9. A similar issue was highlighted in the State Finance Audit 

Report for the year ending 31 March 2021. 

Transactions through the bank accounts of DDOs with balances pertaining to previous 

financial years keeps them out of the normal budgetary processes, and also takes them outside 

legislative oversight as they are not reported in the Finance and Appropriation Accounts for 

the year in which they are retained, thereby increasing the risk of fraud/misappropriation. 

4.17 Follow up action on State Finances Audit Report 

The State Finance Audit Report is being presented to the State Legislature from  

2008-09 onwards. The State Public Accounts Committee discussed (May 2019) Chapter I 

of the State Finance Audit Report 2016-17 and gave 37 recommendations (PAC Report no 

68). The Action Taken Notes on 19 recommendations have been received. No PAC 

meetings were held during 2023-24. We have noticed that deficiencies sought to be 

remedied by implementation of these recommendations have been persisting over the years 

and are being reported in our reports. 
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4.18 Conclusion 

• Utilisation Certificates in respect of grants aggregating ₹ 36,756.09 crore (10,793 UCs) 

given to 32 Departments of the State Government were not submitted. In the absence 

of UCs, it could not be ascertained whether the recipients had utilised the grants for 

the purposes for which it was given.  

• As of 31 March 2024, 31 Departments of the State Government had not submitted 

DCC bills for ₹ 3,674.60 crore against 1,438 AC Bills. Non-adjustment of advances 

for long periods is fraught with the risk of misappropriation and therefore, requires 

close monitoring by the respective DDOs for ensuring submission of DCC bills. 

• During 2023-24, the State Government classified receipts of ₹ 5,307.62 crore 

(0.95 per cent of total consolidated Receipts of ₹ 5,57,326.18 crore), pertaining to 53 

Major Heads, under the Minor Head ‘800 - Other Receipts’ while an expenditure of  

₹ 16,730.54 crore was booked under Minor Head 800 under 50 revenue and capital 

Major Heads of Account, constituting 2.97 per cent of the total consolidated 

expenditure of ₹ 5,62,714.85 crore. 

• During the year 2023-24 revenue receipts amounting to ₹ 2,63,912.57 crore 

(98 per cent of total revenue receipts) and revenue expenditure amounting to 

₹ 3,64,728.27 crore (89 per cent of total revenue expenditure) and capital expenditure 

amounting to ₹ 56,891.88 crore (82.61 per cent of total capital expenditure), excluding 

the receipts and expenditure adjusted through transfer entries and periodical 

adjustment were reconciled by the State Government. Loans and Advances given by 

the State Government amounting to ₹ 4,635.18 crore (94.51 per cent of total loans and 

advances given by the State Government) was reconciled. Failure to exercise/ adhere 

to the codal provisions and executive instructions in this regard may entail the risk of 

misclassification and incorrect booking of both receipts and expenditure in the 

accounts. 

• As on 31 March 2024, there were 56 annual accounts of 25 Autonomous Bodies 

pending for submission to CAG for audit. The inordinate delays in submission of 

Accounts and their presentation to the State Legislature resulted in delayed scrutiny by 

the Legislature of the functioning of these bodies where Government investments were 

made. 

4.19 Recommendations 

(i) State Government may institute a rigorous monitoring mechanism to ensure that the 

Departments comply with the prescribed rules and procedures regarding submission 

of Utilisation Certificates, Detailed Countersigned Contingent bills and of accounts 

for audit.  

(ii) State Government should discourage the use of omnibus Minor Head 800 and chalk 

out a specific timeframe in consultation with the Principal Accountant General 

(A&E), to identify appropriate Heads of Account to classify the transactions correctly 

in the books of accounts. 
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Appendix - 1.1 
(Reference: Paragraph 1.1; Page 1) 

General Data of Maharashtra 

Indicators Year Unit Maharashtra India 
Geographical Area 2011 Lakh Sq. Km. 3.08 32.87 

Population 2024 Crore 12.74 140.07 

Decadal Population Growth 

Projection$ 

2014-24 Percentage 9.62 11.26 

 

Population Density 2011 persons per sq. 

km. 

365 382 

2024 413.89 426.09 

Literacy Rate 2011 Percentage 82.30 73.00 

Infant Mortality Rate 2020 Per 1,000 live 

births 

16 28 

Life Expectancy at birth 2016-20 Years 72.95 70.00 

Population Below Poverty Line 

(BPL) 

2011-12 Percentage 17.35 21.92 

Gross Domestic Product* 2023-24 ₹ in crore 4044251 29535667 

CAGR of GSDP  2014-24 Percentage 9.55 10.06 

Per capita GSDP* 2023-24 ₹ in crore 318560 211725 

CAGR of per capita GSDP 2014-24 Percentage 8.56 8.89 

Source: National Statistical Office (NSO), Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation 

Economic Survey of Maharashtra 2023-24 

$ Population Projections for India and States 2011-2036 by National Commission on Population, Ministry of Health & Family 

Welfare  

* Advance Estimate for 2023-24 

 



State Finances Audit Report for the year 2023-24 

126 

Appendix - 2.1 
(Reference: Paragraph 2.2; Page 21) 

Time series data on State Government Finances 
                                                                                                                                                              (`̀̀̀  in crore) 

  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Part A:  Receipts 

1. Revenue Receipts 283189.58 269467.91 333311.57 405677.93 430596.46 
(i) Own Tax Revenue 188947.57 (67) 164254.98 (61) 220927.13 (66) 277486.31 (68) 302343.37 (70) 

Taxes on Agricultural 

Income 
- - 0.02 (0) 0.01 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 

State Goods and Service Tax 82601.59 (44) 69948.56 (43) 97304.89 (44) 121255.55 (30) 141978.59 (33) 

Taxes on Sales, Trade, etc. 37785.54 (20) 33159.76 (20) 45924.13 (21) 54568.18 (13) 53380.47 (12) 

State Excise 15428.34 (8) 15089.38 (9) 17220.71 (8) 21507.02 (5) 23322.35 (5) 

Taxes on Vehicles 8467.20 (4) 6655.12 (4) 9080.16 (4) 11740.42 (3) 12969.32 (3) 

Stamps and Registration fees 28706.55 (15) 25427.71 (15) 35593.58 (16) 45285.66 (11) 50824.48 (12) 

Land Revenue 2154.55 (1) 2062.64 (1) 3064.66 (1) 2431.41 (1) 2689.76 (1) 

Taxes on Goods and 

Passengers 
773.39 (0) 13.30 (0) 393.53 (0) 1582.11 (0) 498.14 (0) 

Other Taxes 13030.41 (7) 11898.49 (7) 12345.46 (6) 19115.96 (5) 16680.26 (4) 

(ii) Non-tax Revenue 14297.00 (5) 15975.46 (6) 19306.70 (6) 16776.41 (4) 20857.94 (5) 

(iii) State’s share of Union 

taxes and duties 
36219.64 (13) 36504.01 (14) 54318.06 (16) 60000.97 (15) 71349.75 (17) 

(iv) Grants-in-aid from GoI 43725.37 (15) 52733.46 (20) 38759.68 (12) 51414.24 (13) 36045.40 (8) 

2. Miscellaneous Capital 
Receipts 

- - - - - 

3. Recoveries of Loans and 
Advances 

1614.87 1612.35 1178.88 642.62 742.20 

4. Total revenue and non-
debt capital receipts  
(1 + 2 + 3) 

284804.45 271080.26 334490.45 406320.55 
 

431338.66 
 

5. Public Debt Receipts 57153.41 118515.91 90586.61 94702.09 125987.52 

Internal Debt (excluding 

Ways and Means Advances 

and Overdrafts) 

54459.30 72360.25 71863.03# 77336.95 115174.67 

Net transactions under Ways 

and Means Advances and 

Overdraft 

1757.61 31159.26 98.43 7129.25 166.85 

Loans and Advances from 

Government of India 
936.50 14996.40 18625.15 10235.89 10646.00 

6. Appropriation from 
Contingency Fund 

7350 11500 0.00 200 - 

7. Inter-State settlement - - - - - 

8. Total receipts in the 
Consolidated Fund   
(4+5+6+7) 

349307.86 401096.17 425077.06 501222.64 
 

557326.18 
 

9. Contingency Fund 
Receipts 

15350 10500 0.00 200 - 

10. Public Accounts 
receipts 

119634.33 88531.23 119376.52 143466.93 136495.89 

11. Total receipts of the 
State (8+9+10) 

484292.19 500127.40 544453.58 644889.57 693822.07 

Part B:  Expenditure 

12. Revenue expenditure 
(per cent of 15) 

300305.21 (88.66) 310609.76 (90.65) 349685.89 (87.69) 407614.40 (86.00) 444350.46 (85.14) 

General Services (incl. 

Interests payments) 
100050.28 (33) 103853.75 (33) 121745.32 (35) 130590.81 (32) 139874.71 (31) 

Social Services 122947.33 (41) 122023.44 (39) 142523.26 (41) 163329.16 (40) 189224.05 (43) 

Economic Services 56043.43 (19) 64336.19 (21) 59454.77 (17) 80819.94 (20) 83363.03 (19) 

Grants-in-aid and 

Contribution 
21264.17 (7) 20396.38 (7) 25962.54 (7) 32874.49 (8) 31888.67 (7) 

13. Capital outlay  
(per cent of 15) 

36415.57 (10.75) 29686.70 (8.66) 46670.39 (11.70) 61643.61 (13.00) 72573.40 (13.90) 

General Services 1250.45 (3) 1496.39 (5) 2681.21 (6) 3526.56 (6) 5579.89 (8) 

Social Services 4288.07 (12) 3593.24 (12) 4082.09 (9) 9134.20 (15) 15243.68 (21) 

Economic Services 30877.05 (85) 24597.07 (83) 39907.09 (86) 48982.85 (79) 51749.83 (71) 

Figures in parenthesis represent percentages (rounded) to total of each sub-heading 
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Appendix - 2.1 (contd…) 
(`̀̀̀  in crore) 

  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

14. Disbursement of Loans and 
Advances (per cent of 15) 

1969.86 (0.58) 2341.85 (0.68) 2436.03 (0.61) 4664.41 (0.98) 4974.16 (0.95) 

15. Total (12+13+14) 338690.64 342638.31 398792.31 473922.42 521898.02 

16. Repayments of Public Debt 24625.85 57586.54 36033.09 44795.04 40816.83 

Internal Debt (excluding Ways and 

Means Advances and Overdrafts) 
21848.99 25456.27 34819.66 36634.32 38102.46 

Net transactions under Ways and 

Means  Advances and Overdrafts 
1757.61 31159.26 98.43 7129.25 166.85 

Loans and Advances from 

Government of India 
1019.25 971.01 1115.00 1031.47 2547.52 

17. Appropriation to 
Contingency Fund 

16350.00 1500.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 

18. Total disbursement out of 
Consolidated Fund (15+16+17) 

378666.49 401724.85 434825.40 518917.46 562714.85 

19. Contingency Fund 
disbursements 

16350.00 11500.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 

20. Public Account 
disbursements 

100329.25 74787.55 100533.18 121973.69 123351.19 

21. Total disbursement by the 
State (18+19+20) 

486345.74 488012.40 535358.58 641091.15 686066.04 

Part C: Deficits  

22. Revenue Deficit (-)/Surplus 
(+) (1-12) 

-17115.63 -41141.85 -16374.32 -1936.47 -13754 

23. Fiscal Deficit (-)/Surplus (+) 
(4-15) 

-53886.19 -71558.05 -64301.86 -67601.87 -90559.36 

24. Primary Deficit (-)/Surplus 
(+) (23-25) 

-20325.46 -34588.28 -24143.82 -25912.71 -44907.45 

Part D: Other Data 

25. Interest Payments (included 
in revenue expenditure) 

33560.73 36969.77 40158.04 41689.16 45651.91 

26. Financial Assistance to local 
bodies etc. 

134204.89 133781.27 154772.86 187789.89 204868.86 

27. Ways and Means Advances/Overdraft availed (days) 

Ways and Means availed (days) Nil Nil 1 Nil Nil 

Overdraft availed (days) 91 91 0 91 91 

28. Interest on WMA/Overdraft 0.35 15.74 0.01 1.55 0.02 

29. Gross State Domestic 
Product (GSDP) 

2656806 2610651+++ 3144138++ 3645884+ 4044251$ 

30. Outstanding Fiscal liabilities 
(year-end) 

479899.14 548176.45 606295.26 660753.73 758260.94 

31. Outstanding guarantees 
(year-end)(including interest) 41279.47 41775.48 51263.35 49632.84 85896.94 

32. Maximum amount 
guaranteed (year-end) 

58661.22 85717.46 81751.13 81751.13 120308.40 

#     Lower rounding 
$  Advance Estimate; + First Revised Estimate; ++ Second Revised Estimate; +++ Third Revised Estimate  
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Appendix - 2.1 (concld…) 
(`̀̀̀ in crore) 

 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Part E: Fiscal Health Indicators 

I   Resource Mobilization 

Own Tax revenue/GSDP 7.11 6.29 7.03 7.61 7.48 

Own Non-Tax Revenue/GSDP 0.54 0.61 0.61 0.46 0.52 

Central Transfers/GSDP 1.36 1.40 1.73 1.65 1.76 

II  Expenditure Management 

Total Expenditure/GSDP 12.75 13.12 12.68 13.00 12.90 

Total Expenditure/Revenue Receipts 119.60 127.15 119.65 116.82 121.20 
Revenue Expenditure/Total 

Expenditure 
88.67 90.65 87.69 86.01 85.14 

Expenditure on Social Services/Total 
Expenditure 

37.99 37.24 37.23 37.03 39.66 

Expenditure on Economic 
Services/Total Expenditure 

25.67 26.00 24.94 27.58 26.20 

Capital Expenditure/Total Expenditure 10.75 8.66 11.70 13.01 13.91 

Capital Expenditure on Social and 
Economic Services/Total Expenditure 

10.38 8.23 11.03 12.26 12.84 

Education, Sports, Art and Culture 
/Total Expenditure 

18.47 18.19 17.24 17.20 17.65 

Health & Family Welfare/Total 
Expenditure 

4.34 4.99 5.28 4.30 4.63 

III   Management of Fiscal Imbalances 

Revenue Deficit /GSDP -0.64 -1.58 -0.52 -0.05 -0.34 

Fiscal Deficit/GSDP -2.03 -2.74 -2.05 -1.85 -2.24 

Primary Deficit /GSDP -0.76 -1.32 -0.77 -0.71 -1.11 

Revenue Deficit /Fiscal Deficit 31.76 57.49 25.46 2.86 15.19 

IV  Management of Fiscal Liabilities 

Fiscal Liabilities/GSDP 18.06 21.00 19.28 18.12 18.75 

Fiscal Liabilities/RR 169.46 203.43 181.90 162.88 176.10 

V  Other Fiscal Health Indicators 

Return on Investment 0.03 0.23 0.05 0.02 0.03 

Financial Assets/Liabilities 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Source: Finance Accounts of  respective years 
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Appendix-2.2 
(Reference: Paragraph 2.3.2.2, 2.3.2.3; Page 25, 28) 

Fiscal priority of the State 

 2022-23 2023-24 

Ratio 
All 
India 

General 
States 

Maharashtra 
All 
India 

General 
States 

Maharashtra 

TE/GSDP 16.46 15.78 13.00 16.22 15.66 12.90 

RE/TE 84.70 84.78 86.01 83.40 83.50 85.14 

CE/TE 15.26 15.22 13.99 16.60 16.50 14.86 

TR/GSDP 18.68 17.88 13.55 19.02 18.28 13.78 

RR/TR 73.05 73.04 82.14 69.36 69.36 77.28 

CR/TR 26.95 26.96 17.86 30.64 30.64 22.72 

SSE/TE 38.17 38.11 37.03 37.84 37.92 39.66 

ESE/TE 28.76 29.17 27.58 29.60 30.01 26.20 

TE- Total Expenditure, RE- Revenue Expenditure, CE- Capital Expenditure, TR- Total Receipts, RR- Revenue 

Receipts, CR- Capital Receipts, SSE- Social Sector Expenditure, ESE- Economic Sector Expenditure 

Financial Data 2022-23 to 2023-24 Growth 

 All India Average of General States Maharashtra 
 Revenue Receipts 7.9 8.19 6.14 

 Own Tax Revenue  10.7 10.58 8.96 

 Non-Tax Revenue 14.0 14.62 24.33 

State’s share in Union 

Taxes & Duties 
19.1 19.11 18.91 

Grants-in-Aid from Govt. 

of India 
-18.8 -21.89 -29.89 

Total Receipts 13.6 13.92 12.81 

Revenue Expenditure 8.3 8.90 9.01 

Capital Expenditure 19.7 19.85 17.73 

Disbursement of Loans & 

Advances 
-29.0 -28.93 6.65 

 Total Expenditure 10.0 10.56 10.12 

Revenue Expenditure on 

Education 
4.9 5.11 11.95 

Revenue Expenditure on 

Health & Family Welfare 
8.6 10.34 8.12 

Revenue Expenditure on 

Salary & Wages 
6.9 7.52 31.60 

 Revenue Expenditure on 

Pension 
5.9 6.27 3.71 

Revenue Expenditure on  

Subsidies 
8.4 8.61 11.36 

Source: Finance Accounts of respective years 
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Appendix - 3.1 
 (Reference: Paragraph 3.1;Page 77)  

Glossary of important Budget related terms 

1 

‘Accounts’ or ‘actuals’ of a year - are the amounts of receipts and disbursements for the financial 

year beginning on April 1st and ending on March 31st following, as finally recorded in the 

Accounting authority’s books (as audited by C&AG). Provisional Accounts refers to the unaudited 

accounts.   

2 

‘Administrative approval’ of a scheme, proposal or work - is the formal acceptance thereof by the 

competent authority for the purpose of incurring expenditure. Taken with the provision of funds in 

the budget, it operates as a financial sanction to the work during that particular year in which the 

Administrative Approval is issued. 

3 
‘Annual financial statement’ – Also referred to as Budget means the statement of estimated receipts 

and expenditure of the Central/State Government for each financial year, laid before the Parliament 

/State Legislature. 

4 
‘Appropriation’ - means the amount authorized by the Parliament/State Legislature for expenditure 

under different primary unit of appropriation or part thereof placed at the disposal of a disbursing 

officer.   

5 'Charged Expenditure’ - means such expenditure as is not to be submitted to the vote of the 

Legislature under the provisions of the Constitution.  

6 

‘Consolidated Fund of India/ State’- All revenues of the Union/State Government, loans raised by 

it and all moneys received in repayment of loans form the Consolidated Fund of India/ State. No 

moneys out of this Fund can be appropriated except in accordance with the law and for the purposes 

and in the manner provided in the Constitution.  

7 

‘Contingency Fund’is in the nature of an imprest. The Contingency Fund is intended to provide 

advances to the executive /Government to meet unforeseen expenditure arising in the course of a 

year pending its authorization by the Parliament/State Legislature. The amounts drawn from the 

Contingency Fund are recouped after the Parliament/State Legislature approves it through the 

Supplementary Demands. 

8 
‘Controlling Officer (budget)’- means an officer entrusted by a Department with the responsibility 

of controlling the incurring of expenditure and/or the collection of revenue. The term includes the 

Heads of Department and also the Administrators.  

9 

‘Drawing and Disbursing Officer’ (DDO) – means a Head of Office and also any other Officer so 

designated by the Finance Department of the State Government, to draw bills and make payments 

on behalf of the State Government. The term shall also include a Head of Department where he 

himself discharges such function 

10 
 ‘Excess Grant’ – Excess grant means the amount of expenditure over and above the provision 

allowed through the original/supplementary grant, that requires regularization by obtaining excess 

grant from the Parliament /State Legislature under Article 115/205 of the Constitution. 

11 
‘New Service’ – As appearing in Article 115(1)(a)/205(1)(a) of the Constitution, New Service means 

expenditure arising out of a new policy decision, not brought to the notice of Parliament/State 

Legislature earlier, including a new activity or a new form of investment. 

12 ‘New Instrument of Service’- means relatively large expenditure arising out of important expansion 

of an existing activity.  

13 

‘Public Accounts’- means the Public Account referred to in Article 266(2) of the Constitution. The 

receipts and disbursements such as deposits, reserve funds, remittances, etc. which do not form part 

of the Consolidated Fund are included in the Public Account. Disbursements from the Public 

Account are not subject to vote by the Parliament/State Legislature, as they are not moneys issued 

out of the Consolidated Fund of India/State.  

14 
‘Reappropriation’ - means the transfer, by a competent authority, of savings from one unit of 

appropriation to meet additional expenditure under another unit within the same grant or charged 

appropriation.   

15 
‘Revised Estimate’ - is an estimate of the probable receipts or expenditure for a financial year, 

framed in the course of that year, with reference to the transactions already recorded and anticipation 

for the remainder of the year in the light of the orders already issued. 

16 

‘Supplementary Demands for Grants’- means the statement of supplementary demands laid before 

the legislature, showing the estimated amount of further expenditure necessary in respect of a 

financial year over and above the expenditure authorized in the Annual Financial Statement for that 

year. The demand for supplementary may be token, technical or substantive/cash. 
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17 
Cash Supplementary is over and above the original budget provisions and results in enhancement 

of the allocation for the Demand/Grant. It should be obtained as a last resort and after proper due 

diligence. Presently, this method is followed by the State. 

18 
There are four Sections in each Demand i.e., Revenue Voted, Revenue Charged, Capital Voted and 

Capital Charged. Technical Supplementary, after obtaining the approval of the State Legislature, 

allows to utilize the savings of one of the Sections for any other Section. 

19 Token Supplementary allows to utilize the savings within the same section of the grant. 

20 

‘Major Head’ - means a Major Head of account for the purpose of recording and classifying the 

receipts and disbursements of the State. A Major Head, particularly the one falling within the 

Consolidated Fund, generally corresponds to a ‘function’ of Government such as Agriculture, 

Education, Health, etc. 

21 
‘Sub-Major Head’ - means an intermediate head of account introduced between a Major Head and 

the Minor Heads under it, when the Minor Heads are numerous and can conveniently be grouped 

together under such intermediate Head. 

22 
‘Minor Head’ - means a head subordinate to a Major Head or a Sub-Major Head. A Minor Head 

subordinate to a Major Head identifies a ‘programme’ undertaken to achieve the objectives of the 

function represented by the Major Head.  

23 ‘Sub-Head’ - means a unit of account next subordinate to a Minor Head which normally denotes the 

scheme or organisation under that Minor Head or programme. 

24 ‘Major Work’ - means an original work, the estimated cost of which exclusive of departmental 

charges exceeds the amount as notified by the Government from time to time. 

25 ‘Minor Work’ - means an original work, the estimated cost of which exclusive of departmental 

charges does not exceed the amount as notified by the Government from time to time. 

26 
‘Modified Grant or Appropriation’ - means the sum allotted to any Sub-Head of Appropriation as 

it stands after Re-Appropriation or the sanction of an Additional or Supplementary Grant by 

competent authority. 
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Appendix- 3.2 
(Reference: Paragraph 3.3.1, Page 82) 

 
Grants/ Appropriation closed with excess supplementary provisions (₹ 10 crore and more) during 2023-24 

(₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant 
No. 

Description Original Supplementary 
Actual 

Expenditure 

Savings out 
of Original 
provision 

Revenue Voted 

1 A04 
Secretariat and Miscellaneous General 

Services 
1538.26 71.93 669.91 868.34 

2 A05 Social Services 465.95 27.19 261.82 204.13 

3 A07 Civil Aviation 575.88 85.00 469.32 106.56 

4 B01 Police Administration 26513.59 321.68 21462.90 5050.68 

5 B02 State Excise  249.22 10.51 238.24 10.98 

6 B08 Flood Control and Drainage 12.00 28.00 2.40 9.60 

7 C01 Revenue and District Administration 3440.51 700.94 3072.94 367.57 

8 C03 Interest Payments 0.00 458.26 0.00 0.00 

9 C06 Relief on account of Natural Calamities 12273.79 1762.02 10083.94 2189.85 

10 C07 Forest 4003.00 42.61 2943.66 1059.35 

11 D04 Animal Husbandry 1698.02 99.28 1462.39 235.63 

12 F02 
Urban Development and Other Advance 

Services 
16817.61 4318.43 14420.40 2397.20 

13 G05 Treasury and Accounts Administration 507.22 16.20 448.56 58.66 

14 H03 Housing 436.22 188.67 372.30 63.92 

15 H05 Roads and Bridges 8090.41 214.00 6587.32 1503.08 

16 H06 
Public Works and Administrative and 

Functional Buildings 
3502.99 210.04 2980.35 522.64 

17 I03 
Irrigation, Power and Other Economic 

Services 
2426.87 24.31 1780.48 646.39 

18 J02 
Secretariat and Other Social and 

Economic Services 
291.65 27.70 271.43 20.23 

19 K04 
Labour, Employment and Skill 

Development 
387.03 15.41 238.95 148.08 

20 L02 District Administration 8372.66 525.60 7573.63 799.03 

21 O03 Rural Employment 4142.03 200.00 2255.06 1886.97 

22 O07 Secretariat-Economic Services 221.14 40.00 174.09 47.05 

23 Q03 Housing 2947.75 193.94 2438.05 509.70 

24 R01 Medical and Public Health 14524.40 2189.05 13297.41 1226.99 

25 S01 Medical and Public Health 5196.63 740.40 4932.68 263.95 

26 T05 
Revenue Expenditure on Tribal Areas 

Development Sub-Plan 
13101.03 2924.26 10481.65 2619.39 

27 W02 General Education 10204.01 225.49 9580.54 623.47 

28 W03 Technical Education 2466.01 35.00 2384.36 81.65 

29 W04 Art and Culture 432.16 22.84 388.69 43.47 

30 Y02 Water Supply and Sanitation 7711.64 9429.07 6770.43 941.21 

31 ZA02 Secretariat and Other Social Services 3145.97 10.46 2125.77 1020.19 

32 ZC01 
Parliament/State/Union Territory 

Legislatures 
608.62 71.36 367.04 241.58 
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Appendix- 3.2   (concld) 
 (₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant 
No. 

Description Original Supplementary 
Actual 

Expenditure 

Savings out 
of Original 
provision 

33 ZH03 
Irrigation, Power and Other 

Economic Services 
685.08 58.46 489.63 195.45 

  TOTAL 156989.35 25288.11 131026.34 25962.99 

Capital Voted 

34 D09 Capital Expenditure on Fisheries 172.77 21.52 125.87 46.91 

35 F07 Loans for Urban Development 5502.00 569.28 2416.42 3085.58 

36 H08 

Capital Expenditure on Public Works 

Administrative and Functional 

Buildings 

4146.26 775.01 3367.17 779.09 

37 I05 Capital Expenditure on Irrigation 16588.08 1528.47 14689.36 1898.71 

38 K09 
Capital Expenditure on Economic and 

Social Services 
82.51 20.00 42.81 39.70 

39 K11 Capital Expenditure on Energy 3137.26 32.13 2362.07 775.19 

40 L07 
Capital Expenditure on Rural 

Development 
5924.98 184.15 4242.14 1682.84 

41 O10 
Capital Outlay on Other Rural 

Development 
6346.15 160.00 2313.58 4032.57 

42 R03 
Capital Outlay on Medical and Public 

Health 
47.15 365.00 22.34 24.81 

43 W08 
Capital Expenditure on Other Social 

Services 
5.10 469.38 0.00 5.10 

44 ZH05 Capital Expenditure on Irrigation 4000.84 150.00 3596.65 404.19 

  TOTAL 45953.10 4274.94 33178.41 12774.69 
  GRAND TOTAL  202942.45 29563.05 164204.75 38737.68 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

 

  



State Finances Audit Report for the year 2023-24 

134 

 

Appendix- 3.3 
(Reference: Paragraph 3.3.3,, Page 83) 

Unnecessary re-appropriation of funds during 2023-24 
(₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant 
No. 

Sub 
Head Description Original 

Supple-
mentary  
Grants 

Re-
approp
riation Total 

Actual 
expendi-

ture Savings 

1 E02 

2202-

01-196-  

A017 

Purposive Grants to 

Zilla Parishads under 

Section 182 of the 

Maharashtra Zilla 

Parishads and 

Panchayat Samitis 

Act,1961 

28541.09 4861.76 18.91 33421.76 32297.34 1124.42 

2 B01 

2055-

00-108-   

009 

City Police - 

Establishment 
4209.50 93.26 0.54 4303.30 3414.86 888.44 

3 N03 

2225-

01-789   

F08 

Bharatratna 

Dr.Babasaheb 

Ambedkar Social 

Department Scheme 

(SCSP) 

1596.57 0.00 74.77 1671.34 1157.26 514.08 

4 I05  

4700-

80-190-

012 

Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
1198.26 0.00 158.16 1198.26 898.69 299.56 

5 E02 

2202-

01-106- 

I61 

Samagra Shiksha 

Abhiyan (General) 

(State Share 

40%)(Scheme) 

874.48 0.00 38.82 913.30 708.14 205.16 

6 I05  

4700-

80-190-

034 

Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
1625.18 0.00 67.84 1625.18 1422.49 202.69 

7 X01 

2236-

02-101-   

194 

Anganwadi Services 

(Additional State Share 

100%) 

438.42 608.99 34.49 1081.90 920.26 161.64 

8 I05  

4700-

80-190-

013 

Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
393.50 0.00 20.08 393.50 243.71 149.79 

9 N03 

2225-

01-277-  

334 

Opening and 

Maintenance of 

Government Hostels for 

Scheduled Caste Boys 

and Girls (New Hostels) 

400.00 0.00 37.62 437.62 291.84 145.78 

10 T05 

2225-

02-796   

D72 

Government Hostels for 

Boys and Girls (State 

level Scheme) 

546.61 0.00 6.03 552.64 408.98 143.66 

11 I05  

4700-

80-190-

010 

Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
490.52 0.00 38.33 490.52 367.26 123.26 

12 T05 

2225-

02-796-   

D94 

Government of India 

Post-Matric Scholarship 

(District Level Scheme) 

100.00 50.00 40.12 190.12 108.01 82.11 

13 B01 

2014-

00-114-   

002 

Director, Government 

Prosecution 
205.14 23.04 2.00 230.18 158.55 71.63 

14 I03  

2701-

80-001-

995 

Irrigation,Power and 

Other Economic 

Services 

105.85 0.00 1.25 105.85 51.30 54.55 
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Appendix- 3.3  (contd…) 
 (₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant 
No. 

Sub 
Head Description Original 

Supple-
mentary  
Grants 

Re-
approp
riation Total 

Actual 
expendi-

ture Savings 

15 W02 

2202-

03-102-   

G95 

Development of Law 

University 
180.15 0.00 33.26 213.41 159.37 54.04 

16 W04 

2205-

00-105-   

029 

Assistance to Central, 

District and Taluka 

Libraries 

141.00 20.39 3.05 164.44 116.02 48.42 

17 B01 

2055-

00-003-   

002 

Police Training Schools 211.15 4.17 0.71 216.03 173.40 42.63 

18 B01 

2055-

00-101   

043 

Intelligence Department 370.01 0.00 1.50 371.51 333.56 37.95 

19 X01 

2235-

02-102   

C22 

Baby Care Kit Scheme 120.00 0.00 36.00 156.00 120.00 36.00 

20 ZC01 

2011-

02-103   

007 

Maharashtra Legislature 

Secretariat 
116.99 0.00 0.25 117.24 83.63 33.61 

21 B01 

2055-

00-001-   

001 

Inspectorate of  Police 229.20 0.00 9.00 238.20 205.00 33.20 

22 I05  

4702-

80-190-

762 

Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
128.78 0.00 16.68 128.78 96.58 32.20 

23 E04 
4202-
01-201-   
649 

Development of model 

schools in the state 
199.40 0.00 22.45 221.85 189.95 31.90 

24 C07  
2406-
02-110-
077 

Forest 129.66 0.00 0.16 129.66 97.80 31.86 

25 G01 
2040-
00-101   
005 

Sales Tax Department 775.22 4.50 7.50 787.22 755.54 31.68 

26 C07  
2406-
01-001-
852 

Forest 162.46 0.00 0.08 162.46 131.03 31.43 

27 W02 

2202-

03-103   

077 

Government  Arts 

Colleges 
141.17 12.87 0.04 154.08 122.78 31.30 

28 N03 

2225-

01-277  

A028 

Maintenance of 

Government Hostels for 

Scheduled Castes Boys 

and Girls 

110.00 0.00 17.34 127.34 97.38 29.96 

29 G05 

2054-

00-097   

010 

Treasury Establishment 193.16 0.00 0.15 193.31 171.10 22.21 

30 C10 

4406-

01-070-

002 

Capital Expenditure on 

Economic Services 
100.00 0.00 1.60 100.00 81.47 18.53 

31 S01 

2210-

06-104   

272 

Food and Drugs 

Administration 
63.16 3.70 0.34 67.20 51.94 15.26 

32 C07 

2406-

01-001-

004 

Forest 52.79 0.00 0.02 52.79 38.20 14.59 
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Appendix- 3.3   (concld) 
 (₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant 
No. 

Sub 
Head Description Original 

Supple-
mentary  
Grants 

Re-
approp
riation Total 

Actual 
expendi-

ture Savings 

33 C07  

2406-

01-101-

018 

Forest 87.98 0.00 0.08 87.98 74.60 13.38 

34 V02 

3451-

00-090   

297 

E-Governance 

Programme (Textile) 
16.32 0.00 0.02 16.34 2.98 13.36 

35 I05  

4701-

80-001-

676 

Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
39.62 0.00 0.07 39.62 27.26 12.36 

36 C07  

2406-

01-105-

047 

Forest 82.91 0.00 0.19 82.91 71.19 11.72 

37 W02 

2202-

02-105   

029 

Government Colleges of 

Education 
36.74 0.64 0.08 37.46 26.17 11.29 

38 I05  

4701-

80-190-

J14 

Capital Expenditure on 

Irrigation 
28.80 0.00 4.32 28.80 17.78 11.02 

39 ZD02 

2205-

00-102   

153 

Grant-in-Aid to 

Traditional Art and Art 

Groups 

3.25 8.84 8.84 20.93 10.18 10.75 

40 G05 

2054-

00-096 - 

008 

Pay and Accounts 

Officer, Mumbai 
45.55 0.00 0.01 45.56 35.55 10.01 

Source: Detailed Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 
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Appendix –3.4 
(Reference: Paragraph 3.3.4; page 84) 

Grants/appropriations which closed with savings of more than ₹ 10 crore each and more than  
 

20 per cent of the total provisions 
                                                                                                                                                                   ( ₹  in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant 
No. 

Description Original 
Supple-
mentary 

Total 
provisions 

Actual Savings 
Amount 
surren-
dered 

Revenue (Voted) 

1.  A01 
Governor and Council of 

Ministers 
37.47 0.00 37.47 24.27 13.20 13.29 

2.  A04 
Secretariat and 

Miscellaneous General 

Services 
1538.26 71.93 1610.19 669.91 940.28 93.91 

3.  A05 Social Services 465.95 27.19 493.14 261.82 231.32 30.26 

4.  A06 Information and Publicity 599.25 0.00 599.25 236.71 362.54 362.97 

5.  A07 Civil Aviation 575.88 85.00 660.88 469.32 191.56 0.00 

6.  B01 Police Administration 26513.59 321.68 26835.27 21462.90 5372.37 2.42 

7.  B03 Transport Administration 4033.85 2009.54 6043.39 4721.87 1321.52 1321.39 

8.  C01 
Revenue and District 

Administration 
3440.51 700.94 4141.45 3072.94 1068.51 1093.00 

9.  C04 
Secretariat and Other 

General Services 
78.93 2.84 81.77 62.21 19.56 19.54 

10.  C06 
Relief on account of Natural 

Calamities 
12273.79 1762.02 14035.81 10083.94 3951.87 3951.69 

11.  C07 Forest 4003.00 42.61 4045.61 2943.66 1101.95 1100.07 

12.  D05 Dairy Development 380.68 210.63 591.31 445.11 146.20 145.56 

13.  D07 
Secretariat and Other 

Economic Services 
58.43 0.00 58.43 32.49 25.94 27.58 

14.  E03 
Secretariat and Other Social 

Services 
668.11 639.28 1307.39 694.85 612.54 611.87 

15.  F02 
Urban Development and 

Other Advance Services 
16817.61 4318.43 21136.04 14420.40 6715.64 6715.47 

16.  F03 
Secretariat and Other Social 

Services 
261.24 2.03 263.27 178.64 84.63 84.10 

17.  G06 
Pensions and Other 

Retirement Benefits 
54556.00 0.00 54556.00 42371.86 12184.14 12189.57 

18.  G07 Social Security and Welfare 113.06 0.00 113.06 85.29 27.77 27.73 

19.  H03 Housing 436.22 188.67 624.89 372.30 252.59 102.98 

20.  H04 
Secretariat and Other 

Economic Services 
83.92 2.61 86.53 61.75 24.78 24.77 

21.  H05 Roads and Bridges 8090.41 214.00 8304.41 6587.32 1717.09 1203.08 

22.  I03 
Irrigation, Power and Other 

Economic Services 
2426.87 24.31 2451.18 1780.48 670.70 638.32 

23.  I04 
Secretariat-Economic 

Services 
78.75 0.00 78.75 45.91 32.84 32.84 

24.  J01 Administration of Justice 3278.42 1269.18 4547.60 3453.66 1093.94 1092.69 

25.  K04 
Labour, Employment and 

Skill Development 
387.03 15.41 402.44 238.95 163.49 163.46 

26.  L03 
Rural Development 

Programmes 
11682.51 5129.09 16811.60 12083.83 4727.77 4778.36 

27.  L04 
Secretariat-Economic 

Services 
82.20 0.35 82.55 25.43 57.12 57.12 

28.  M02 
Food Storage and 

Warehousing 
3152.08 1522.77 4674.85 3317.10 1357.75 1357.36 

29.  M03 
Secretariat and Other 

Economic Services 
119.32 4.03 123.35 98.51 24.84 24.75 

30.  N03 

Welfare of Scheduled Caste 

and Scheduled Tribes, Other 

Backward Classes and 

Minorities 

15112.74 7739.61 22852.35 15444.48 7407.87 7404.11 

31.  O02 Social Security and Welfare 300.04 0.00 300.04 220.74 79.30 14.88 

32.  O03 Rural Employment 4142.03 200.00 4342.03 2255.06 2086.97 2281.68 
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Appendix –3.4 (contd…) 
                                                                                                                                                                   (₹  in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant 
No. 

Description Original 
Supple-
mentary 

Total 
provisions 

Actual Savings 
Amount 
surren-
dered 

33.  O07 
Secretariat-Economic 

Services 
221.14 40.00 261.14 174.09 87.05 87.21 

34.  Q03 Housing 2947.75 193.94 3141.69 2438.05 703.64 703.63 

35.  R01 Medical and Public Health 14524.40 2189.05 16713.45 13297.41 3416.04 3404.64 

36.  S03 Secretariat Social Services 40.02 0.22 40.24 24.78 15.46 13.25 

37.  T02 Co-operation 113.57 0.00 113.57 81.09 32.48 32.48 

38.  T05 

Revenue Expenditure on 

Tribal Areas Development 

Sub-Plan 

13101.03 2924.26 16025.29 10481.65 5543.64 5535.93 

39.  U04 Ecology and Environment 428.95 0.00 428.95 287.99 140.96 140.96 

40.  Y02 Water Supply and Sanitation 7711.64 9429.07 17140.71 6770.43 10370.28 10399.02 

41.  Y05 
Secretariat-Economic 

Services 
33.49 0.00 33.49 20.99 12.50 12.50 

42.  ZA02 
Secretariat and Other Social 

Services 
3145.97 10.46 3156.43 2125.77 1030.66 1030.52 

43.  ZC01 
Parliament/State/Union 

Territory Legislatures 
608.62 71.36 679.98 367.04 312.94 308.15 

44.  ZC02 Social Security and Welfare 40.05 0.00 40.05 25.97 14.08 14.08 

45.  ZD04 Tourism 1915.00 0.00 1915.00 1097.90 817.10 816.67 

46.  ZE01 Minorities Development 851.19 510.00 1361.19 876.27 484.92 483.82 

47.  ZH03 
Irrigation, Power and Other 

Economic Services 
685.08 58.46 743.54 489.63 253.91 252.72 

48.  ZI03 Social Security and Welfare 1412.66 2.51 1415.17 935.99 479.18 480.61 

  Total 223568.71 41933.48 265502.19 187718.76 77783.43 70683.01 

Capital (Voted) 

49.  
O10 

 

Capital Outlay on Other 

Rural Development 
6346.15 160.00 6506.15 2313.58 4192.57 4188.49 

50.  F07 
Loans for Urban 

Development 
5502.00 569.28 6071.28 2416.42 3654.86 3654.86 

51.  S04 
Capital Outlay on Medical 

and Public Health 
1250.25 2473.25 3723.50 1790.04 1933.46 1804.52 

52.  L07 
Capital Expenditure on 

Rural Development 
5924.98 184.15 6109.13 4242.14 1866.99 1866.99 

53.  H08 

Capital Expenditure on 

Public Works 

Administrative and 

Functional Buildings 

4146.26 775.01 4921.27 3367.17 1554.10 1407.26 

54.  B10 
Capital Expenditure on 

Economic Services 
2535.86 1667.66 4203.52 3247.80 955.72 891.07 

55.  K11 
Capital Expenditure on 

Energy 
3137.26 32.13 3169.39 2362.07 807.32 752.52 

56.  N04 
Capital Expenditure on 

Social Services 
1080.00 0.00 1080.00 397.84 682.16 682.16 

57.  C10 
Capital Expenditure on 

Economic Services 
1411.99 0.00 1411.99 821.14 590.85 592.44 

58.  V03 
Capital Expenditure on 

Social Services 
475.94 0.00 475.94 235.43 240.51 240.51 

59.  A09 
Capital Outlay on Public 

Works 
275.05 0.00 275.05 70.45 204.60 204.60 

60.  K10 
Capital Expenditure on 

Industries 
150.00 5.00 155.00 56.38 98.62 98.62 

61.  E04 

Capital Outlay on 

Education, Sports, Art and 

Culture. 

349.53 0.00 349.53 268.73 80.80 80.80 

62.  D09 
Capital Expenditure on 

Fisheries 
172.77 21.52 194.29 125.87 68.42 68.43 

63.  K09 

Capital Expenditure on 

Economic and Social 

Services 

82.51 20.00 102.51 42.81 59.70 39.69 
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Appendix –3.4 (concld) 
                                                                                                                                                                   ( ₹  in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant 
No. 

Description Original 
Supple-
mentary 

Total 
provisions 

Actual Savings 
Amount 
surren-
dered 

64.  O11 Capital Outlay on Hill Areas 190.00 0.00 190.00 130.57 59.43 59.43 

65.  ZE02 
Capital Outlay on Social 

Security and Welfare 
25.50 116.81 142.31 83.90 58.41 58.41 

66.  H09 
Capital Outlay on Removal 

of Regional Imbalance 
60.42 0.00 60.42 36.66 23.76 23.65 

   33116.47 6024.81 39141.28 22009.00 17132.28 16714.45 
  Grand Total 256685.18 47958.29 304643.47 209727.76 94915.71 87397.46 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 

 

  



State Finances Audit Report for the year 2023-24 

140 

Appendix- 3.5 
(Reference: Paragraph 3.3.4;  Page 84) 

Grants/ Appropriation having large (savings above `̀̀̀ 100 crore) during the year 2023-24 
                                                                                                                                                                                        (₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant Description Original 
Supple-
mentary 

Total Actual Saving Surrender 
Savings 

excluding 
Surrender 

Revenue (Voted) 

1.  A04 

Secretariat and 

Miscellaneous 

General 

Services 

1538.26 71.93 1610.19 669.91 940.28 939.19 1.09 

2.  A05 Social Services 465.95 27.19 493.14 261.82 231.32 302.61 -71.29 

3.  A06 
Information and 

Publicity 

599.25 0.00 599.25 236.71 362.54 362.97 -0.43 

4.  A07 Civil Aviation 575.88 85.00 660.88 469.32 191.56 191.56 0.00 

5.  B01 
Police 

Administration 

26513.59 321.68 26835.27 21462.90 5372.37 5362.60 9.77 

6.  B03 
Transport 

Administration 

4033.85 2009.54 6043.39 4721.87 1321.52 1321.39 0.13 

7.  C01 

Revenue and 

District 

Administration 

3440.51 700.94 4141.45 3072.94 1068.51 1093.01 -24.5 

8.  C06 

Relief on 

account of 

Natural 

Calamities 

12273.79 1762.02 14035.81 10083.94 3951.87 3951.70 0.17 

9.  C07 Forest 4003.00 42.61 4045.61 2943.66 1101.96 1100.07 1.89 

10.  D05 
Dairy 

Development 

380.68 210.63 591.31 445.11 146.20 145.57 0.64 

11.  E03 

Secretariat and 

Other Social 

Services 

668.11 639.28 1307.39 694.85 612.54 611.87 0.67 

12.  F02 

Urban 

Development 

and Other 

Advance 

Services 

16817.61 4318.43 21136.04 14420.40 6715.63 6715.47 0.16 

13.  G06 

Pensions and 

Other 

Retirement 

Benefits 

54556.00 0.00 54556.00 42371.86 12184.14 12189.57 -5.44 

14.  H03 Housing 436.22 188.67 624.89 372.30 252.59 102.98 149.61 

15.  H05 
Roads and 

Bridges 

8090.41 214.00 8304.41 6587.32 1717.08 1203.09 513.99 

16.  I03 

Irrigation, 

Power and 

Other 

Economic 

Services 

2426.87 24.31 2451.18 1780.48 670.70 638.33 32.37 

17.  J01 
Administration 

of Justice 

3278.42 1269.18 4547.60 3453.66 1093.94 1092.69 1.25 

18.  K04 

Labour, 

Employment 

and Skill 

Development 

387.03 15.41 402.44 238.95 163.49 163.47 0.02 
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Appendix- 3.5 (contd…) 
(₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant Description Original 
Supple-
mentary 

Total Actual Saving Surrender 
Savings 

excluding 
Surrender 

19.  L03 

Rural 

Development 

Programmes 

11682.51 5129.09 16811.60 12083.83 4727.77 4778.37 -50.60 

20.  M02 

Food Storage 

and 

Warehousing 

3152.08 1522.77 4674.85 3317.10 1357.76 1357.37 0.39 

21.  N03 

Welfare of 

Scheduled 

Caste and 

Scheduled 

Tribes, Other 

Backward 

Classes and 

Minorities 

15112.74 7739.61 22852.35 15444.48 7407.87 7404.11 3.76 

22.  O03 
Rural 

Employment 

4142.03 200.00 4342.03 2255.06 2086.97 2281.69 -194.72 

23.  Q03 Housing 2947.75 193.94 3141.69 2438.05 703.64 703.63 0.00 

24.  R01 
Medical and 

Public Health 

14524.40 2189.05 16713.45 13297.41 3416.04 3404.64 11.40 

25.  T05 

Revenue 

Expenditure on 

Tribal Areas 

Development 

Sub-Plan 

13101.03 2924.26 16025.29 10481.65 5543.64 5535.93 7.71 

26.  U04 
Ecology and 

Environment 

428.95 0.00 428.95 287.99 140.96 140.96 0.00 

27.  Y02 
Water Supply 

and Sanitation 

7711.64 9429.07 17140.71 6770.43 10370.28 10399.02 -28.47 

28.  ZA02 

Secretariat and 

Other Social 

Services 

3145.97 10.46 3156.43 2125.77 1030.66 1030.53 0.12 

29.  ZC01 

Parliament/ 

State/ Union 

Territory 

Legislatures 

608.62 71.36 679.98 367.04 312.94 308.16 4.79 

30.  ZD04 Tourism 1915.00 0.00 1915.00 1097.90 817.10 816.67 0.43 

31.  ZE01 
Minorities 

Development 

851.19 510.00 1361.19 876.27 484.92 483.83 1.09 

32.  ZH03 

Irrigation, 

Power and 

Other 

Economic 

Services 

685.08 58.46 743.54 489.63 253.91 252.73 1.18 

33.  ZI03 
Social Security 

and Welfare 

1412.66 2.51 1415.17 935.99 479.18 480.61 -1.43 

  Total 221907.08 41881.40 263788.48 186556.60 77231.88 76866.39 365.75 
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Appendix- 3.5  (concld) 
                                                                                                                                                                                        (₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Grant Description Original 
Supple-
mentary 

Total Actual Saving Surrender 
Savings 

excluding 
Surrender 

CAPITAL  VOTED 

34.  A09 

Capital Outlay 

on Public 

Works 

275.05 0.00 275.05 70.45 204.60 204.60 0 

35.  B10 

Capital 

Expenditure on 

Economic 

Services 

2535.86 1667.66 4203.52 3247.80 955.72 891.08 64.64 

36.  C10 

Capital 

Expenditure on 

Economic 

Services 

1411.99 0.00 1411.99 821.14 590.84 592.44 -1.6 

37.  F07 

Loans for 

Urban 

Development 

5502.00 569.28 6071.28 2416.42 3654.86 3654.86 0 

38.  H08 

Capital 

Expenditure on 

Public Works 

Administrative 

and Functional 

Buildings 

4146.26 775.01 4921.27 3367.17 1554.10 1407.26 146.84 

39.  K11 

Capital 

Expenditure on 

Energy 

3137.26 32.13 3169.39 2362.07 807.32 752.52 54.8 

40.  L07 

Capital 

Expenditure on 

Rural 

Development 

5924.98 184.15 6109.13 4242.14 1866.99 1866.99 0 

41.  N04 

Capital 

Expenditure on 

Social Services 

1080.00 0.00 1080.00 397.84 682.16 682.16 0 

42.  O10 

Capital Outlay 

on Other Rural 

Development 

6346.15 160.00 6506.15 2313.58 4192.57 4188.49 4.08 

43.  S04 

Capital Outlay 

on Medical and 

Public Health 

1250.25 2473.25 3723.50 1790.04 1933.46 1804.53 128.92 

44.  V03 

Capital 

Expenditure on 

Social Services 

475.94 0.00 475.94 235.43 240.51 240.51 0 

  Total 32085.74 5861.48 37947.22 21264.08 16683.14 16285.44 397.68 

  
GRAND 
TOTAL 

253992.82 47742.88 301735.70 207820.68 93915.02 93151.83 763.43 

Source: Appropriation Accounts 2023-24 
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Appendix – 3.6 
(Reference: Paragraph 3.3.4.1;, Page 86) 

Grants which closed with savings of more than ₹ 100 crore  
persistently during 2019-20 to 2023-24 

(₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Number and Name of the grant 

Amount of savings 
(per cent to total grants) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
 Revenue Voted  

1.  
A04-Secretariat and Miscellaneous 

General Services 

 527.27 

(40.13) 

 650.59 

(57.17) 

 354.89 

(30.50) 

 672.32 

(51.40) 

 940.28 

(58.40) 

2.  A06-Information and Publicity 
 117.27 

(48.88) 

 220.42 

(72.89) 

 231.32 

(64.42) 

 247.13 

(66.96) 

 362.54 

(60.50) 

3.  B01-Police Administration 
 1332.3 

(7.56) 

 4807.56 

(23.59) 

 4111.43 

(18.90) 

 4738.43 

(19.17) 

 5372.37 

(20.02) 

4.  B03-Transport Administration 
 882.07 

(33.85) 

 241.69 

(7.62) 

 1728.4 

(39.19) 

 742.97 

(15.88) 

 1321.52 

(21.87) 

5.  B07-Economic Services 
 316.98 

(63.40) 

 342.75 

(48.93) 

 156.32 

(16.79) 

 997.8 

(48.63) 

 195.77 

(14.56) 

6.  C01-Revenue and District Administration 
 580.62 

(20.99) 

 689.09 

(24.26) 

 541.76 

(18.19) 

 428.25 

(13.34) 

 1068.51 

(25.80) 

7.  C07-Forest 
 1170.36 

(36.11) 

 1135.09 

(36.38) 

 1012.92 

(30.12) 

 1016.35 

(26.68) 

 1101.96 

(27.24) 

8.  D03-Agriculture Services 
 2342.02 

(25.46) 

 3116.51 

(31.88) 

 2123.15 

(20.99) 

 2699.39 

(21.53) 

 2393.96 

(11.38) 

9.  D04-Animal Husbandry 
 316.28 

(21.16) 

 343.18 

(25.44) 

 250.41 

(17.36) 

 221.86 

(13.96) 

 334.91 

(18.63) 

10.  D05-Dairy Development 
 186.86 

(25.61) 

 172.67 

(21.42) 

 133.38 

(27.16) 

 207.28 

(45.19) 

 146.21 

(24.73) 

11.  E02-General Education 
 5826.17 

(9.95) 

 7512.96 

(12.69) 

 6771.60 

(10.73) 

 2067.43 

(3.08) 

 4070.46 

(5.20) 

12.  E03-Secretariat and Other Social Services 
 147.58 

(44.94) 

 270.35 

(58.48) 

 266.51 

(51.91) 

 180.04 

(30.50) 

 612.54 

(46.85) 

13.  
F02-Urban Development and Other 

Advance Services 

 5818.92 

(40.24) 

 8916.70 

(52.75) 

 2961.01 

(20.11) 

 5835.68 

(32.71) 

 6715.63 

(31.77) 

14.  
G02-Other Fiscal and Miscellaneous 

Services 

 1522.58 

(87.86) 

 1549.90 

(85.28) 

 2546.31 

(90.77) 

 1536.67 

(85.32) 

 2457.95 

(86.74) 

15.  H05-Roads and Bridges 
 1371.32 

(19.08) 

 2954.36 

(43.14) 

 1843.62 

(24.69) 

 481.95 

(4.95) 

 1717.08 

(20.68) 

16.  
H06-Public Works and Administrative 

and Functional Buildings. 

 519.73 

(17.73) 

 1106.37 

(35.02) 

 866.86 

(25.10) 

 673.78 

(18.18) 

 732.68 

(19.73) 

17.  J01-Administration of Justice 
 361.54 

(16.70) 

 635.1 

(27.00) 

 591.52 

(23.22) 

 529.27 

(17.40) 

 1093.94 

(24.06) 

18.  L02-District Administration 
 305.69 

(5.41) 

 365.68 

(6.04) 

 495.81 

(7.10) 

 566.81 

(7.01) 

 1324.63 

(14.89) 

19.  L03-Rural Development Programmes 
 3857.82 

(35.61) 

 5197.77 

(42.30) 

 6735.29 

(48.08) 

 4897.60 

(32.46) 

 4727.77 

(28.12) 

20.  M02-Food Storage and Warehousing 
 914.50 

(29.95) 

 958.62 

(28.32) 

 355.79 

(11.44) 

 1183.59 

(22.96) 

 1357.76 

(29.04) 

21.  O01-District Administration 
 277.08 

(61.03) 

 162.86 

(44.28) 

 254.7 

(25.47) 

 288.02 

(29.80) 

 129.17 

(18.45) 

22.  O03-Rural Employment 
 4091.90 

(79.62) 

 2069.40 

(76.15) 

 1591.13 

(53.02) 

 1920.46 

(50.75) 

 2086.97 

(48.06) 

23.  
O04-Other Rural Development 

Programmes 

 2175.44 

(100) 

 100.91 

(99.79) 

 100.06 

(99.94) 

 100.06 

(99.94) 

 100.08 

(99.96) 

24.  Q03-Housing 
 7029.60 

(98.36) 

 3737.58 

(83.55) 

 4170.53 

(91.95) 

 7584.02 

(81.7) 

 703.64 

(22.40) 
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Appendix – 3.6 (concld) 
 (₹ in crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Number and Name of the grant 

Amount of savings 
(per cent to total grants) 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

25.  R01-Medical and Public Health 
 2140.79 

(18.47) 

 2155.44 

(16.70) 

 3790.63 

(22.27) 

 3621.35 

(21.58) 

 3416.04 

(20.44) 

26.  S01-Medical and Public Health 
 525.94 

(13.51) 

 1062.72 

(22.63) 

 959.09 

(19.45) 

 1002.42 

(19.04) 

 1004.35 

(16.92) 

27.  
T05-Revenue Expenditure on Tribal 

Areas Development Sub-Plan 

 2644.61 

(33.83) 

 3259.72 

(35.04) 

 4748.60 

(42.93) 

 3778.70 

(28.37) 

 5543.64 

(34.59) 

28.  U04-Ecology and Environment 
 230.48 

(95.91) 

 440.34 

(97.70) 

 417.03 

(89.41) 

 252.83 

(53.4) 

 140.96 

(32.86) 

29.  V02-Co-operation 
 14176.42 

(67.19) 

 1430.45 

(7.43) 

 329.81 

(12.82) 

 503.58 

(6.10) 

 357.59 

(9.57) 

30.  W02-General Education 
 2212.79 

(27.44) 

 1242.18 

(15.06) 

 1176.9 

(13.23) 

 442.48 

(4.63) 

 848.95 

(8.14) 

31.  X01-Social Security and Nutrition 
 912.04 

(17.77) 

 1146.99 

(20.94) 

 357.82 

(6.71) 

 575.31 

(9.72) 

 1268.03 

(18.99) 

32.  Y02-Water Supply and Sanitation 
 4562.60 

(69.04) 

 3625.97 

(65.82) 

 6282.32 

(74.88) 

 7666.33 

(66.21) 

10370.28

(60.50) 

33.  ZD-04 Tourism 
 393.74 

(66.67) 

 1030.46 

(82.44) 

 760.48 

(51.49) 

 992.83 

(54.73) 

 817.10 

(42.67) 

34.  ZE01-Minorities Development 
 308.28 

(57.93) 

 415.2 

(67.82) 

 355.07 

(41.03) 

 377.84 

(48.16) 

 484.92 

(35.62) 

Capital Voted 

35.  
B10-Capital Expenditure on Economic 

Services 

 861.15 

(45.15) 

 1112.33 

(62.03) 

 476.61 

(20.98) 

 537.44 

(17.94) 

 955.72 

(22.74) 

36.  
C10-Capital Expenditure on Economic 

Services 

 477.36 

(31.19) 

 572.67 

(49.82) 

 320.35 

(25.73) 

 215.97 

(18.12) 

 590.84 

(41.84) 

37.  
F05-Capital Expenditure on Social 

Services 

 719.49 

(26.22) 

 1079.89 

(40.05) 

 1000.00 

(51.71) 

 2292.38 

(31.21) 

 1053.00 

(11.57) 

38.  
H07-Capital Expenditure on Social 

Services and Economic Services 

 1465.41 

(12.13) 

 439.88 

(4.31) 

 1694.01 

(9.29) 

 1630.14 

(7.25) 

 1547.36 

(7.04) 

39.  I05-Capital Expenditure on Irrigation 
 1872.33 

(14.53) 

 4508.03 

(35.16) 

 3398.07 

(23.11) 

 4990.30 

(30.17) 

 3427.18 

(18.92) 

40.  
L07-Capital Expenditure on Rural 

Development 

 1371.47 

(48.81) 

 1700.48 

(59.91) 

 826.73 

(19.76) 

 1526.31 

(27.03) 

 1866.99 

(30.56) 

41.  
N04-Capital Expenditure on Social 

Services 

 205.78 

(62.30) 

 248.13 

(75.64) 

 212.22 

(35.38) 

 422.36 

(37.64) 

 682.16 

(63.16) 

42.  
T06-Capital Expenditure on Tribal Areas 

Development Sub-Plan 

 212.05 

(30.51) 

 228.54 

(26.99) 

 408.42 

(46.22) 

 211.64 

(17.52) 

 108.30 

(4.10) 

Source: Appropriation Accounts of the respective years 

 

  



Appendices 

145 

Appendix –3.7 
(Reference: Paragraph 3.3.5.2; Page 89) 

Excess expenditure remaining un-regularised 

 (₹ in crore) 

Year 
Grant 

No./Appro-
priation 

Grant/Appropriation details 
Amount of excess 

required to be 
regularised 

Status of 
regularization 

2017-18 

B-01 Police Administration 0.10 Yet to be regularized 

C-09 

Capital Expenditure on Other 

Administrative Services and on Social 

Services 

0.47 Yet to be regularized 

C-11 Internal Debt of the State Government 0.005 Yet to be regularized 

D-01 Interest Payments 1.83 Yet to be regularized 

G-06 Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits 6.86 Yet to be regularized 

L-01 Interest Payments 9.34 Yet to be regularized 

O-22 District Plan-Ratnagiri 0.27 Yet to be regularized 

O-27 District Plan-Pune 0.03 Yet to be regularized 

O-31 District Plan-Sangli 0.0001 Yet to be regularized 

O-43 District Plan-Ahmednagar 0.0038 Yet to be regularized 

O-46 District Plan-Aurangabad 0.68 Yet to be regularized 

O-47 District Plan-Aurangabad 0.03 Yet to be regularized 

O-48 District Plan-Jalna 0.21 Yet to be regularized 

O-49 District Plan-Jalna 1.09 Yet to be regularized 

O-53 District Plan-Nanded 2.54 Yet to be regularized 

O-59 District Plan-Osmanabad 0.48 Yet to be regularized 

O-74 District Plan-Amaravati 0.30 Yet to be regularized 

O-81 District Plan-Buldhana 0.0019 Yet to be regularized 

T-02 Co-operation 21.88 Yet to be regularized 

W-07 
Revenue Expenditure on Removal of 

Regional Imbalance 
1.03 Yet to be regularized 

15 Grants and 5 Appropriation 47.15  

2018-19 

C-06 Relief on account of natural calamities 943.19 Yet to be regularized 

C-11 Internal debt of the State Government 0.0007 Yet to be regularized 

H-08 
Capital Expenditure of Public Works 

Administrative and Functional Building  
0.0001 Yet to be regularized 

L-01 Interest Payment 2.71 Yet to be regularized 

O-18 District Plan-Thane 0.0007 Yet to be regularized 

O-52 District Plan, Nanded 0.07 Yet to be regularized 

O-58 District Plan, Osmanabad 0.0022 Yet to be regularized 

O-68 District Plan, Chandrapur 0.16 Yet to be regularized 

O-78 District Plan, Yavtmal 0.03 Yet to be regularized 

6 Grants and 3 Appropriation 946.16  

2019-20 

C06 Relief on account of Natural Calamities 965.370 Yet to be regularized 

G01 Sales Tax Administration 0.049 Yet to be regularized 

K07 Industries 0.901 Yet to be regularised 

N01 Interest payment 0.008 Yet to be regularised 

O28 District Plan, Satara 0.004 Yet to be regularised 

S05 Loans to Govt Servants 11.846 Yet to be regularised 

U01  Interest Payment 0.109 Yet to be regularised 

 3 Grants and 4 Appropriation 978.29  
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Appendix –3.7  (concld) 

 (₹ in crore) 

Year 
Grant 

No./Appro-
priation 

Grant/Appropriation details 
Amount of excess 

required to be 
regularised 

Status of 
regularization 

2020-21 

G-06 Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits. 420.01 Yet to be regularised 

O-18 District Plan-Thane 0.028 Yet to be regularised 

O-26 District Plan- Pune 0.011 Yet to be regularised 

O-31 District Plan- Sangli 0.003 Yet to be regularised 

O-47 District Plan-Aurangabad 0.005 Yet to be regularised 

O-77 District Plan-Akola 0.001 Yet to be regularised 

O-78 District Plan-Yavatmal 0.17 Yet to be regularised 

O-85 District Plan-Palghar 0.0004 Yet to be regularised 

T-01 Interest Payments 40.337 Yet to be regularised 

 8 Grant and 1 Appropriation 460.57  

2021-22 

C-05  Other Social Services                                                                                                        0.02 Yet to be regularised 

G-06  Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits. 467.39 Yet to be regularised 

O-27  District Plan Pune 0.02 Yet to be regularised 

O-32  District Plan Solapur 0.12 Yet to be regularised 

O-38 District Plan, Dhule 0.01 Yet to be regularised 

O-42  District Plan, Ahmednagar 0.15 Yet to be regularised 

O-54  District Plan Beed  2.68 Yet to be regularised 

O-71 District Plan Gadchiroli 0.99 Yet to be regularised 

O-77  District Plan Akola 0.02 Yet to be regularised 

O-82  District Plan Washim 0.14 Yet to be regularised 

G-06 Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits. 14.39 Yet to be regularised 

ZA-02  Secretariat and other social services 0.42 Yet to be regularised 

 10 Grant and 2 Appropriation 486.35  

2022-23 

O-24   District Plan- Sindhudurg 0.05 Yet to be regularised 

O-30 District Plan-Sangli 0.01 Yet to be regularised 

O-43 District Plan-Ahmednagar 0.58 Yet to be regularised 

O-70 District Plan –Gadchiroli 0.16 Yet to be regularised 

O-74 District Plan- Amravati 0.10 Yet to be regularised 

W-04 Art and Culture 48.19 Yet to be regularised 

G-06 Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits. 16.55 Yet to be regularised 

T-01 Interest Payment  6.02 Yet to be regularised 

  6 Grant and 2 Appropriation  71.66  

48 Grant and 17 Appropriation 2990.18  

Source: Appropriation Accounts of the respective years 
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Appendix 3.8 
(Reference :Paragraph 3.4.2; page 90) 

Major Policy Decisions during the year or New Schemes proposed in the Budget (in excess of  

₹ 100 crore) 

 (₹ in crore)  

S. 
No. 

Name of the Schemes 
Expenditure 

incurred 
during 2023-24 

1. 
5054 (04) (337) (00) (01) to (00) (03) - Construction work of Major District and other 

Roads including Establishment charges, Tools and Plant Charges (Scheme) 
5849.83 

2. 
5054 (03) (337) (00) (01) to (00) (03) - Construction work of Roads including 

Establishment charges, Tools and Plant Charges (Scheme) 
3129.47 

3. 2014 (00) (105) (02) (01) - Setting up of Civil Court and Offices at Different places 2562.24 

4. 
4700 (80) (190) (06) (05) to (06)(06) - Share Capital Contribution to Vidarbha 

Irrigation Development Corporation (Scheme) (Baliraja Jalsanjivani Yojana) 
1486.50 

5. 5054 (04) (796) (01) (07) - Construction of District and Other Roads (Scheme) 1446.94 

6. 
4700 (80) (190) (05) (05) to (05)(06) - Share Capital Contribution to Vidarbha 

Irrigation Development Corporation (Scheme) (Accelerated Irrigation Benefit 

Programme) 

1422.49 

7. 
4700 (80) (190) (02) (01) to (02)(02) - Share Capital Contribution to Maharashtra 

Krishna Valley Development Corporations (Scheme) 
1300.20 

8. 
4700 (80) (190) (02) (05) to (02)(06) - Share Capital Contribution to Godavari 

Marathwada Irrigation Development Corporations (Scheme) 
1142.41 

9. 
3054 (80) (107) (00) (01) –  

Railway safety works Construction -State Level Scheme (Scheme) 
552.00 

10. 
4700 (80) (190) (05) (03) to (05)(04) - Share Capital Contribution to Maharashtra 

Krishna Valley Development Corporation (Scheme) (Accelerated Irrigation Benefit 

Programme) 

526.23 

11. 
4700 (80) (190) (06) (07) to (06)(08) - Share Capital Contribution to Tapi Irrigation 

Development Corporation (Scheme) (Baliraja Jalsanjivani Yojana) 
476.41 

12. 
4059 (01) (051) (03) (01) to (03) (03), (21) (01) to (21) (03) - Construction of Office 

Buildings including Establishment charges, Tools and Plant Charges (Scheme) 
457.70 

13. 
4059 (01) (051) (13) (01) to (13) (03)- Construction and related works of 

administrative Buildings including Establishment charges, Tools and Plant Charges 

(Scheme) 

397.85 

14. 
5054 (80) (190) (00) (03) - Government share in the construction of Roads and 

Bridges of Hybrid Annuity basis 
380.00 

15. 
5054 (04) (101) (00) (01) to (00) (03) - Construction work of Major District and other 

Roads including Establishment charges , Tools and Plant Charges (Scheme) 
379.59 

16. 
4700 (80) (190) (02) (03) - Share Capital Contribution to Vidarbha Irrigation 

Development Corporations (Scheme) 
367.26 

17. 
4210 (03) (105) (00) (56) to (00)(57) Upgradation of Existing State Government and 

Central Medical Colleges (Scheme) 
300.00 

18. 
4059 (01) (051) (07) (01) to (07) (03)- Construction of Office and Residential 

Buildings including Establishment charges, Tools and Plant Charges (Scheme) 
298.82 

19. 
4700 (80) (190) (02) (04) - Share Capital Contribution to Tapi Irrigation 

Development Corporations (Scheme) 
267.75 

20. 
4700 (80) (190) (06) (03) to (06)(04) - Share Capital Contribution to Maharashtra 

Krishna Valley Development Corporation(Scheme) (Baliraja Jalsanjivani Yojana) 
243.00 

21. 
4216 (01) (106) (00) (01) to (00) (03) - Construction and other related works of 

Government including Establishment charges, Tools and Plant Charges (Scheme) 
199.57 

22. 
4059 (01) (051) (12) (01) to (12) (03)- Construction of rest house Buildings including 

Establishment charges, Tools and Plant Charges (Scheme) 
156.20 

23. 
4210 (01) (110) (01) (01) to (01) (03) -Construction and other related works of 

Government Urban Hospitals at various places in the State, including Establishment 

charges, Tools and Plant Charges (Scheme) 
153.59 
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Appendix 3.8  (concld) 
(₹ in crore)  

S. 
No. 

Name of the Schemes 
Expenditure 

incurred 
during 2023-24 

24. 
4700 (80) (190) (05) (09) to (05)(10)  - Share Capital Contribution to Godawari 

Marathwada Irrigation Development Corporation (Scheme) (Accelerated Irrigation 

Benefit Programme) 

141.14 

25. 
4705 (00) (190) (01) (05) to (01) (06) - Share Capital Contribution to Vidarbha 

Irrigation Development Corporation (Scheme) (Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai 

Yojana) 

131.98 

26. 
4700 (80) (190) (04) (01) to (04)(02) - Share Capital Contribution to Maharashtra 

Krishna Valley Development Corporation(Scheme) (Extension and Improvement) 
125.50 

27. 
4711 (02) (103) (00) (01) to (00) (03) -Anti Sea Erosion works including 

Establishment charges , Tools and Plant Charges (Scheme) 
121.74 

28. 2210 (05) (105) (03) (38) Government Medical College(Committed) 101.90 

29. 
4216 (01) (700) (01) (01) to (03) (06) - Construction and other related works of 

residential quarters for judges including Establishment charges , Tools and Plant 

Charges (Scheme) 

100.00 

Source: Finance Accounts 2023-24 
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Appendix 3.9 
(Reference: Paragraph 3.5.2.1;Page 95) 

Rush of Expenditure-in excess of ₹ 100 crore incurred in the fourth quarter and ranged between 50 per cent 
and 100 per cent of the total expenditure 

                                                                                                                                             (₹ in crore) 

S. 
No 

Grant 
No. 

Description 
Total 

Expen-
diture 

Expenditure during 2023-24 

Ist 
Quarter 

2nd 
Quarter 

3rd 
Quarter 

4th 
Quarter 

Percent
age  of 
expen-
diture 
in 4th 

Quarter 

Expen-
diture 

in 
March 
2024 

Percenta
ge of 

expen-
diture in 
March 
2024 

1. O15 

District Plan 

- Mumbai 

City 

112.20 0 -35.18 1.89 145.49 129.67 134.39 119.78 

2. B07 
Economic 

Services 
1149.23 0 0 22.5 1126.73 98.04 1126.73 98.04 

3. E04 

Capital 

Outlay on 

Education, 

Sports, Art 

and Culture. 

268.73 0 0 5.32 263.41 98.02 58.54 21.78 

4. O09 

Census,Surv

ey and 

Statistics 

2076.04 14.11 17.99 18.79 2025.15 97.55 2011.69 96.90 

5. O30 
District Plan 

- Sangli 
288.68 0.29 8.89 3.67 275.83 95.55 151.77 52.57 

6. O48 
District Plan 

- Jalna 
257.97 0 0.84 11.1 246.03 95.37 157.78 61.16 

7. O51 
District Plan 

- Parbhani 
51.50 0.01 0 2.46 49.03 95.20 47.66 92.54 

8. O74 
District Plan 

- Amaravati 
272.26 0 0.06 14.89 257.31 94.51 99.3 36.47 

9. O17 

District Plan 

- Mumbai 

Suburban 

134.07 0 1.22 7.08 125.77 93.81 113.15 84.40 

10. O54 
District Plan 

- Beed 
283.89 0 8.13 10.27 265.49 93.52 158.18 55.72 

11. O47 

District Plan 

- Chhatrapati 

Sambhajinag

ar 

166.66 0.06 4.27 8.06 154.27 92.57 47.78 28.67 

12. O55 
District Plan 

- Beed 
124.02 0 2.09 7.2 114.73 92.51 103.72 83.63 

13. O34 
District Plan 

- Kolhapur 
336.69 1.83 4.71 19.36 310.79 92.31 124.71 37.04 

14. O33 
District Plan 

- Solapur 
176.92 1.79 3.32 8.89 162.92 92.09 84.82 47.94 

15. O50 
District Plan 

- Parbhani 
231.18 1.4 1 16.97 211.81 91.62 200.28 86.63 

16. O84 
District Plan 

- Palghar 
198.88 0.82 4.57 12.17 181.32 91.17 89.55 45.03 

17. O82 
District Plan 

- Washim 
176.41 0 0 16.32 160.09 90.75 107.71 61.06 
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Appendix 3.9 (contd…) 
                                                                                                                                       (₹ in crore) 

S. 
No. 

Grant 
No. 

Description 
Total 

Expen-
diture 

Expenditure during 2023-24 

Ist 
Quarter 

2nd 
Quarter 

3rd 
Quarter 

4th 
Quarter 

Percent 
age  
of  

expen-
diture in 

4th 
Quarter 

Expen-
diture 

in 
March 
2024 

 
Percent
age of 
expen-
diture 

in 
March 
2024 

18. O64 
District Plan 

- Wardha 
196.30 0 1.17 17.32 177.81 90.58 139.02 70.82 

19. O46 

District Plan 

- Chhatrapati 

Sambhaji 

nagar 

393.34 2.17 14.66 26.45 350.06 89.00 146.88 37.34 

20. S04 

Capital 

Outlay on 

Medical and 

Public 

Health 

1790.04 0  101.65 106.02 1582.37 88.40 1115.37 62.31 

21. O60 
District Plan 

- Hingoli 
167.73 0.01 6.01 13.92 147.79 88.11 91.54 54.58 

22. O63 
District Plan 

- Nagpur 
212.86 0.25 7.9 17.3 187.41 88.04 98.69 46.36 

23. O26 
District Plan 

- Pune 
793.48 12.79 16.31 66.53 697.85 87.95 116.42 14.67 

24. T10 
District 

Schemes 
379.66 1.69 10.39 34.76 332.82 87.66 278.55 73.37 

25. O38 
District Plan 

- Dhule 
190.34 0 3.12 20.99 166.23 87.33 81.44 42.79 

26. O31 
District Plan 

- Sangli 
116.32 0 2.69 12.29 101.34 87.12 59.02 50.74 

27. ZE01 
Minorities 

Development 
876.26 28.36 22.75 63.21 761.94 86.95 733.25 83.68 

28. O78 
District Plan 

- Yavatmal 
245.03 2.09 10.51 20.79 211.64 86.37 98.89 40.36 

29. O43 

District Plan 

- 

Ahmednagar 

231.15 4.38 12.45 14.75 199.57 86.34 116.62 50.45 

30. N06 
District 

Schemes 
2822.88 0.25 53.95 337.83 2430.85 86.11 1911.28 67.71 

31. O11 

Capital 

Outlay on 

Hill Areas 

130.56 0 4.42 14.64 111.50 85.40 96.61 74.00 

32. O53 
District Plan 

- Nanded 
124.94 0 1.5 17.72 105.72 84.62 46.4 37.14 

33. O80 
District Plan 

- Buldhana 
266.83 0.26 6.92 33.94 225.71 84.59 181.15 67.89 

34. O66 
District Plan 

- Bhandara 
152.71 0.69 8.07 15.96 127.99 83.81 52.24 34.21 

35. ZD02 
Art and 

Culture 
1273.79 39.79 61.51 108.13 1064.36 83.56 828.75 65.06 
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Appendix - 3.10 

Substantial savings under Sub Head 

(Reference: Paragraph 3.5.3.1 (iv); Page 98) 

(₹ in crore) 

Sr. 

No. 

Cross Reference 

Code 
Description 

Total 

Grant 
Actual  Savings 

Percentage 

of Saving 

1 2029-00-102-088 

Settlement Commissioner and 

Director of Land Records, 

National Land Records, National 

Land Records Modernization 

Programme (Digitalization)  

50.00 10.90 39.09 78.18 

The digitization work of districts was completed but as the bills for payment were not received, the unspent 

balance was surrendered. 

2 2029-00-103-039 

Settlement Commissioner and 

Director of Land Records 

(Maharashtra State), Pune 

112.57 90.25 22.32 19.82 

3 2029-00-103-071 Director of Land Records 494.77 435.38 59.39 12.00 

Funds were surrendered due to non-filling of vacant posts and as the second instalment of 7th pay commission 

arrears was not deposited. 

4 2053-00-093-002 Commissioner, Konkan 195.46 141.67 53.79 27.51 

5 2053-00-093-008 Commissioner, Amravati 68.02 51.74 16.28 23.93 

6 2053-00-094-017 Commissioner, Nashik 111.04 97.34 13.70 12.33 

7 2053-00-094-019 Commissioner, Amravati 121.74 108.00 13.74 11.28 

8 2053-00-094-020 Commissioner, Nagpur 129.41 113.12 16.28 12.58 

9 2053-00-094-024 Commissioner, Konkan 49.00 29.83 19.17 39.12 

10 2053-00-094-028 Commissioner, Nagpur 45.83 32.70 13.12 28.62 

11 2053-00-094-029 
Commissioner, Chatrapati 

Sambhaji Nagar 
62.83 51.94 10.88 17.31 

12 2053-00-094-031 Commissioner, Konkan 138.09 98.50 39.59 28.66 

13 2053-00-094-033 Commissioner, Pune 261.60 209.83 51.76 19.78 

14 2053-00-094-034 Commissioner, Amravati 245.70 210.55 35.14 14.30 

15 2053-00-094-035 Commissioner, Nagpur 175.59 142.81 32.77 18.66 

16 2053-00-094-036 
Commissioner, Chhatrapati 

Sambhaji Nagar 
244.79 209.19 35.59 14.53 

Funds were surrendered due to restrictions on expenditure by the Finance Department, postponement in payment 

of the second instalment of 7th pay commission arrears and due to non- filling of vacant posts. 

17 2853-02-102-018 

Expenditure for excavation, 

storage and transportation etc. of 

sand 

488.90 54.26 434.64 88.90 

Funds were surrendered as there was no demand from the Controlling Officers.  

Source: Detailed Appropriation of 2023-24 
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Appendix 4.1  

(Reference: Paragraph 4.2; Page 104)  

Implementing agencies which received major direct transfer from GoI during 2023-24 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Schemes of 
Government of India 

Name of the Implementing Agencies 

GoI 
releases 
during 
2023-24 

(₹ in crore) 

1.  
Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM)/National 

Rural Drinking Water Mission- 

[9150] 

SWSM, Maharashtra, Mumbai 7444.29 

2.  Pradhan  Mantri  Kisan  Samman  

Nidhi (PM-Kisan)-[3624] 
Department of Agriculture, Maharashtra 5954.73 

3.  
Food Subsidy for Decentralized 

Procurement of Foodgrains under 

NFSA-[9533] 

Food & Civil Supplies & Consumers 

Protection  Department, Government of 

Maharashtra 

3923.29 

4.  
Mahatma Gandhi National Rural 

Employment Guarantee Program-

State Component-[9219] 

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment 

Guarantee Scheme State Fund Association  

Maharashtra (State Component) 

3548.38 

5.  Other Autonomous Bodies (DAE)-

[3774] 

Tata Institute of Fundamental Research & 

Homi Bhabha National Institute 
2328.20 

6.  
Centre for Development of 

Advanced Computing (C-DAC)- 

[0529] 

Centre for Development of Advanced 

Computing (C-DAC)- [CDACP] 
270.00 

7.  Atal Bhujal Yojna- [3282] 
 ATAL JAL - State Project Management Unit, 

Maharashtra 
242.62 

8.  
Atmosphere and Climate Research- 

Modelling Observing Systems and 

Services (ACROSS)-[0335] 

Agricultural Universities 153.27 

9.  National AIDS and STD Control 

Programme-[9316] 

Maharashtra State AIDS Control Society-

[MSACS] 
150.01 

10.  Sugar Subsidy Payable under PDS-

[3043] 

Food & Civil Supplies & Consumers 

Protection  Department Government of 

Maharashtra 

37.28 

11.  Rashtriya Gokul Mission -[3033] 
Maharashtra Livestock Development Board-

[MLDB] 
32.62 

12.  Research and Development Projects 
Tata Institute of Fundamental Research-

[TIFR] 
30.90 

13.  National Service Scheme-[9230] Maharashtra State NSS Cell 28.00 

14.  Blood Transfusion Services-[4061] Maharashtra State AIDS Control Society 16.60 

15.  Research Training and Studies and 

Other Road Safety Schemes-[0848] 
Transport Commissioner Office 11.30 

16.  National Highway Authority of 

India-[0845] 

Maharashtra State Welfare Board for Building 

& Other 
10.10 

17.  National Programme for Dairy 

Development-[9148] 

Maharashtra Rajya Sahakari Dudh 

Mahasangh Maryadit 
6.92 

18.  Agriculture Economics and 

Statistics-[4136] 
Agricultural Universities 6.10 

19.  Agriculture Economics and 

Statistics-[4136] 
Commissionerate of Agriculture 4.05 

20.  Establishment Expenditure 

(EF&CC)-[3493] 

Dahanu Taluka Environment Protection 

Authority-[DTEPAM] 
3.78 

21.  
ASPIRE (Promotion of Innovation, 

Rural Industry and 

Enterpreneurship)-[3403] 

Khadi and Village Industries Commision-

[KVIC] 
2.84 



Appendices 

159 

 

 

 

  

Appendix 4.2  
(Reference: Paragraph 4.3;  Page 105)  

Department-wise breakup of outstanding Utilisation Certificates  
Sr. 
No. 

Department Number of 
certificates 

Amount 
(₹ in crore) 

1 Urban Development Department 633 11261.15 

2 Planning Department 4711 4842.30 

3 Water Resources Department 125 3545.65 

4 Rural Development Department 408 3528.98 

5 Social Justice and Special Assistance Department 1238 2332.31 

6 Tribal Development Department 1040 1726.93 

7 Housing Development Department 14 1605.48 

8 Tourism and Cultural Affairs Department 306 1466.34 

9 Co-operation, Marketing and Textiles Department 80 1339.61 

10 School Education and Sports Department 495 913.08 

11 Industries, Energy and Labour Department 23 686.30 

12 General Administration Department 87 549.16 

13 Home Department 143 406.03 

14 Medical Education and Drugs Department 42 353.75 

15 Water Supply and Sanitation Department 62 353.73 

16 Environment Department 89 314.81 

17 Minorities Development Department 151 282.91 

18 
Agriculture, Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and 

Fisheries 
197 266.58 

19 Finance Department 2 200.01 

20 V.J.N.T, S.B.C. and O.B.C. Welfare Department 7 182.59 

21 Revenue and Forest Department 297 143.87 

22 Women and Child Development Department 113 129.86 

23 Public Health Department 126 90.11 

24 
Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection 

Department 
155 78.14 

25 Other Backward Bahujan Welfare Department 94 63.52 

26 Higher and Technical Education Department 48 31.92 

27 
Skills, Employment, Entrepreneurship and Innovation 

Department 
8 23.07 

28 Law and Judiciary Department 9 14.60 

29 Vidhan Mandal 1 9.99 

30 Soil and Water Conservation Department 65 9.34 

31 Public Works Department 20 3.14 

32 Marathi Language Department  4 0.83 

 Total 10793 36756.09 

Source : Finance Accounts 2023-24 
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APPENDIX 4.3 
(Reference: Paragraph 4.4;  Page 107) 

Details of pending Detailed Contingent Bills up to 2023-24  

Sr. 
No. 

Department No. of AC  
Bills 

Amount  
(₹ in crore) 

1 Medical Education and Drugs Department 519 2400.86 

2 Public Health Department 166 756.17 

3 Home Department 213 277.58 

4 Planning Department 42 96.59 

5 Finance Department 53 40.12 

6 General Administration Department 122 29.69 

7 Food Supply, Civil and Consumer Protection 

Department 50 
28.75 

8 Law and Judiciary Department 62 20.66 

9 School Education and Sports Department 12 8.86 

10 Maharashtra Legislature Secretariat 1 7.43 

11 Tourism and Cultural Affairs Department 12 1.46 

12 Industry, Energy and Labour Department 9 1.29 

13 Skills, Employment, Entrepreneurship and Innovation 

Department 7 
1.16 

14 Higher and Technical Education Department 24 0.85 

15 Persons with Disabilities Welfare Department 9 0.80 

16 Revenue and Forest Department 54 0.78 

17 Rural Development Department 11 0.38 

18 Social Justice and Special Assistance Department 6 0.35 

19 Co-operation, Marketing and Textiles Department 21 0.21 

20 V.J.N.T, S.B.C. and O.B.C. Welfare Department 3 0.20 

21 Marathi Language Department 7 0.17 

22 Women and Child Development Department 6 0.12 

23 Tribal Development Department 11 0.04 

24 Agriculture, Animal Husbandry ,Dairy Development 

and Fisheries 5 
0.02 

25 Employment and Self employment 2 0.02 

26 Water Resources Department 2 0.01 

27 Urban Development Department 1 0.01 

28 Housing  Department 3 0.01 

29 Soil and Water Conservation Department 2 0.01 

30 Parliamentary Affairs Department 1 0.01 

31 Water supply and Sanitation Department 1 0.004 

Grand Total 1438 3674.60 
Source : Finance Accounts 2023-24 
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Appendix 4.4 
(Reference : Paragraph   4.11;  Page 117) 

Delay in submission of Accounts/Audit Reports by Autonomous Bodies 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Body Period of  
Entrustment/Au

dit under 
Section of 

CAG’s DPC 
Act, 1971 

Year up to 
which 

Accounts 
were 

rendered 

Due date of 
submission 

of 
Accounts 
to audit 

Delay in submission of 
Accounts  

Period up 
to which 
SAR is 
issued 

Placement of 
SAR in the 
Legislature Accounts 

received on 
Period of 

delay 
(in months) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 
1 Maharashtra State 

Commission for 

Women (MSCW) 

Mumbai. 

01/04/ 2018 

onwards 

Section 19(3) of 

CAG’s (DPC) Act, 

1971 

2022-23 30/06/2023 15/07/2024 13 months 2021-22 

 

SAR 2020-21 

and 2021-22 

placed in July 

2024. 

2 Maharashtra State 

Commission for 

Protection of Child 

Rights (MSCPCR) 

Section 19(2) of 

CAG’s (DPC) Act, 

1971 

2017-18 30/06/2018 22/02/2022 44 months 2017-18 

 

SAR 2017-18 

placed in 

March 2023. 

3 Maharashtra State 

Minorities Commission 

(MSMC) 

Section 19(3) of 

CAG’s (DPC) Act, 

1971  (Entrusted 

till existence) 

2015-16 

 

30/06/2016 15/11/2021 65 months 

 

 

 

2015-16 SAR 2015-16 

placed in 

March 2022. 

 

4 Maharashtra Housing 

and Area Development 

Authority (MHADA) 

01/04/2023 to 

31/03/2028 

Section20(1) of 

CAG’s (DPC) Act, 

1971 

2022-23 30/06/2023 31/01/2024 07 months 2021-22 

 

SAR 2020-21 

placed in 

August 2023. 

5 Slum Rehabilitation 

Authority, Mumbai. 

(SRA) 

 

01/04/2021 to 

31/03/2026 

Section 20(1) of 

CAG’s (DPC) Act, 

1971 

 

2022-23 

 

30/06/2023 20/12/2023 

 

06 months 2022-23 

 

SAR   for the 

period 2021-22 

placed in  

December 

2023. 

 

6 Slum Rehabilitation 

Authority, Pune. (SRA 

Pune) 

 

01/04/2022 to 

31/03/2027 

Section 20(1) of 

CAG’s (DPC) Act, 

1971 

2022-23 30/06/2023 12/06/2024 11 months 2021-22 SAR for the 

period  2021-22 

placed in July, 

2024. 

7 Maharashtra Real Estate 

Regulatory 

Authority(MahaRERA) 

 

Section 19(2) of 

CAG’s (DPC) Act, 

1971 

2022-23 30/06/2023 04/01/2024 06 months 2022-23 SAR  2021-22 

placed in 

March 2023. 

SAR 2022-23 

placed in July 

2024. 

8 Rajiv Gandhi Science 

and Technology 

Commission. 

(RGSTC) 

01/04/2010  

onwards till its 

existence 

Section 19(3) of 

CAG’s (DPC) Act, 

1971 

2023-24 30/06/2024 14/08/2024 01 month 2022-23 SAR 2021-22  

placed   in 

March 2023. 

 

 

9 Maharashtra Krishna 

Valley Development 

Corporation (MKVDC), 

Pune. 

01/04/2021 to 

31/03/2026 

Section 19(3) of 

CAG’s (DPC) 

Act,1971 

2022-23 30/06/2023 18/06/2024 

 

12 months 

 

2020--21 

 

 

 

SAR 2018-19 

and 2019-20  

placed in 

February 2024. 

 

10 

Konkan Irrigation 

Development 

Corporation 

 

 

  

01/04/2018 to  

31/03/2023 

Section 19(3) of 

CAG’s (DPC) Act, 

1971 

2021-22 

2022-23 

2023-24 

 

 

30/06/2022 

30/06/2023 

30/06/2024 

 

 

09/01/2024 

27/02/2024 

19/11/2024 

 

 

18 months 

8 months 

5 months 

 

 

 

 

 

2022-23 

 

 

 

 

SAR 2018-19, 

2019-20 and 

2020-21 placed 

in August 2023.
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APPENDIX 4.5 
(Reference : Paragraph 4.12;  Page 119) 

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED 
COMMERCIAL/QUASI-COMMERCIAL UNDERTAKINGS 

(Consolidated with Total) 

Sr.                                                                                                                          
No. 

Name  of the Undertaking 
Year of 
commen
cement                                                                                                                   

Period                                                                                                                       
of 

accounts                                                                                                       

Mean                                                                                                                     
Government 

Capital                                                                                                              

Block                                                                                                              
Assets at 

depreciated 
cost                                                                                                       

Depreciat
ion                                                                                       

provided 
during 

the year                                                                                                             

Turnover 
Net Profit                                                                
(+)/Loss (-)    

Interest      
on Capital    

Total       
Return 
(9+10)      

%age 
return on 

capital 
(11/5*100) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 

        Amount (₹ in lakh) 
(in Per 

cent) 

  AGRICULTURE, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRY DEVELOPMENT AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT     

  Mumbai Region 

1 
Greater Mumbai Milk Scheme, 

Worli 
1947 2016-17 0.00 1,608.47 65.65 4,866.54 -3,145.13 0.00 -3,145.13 0.00 

2 Milk Transport Scheme, Worli 1951 2006-07 261.62 65.00 6.27 872.07 0.00 27.47 27.47 10.50 

3 Mother Dairy, Kurla 1975 2016-17 2,356.63 1,241.80 31.44 2,170.25 -1,990.07 247.45 -1,742.63 -73.95 

4 Central Dairy, Goregaon 1951 2016-17 8,067.01 844.88 27.86 801.84 -2,054.91 847.04 -1,207.87 -14.97 

5 Unit Scheme, Mumbai 1950 2014-15 3,143.95 2,508.66 71.17 0.00 61.33 330.11 391.44 12.45 

6 Agricultural Scheme, Mumbai 1950 2014-15 991.84 964.64 20.82 0.00 -140.14 104.14 -35.99 -3.63 

7 Electrical Scheme, Mumbai 1950 2014-15 419.51 10.52 0.61 0.00 -274.60 44.05 -230.55 -54.96 

8 Water Supply Scheme, Mumbai 1950 2014-15 1,381.06 838.60 37.61 0.00 -605.49 145.01 -460.48 -33.34 

9 Cattle Feed Scheme, Mumbai 1950 2014-15 -132.38 17.82 0.61 0.00 413.66 -13.90 399.76 -301.98 

10 

Cattle Breeding and Rearing 

Farm, Palghar 

 

1979 2015-16 117.80 43.62 2.30 0.00 -101.62 12.37 -89.26 -75.77 

11 
Dairy Project, Dapchari 

 
1960 2016-17 1,098.65 349.79 184.01 35.57 -1,069.53 115.36 -954.17 -86.85 

12 
Government Milk Scheme, 

Govt. Bhiwandi 
1987 2015-16 133.87 24.94 0.03 0.00 -30.94 14.06 -16.89 -12.61 

13 

Government Milk Chilling 

Centre, Saralgaon (Dist.: 

Thane) 

1978 2015-16 42.20 11.11 0.25 0.00 -14.21 4.43 -9.77 -23.16 

14 
Government Milk Scheme, 

Khopoli 
1966 2016-17 228.94 100.57 9.20 284.81 -171.58 24.04 -147.54 -64.45 
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APPENDIX  4.6 
(Reference: Paragraph  4.12;  Page 119) 

Status of finalisation of Accounts and Government investments in Departmentally  
managed Commercial and Quasi-Commercial Undertakings 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Undertaking 
Accounts 

finalised up 
to 

Investment 
as per the 

last 
Accounts  

(₹ in crore) 

Remarks/ 
Reasons for 

delay in 
preparation of 

Accounts 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Agriculture, Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries  Department 

Mumbai Region 

1 Greater Mumbai Milk Sscheme, Worli 2016-17 (-)11.67 

MTS Worli has 

been closed vide 

Government 

order dated 

17/07/2008 

2 Milk Transport Scheme, Worli 2006-07 2.34  

3 Mother Dairy, Kurla 2016-17 31.47   

4 Central Dairy, Goregaon 2016-17 73.74   

5 Unit Scheme, Mumbai 2014-15 30.33   

6 Agricultural Scheme, Mumbai 2014-15 10.45   

7 Electrical Scheme, Mumbai 2014-15 5.16   

8 Water Supply Scheme, Mumbai 2014-15 15.57   

9 Cattle Feed Scheme, Mumbai 2014-15 (-)3.33   

10 Cattle Breeding and Rearing Farm, Palghar 2015-16 1.32   

11 Dairy Project, Dapchari 2016-17 16.25   

12 Government Milk Scheme, Gove-Bhiwandi 2015-16 0.61   

13 
Government Milk Chilling Centre, Saralgaon 

(Dist.: Thane) 
2015-16 0.21   

14 Government Milk Scheme, Khopoli 2016-17 2.69   

15 Government Milk Scheme, Mahad 2015-16 1.45   

16 Government Milk Scheme, Chiplun 2016-17 2.64   

17 Government Milk Scheme, Ratnagiri 2015-16 7.22   

18 Government Milk Scheme, Kankavali 2016-17 2.24   

Pune Region 

19 Government Milk Scheme, Pune 2020-21 (-)29.30   

20 Government Milk Scheme, Mahabaleshwar 2020-21 2.47   

21 Government Milk Scheme, Satara 2020-21 21.98   

22 Government Milk Scheme, Miraj 2018-19 20.42   

23 
Government Milk Scheme, Solapur 

 
2019-20 1.73  

Nagpur Region 

24 Government Milk Scheme, Nagpur 2014-15 1.25   

25 Government Milk Scheme, Wardha 2020-21 61.78   

26 Government Milk Scheme, Chandrapur 2018-19 (-)0.04   

  27 Government Milk Scheme, Gondia 2019-20 42.87   
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Glossary of abbreviations used in the Report 

Abbreviations Full Form 

A&E Accounts and Entitlement 

AC Abstract Contingent 

AE Actual Expenditure 

AG Accountant General 

BE  Budget Estimates 

BMC Brihanmumbai Muncipal Corporation 

BPL Below Poverty Line  

CAG Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

CAMPA Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority 

CE/Capex Capital Expenditure 

CO Capital Outlay 

CPI Consumer Price Index 

CR  Capital Receipts 

CRIF Central Road and Infrastructure Fund 

CSF Consolidated Sinking Fund 

CSO Central Statistical Office 

CSS Centrally Sponsored  Schemes 

DCC Detailed Countersigned Contingent 

DCPS Defined Contributory Pension Scheme 

DCU Departmental Commercial Undertaking 

DDO Drawing and Disbursing Officer 

DPC Duties, Powers and Conditions 

EBR Extra Budgetary Resource 

ESE Economic Sector Expenditure 

FC Finance Commission 

FCR Finance Commission Reports 

FRBM Fiscal Responsibility and Budgetary Management  

FSI Floor Space Index 

GASAB Government Accounting Standards Advisory Board 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GIA Grants-in-aid 

GID Growth Interest Differential 

GMIDC Godavari Marathwada Irrigation Development Corporation  

GoI Government of India 

GoM Government of Maharashtra 

GR Government Resolution 

GRF Guarantee Redemption Fund 

GSDP  Gross State Domestic Product 
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Abbreviations Full Form 

GST Goods and Services Tax 

GSVA Gross State Value Added 

GVA Gross Value Added 

HUDCO Housing and Urban Development Corporation Limited 

IGAS Indian Government Accounting Standard 

IGST Integrated Goods and Services Tax 

IMF International Monetary Fund 

JJM Jal Jeevan Mission  

KIDC Konkan Irrigation Development Corporation 

LIC Life Insurance Corporation 

LMMH List of Major and Minor Heads 

MahaRERA Maharashtra Real Estate Regulatory Authority  

MBM Maharashtra Budget Manual 

MBOCWWB Maharashtra Building and Other Construction Workers’ Welfare Board  

MERC Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission 

MFRBM Maharashtra Fiscal Responsibility and Budgetary Management 

MH Major Head 

MHADA Maharashtra Housing and Area Development Authority 

MJP Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran  

MKVDC Maharashtra Krishna Valley Development Corporation  

MLDB Maharashtra Livestock Development Board 

MMB Maharashtra Maritime Board  

MMRDA Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development Authority  

MNN Maharashtra Nivara Nidhi 

MOSPI Ministry of Statistics and Program Implementation 

MPCB Maharashtra Pollution Control Board  

MPLAD Member of Parliament Local Area Development Scheme  

MSACS Maharashtra State AIDS Control Society 

MSCPCR Maharashtra State Commission for Protection of Child Rights  

MSCW Maharashtra State Commission for Women  

MSKVIB Maharashtra State Khadi and Village Industries Board   

MSLSA Maharashtra State Legal Services Authority  

MSMC Maharashtra State Minorities Commission  

MSRDC Maharashtra State Road Development Corporation 

MTFPS Medium Term Fiscal Policy Statement 

MTM Maharashtra Treasury Manual 

MTR Maharashtra Treasury Rules 

MWCC Maharashtra Water Conservation Corporation  

MWRRA Maharashtra Water Resources Regulatory Authority 

NDRF National Disaster Response Fund 

NGOs Non-Government Organizations 
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Abbreviations Full Form 

NMET National Mineral Exploration Trust 

NPS National Pension System 

NSDL National Securities Depositary Limited 

NSSF National Small Savings Fund 

OBB Off Budget Borrowing 

OD Overdrafts 

PAC Public Accounts Committee 

PAO Pay and Accounts Officer 

PB Primary Balance 

PD Personal Deposit 

PDCC Pune District Central Co-operative Bank 

PEFA Public Expenditure and Financial Accountability 

PF Provident Fund 

PFC Power Finance Corporation 

PFMS Public Financial Management System 

PLA Personal Ledger Account 

PMAY Pradhan Mantri Aawas Yojana 

PMJVK Pradhanmantri Jan Vikas Karyakram 

PRB Primary Revenue Balance 

PRIs Panchayat Raj Institutions 

PSUs  Public Sector Undertaking 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

RE Revenue Expenditure 

REC Rural Electrification Company  

RGSTC Rajiv Gandhi Science and Technology Commission 

ROI Return on Investment 

RR Revenue Receipts 

SAR Separate Audit Report 

SCAF State Compensatory Afforestation Fund 

SCSP Scheduled Castes Component Plan 

SDMF State Disaster Mitigation Fund 

SDRF State Disaster Response Fund 

SDRMF State Disaster Risk Management Funds 

SE Supplementary Estimate 

SFAR State Finances Audit Report 

SFC State Finance Commission 

SGST State Goods and Services Tax 

SNA Single Nodal Agency 

SPVs  Special Purpose Vehicles 

SRA Slum Rehabilitation Authority 

SSE Social Sector Expenditure 
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Abbreviations Full Form 

SSVN Sakhar Sankul Vatnawal Nidhi 

SWMA Special Ways and Means Advances 

TB  Total Budget 

TDS Tax Deducted at Source 

TE  Total Expenditure (Includes revenue expenditure, capital outlay and 

loans and advances) 

TIDC Tapi Irrigation Development Corporation 

TR Total Receipts 

UC Utilization Certificate 

ULBs Urban Local Bodies 

VAT Value Added Tax 

VIDC Vidarbha Irrigation Development Corporation  

WMA Ways and Means Advances 

 








